ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
http://www.catc.ca.gov

September 26-27, 2012
Burlingame, California

Wedn tember 26, 2012

1:00 p.m. Commissioners’ Tour
Hilton San Francisco Airport Bayfront
600 Airport Boulevard
Burlingame, CA

5:30 p.m. Reception hosted by San Mateo County/SAMTRANS
Hilton San Francisco Airport Bayfront
600 Airport Boulevard
Reflection Room
Burlingame, CA
Please RSVP to Paul Hierling at 650-508-6493, or hierlingp@samtrans.com

7:00 p.m. Commissioners’ Dinner
Ristorante Rocca
1205 Broadway
Burlingame, CA

Thursday, September 27, 2012

9:00 a.m. Commission Meeting
Hilton San Francisco Airport Bayfront
600 Airport Boulevard
Reflection Room 1
Burlingame, CA

To view the live meeting webcast, please visit: http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2

NOTICE: Times identified on the following agenda are estimates only. The Commission has the discretion to take up agenda items out
of sequence and on either day of the two-day Commission meeting, except for those agenda items bearing the notation “TIMED ITEM.”
TIMED ITEMS may not be heard prior to the Time scheduled but may be heard at, or anytime after, the Time scheduled. The Commis-
sion may adjourn earlier than estimated on either day.

A copy of this meeting notice and agenda will be posted 10 days prior to the meeting and related book items will be posted 5 days
prior to the meeting on the California Transportation Commission Website: www.catc.ca.gov

Questions or inquiries about this meeting may be directed to the Commission staff at (916) 654-4245, 1120 N Street (MS-52), Sac-
ramento, CA 95814. If any special accommodations are needed for persons with disabilities, please contact Sarah Skallet at (916)
654-4245. Requests for special accommodations should be made as soon as possible but at least five days prior to the scheduled
meeting.

Persons attending the meeting who wish to address the California Transportation Commission on a subject to be considered at this
meeting are asked to complete a Speaker Request Card and give it to the Executive Assistant prior to the discussion of the item. If
you would like to present handouts/written material to the California Transportation Commission at the meeting, please provide a
minimum of 25 copies labeled with the agenda item number.

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED CTC MEETING (Subject to Change):
CTC Meeting — October 24, 2012 in Sacramento



mailto:hierlingp@samtrans.com
http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2
http://www.catc.ca.gov/

CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/
Time

Iltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

* “A" denotes an “Action” item; “I" denotes an “Information” item; “B” denotes a Business, Transportation and Housing
(BTH) Agency item; “C” denotes a “Commission” item; “D” denotes a “Department” item; and “R” denotes a Regional
Agency item.

FREQUENTLY USED TERMS: California Transportation Commission (Commission or CTC), California Department of
Transportation (Department or Caltrans), Regional Improvement Program (RIP), Interregional Improvement Program (lIP),
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), Traffic
Congestion Relief Program (TCRP), Public Transportation Account (PTA), Clean Air and Transportation Improvement Act
of 1990 (Proposition 116), High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program (Proposition 1A), Highway Safety, Traffic Reduc-
tion, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 1B), Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA),
State Route 99 Bond Program (RTE or SR 99), Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (LBSRA), Trade Corridors Im-
provement Fund (TCIF), Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA), State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP),
Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP), Letter of No Prejudice (LONP), Environmental Phase (PA&ED), Design
Phase (PS&E), Right of Way (R/W), Fiscal Year (FY)

Thur tember 27, 2012

9:00 a.m. Commission Meeting
Hilton San Francisco Airport Bayfront
600 Airport Boulevard
Reflection Room 1
Burlingame, CA

9:00 am | GENERAL BUSINESS
1 Roll Call 11 | Joseph Tavaglione |I [C
Resolutions of Necessity — Appearances
2 Resolution of Necessity — Appearance 2.4a. Stephen Maller A D
--Marissa G. Garcia Brent Green
8 Ayes | 07-LA-10-PM 31.3
Resolution C-20899
General Business
3 Approval of Minutes for August 22, 2012 12 Joseph Tavaglione | A C
4 Executive Director's Report 13 Bimla Rhinehart A C
5 Commission Reports 14 Joseph Tavaglione | A C
6 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 15 Joseph Tavaglione | A C
BUSINESS  TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT
7 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary 16 Brian Kelly I B
CALTRANS REPORT
8 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director 17 Malcolm Dougherty | | D
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) REPORT
9 Report by FHWA Division Administrator | 111 | VincentMammano [I [R
LOCAL REPORTS
10 Welcome by Region 112 Carole Groom I R
Bob Grassilli
Michael Scanlon
Rich Napier
11 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 18 Wil Ridder I R
12 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Sharon Scherzinger | | R
13 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R
POLICY MATTERS
14 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1 Annette Gilbertson | A C
15 Implementation of MAP-21 4.10 Mitchell Weiss I C/D
Rachel Falsetti
16 Redistribution of Federal Earmarks 4.6 Mitchell Weiss A D/C
Denix Anbiah

Page 2


s124400
Text Box
C/D


CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA September 26-27, 2012
M Iltem Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
17 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Competitive Program - | 44 Laurel Janssen A C
Amended Programming and 2012-13 Savings Policy
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-02
18 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Formula Program 4.5 Laurel Janssen A C
Amendment
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-03
19 CMIA Program Savings Beneficial Use Plan 4.2 Stephen Maller I D/R
Rachel Falsetti
20 Adoption of the Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Safety 4.8 Teresa Favila A C
Account (HRCSA) 2012 Program
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-01
21 Innovative Financing for Infrastructure Projects by Samsung 4.7 Shelley McCarthy I C
PROGRAM STATUS
22 2012 Second Quarter Bay Area Toll Bridge Progress and 3.6 Stephen Maller I C
Financial Update
POLICY MATTERS
23 Presentation on San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge 4.3 Stephen Maller I D
Construction Bart Ney
24 Approval of TCIF Baseline Agreement - Hueneme Road Wi- 4.9 Stephen Maller A C
dening Project 90
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-10B
PROGRAM STATUS
25 Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 — Rail Operations Report 3.10 Juan Guzman I D
Bill Bronte
26 Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 — Project Delivery Report 311 Stephen Maller I D
Joe Caputo
27 Proposition 1B — Quarterly Reports 3.12 Stephen Maller I D
--Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (3.12a.) Rachel Falsetti
--Route 99 Corridor (3.12b.)
--Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program (3.12c.)
--State-Local Partnership Program (3.12d.)
--Traffic Light Synchronization Program (3.12e.)
--Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (3.12f.)
--Intercity Rail Improvement Program (3.12g.)
--Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (3.12h.)
28 Status Update on Trade Corridor Investment Fund (TCIF) 3.13 Stephen Maller A D/R
Projects Kenny Kao
Patricia Chen
Jose Nuncio
29 Status of State Route 238 (Hayward Bypass) Excess Lands 3.5 Stephen Maller I D
Single Family Residential Sales, per delegation granted at the Brent Green
August 2011 meeting
INFORMATION CALENDAR Stephen Maller
30 Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated 2.5f. I D
Authority
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)): $2,450,000 for three
projects.
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f. (4)): $1,762,000 for three
District minor projects.
31 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 31 I D
Department Action
32 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State 3.2a I D
Highway Projects, per Resolution G-06-08
33 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local 3.2b I D
Assistance STIP Projects, Resolution G-06-08
34 Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3 I D

Page 3




CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/

- Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*

Time

35 Quarterly Report — Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for | 3.7 I D
the period ending June 30, 2012

36 Third Quarter — Balance Report on AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It” | 3.8 I D
Provision for FFY 2010 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds

37 Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12 — Finance Report 3.9 I D

38 Report of Final Expenditures for STIP Projects 3.14 I D

39 Final Close-Out Report on Fiscal Year 2011-12 Right of Way 3.15 I D
Capital Lump Sum Allocation

40 Final Close-Out Report on Fiscal Year 2011-12 Minor Lump 3.16 I D
Sum Allocation

41 TACA Annual Report on Accomplishments and Issues 3.18 I C
CONSENT CALENDAR Stephen Maller

42 One Route Adoption as State Highway at 2.3a. A D
-- 09-Mno-266-PM 0.0/4.3
From the Nevada State line easterly of Oasis to the junction
with State Route 168, in the county of Mono.
Resolution HRA 12-06

43 Two Relinquishment Resolutions — 2.3c. A D

-- 10-SJ-88-PM 4.4

Right of way along Route 88 on Baker and Pezzi Roads, in
the county of San Joaquin.

Resolution R-3854

-- 10-Cal-4-PM 22.15/22.43

Amends Relinquishment Resolution R-3808, adopted by the
California Transportation Commission on August 10, 2011,
which contained an incorrect reference to the City of Angels.
Right of way on Route 4, from the City of Angels limit to
realigned Route 4, in the county of Calaveras.

Resolution R-3855

44 One Vacation Resolution — 2.3d. A D
-- 10-SJ-120-PM R16.75
Right of way along Route 120 at Plaza Avenue, in the city of

Escalon.
Resolution A889
45 15 Resolutions of Necessity 2.4b. A D
8 Ayes | Resolutions C-20939 through C-20952 and C-20954
46 Director’s Deeds 2.4d. A D

Items 1 through 13
Excess Lands - Return to State: $1,586,003
Return to Others: $0

47 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original CMIA 2.5g.(1a) A D
allocation for construction by $1,306,000, from $6,098,000 to
$4,792,000, for the Union Valley Parkway Interchange project
(PPNO 4638) in Santa Barbara County.

Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-03,

Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038

48 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original CMIA 2.5g.(1b) A D
allocation for construction by $5,439,000, from $30,000,000 to
$24,561,000, for the SR 76/I-5 Interchange Improvement
project (PPNO 0760A) in San Diego County.

Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-04,

Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038

Page 4



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA September 26-27, 2012

M Iltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time _—
49 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original CMIA 2.59.(1c) A D

allocation for construction by an overall total of $71,989,000,
from $303,063,000 to $231,074,000, for the I-5 Carpool Lane
— Orange County Line to I-605 project in Los Angeles County;
Segment 3 (PPNO 4154) by $42,289,000 from $131,736,000
to $89,447,000 and Segment 4 (PPNO 4155) by $29,700,000
from $171,327,000 to $141,627,000.

Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05,

Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030

50 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original CMIA 2.5g.(1d) A D
allocation for construction by $6,817,000, from $30,926,000 to
$24,109,000, for the multi-funded Reconstruct I-5/SR-74
Interchange project (PPNO 4102) in Orange County.
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-06,

Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-40

Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-01,

Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-012

51 Technical correction to Resolution FP-11-71, originally 2.9a. A D
approved on June 27, 2012 for $14,874,000 for 36 locally
administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System. A
technical correction is needed for Project 10 the Waterfront
Drive Connection Phase Il project (PPNO 0302D) in the City of
Eureka, to correctly reflect a split of $329,332 in federal funds
and $42,668 in state funds.

52 Technical correction to Resolution FP-12-06, originally 2.9b. A D
approved on August 22, 2012, for $14,155,000 for the locally
administered Dorsey Drive Interchange STIP (PPNO 3976)
project in Nevada County. A technical correction is needed to
update the project description that was not correctly reflected
in the vote box.

53 Technical correction to Resolution FP-11-54, originally 2.9c. A D
approved on May 23, 2012, for $7,150,000 for 13 locally
administered STIP projects off the State Highway System. A
technical correction is needed for Project 7 the Davis Road
Class Il Bike Lane (PPNO 2298) project in Monterey County,
to correctly reflect a split of $32,690 in state funds and
$252,310 in federal funds.

54 Technical correction to Resolution FP-12-11, originally 2.9d. A D
approved on August 22, 2012 for $970,000 for the State
administered STIP TE Hayfork Il (PPNO 2399A) project in
Trinity County, on the State Highway System. A technical
correction is needed to update the project description that was
not correctly reflected in the vote box.

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

STIP Amendments for Notice

55 The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete 2.1b.(1) | Mitchell Weiss I D
the Calexico Border Gateway and 1* Street Promenade Rachel Falsetti
project (PPNO 0508) on Route 111 in Imperial County. The
Imperial County Transportation Commission concurs with this
request.

STIP Amendment 12S-010

Page 5



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/

. .
Time ltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status

56 The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to | 2.1b.(2)/ | Mitchell Weiss I D
amend the 2012 STIP for the Salinas Road Interchange 21c.(19) | Rachel Falsetti
project (PPNO 0032G) in Monterey County to update the
funding plan. The Department recommends that the CMIA
baseline agreement also be revised accordingly.

STIP Amendment 12S-009

Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-03,

Amending Resolution CMIA-AA-0910-003

Proposition 1B CMIA Project Amendments for Action

57 The Department and the Placer County Transportation 2.1c.(1a) | Stephen Maller A D
Planning Agency (PCTPA) propose to amend the CMIA Rachel Falsetti
Baseline Agreement for the Lincoln Bypass - Phase 1 (PPNO
0145M) to update the delivery schedule and Lincoln Bypass -
Phase 2A (PPNO 4895), to update the project scope, funding
plan and delivery schedule.

Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-06,

Amending Resolutions CMIA-PA-1112-007 and
CMIA-P-1112-05B.

Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action

58 The Port of Long Beach proposes to amend the TCIF baseline | 2.1c.(5a) | Stephen Maller A D
agreements for Project 24 (Ports Rail System — Tier 1, Pier F Ryan Chamberlain
Support Yard [PPNO TC24]) and for Project 25 (Ports Rail
System — Tier 1, Track Realignment at Ocean Boulevard
[PPNO TC25]) to revise the projects’ schedule, cost, and
funding plan for both projects.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-05,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-03

59 The San Diego Association of Governments proposes to 2.1c.(5b) | Stephen Maller A D
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 75.3 Ryan Chamberlain
(Southline Rail Improvements — Phase 3 - Palomar Siding and
Mainline Track Improvements] to update the project schedule.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-06,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-18

60 The San Diego Unified Port District and San Diego Associa- 2.1c.(5¢) | Stephen Maller A D
tion of Governments propose to amend the TCIF baseline Rachel Falsetti
agreement for Project 70 (10th Avenue at Harbor Drive Grade-
Separated Improvements [PPNO TC70]) to revise the scope,
cost and project schedule.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-07,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-01B

61 The Port of Los Angeles proposes to amend the TCIF 2.1c.(5d) | Stephen Maller A D
baseline agreement for Project 32.1 (West Basin Road Rail Ryan Chamberlain
Access Improvements — Segment 1- Berth 200 Rail Yard
Improvements) to update the project funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-08,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-19

62 The Department and the Port of Long Beach propose to 2.1c.(5¢) | Stephen Maller A D
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 23 (Gerald Rachel Falsetti
Desmond Bridge Replacement Project) in Los Angeles Coun-
ty, to update the project delivery schedule.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-09,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1011-07

Page 6



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects

63

Financial Allocation: $22,802,000 for five SHOPP projects, as

follows:

--$14,602,000 for four SHOPP projects.

--$8,200,000 for one project amended into the SHOPP by
Departmental action.

Resolution FP-12-14

2.5b.(1)

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

64

Financial Allocation: $6,000,000 for the Marina Boulevard to
south of the Golden Gate Bridge (Doyle Drive) SHOPP Project
in San Francisco County.

Resolution FP-12-15

2.50.(2)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocation Amendments for SHOPP Projects

65

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SHOPP
allocation for construction by $449,000, from $8,000,000 to
$7,551,000 for Contract #2 and increase the original SHOPP
allocation for construction by $449,000, from $1,434,000 to
$1,883,000 for Contract #1, for the Freeway Performance
Initiative Project (PPNO 0024), a CMIA project in Alameda,
Santa Clara and Solano Counties.

Resolution FA-12-13, Amending Resolution FP-12-48

2.50.(3)

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for STIP Projects

66

Financial Allocation: $8,260,000 for the Baldwin Park —
Soundwalls (PPNO 07-0309S) State administered STIP
project in Los Angeles County, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-16

2.5c.(1a)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

67

Financial Allocations: $1,682,000 for two State administered
STIP TE projects, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-17

2.5¢.(1b)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

68

Financial Allocations: $3,294,000 for 11 locally administered

STIP projects off the State Highway System, as follows:

--$1,020,000 for two STIP projects.

--$460,000 for three STIP Transportation Enhancement
projects.

--$1,814,000 for six STIP Planning, Programming and
Monitoring projects.

Resolution FP-12-18

2.5¢.(3a)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

69

Financial Allocation: $1,803,000 for Palos Verdes Drive North
Bike Lanes (PNO 07-4087) locally administered STIP
Transportation Enhancement project off the State Highway
System.

Contributions from other sources: $461,020

Resolution FP-12-19

2.5¢.(3b)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds

70

Financial Allocation: $1,000,000 in supplemental funds for
one previously voted multi-funded project to complete con-
struction of the Route 198 Expressway project (PPNO
A4360B) in Kings and Tulare Counties. The current allocation
is $44,514,000 in CMIA funds. The request for $1,000,000 in
IIP funds results in an increase of 2.2 percent over the current
CMIA budget. The Department recommends that the CMIA
baseline agreement also be revised accordingly.

Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-02, Amending Resolution
CMIA-AA-0910-006

Resolution FA-12-09

2.5e.(1)/
2.1c.(1d)

Mitchell Weiss
Shari Bender-Ehlert

Page 7




CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

71

Financial Allocation: $340,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP Major Damage (Permanent
Restoration) (PPNO 8912) project in Yolo County to award the
construction contract. The current SHOPP allocation is
$995,000. This request for $340,000 results in an increase of
34.2 percent over the current allocation.

Resolution FA-12-10

2.5€.(2)

Mitchell Weiss
Jody Jones

A

D

72

Financial Allocation: $396,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP combined Bridge Replacement and
Operational Improvements (PPNO 1840 & 1854) project in
Santa Barbara County to close-out the construction contract.
The current SHOPP allocation is $3,621,000. This request for
$396,000 results in an increase of 10.9 percent over the
current allocation.

Resolution FA-12-11

2.5¢.(3)

Mitchell Weiss
Tim Gubbins

73

Financial Allocation: $650,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP Upgrade Median Barriers (PPNO
3738) project in Los Angeles County to complete construction.
The current SHOPP allocation is $1,745,000. This request for
$650,000 results in an increase of 37.2 percent over the cur-
rent allocation.

Resolution FA-12-12

2.5e.(4)

Mitchell Weiss
Mike Miles

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects

74

Financial Allocation: $34,950,000 for the Route 91 Auxiliary
Lane Connection (PPNO 12-4516A) State administered TCIF
project in Orange County, on the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $13,050,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-01

2.59.(5)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TLSP Projects

75

Financial Allocation: $7,500,000 for the San Mateo Smart
Corridors —Segment 3 (Project 5) Traffic Light Synchronization
Program (TLSP) project.

Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01

2.59.(7)

Teresa Favila
Robert Copp

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects

76

Financial Allocation: $4,610,000 for the State administered
SLPP Central C - Sonoma Highway 101 — Old Redwood
Highway Overcrossing & Interchange (PPNO 0775H) project
in Sonoma County, on the State Highway System. Contribu-
tions from other sources: $22,189,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-06

2.5¢.(10a)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

77

Financial Allocation: $31,901,000 for four locally administered
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Transit projects.
Contributions from other sources: $271,403,574.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-07

2.5g.(10b)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

78

Financial Allocation: $1,827,000 for the State administered
SLPP North B — Sonoma Highway 101 Airport Interchange
(PPNO 0749D) project in Sonoma County, on the State
Highway System. Contributions from other sources:
$1,573,000

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-08

(Related Item under Tab 18.)

2.59.(10c)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

Lump Sum Allocation

79

Financial Allocation Augmentation: $1,491,251,000 in federal
funds for the Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for
Federal Fiscal Year 2012-13.

Resolution FM-12-02, Amending Resolution FM-11-01

2.5h.

Mitchell Weiss
Denix Anbiah

Page 8




CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/

. .
Time ltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status

Financial Allocations/Amendments for TCRP Projects

80 Financial Allocation: $10,000,000 for Tier 1 TCRP Project 31, | 2-6e. Juan Guzman A D
Route 580; construct eastbound and westbound HOV lane Rachel Falsetti
from Tassajara Road/Santa Rita Road to Vasco Road in Ala-
meda County.

Resolution TFP-12-04

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects —
Urban/Commuter

81 Financial Allocation: $101,148,000 for two Proposition 1A 2.61.(2) Laurel Janssen A D
High-Speed Passenger Train Bond program projects. Jane Perez
Resolution HST1A-A-1213-02

Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award

82 Request to extend the period of contract award for two Local 2.8b.(1) | Juan Guzman A D
Bridge Seismic Retrofit project totaling $332,400, per LBSRP Denix Anbiah
Guidelines.

Waiver 12-58

83 Request to extend the period of contract award for three locally | 2.8b.(2) | Juan Guzman A D
administered STIP projects for $2,901,000, per Resolution Denix Anbiah
G-06-08.

Waiver 12-59

84 Request to extend the period of contract award for the 2.80.(3) | Juan Guzman A D
Capitalized Maintenance (PPNO 75-2065I) project for the Bill Bronte
Pacific Surfliner in San Diego County, per Resolution G-06-08.
Waiver 12-60

Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion

85 Request to extend the period of project completion for the 2.8c. Juan Guzman A D
locally administered North Main Street and Los Angeles River Denix Anbiah
Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit project in Los Angeles County for
$965,295, per LBSRP Guidelines.

Waiver 12-62

OTHER MATTERS /PUBLIC COMMENT

12:00 pm | Adiourn

Page 9



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

September 26-27, 2012

Tab #/

Time ltem Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

Highway Financial Matters

$ 28,802,000 Total SHOPP/Minor Requested for Allocation

$ 15,039,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation
$ 80,788,000 Total Proposition 1B Bond Requested for Allocation
$ 2,386,000 Total Supplemental Funds Requested for Allocation
$ 127,015,000 Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation

$ 4,212,000 Delegated Allocations

$ 131,227,000 Sub-Total, Highway Project Allocations

$ 308,676,594 Contributions from Other Sources

$ 439,903,594 Total Value

Total Jobs Created: 7,902  (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced)

($ 85,551,000) Total Proposition 1B Bond De-Allocations Requested.

(% 449,000) Total SHOPP Requested for De-Allocation
$ 449,000 Total SHOPP Requested for Re-Allocation

Mass Transportation Financial Matters

$ 10,000,000 Total TCRP Requested for Allocation
$ 101,148,000 Total Proposition 1A Requested for Allocation

$ 111,148,000 Total State Allocations

Total Jobs Created: 1,998  (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced)

Page 10



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-14
1
$4,040,000 Near Oroville, at West Branch Feather River Bridge 03-2269 2012-13
(# 12-0134). Outcome/Output: Seismic retrofit one bridge and SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $81,000
Butte repair of damaged worn elements. $16,302,000 SHA
03-But-70 0300000266 302-0890 $3,959,000
28.2 4 FTF
1E5104 20.20.201.113
2
$4,800,000 In and near South Lake Tahoe, from entrance to South Tahoe 03-3233B 2012-13
Airport to Route 89. Outcome/Output: Construct water quality SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $96,000
El Dorado collection and treatment facilities to comply with California $5,500,000 SHA
03-ED-50 Regional Water Quality Control Board. 0300000214 302-0890 $4,704,000
73.775.4 4 FTF
1A7324 20.20.201.335
3
$2,049,000 In and near Prather, from north of Oak Creek Road to north of Sj 06-6311 2012-13
and E Road. Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate pavement, including SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $41,000
Fresno digging out failed areas, sealing cracks, and overlaying with $3,700,000 SHA
06-Fre-168 rubberized asphalt concrete to improve safety and ride quality 0600020366 302-0890 $2,008,000
T25.5/R32.9 along 14 lane miles. 4 FTF
0H1004 20.20.201.121
4
$3,713,000 In Fresno, Kings, Madera, and Tulare Counties at various bridges. 06-1243 2012-13
Outcome/Output: Seismic retrofit of eleven different bridges to SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $74,000
Fresno preserve roadway safety and structural integrity during seismic $3,405,000 SHA
06-Fre-Var. events. 0600000025 302-0890 $3,639,000
Var. 4 FTF
0C1304 20.20.201.113
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID ltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) Projects Amended into the SHOPP by Department Action Resolution FP-12-14
5
$8,200,000 Near Somes Bar, from Salmon River Bridge No. 02-0177 to 02-3491 2012-13
o Klamath River Bridge No. 02-117. Outcome/Outputs: Provide SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $164,000
Siskiyou preventive maintenance for six bridges to extend the life of the $8,200,000 SHA
02-Sis-96 bridges and prevent the need for more extensive repairs in the 0212000081 302-0890 $8,036,000
R0.0/77.5 future 4 FTF
' 2E2914 20.20.201.119
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(2) SHOPP Projects (Doyle Drive) Resolution FP-12-15
1
$6,000,000 In San Francisco, from Marina Boulevard to south of the Golden 04-0619P 2012-13
Gate Bridge. Qutcome/Output: Improve the seismic, structural SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $6,000,000
San Francisco and traffic safety of Doyle Drive to maintain structural integrity. $29,730,000 SHA
04-SF-101 0400020166 20.20.201.110
8.0/9.8 4
1637U4

Page 1 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(3) Allocation Amendment - SHOPP Projects Resolution FA-12-13
Amending Resolution FP-12-48
1
$8,000,000 Near Cupertino from Route 280 to Route 101. 04-0440E 2011-12 $160,000
$7,551,000 SHOPP/11-12 302-0042 $151,000
Outcome/Output: Install ramp metering and Intelligent $8,000,000 SHA
Santa Clara Transportation System (ITS) at various locations to enhance $7,551,000 302-0890 $7,840,000
04-SCI-85 safety, maximize the efficient use of the highway system and 0400020481 FTF $7,400,000
R18.0/R23.9 improve travel times. (FCO only to CMIA project, PPNO 0024.) 4 20.20.201.315
154204
Amend Resolution FP-12-48 to de-allocate $449,000 SHOPP
CONST to reflect savings.
2
$1,434,000 On Route 92, from Clawiter Road to Hesperian Boulevard; also on 04-0024E 2011-12 $29,060
$1,883,000 Route 880 at Decoto Road on-ramps. SHOPP/11-12 302-0042 $38,000
$1.434.000 SHA
Alameda Outcome/Output: Install ramp metering and Intelligent $1,883,000 302-0890 $1.405,000
04-Ala-92 Transportation System (ITS) at various locations to enhance 0400020302 FTF $1,845,000
4.1/6.0 safety, maximize the efficient use of the highway system and 4 20.20.201.31
improve travel times. (FCO only to CMIA project, PPNO 0024.) 153004
Amend Resolution FP-12-48 to allocate $449,000 SHOPP
CONST to reflect increases.
Project #
Allocation Amount
Recipient Prozll'pa’\rﬁYear
RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by Fund
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Type
2.5c.(1a) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-16
1
$8,260,000 Baldwin Park — Soundwalls. In Baldwin Park and West Covina, 07-0309S 2011-12
from Puente Avenue to Citrus Street. Construct soundwall (both RIP/11-12 301-0042 $73,000
Department of directions). CONST SHA
Transportation $3,642,000 301-0890 $3,569,000
LACMTA Final Project Development: N/A FTF
Los Angeles 20.20.075.600
07S-LA-10 Final Right of Way (lIP)
33.4/37.5 Right of Way Estimate: ~ $ 384,000 P /11-12 2011-12
Programmed Amount:  $ 304,000 CONST 301-0042 $92,000
Adjustment: $ 80,000 (Debit) $4,618,000 SHA
0700000085 301-0890 $4,526,000
(Project to be combined with STIP project PPNO 0309N, Route 4 FTF
10 HOV lanes — Puente Avenue to Citrus Street, for 1170U4 20.20.025.700

construction purposes.)

(A two-month time extension for CON was approved at the
June 2012 CTC meeting and expires on August 31, 2012.)

Outcome/Qutput: Construct soundwalls.

Page 2 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm‘% Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5c.(1b) State Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution FP-12-17

May 2012 CTC meeting and expires on September 30, 2012.)

Outcome/Output: This project will resurface 2.2 miles of
pavement, extend pavement life, and improve safety.

1
$1,075,000 Stanislaus 99 Corridor Bridge Enhancement. In Turlock, Ceres, 10-0195 2011-12
and Modesto, at various locations from Linwood Avenue to IIP TE/12-13 301-0042 $21,000
Department of  Beckwith Road. Improve corridor aesthetics. CON ENG SHA
Transportation $509,000 301-0890 $1,054,000
StanCOG ; ; CONST FTF
2 e Final Project Development
Stanislaus S Upport Estimate: $ 540,000 $1,075,000 20.20.025.700
;g;géggz Programmed Amount: $ 570,000 10000420094
: : Adjust t: 0 < 20%
justmen $ ( 6) 057804
Final Right of Way
Right of Way Estimate: $ 2,000
Programmed Amount: $ 2000
Adjustment: $ 0 (< 20%)
Outcome/Output: Five structures will be aesthetically enhanced.
2
$607,000 Wildlife Corridor Connectivity Enhancement. At the Coal Canyon 12-2140 2011-12
Road Interchange, install vegetation enhancements. IIP TE/12-13 301-0042 $12,000
Department of CON ENG SHA
Transportation $79,000 301-0890 $595,000
OCTA Final Project Development CONST FTF
Orange Support Estimate: $204,000 $607,000 20.20.025.700
12-Ora-91 Programmed Amount: $115,000 1200020058
R18.0 Adjustment: $ 89,000 (Debit) 4
0K3304
Final Right of Way
Right of Way Estimate: $ 0
Programmed Amount: $ 12,000
Adjustment: $ 12,000 (Credit)
Outcome/Output: Seven acres of native planting.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3a) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-18
1
$35,000 Canyon Boulevard Street Improvements. In Mammoth Lakes, on 09-2546 2011-12
Canyon Boulevard from Forest Trail to Hillside Drive. RIP /12-13 101-0042 $4,015
Town of Mammoth  Reconstruct curbs, gutters, sidewalks, lights and storm drain PS&E SHA
Lakes system. $35,000 101-0890 $30,985
Mono LTC 0900000023 FTF
09-Mono Outcome/Output: This project will repave over 2,000 linear feet 20.30.600.620
of roadway with asphalt concrete, improve drainage facilities,
sidewalk, and street lighting.
2
$985,000 Independence Town Rehabilitation. In Independence, on Market 09-2556 2011-12
Street, North Clay Street, Park Street, Washington Street, RIP/11-12 101-0042 $985,000
Inyo County Rosedale Street, and Payne Street. Reconstruct roadway. CONST SHA
Inyo LTC $985,000 20.30.600.621
09-Inyo (A three-month time extension for CON was approved at the 0900020048

Page 3 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

08-San Bernardino

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #

RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3a) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-18

State Highway System
3
$410,000 Sidewalk Construction at Redway School. In Redway on 01-2291 2011-12
Empire, Humboldt and Whitmore Avenues and on Briceland RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $410,000
Humboldt County Road at the Redway School. Construct sidewalks and pedestrian CONST FTF
HCAOG improvements. $410,000 20.30.600.731
01-Humboldt 0112000099
Outcome/Qutput: This project will infill and extend existing
pedestrian routes and construct safe, accessible pedestrian
routes in the City of Ferndale.
4
$25,000 El Dorado Trail Class | Bike Path. In the City of Placerville, from 03-3575 2011-12
Forni Road/Lower Main Street to Ray Lawyer Drive and within RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $25,000
El Dorado County the former Southern Pacific Railroad right of way. Construct an PA&ED FTF
Transportation 8-foot wide Class | bike path. $25,000 20.30.600.731
Commission 0312000051
El Dorado CTC Outcome/Output: This project will offer a viable transportation
03-El Dorado alternative for bicycle commuters and recreational opportunities
to pedestrians, cyclists, and equestrians by providing a safe and
direct route between residences and major activity centers,
including restaurants, shopping centers, the Main County
Library, a skateboard park, the County Fair site proposed
location of the El Dorado County Justice Center.
5
$25,000 Bicycle Lockers at Capitol Corridor Stations. In various counties, 04-2127L 2011-12
at Amtrak Capital Corridor stations. Install on-demand electronic IIP TE/12-13 101-0042 $2,868
Department-of bicycle parking lockers at various Capital Corridor stations PA&ED SHA
Fransportation between Roseville (Placer County) and San Jose (Santa Clara $25,000 101-0890 $22,132
Bay Area Rapid  County). 0413000085 FTF
Transit District 20.30.600.731
CCJPA Outcome/Output: This project will provide relief of the on-train
04-San Francisco  storage of bicycles which impede customer-walking areas.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3a) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-18

6
$81,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 03-0L83 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $81,000
Nevada County CONST SHA
Transportation (SB 184 Submittal; effective July 1, 2012.) $81,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 0313000022
Nevada CTC
03-Nevada
7
$75,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 06-6L04 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $75,000
Kings County CONST SHA
Association of $75,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 0613000009
KCAG
06-Kings
8
$1,200,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 08-9811 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $1,200,000
San Bernardino CONST SHA
Associated (SB 184 Submittal; effective July 11, 2012.) $1,200,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 0813000004
SANBAG

Page 4 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3a) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-18

9
$383,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-5960 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $383,000
Merced County CONST SHA
Association of $383,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 1013000016
MCAG
10-Merced
10
$18,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-A1950 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $18,000
Alpine County CONST SHA
Transportation $18,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 1012000081
Alpine CTC
10-Alpine
11
$57,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-B1950 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $57,000
Amador County CONST SHA
Transportation $57,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 1013000019
Amador CTC
10-Amador
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3b) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-19

State Highway System
1
$1,803,000 Palos Verdes Drive North Bike Lanes. In Rolling Hills Estates, 07-4087 2011-12
on Palos Verdes Drive North from the west city limit to 200 feet RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $1,803,000
City of Rolling Hills  west of Crenshaw Boulevard. Provide bicycle access on a CONST FTF
Estates segment of Palo Verdes Drive. $1,803,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA 0700001956

07-Los Angeles

(Contributions from other sources: $461,020.)

Outcome/Output: Create Class Il bicycle lanes in both directions
for approximately 2.0 miles of a principal arterial street that
provides school access and serves local traffic through the city;
improve safety for students and the general public while
encouraging increased use of bicycles instead of automobiles.

Page 5 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Iltem #
Project # Fund Type
Allocation Amount Program State State State
Recipient Codes Federal Federal Federal
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Current Additional Revised
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Amount by Amount by Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Fund Type Fund Type Fund Type
2.5e.(1) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-12-09
1
$1,000,000 Route 198 Expressway. Near Hanford, from 0.5 mile 06-A4360B
east of Route 43 to 0.4 mile west of Route 99. Convert CMIA
Department of to 4-lane expressway. 2008-09
Transportation R
KCAG (Contributions from other sources: $1,710,222 304-6055 $44,514,000 $44,514,000
Kings $2,159,750.) . 25“7"2"1\ 000
06N-Kin-198 e e
R21.5/R28.3 Outcome/Outputs: Daily Travel Time Savings: 1,250
hours. Peak Period Time Savings: 37,833 minutes. TCRP
TCAG 2009-10
Tulare Supplemental Funds needed to complete construction. 899-3007 $3,609,000 $3,609,000
06S-Tul-198 TCRF
R0.0/R3.3 Total Revised Amount: $49,123,000 20.20.710.870
1P
2012-13
301-0042 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
SHA
20.20.025.700
0600000390
4
3568U4

Page 6 of 17



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

Highway Financial Matters

Project #

Allocation Amount

Recipient
RTPAICTC
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

Project Title
Location
Project Description

PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Iltem #
Fund Type
Program
Codes
Project ID
Adv Phase
EA

State
Federal
Current

Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Additional
Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Revised

Amount by
Fund Type

2.5e.(2) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects

Resolution FA-12-10

1
$340,000

Department of
Transportation
Yolo

03-Yol-80
2.5/2.9

In Davis, at Mace Boulevard. Outcome/Output:
Reconstruct the embankment, sidewalk and bike path
at one location to stabilize the slope damaged by
heavy rainstorm.

Supplemental Funds are needed to award a
construction contract.

Total Revised Amount: $1,335,000

03-8912
SHOPP
2011-12
302-0042
SHA
20.20.201.131
0300020742
4
2F7004

$995,000

$340,000

$1,335,000

Project #

Allocation Amount

Recipient
RTPA/CTC
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

Project Title
Location
Project Description

PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Item #
Fund Type
Program
Codes
Project ID
Adv Phase
EA

State
Federal
Current

Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Additional
Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Revised

Amount by
Fund Type

2.5e.(3) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects

Resolution FA-12-11

1
$396,000

Department of
Transportation
Santa Barbara

05-SB-101
26.5/27.1

In Goleta, at Hollister Avenue Overcrossing and
Ellwood Overhead. Outcome/Outputs: Replace and
relocate the two structures and modify ramps in order to
upgrade bridges to current seismic standards and
improve interchange traffic operation and safety.

Supplemental Funds are needed to close out the
contract.

Total Revised Amount: $4,017,000

Additional Local funding:
$5,270,000 (HBRR) and $19,000 (City of Goleta).

The two programmed projects were combined under EA
0M14U4 for construction purposes.

05-1854
SHOPP
2008-09
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.113

05-1840
SHOPP
2008-09
302-0042
SHA
20.20.201.310

SHOPP
2010-11
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.113

SHOPP
2010-11
302-0042
SHA
20.20.201.310

SHOPP
2012-13
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.113
0500000165
4
OM14U4

$336,000
$2,595,600

$672,700

$1,600

$12,000

$3,100

$45,000
$351,000

$336,000
$2,595,600

$672,700

$1,600

$12,000

$3,100

$45,000
$351,000

Page 7 of 17



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Iltem #
Project # Fund Type
Allocation Amount Program State State State
Recipient Codes Federal Federal Federal
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Current Additional Revised
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Amount by Amount by Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Fund Type Fund Type Fund Type
2.5e.(4) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-12-12
1
$650,000 In Downey and Commerce from south of Route 605 to 07-3738
Washington Blvd. Outcome/Outputs: Replace 4.8 SHOPP
Department of miles of metal bam guard rail with concrete barrier to 2009-10
Transportation redpce barrier repairs and to improve the safety of 302-0890 $1,674,000 $1,674,000
Los Angeles maintenance workers. FTF
Supplemental Funds are needed to complete 20.20.201.020
%7'LA'05 construction. SHOPP
.8/11.6 2010-11
Total Revised Amount: $2,395,500 302-0042 $71,500 $71,500
Additional contributions: $9,600,000 — Office of Traffic 20.25;‘&.020
Safety (OTS) federal grant.
SHOPP
2012-13
302-0042 $13,000 $13,000
SHA
302-0890 $637,000 $637,000
FTF
20.20.201.020
0700000460
4
253504
Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
1
$350,000 In Sacramento, El Dorado, and Nevada Counties on various 03-6404 2011-12
highways at various locations. A rash of copper wire theft from SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $350,000
Various electrical pull boxes resulted in shutting off highway electrical 0313000014 SHA
03-Var-Vvar systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, Changeable 4 20.20.201.130
Var Message Signs (CMS), Radio Weather Information Systems (RWIS), 3F4704
traffic signals, and pump houses. This project is to replace
damaged pull boxes and conduits and replace stolen electrical wires. Emergency
New pull boxes will be buried to minimize the potential for future
thefts.
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/08/12: $350,000
2
$1,800,000 Near Carmel, at 1.1 miles south of Bixby Creek Bridge, also at 05-2330 2011-12
0.1 mile south of Rock Creek Bridge. Heavy rain and high SHOPP/11-12 302-0042 $206,000
Monterey groundwater activated a landslide below the roadway in early 2011. 0512000008 SHA
05-Mon-1 An emergency contract in 2011 was awarded to stabilize the roadway 4 302-0890 $1,594,000
58.3/59.9 and maintain one open lane. A permanent restoration project to 1A6904 FTF
restore the roadway back to two-lane wide by constructing a viaduct 20.20.201.130
structure was allocated $10,540,000 on May 24, 2012. This Emergency

supplemental allocation is necessary to award the contract and
complete construction prior to the onset of the next winter season.

Initial (non G-11) Allocation 05/24/12: $10,540,000
Initial G-11 Allocation 07/24/12: $ 1,800,000
Revised Allocation: $12,340,000

Page 8 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
3
$300,000 Near Twentynine Palms, from east of Ironage Road to west of the 08-0226F 2011-12
Colorado River Aqueduct. On July 13, 2012, an intense rainstorm SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $300,000
San Bernardino occurred in the low desert area causing flash flooding, erosion, and 0813000006 SHA
08-SBd-62 undermining of the roadway at various locations. The shoulder and 4 20.20.201.130
75.0/78.0 portion of the lane washed out and the roadway was closed in both 1C7304
directions. This project is to re-establish damaged pavement,
remove debris, repair damaged shoulder, replace spillway aprons Emergency
and lateral support, and provide traffic control as necessary.
Initial G-11 Allocation 07/19/12: $300,000
Original
Program Est.
# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA Code FM-09-06 Allocation
2.5f. Informational Report — Minor Construction Program — Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4))
1 02 Sha 299 25.7 Modify ramp signalization, construct 4E3704 201.310 $450,000 $450,000
maintenance pull-outs, curb, gutter,
sidewalks and Americans With Disabilities
Act curb ramps and overlay asphalt
concrete. Financial Contribution Only
(FCO) to the City of Redding.
2 06 Fre 168 R7.8/R8.2 Install ramp metering system, re-stripe 0M9904 201.310 $995,000 $738,000
existing ramp, install lightweight overhead
cantilever signs and reconstruct existing
American With Disabilities Act curb ramps
near Clovis at Route 168 and Fowler
Avenue.
3 07 LA 19 4.5/5.0 Relinquish roadway from Del Amo 476204 201.160 $580,000 $574,000

Boulevard to Rose Street in the City of
Lakewood. Financial Contribution Only
(FCO) to the City of Lakewood.

Page 9 of 17



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5g.(1a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B —State Administered CMIA Project
on the State Highway System

Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-03
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038

1
$6,098.000
$4,792,000

Department of
Transportation
SBCAG
Santa Barbara
05S-SB-101
83.1/83.9

Union Valley Parkway Interchange. In Santa Maria at Union
Valley Parkway. Construct interchange.

Final Project Development

Support Estimate: $5,004,000

Programmed Amount:  $4,932,000

Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%)
Final Right of Way

Right of Way Estimate: $1,528,000

Programmed Amount:  $1,552,000

Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%)

The Union Valley Parkway Interchange Landscaping project (PPNO
4638Y) will be split off as follows, funded from Santa Barbara County
regional shares:

PS&E $ 305,000 FY 2011-12
R/W Support $ 5,000 FY 2011-12
Const Support $ 400,000 FY 2013-14
Const $ 650,000 FY 2013-14
Total $ 1,360,000

(CONST savings of $2,589,000 to be returned to Santa Barbara
County regional shares. The additional $100,000 of CON ENG to
come from Santa Barbara County regional shares.)

(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-12-12; March
2012.)

(Contributions from other sources: $6,098,000.)

(Project scope is consistent with concurrent CMIA baseline
proposed for approval under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-014B; April
2012.)

Outcome/Output: Daily travel time savings: 935 hours. Peak period
time savings: 5,610 minutes.

Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038 to de-allocate $1,306,000
CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.

05-4638
RIP /11-12
CON ENG
$1,900,000

CONST

$0

CMIA/11-12
CONST
$6,098,000
$4,792,000
0500000550
4
463804

2011-12
304-6055
CMIA
20.20.721.000

$6.098.600
$4,792,000

Page 10 of 17



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(1b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B State Administered CMIA Project
on the State Highway System

Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-04
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038

1
$34.826:006 SR76/1-15 Interchange Improvement. Near Bonsall and Fallbrook 11-0760A 004-6055 $4,826,000
$29,387,000 on Route 15 from 0.4 mile south to 0.8 mile north of Route 76/15 CMIA/11-12 CMIA
separation and on Route 76 from 0.5 mile west to 0.5 mile east of CON ENG
Department of 76/15 separation. Modify interchange and widen bridge over I-5 to $4,826,000
Transportation six lanes. CONST 2011-12 $30,000,000
SANDAG $30,060,000 304-6055 $24,561,000
11-SD-76 Final Project Development: N/A $24,561,000 CMIA
R16.7/R46.1 1100020469 20.20.721.000
Final Right of Way: N/A 4
257144
(Project scope is consistent with concurrent CMIA baseline
agreement proposed for approval under Resolution CMIA-P-1112-
014B; April 2012.)
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution
E-12-17; April 2012.)
Outcome/Outputs: Widen existing 3-lane bridge to 6 lanes. This
project will result in daily vehicle hours of delay savings of about
1,132 hours.
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-038 to de-allocate $5,439,000
CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPAICTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(1c) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B State Administered CMIA Project
on the State Highway System

Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030

1
$146-997.000
$104,708,000

Department of
Transportation
LACMTA
07-LA-5
2.4/4.2

I-5 Carpool Lane - Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 3).
In Norwalk from Shoemaker Avenue to Silverbow Avenue, add
HOV and mixed flow lane in each direction.

Final Project Development (IIP)

Support Estimate: $3,089,000

Programmed Amount: $3,089,000

Adjustment: $ 0
Final Right of Way (RIP)

Right of Way Estimate:  $10,697,000

Programmed Amount: $10,697,000

Adjustment: $ 0

(Project scope is consistent with amended baseline agreement
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1011-015 in November
2010.)

(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-08-09, August
2008).

(Contributions from other sources: $49,330,000)

Outcome/Qutputs: Realign and reconstruct all lanes with one
additional mixed flow lane in each direction.

Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate
$42,289,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.

07-4154 004-6055 $15,261,000
CMIA/11-12 CMIA
CON ENG
$15,261,000 2011-12 $131,736,000
CONST 304-6055 $89,447,000
$131.736,000 CMIA
$89,447,000  20.20.721.000
0700001833
4
215934

Page 11 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List September 26-27, 2012
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(1c) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B State Administered CMIA Project Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-05
on the State Highway System Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030
2
$188,020,000 I-5 Carpool Lane - Orange County Line to I-605 (Segment 4). In 07-4155 004-6055 $16,693,000
$158,320,000 Norwalk from Silverbow Avenue to Orr and Day Road Overhead. CMIA/11-12 CMIA
Widening I-5 with HOV and mixed flow lanes. CON ENG
Department of $16,693,000 2011-12 $171.327,000
Transportation Final Project Development (IIP) CONST 304-6055 $141,627,000
LACMTA Support Estimate: $2,498,000 $171.327.000 CMIA
07-LA-5 Programmed Amount: $2,498,000 $141,627,000 20.20.721.000
4.0/5.9 Adjustment: $ 0 0700001834
4
Final Right of Way (RIP) 215944
Right of Way Estimate: $85,485,000
Programmed Amount: $85,485,000
Adjustment: $ 0

(Future consideration of funding — Resolution E-08-09, August
2008).

(Contributions from other sources: $101,190,000)

Outcome/Outputs: Realign and reconstruct all lanes with one
additional mixed flow lane and one HOV lane in each direction.

Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030 to de-allocate
$29,700,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.

Page 12 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

STIP/CMIA Project on the State Highway System

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year

Recipient Phase

RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year

County Project Title Project ID Item #

Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by

Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(1d) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B State-Administered Multi-Funded Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-06

Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-40

Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-01

Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-012

1
$33,740,000 Reconstruct I-5/ SR-74 Interchange. In San Juan Capistrano, on 12-4102
$26,923,000 Route 74 from Route 5 to east of the city limit. Reconstruct the RIP /12-13
Route 74 and Route 5 interchange. CON ENG
Department of $6,364,000
Transportation Final Project Development
OCTA Support Estimate: $4,978,000 RIP /12-13 2010-11 $2,814,000
12-Ora-74 Programmed Amount:  $4,873,000 CONST 304-6058
0.0/0.2 Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%) $2,814,000 TFA
20.20.075.600
Final Right of Way
Right of Way Estimate: $31,753,000
Programmed Amount:  $31,753,000 CMIA 2011-12 $30,926,000
Adjustment: $ 0 CONST 304-6055 $24,109,000
$30,926,000 CMIA
This allocation splits off $1,420,000 RIP for a follow-up landscape $24,109,000 20.20.721.000
project (PPNO 4102A) as follows: 1200000102
PS&E $ 210,000 FY 2012-13 4
CON ENG $ 210,000  FY 2014-15 OE3104
CON $ 1,000,000 FY 2014-15
(The remaining RIP programming of $15,000,000 to return to
Orange County regional share balance.)
(Contributions from other sources: $4,074,000.)
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-10-62, June,
2010)
Outcome/Outputs: This project will facilitate traffic flows and
alleviate congestion along Ortega Highway and I-5 freeway on/off
ramps.
Amend Resolution CMIA-A-1112-40 to de-allocate
$6,817,000 CMIA CONST to reflect award savings.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5) Proposition 1B — State Administered TCIF Projects on the State Highway System Resolution TCIF-A-1213-01

1
$34,950,000 Route 91 Auxiliary Lane Connection. In Fullerton and Anaheim,
westbound from Route 57 to Interstate 5. Construct a lane on

Department of existing auxiliary lanes through interchanges to form a continuous

Transportation fourth lane. (TCIF Project 34)
OCTA
12-Ora-91 (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-10-75, August
0.9/5.5 2010.)

(Contributions from other sources: $13,050,000.)

Outcome/Output: Construct 4.6 miles of new lanes. Hours of
congestion are decreased approximately 10 percent on the
freeway.

12-4516A
TCIF/12-13
CONST
$34,950,000
1200000079
4
0C5704

2011-12
304-6056
TCIF
20.20.723.000

$34,950,000

Page 13 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program
Recipient Agency Prgm'd Amt
Dst-County Project ID Amount by
RTPA/MPO Corridor Name / Project Location EA Fund Type
2.59.(7) Proposition 1B - Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP) Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01
1
$7,500,000 San Mateo County Smart Corridor — Segment 3 (Project 5). In 04-2140T
San Mateo County on US 101, SR 82(El Camino Real), SR 84, TLSP/12-13 $7,500,000
Department of 109 and 114 from Whipple Avenue in Redwood City of San CONST
Transportation Mateo/Santa Clara County line. This project will deploy intelligent $7,500,000 20.30.400.252
MTC Transportation system (ITS) elements along state routes. 0412000425
04-SM-101 4A9254
Var. (CEQA - CE, 03/29/12)
(NEPA - CE, N/A)
Final Project Development Adjustment: N/A
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A
Outcome/Output: Construct TOS, communication lines and
interconnection of traffic signal systems along SR 82, SR 84, SR
109 and SR 114 and at select off ramps on US 101
Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPAICTC Prgm’d Amount
County Project Title Project ID
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(10a) Proposition 1B — State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-06
Projects on the State Highway System
1
$4,610,000 Central C - Sonoma Highway 101 - Old Redwood Highway 04-0775H
Overcrossing & Interchange. Central HOV Lane Project-Phase SLPP/12-13 $4,610,000
Department of C - US 101 at the Old Redwood Highway Overcrossing: Replace CONST
Transportation Overcrossing and reconstruct ramps to and from Highway 101. $4,610,000 20.20.724.000
MTC 0400020652
Sonoma (Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-09-02; January 4
04-Son-101 2009.) 0A1854
7.1/8.1
(Contributions from other sources: $22,189,000.)
Outcome/Output: Replace overcrossing and reconfigure on-ramp
ramps.
Program/Year
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount
Recipient Project Title Project ID
RTPA/CTC Location Adv Phase Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(10b) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Transit Projects

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-07

1
$8,902,000 Oakland Airport Connector. Construction of 3.2 miles of SLPP/12-13
exclusive right-of-way to connect BART rail system from the CONST $8,902,000

SF Bay Area Coliseum Station to the Oakland Airport. $8,902,000
Raplq T_ranSIt 0413000077 30.10.724.000

District (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-10-16; S

MTC February 2010.) R240GE
04-Alameda

(Contributions from other sources: $108,294,000.)

Outcome/Output: Improve access to the Oakland
International Airport using automated guideway technology.

Page 14 of 17



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Program/Year
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Project ID Item #
RTPAICTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10b) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Transit Projects

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-07

2
$9,512,000 Warm Springs Extension. SLPP/12-13 2012-13
Construction of 5.4 mile extension of the BART rail line south of the CONST 104-6060 $9,512,000
SF Bay Area existing Fremont Station. $9,512,000 SLPP
Rapid Transit 0413000078 30.10.724.000
District (Concurrent Programming Request under Resolution S
MTC SLP1B-P-1213-03; September 2012.) R898GN
04-Alameda
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-03-33; September
2003.)
(Contributions from other sources: $149,544,000.)
Outcome/Output: Improve transit connectors needed within Silicon
Valley and reduce vehicle miles traveled.
3
$12,792,000 Bus Procurement. SLPP/12-13 2012-13
Acquisition of 104 clean diesel, wheelchair access urban transit and CONST 104-6060 $12,792,000
Alameda-Contra suburban replacement buses. $12,792,000 SLPP
Costa Transit 0413000084 30.10.724.000
District (CEQA —-CE, 15275(a)) S
MTC T249GB
04- (Concurrent Programming Request under Resolution
Alameda/Contra  SLP1B-P-1213-03; September 2012.)
Costa
(Contributions from other sources: $12,792,000.)
Outcome/Output: Provide continued bus service for local routes in
Alameda and Contra Costa County.
4
$695,000 Laguna Niguel/Mission Viejo Metrolink Parking Expansion. SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Construction of 176 space surface parking lot adjacent to the CONST 104-6060 $695,000
Orange County Laguna Niguel/Mission Viejo Metrolink Station parking lot. $695,000 SLPP
Transportation 1213000020 30.10.724.000
Authority (CEQA —CE, 15260) S
OCTA R315GA
12-Orange (Concurrent Programming Request under Resolution

SLP1B-P-1213-03; September 2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $773,574.)

Outcome/Output: To accommodate the current and anticipated
parking demand.

Page 15 of 17




CTC Financial Vote List September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.50.(10c) Proposition 1B — State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-08
Projects on the State Highway System
1
$1,827,000 North B - Sonoma Highway 101 Airport Interchange. In 04-0749D 2012-13
Windsor, between Fulton Road and Windsor River Road. Replace SLPP/12-13 304-6060 $1,827,000
Department of the existing Airport Boulevard Overcrossing. Construct sound CON SLPP
Transportation walls in Windsor. $1,827,000 20.20.724.000
MTC 0400020945
Sonoma Final Project Development: N/A 4
04-Son-101 3A23U4
25.6/29.2 Final Right of Way: N/A

(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-028 in January 2012.)

(Related allocations approved under Resolution CMIA-A-1112-032
& Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-18; April 25, 2012.)

(Concurrent Programming Request under Resolution
SLP1B-P-1213-03; September 2012.)

(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-08-24,
December, 2008.)

(Contributions from local sources: $1,573,000)
Outcome/Output: When completed, the North B - Sonoma

Highway 101 Airport Interchange project will result in daily vehicle-
hours of delay savings of about 1,711 hours.

Page 16 of 17



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount
Implementing Total
Agency BREF # and Project Description Iltem # Allocation
District-County Description of Allocation Fund Type Amount

2.6e. Financial Allocation - Traffic Congestion Relief Program Allocation

Resolution TFP-12-04

1
$10,000,000

Alameda County

Project 31 — Route 580; construct eastbound HOV lane from Tassajara

Road/Santa Rita Road to Vasco Road in Alameda County)

Chapter 91 of the
Statutes of 2000

04-San Francisco

Outcome/Output: Expand passenger capacity of transit system,
improve transit connectivity while reducing vehicle pollution.

Transportation Allocate $10,000,000 for Construction per approved TCRP Allocation Plan. 889-3007 $10,000,000
Commission TCRF
04- Alameda These funds will be used for two separate construction contracts as described
below.
Contract Support Capital
Segment 1 (Greenville to Isabel, PPNO 0112B, 04-2908C) | $1,595,000( $5,919,000
Segment 2 (Isabel to Foothill, PPNO 0112F, 04-2908E) - $2,486,000
Output/Outcome: Construct one westbound occupancy vehicle lane on
1-580 from Tassajara Road in Pleasanton to Vasco Road in Livermore
This is a Tier 1 project.
Program / Year
Programmed:
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Recipient Project ID Item #
RTPAICTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.6f.(2) Proposition 1A-High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Program Resolution HST1A-A-1213-02
1
$39,840,000 Caltrain Advanced Signal System (CBOSS/PTC). HSR/12-13 2012-13
) ) Implement Positive Train Control (PTC), which is an integrated PS&E 104-6043 $39,840,000
Peninsula Corridor  command, communication and information system to control train $10,540,000 HSPTBF
Joint Powers movements along the Caltrain corridor. $8,200,000 30.10.100.000
Board CONST
MTC _ $29;300,000
04-Santa Clara, (CEQA-SE, 771.117 (¢)) $31,640,000
Sag;r;a/lnactsgo, Outcome/Output: Enhanced safety and elimination of train-to- 04130800079
train collisions, speeding, over-speed derailments, incursions into R301GB
track work zones and movement of a train.
2
$61,308,000 Central Subway. HSR/12-13 2012-13
Construct a 5.2 mile extension of T-Third light rail from the CONST 104-6043 $61,308,000
SF Municipal Caltrain terminus area to south of Union Square and Chinatown. $61,308,000 HSPTBF
Transportation 0400021155 30.10.100.000
Agency (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-02-07; August S
MTC 2001.) R294GA

Page 17 of 17



PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
1120 N Street (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 654-4245

FAX: (916) 653-2134
CTC Website: http://www.catc.ca.gov

Mr. Joseph Tavaglione, Chair

Tavaglione Construction & Development, Inc.
3405 Arlington Avenue

Riverside, CA 92506

Mr. Bob Alvarado

Northern California Carpenters Regional Council
265 Hegenberger Road, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1480

Ms. Yvonne B. Burke
P.O. Box 25665
Los Angeles, CA 90025-0665

Mr. Jim Earp

California Alliance for Jobs
928 Second Street, Ste. 200
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. Carl Guardino

Silicon Valley Leadership Group
2001 Gateway Place, Suite 101E
San Jose, CA 95110

James Waring

CleanTECH San Diego

9191 Town Center Drive, Suite 410
San Diego, CA 92122

Mr. James C. Ghielmetti, Vice Chair
Signature Homes, Inc.

4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Mr. Darius Assemi
Granville Homes

1396 W. Herndon, Suite 101
Fresno, CA 93711

Ms. Lucetta Dunn

Orange County Business Council
2 Park Plaza, Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614

Mr. Dario Frommer

Mayer Brown LLP

350 South Grand Avenue, 25" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Ms. Fran Inman

Majestic Realty Company

13191 N. Crossroads Parkway, Sixth Floor
City of Industry, CA 91746-3497

Ex Officio Members

The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier
Member of the Senate

State Capitol, Room 5035
Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal
Member of the Assembly

State Capitol, Room 3152
Sacramento, CA 94814

Executive Director

Ms. Bimla G. Rhinehart
1120 N Street, Room 2233 (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 654-4245

FAX: (916) 653-2134


http://www.catc.ca.gov/�

To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 2.44.

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Mark Weaver
Chief Financial Officer Acting Chief

Division of Right of Way and
Land Surveys

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY - APPEARANCE

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolution of Necessity (Resolution) C-20899
summarized on the following page. This Resolution is for a Design Build project in District 7
consisting of improvements to the Interstate 10/605 interchange in the city of Baldwin Park, county
of Los Angeles.

ISSUE:

Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed right of way for a programmed
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution, stipulating specific findings identified under
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which are:

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.

2. The proposed project is planned and located in a manner that will be most
compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury.

3. This property is necessary for the proposed project.

4. An offer to acquire the property in compliance with Government Code Section
7267.2 has been made to the owner of record.

In this case, the property owner is contesting the Resolution and has requested a written appearance
before the Commission. The property owner’s objections to the Resolution have been submitted in
writing to be made part of the official record of the Commission meeting, in lieu of a personal
appearance before the Commission. The owner’s objections are included as Attachment A. The
Department’s responses to the owner’s objections are contained in Attachment B.

BACKGROUND:

Discussions have taken place with the owner, who has been offered the full amount of the
Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to which
the owner may subsequently be entitled. Adoption of the Resolution will not interrupt the

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4a.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 2

Department’s efforts to secure an equitable settlement. In accordance with statutory requirements,
the owner has been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at the Commission’s
September 26-27, 2012 meeting. Adoption will assist the Department in the continuation of the
orderly sequence of events required to meet construction schedules.

C-20899 - Marissa G. Garcia

07-LA-10-PM 31.3 - Parcel 79800-1, 2, 3, 01-01 - EA 245409.

Right of Way Certification Date: 05/17/11; Ready to List Date: 08/12/11 (Design Build - under
construction). Freeway - interchange improvements. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a
State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a temporary easement for construction
purposes, a permanent easement for public utility purposes to be conveyed to Southern California
Edison Company, all of those certain improvements which straddle the right of way line with an
easement to enter the remaining ownership to remove such improvements, and land in fee which is a
remnant and would be of little market value. Located in the city of Baldwin Park at 12839 Via Van
Cleave. APN 8564-008-041.

Attachments:
Attachment A - Owners Written Objections dated August 16, 2012
Attachment B - Department Response dated August 28, 2012
Attachment C - Fact Sheet
Exhibits A and B - Maps

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



'\}(P-ioo\hgr‘a{' \AD\-BY‘E):@-\A‘\ %@ \'6 B\%\\u\ L&ma_r-

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT M. MILLER, APC

v
401 West “A” Street, Suite 1720 i R
San Diego, California 92101 /" /NON
Telephone (619) 550-8839 <»*‘ 7 NS
Facsimile (619)-239-4269 N N\% O\
rmm(@robertmillerlaw.com N ¥ , % Y

o 0 9 N
August 16, 2012

Executive Director

California Transportation Commission
P.O. Box 942873 Mail Station 52
Sacramento, CA 94273-0001

Re: Objection to Resolution of Necessity
07-LA-10-PM 31.3
EA 245409
Project #070000043 1
Parcel 79800-1, 2, 3, 01-01
Marissa G. Garcia

Dear Executive Director:

I represent Marissa G. Garcia whose property may be acquired for a public project.
We are advised that the California Transportation Commission intends to hold a public
hearing on August 22-23, 2012 to consider passage of a Resolution of Necessity to
condemn Ms. Garcia’s property.

I have just recently been consulted by Ms. Garcia and therefore request that
consideration of this Resolution be postponed to give us additional time to analyze the
matter. If the hearing does go forward as currently scheduled, Ms. Garcia hereby objects
to the passage of this Resolution of Necessity. We lodge the following objections
concerning the matters addressed in California Code of Civil Procedures Sections

1240.010, et seq.

The requirements of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1240.030 have
not been met, specifically:



(A) the public interest and necessity do not require the project;

(B) the project is not planned or located in a manner that will be most
compatible with the greatest public good and least private injury; and

(C) the property sought to be acquired is not necessary for the project.

Ms. Garcia has owned her home for ten years and does not want to be forced out,
particularly in light of the fact that the compensation being offered is not sufficient to
obtain substitute housing.

In addition, we object on the following grounds: prior to this scheduled hearing,
the Commission has made a predetermination to proceed with the project, regardless of
the record considered at the hearing; the offer to acquire did not include compensation for
all property interests taken or damaged; the environmental processing was not
accomplished according to law; and notice of this hearing was inadequate.

We do not intend to attend the public hearing but instead request that this objection
be placed in the record in connection with this matter.

Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT M. MILLER, APC
Robert M. Miller

Attorney at Law

cc:  Andrew P. Nierenberg (via fax and mail)
Marissa Garcia (via email)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF RIGHT OF WAY

100 SOUTH MAIN STREET

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-3606

PHONE (213) 897-1901

FAX (213) 897-8902

Flex your power!

Be energy efficient!
VIA U.S. MAIL and ELECTRONIC MAIL
August 28, 2012
Mr. Robert M. Miller WRITTEN APPEARANCE RESPONSE
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT M. MILLER, APC File: 07 —LA-10—-PM 31.3
401 West “A” Street, Suite 1720 E.A.: 245409
San Diego, CA 92101 Parcel: 79800 -1, -2, -3, -01-01

Grantor: Marissa G. Garcia

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter is in response to your letter dated August 16, 2012 addressed to the Executive Director of the
California Transportation Commission (the “Commission™) for property located at 12839 Via Van Cleave,
in the city of Baldwin Park (the “Property™).

Your letter addressed specific concerns and objections to the Commission’s proposed action on several
grounds regarding the above referenced parcel and, as requested, your letter will be submitted to the
Commission in lieu of a personal appearance and will be part of the official record presented to the
Commission at its September 26-27th, 2012 meeting to be held in the San Francisco, California.

The following is the Department’s response to the concerns and objections set forth in your leiter to the
Commission:

1. Request to postpone the August 22-23 Commission meeting

Y our request to postpone the Commission meeting location has been accommeodated and it is rescheduled
for September 26-27, 2012 in San Francisco, CA. The exact date and location of the Commission meeting
will be forwarded to you at a later date, as well as the approximate time as soon as it is available.

Objection based on California Code of Civil Procedures §1240.010, et seq.

Your three objections that the requirements of the California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1240.030
have not been met are addressed as follows:

{A) The public interest and necessity require the project
The proposed direct connector is needed to eliminate weaving conflicts for the W/B Route 10 to
S/B 605 Connector and the S/B 605 to E/B 10 Connectors. In addition, it will reduce the queue for
the W/B 10 outside lane. Accidents will be reduced and traffic operation improved.

‘Calfrans improves mobility across California”



Mr. Robert M. Miller
August 23, 2012
Page 2

(B) The project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with the greatest
public good and the least private injury
This is the preferred alternative when compared with the other alternatives as described in the
Project Report. Alternative 4 incorporates the same design features as Alternative 2 with the
exception of a further southward alignment on the south side of [-10. A southern alignment was
incorporated into the alternative design in order to maintain standard width shoulders on the E/B I-
10 mainline. Under Alternatives 2 and 3, the bridge columns would create non-standard shoulder
widths between the bridge columns and the outside lane shoulders on the E/B I-10 mainline.
Alternative 4 would impact a similar land area to Alternative 3, however, a larger portion of
Dalewood Street would need to be acquired and realigned to make space for two bridge columns
that would be placed between the sound wall and Dalewood Street. The number of property
acquisitions needed would remain the same as in Alternatives 2 and 3. The existing sound wall
on the south side of [-10 would be reconstructed for a length of 4,900 feet from just west of
Athol Avenue to just west of Baldwin Park Boulevard.

(C) The property sought to be acquired is necessary for the project.
Part of the property located at the west corner of Via Van Cleave and Dalewood Street is necessary
for the project since a portion of the property is needed for the future sidewalk of Dalewood Street
The proposed right of way line will be up against the north wall of the residence on the Dalewood
Street side, and the utility easement will encompass the northerly 5 feet of the dwelling structure.
The relocated overhead power lines will overhang the dwelling by several feet. Due to the right of
way line being up against the dwelling’s wall and the power lines being over the dwelling in the
after condition, the subject will be acquired in its entirety..

2. The compensation being offered is not sufficient to obtain substitute housing

The Commission does not address compensation issues. The State’s Relocation Assistance Program,
specifically relocation agent Bryan Tao has had numerous meetings with your client to discuss relocation
options. As of the date of this letter, the grantor has not provided the relocation agent guidance in regard to
providing adequate substitute housing,

3. The Commission has made a predetermination to proceed with the project., regardless of the
record considered at the hearing

There is no "predetermined result” for the project. The Commission, which is responsible for adopting the
Resolution of Necessity, is an independent public agency whose members are appointed by the Governor.
The Commission peither rubber stamps or has a predetermined result when the Resolution of Necessity is
presented.

4. The offer to acquire did not include compensation for all property interest taken or damaged.

Questions regarding the amount of compensation to be paid or the value of the property to be acquired are
not part of the Commission meeting and the Commission will not consider such in determining whether a
Resolution should be adopted. However, it should be noted, the purchase price for this type of property is
for land and improvements and does include compensation for all property interests taken or damaged. The
offer was made in compliance with Government Code 7267.2.

"Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Mr. Robert M. Miller
August 23,2012
Page 3

5. The environmental process was not accomplished according to law

The Environmental Impact Report was properly prepared in accordance will all applicable federal and state
environmental laws and regulations.

6. The notice of hearing was inadequate,

Adequate notice was provided. The original Notice of Intent was mailed to the Grantor June 8, 2012, A
subsequent letter changing the meeting date from July 25-26, 2012 to August 22-23, 2012 was mailed July
12, 2012 to the Grantor which is pursuant to CCP.1245.235(a).

As previously stated, your letter dated August 16, 2012 objecting to the Resolution of Necessity will be
submitted to the Commission at its aforementioned meeting.

’ étions, please feel free to call William Howard at 213-897-3017.

Ay

Deputy Disirict Director
Division of Right of Way
Department of Transportation
Caltrans — District 7

cc: viaemail: Mark A. Zgombic, HQ Right of Way

“‘Caltrans improves maobility across California”



Reference No.: 2.4a.
September 26-27, 2012
Attachment C

Resolution of Necessity Appearance Fact Sheet

PROJECT DATA

Location:

Limits:

Cost:

Funding Source:

Number of Lanes:

Proposed
Major Features:

Traffic:

PARCEL DATA

Property Owner:

Parcel Location:

Present Use:

Area of Property:

Area Required:

07-LA-10/605-PM 20.2/20.6 - 31.1/32.3
Expenditure Authorization 245409

Southbound Interstate 605 (1-605) to eastbound Interstate 10 (I-10) in Los
Angeles County in the city of Baldwin Park

From 0.4 miles south of the 1-10/1-605 Separation to 0.8 miles east of the
1-10/1-605 Separation

Programmed construction cost: $55,500,000.00
Current right of way cost estimate: $10,500,000.00

State Highway Operation and Protection Program

Existing: four mixed-flow lanes plus one high occupancy vehicle (HOV)
lane in each direction

Proposed: four mixed-flow lanes plus one HOV lane in each direction
plus a new fly-over connector lane

Construct fly-over direct connector from southbound 1-605 to eastbound
I-10 to eliminate weaving conflicts and improve operation for the
westbound 1-10 to southbound 1-605 traffic

Existing (year 2011): 108,000 Annual Daily Traffic (ADT)
Proposed (year 2035): 148,000 ADT

Marissa G. Garcia

12839 Via Van Cleave, Baldwin Park
Assessor’s Parcel Number 8564-008-041

Single Family Residence - Zoned R1

3,503 Square Feet (SF)

Parcel 79800-1 - 795 SF - Fee

Parcel 79800-2 - 495 SF - Utility Easement

Parcel 79800-3 - 102 SF - Temporary Construction Easement
Parcel 79800-01-01 - 2,708 SF - Excess Land



Hawxs

v

CIT Y OF B A ]L DWI N p A R K "gfi, ;jffs;*gp::g’[f;hz A o O
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
eqgin Wor

ROUTE 605 1110+00.00
A PROJECT PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION ON
& STATE HIGHWAY

IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY
IN BALDWIN PARK
AT ROUTE 10/605 SEPARATION

TO BE SUPPLEMENTED BY STANDARD PLANS DATED MAY 2006

BEGIN CONSTRUCTION

ROUTE 605 1086+74.81
PM R20.6

EL MONTE

END CONSTRUCTION
ROUTE 10 1684+13.59
PM 32.3

BALDWIN PARK

N2
o}/ & X )%
iy 7
E GA VEY A J‘ % GARYEY Ave

VS 2 e

End Work
ROUTE 10 1704+13.00

SUBJECT PARCEL STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
PARCEL 798 oo DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RIGHT OF WAY
RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY

EXHIBIT A
NOT TO SCALE

DISTRICT | COUNTY|ROUTE| SHEET PM |SHEET NOJTOTAL SHEETS
T LA 10 31.3 1 1



s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A


nawuyxs4

d

CITY OF BALDWIN PARK
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

NOTE: The State of California or its officers or agents
shall not be responsible for the accurocy or compieteness
of digital images of this map.

TRACT MAP NO. 53452
MB 1273 / 75-77

. ROUTE 10 T i e i i i ~o
‘t / ’ \
/ R=20.00" \
# ?9800_1 NBOQO—{;.]SHE A=89053129“ \
/ 59.64" | [=31.38' \
I \
& l S '
-] | _ —‘ |
| o = ——
| | = :
I S| (79800-3 o i |
| &9 z o |
R/W EXISTING | g & |
o
liIIiIIIIIlIJ_\II\IIIIIIfIg o |
| |
DETSAEIE“E” \ 2o ERE=0 O] /
PROPOSED R/w—\ 79800-2 \ : y
lIII\IIIIIIWIII\Illlll\lllil;ll\\ (. P
~ DALEWoOD STREET  (79800-1)| / N ; L
b 3 o ’ i i e et e RS —
N E = L =1
5,36" o0 0118 s 3_\4_ il SUE— DETAIL"E
-------- ‘ ' —_—
o L I * | 9.00/(_\ \.L\ 59.64~ ! 4.44 NO SCALE
el
= e e e = | + | oA —F =
l_ o |2 RN = CURVE DATA TABLE
o BT N
= © LOT 29 NO.| RADIUS DELTA LENGTH
< / +5 g0 L Cl|  20.73| 70°49'33"| 25.63"
S80°07718W iJ w E c2| 20.00°| 89°53'29"| 31.38’
LOT 33 (79800-01-01)  78.00 | N3
LOT 28 5 2
LOT 32 | LOT 31 LOT 30 || o S STATE OF CALIFORNIA
‘ w BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
E DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
| RIGHT OF WAY
Lar 27 | RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY
7.00" -
o ULE. AN EXHIBIT B
PEDESTRIAN NOT TO SCALE
ACCESS EAS.
DISTRICT | COUNTY|ROUTE| SHEET PM |SHEET NOJTOTAL SHEETS
7 EA 10 31.3 1 1



s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B


MINUTES

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
http://www.catc.ca.gov

August 22, 2012
Sacramento, California

10:00 a.m. Commission Meeting
Four Points by Sheraton
4900 Duckhorn Drive, Rivers West Room
Sacramento, CA

10:00 am |GENERAL BUSINESS

1 Roll Call .1 Uoseph Tavaglione |l Ic
CHAIR JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE Present
COMMISSIONER BOB ALVARADO Present
COMMISSIONER DARIUS ASSEMI Absent (Arrived 10:13 am)
COMMISSIONER YVONNE B. BURKE Present
COMMISSIONER LUCETTA DUNN Present
COMMISSIONER JIM EARP Absent (Arrived 10:01 am)
COMMISSIONER DARIO FROMMER Absent (Arrived 10:01 am)
COMMISSIONER JIM GHIELMETTI Present
COMMISSIONER CARL GUARDINO Absent (Arrived 10:34 am)
COMMISSIONER FRAN INMAN Present
COMMISSIONER JIM WARING Present

Present: 7

TOTAL Absent: 4
Senator Mark DeSaulnier, Ex-Officio Absent
Assembly member Bonnie Lowenthal, Ex-Officio Absent

Resolutions of Necessity

2 Resolution of Necessity — Appearance 2.4a. Stephen Maller A D
--Theresa F.R. Teuma, Trustee Mark Weaver
04-Son-101-PM 7.65
Resolution C-20907

CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented the appearance instructions. Caltrans of District 4 Chief Deputy Director,
Dan McElhinney, discussed the Resolution of Necessity via PowerPoint presentation. Property owner, Theresa Teuma,
presented her objections.

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Ghielmetti Vote result: 10-0-1
Second: Waring Absent:

Abstain: Guardino due to the fact that he was not present during the discussion.

Public Speakers:
Theresa Teuma



http://www.catc.ca.gov/�

CTC MEETING MINUTES

Tab # /Time Item Description

Ref. #

August 22, 2012

Presenter

Status*

General Business

IApproval of Minutes for June 27, 2012

1.2

Joseph Tavaglione

A

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Alvarado

Vote result: 11-0

Second: Earp Absent:

4

Executive Director's Report
-- Outline of 2012 Annual Report

1.3

Bimla Rhinehart

Executive Director Rhinehart wished Maura Twomey her best in Ms. Twomey'’s new position. She added that CTC Deputy

Director Stephen Maller would be filling in for Ms. Twomey on the Proposition 1B programs. Ms. Rhinehart also

requested that the Annual Report change with regard to the Needs Assessment moved to Item One.

Recommendation: Approval to move Needs Assessment to Item One
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Vote result: 11-0
Second: Guardino Absent:

CTC Susan Bransen gave an update on Needs Assessment. Commissioner Alvarado commended staff on their efforts
on Needs Assessment Report. Commissioner Dunn advised staff to be cautious that public be aware of the shortfall and

options, and Commissioner Inman thanked Susan for her efforts and stakeholders who attended at the hearings.

Recommendation: Approval of October location change
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Ghielmetti

Vote result: 11-0

Second: Alvarado Absent:

5 ICommission Reports L4 Doseph Tavaglione A |C
Commissioner Dunn briefly discussed her trip to Spain and Portugal. While in Spain, she met with the Spanish
Transportation Agency and toured the L9 and train station under construction.

6 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 15 Joseph Tavaglione | A C

Recommendation: Approval as amended
Action Taken: Approved as amended

Motion: Alvarado

Vote result: 11-0

Second: Frommer Absent:

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation

PINK SUPPLEMENTAL ITEM

BUSINESS. TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT

Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary

1.6

Brian Kelly

Deputy Secretary for Transportation, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency, Brian Annis, gave a brief update on
the activities at Agency.

CALTRANS REPORT

Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director

1.7

Malcolm Dougherty

Page 2




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Caltrans Director Dougherty discussed personnel changes within his department as well as announcing that MAP 21
signed was into law in July and his department has formed MAP 21 Working Group to identify issues and
recommendations. He added that the Willits bypass bidding opened up, Caltrans has received an audit and is working
with Agency and Finance. There was a hearing regarding the Bay Bridge to answer questions on safety and everything
went well. Finally, Caltrans is in the process of reviewing 25 white papers.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) REPORT

9 Report by FHWA Division Administrator 11 Vincent Mammano || R

Vincent Mammano gave brief overview of the FHWA activities, including MAP 21, accelerating programs, tolling
agreements/programs and TIPIA changes.

LOCAL REPORTS

10 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 Wil Ridder I R

Wil Ridder reported on the RTPA activities including earmarks and MAP 21. He also recognized Jose Nuncio for his
service to RTPA and recognized Maura Twomey for her support.

11 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Lisa Davey-Bates I R

Sharon Scherzinger incoming chair of Rural Counties Task Force briefly discussed the RCTF activities

12 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 IAndy Chesley I R

Andy Chesley discussed the activities of the Self-Help Counties Coalition; including meeting with Business, Transportation
and Housing Agency Secretary Brian Kelly on how to build relationships and policymaking. He also briefly discussed the
November 13-15 Focus of the Future event in Long Beach

POLICY MATTERS

13 State and Federal Legislative Matters p.1 |Annette Gilbertson |A  |C

CTC Associate Deputy Director Annette Gilbertson announced that the Legislature reconvened on August 6. She added
that the Governor has until September 30 to sign bills. She also recommended the Commission resend its letter of
support for ACA 23.

Recommendation: Resent letter of support for ACA 23
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 10-1
Second: Inman Absent: Frommer
14 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss I D

Steven Keck

Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck gave an update on the Budget and Allocation capacity via PowerPoint.

15 MAP-21 Discussion 4.12 Mitchell Weiss I C/D
Steven Keck

Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck discussed the MAP 21 administrative proposal via PowerPoint. CTC
Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss added additional information.

16 Hearing - Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety 4.10 Teresa Favila A C
Account (HRCSA) 2012 Program

Page 3



CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

CTC Assistant Deputy Director Teresa Favila led the Hearing on Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety
Account (HRCSA) 2012 Program

Public Speakers:

Adriann Cardoso - OCTA

Steve Escobar - Port of Stockton
Mary Grace Houlihan - City of Lathrop
Ann Louise Rice - SCRRA Metrolink
Mike Whitlock - City of Tulare

17 Amendment to the FY 2011-12 Environmental Enhancement 4.6 Juan Guzman A C
Mitigation Program
Resolution G-12-12, Amending Resolution G-12-04

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 11-0

Second: Inman Absent:

18 Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Project Baseline Agreement (-4 Stephen Maller A C
Amendment

--Project 3 (Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals)
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-03B

CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented Item 18, 19 and 21

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 18, 19 and 21

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 11-0
Second: Ghielmetti Absent:

Public Speakers:

Gene Hazzard

Omar Benjamin - Port of Oakland

Phil Tagami —California Commercial Investment Group

Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action

19 The Port of Oakland proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 2.1c.(5)  |Stephen Maller A D
agreement for Project 3 (Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals Ryan Chamberlain
[PPNO TCO03]) to revise the delivery schedule, cost and funding
plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-01, Amending Resolution
TCIF-P-0910-05

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 18, 19 and 21

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 11-0
Second: Ghielmetti Absent:

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
TCIF project amendment for the Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals project YELLOW REPLACEMENT ITEM
(PPNO TCO03) (Page 3 of 6 only.)

Proposition 1B TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Action

Page 4



CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time ltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
20 Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Project Baseline 4.11 Stephen Maller A C
agreements

1. Alameda Corridor West Terminus Intermodal Railyard-West
Basin Railyard Extension (#86)

2. Cargo Transportation Improvement Emission Reduction
Program (#87)

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-04B

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Frommer Vote result: 11-0
Second: Ghielmetti Absent:

Environmental Matters — Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding, Route Adoption or
New Public Road Connection (Final Negative Declaration or EIR)

21 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(4) Kandra Hester-Del A C
04 — Alameda County Bianco
Redevelopment plans for a 1,800 acre project area, including the
former Oakland Army Base, 16"™/Wood Area, and Maritime
Areas of the Port in the City of Oakland.

(FEIR) (TCIF)

Resolution E-12-56

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 18, 19 and 21
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 11-0

Second: Ghielmetti Absent:

22 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(3) Kandra Hester-Del A D
07-LA-10, PM 33.2/42.4 Bianco
[-10 HOV Lane Project Jay Norvell

(FEIR) (PPNOs 0309N & 0310B) (STIP)
Resolution E-12-55

This Item was added to, presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 1-10 HOV Lane Project YELLOW SUPPLEMENTAL ITEM
(“Findings” Attachment only.)

Environmental Matters — Comments on Documents in Circulation (Draft EIR)

23 Interstate 710 (I-710) Corridor Project in Los Angeles County — [2.2b.(1)  |Susan Bransen A D
Improvements to corridor (DEIR) Jay Norvell

Recommendation: Approval to send Caltrans letter to identify and secure the necessary funding for the project &
encourage early communication and coordination in the event Commission approval is anticipated for P3 procurement or
financing through the CTFA.

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Ghielmetti Vote result: 11-0

Second: Frommer Absent:

Public Speakers:
Janet Dawson — Staff representing Assembly member Bonnie Lowenthal

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Interstate 710 Corridor Project in Los Angeles County — Improvements to corridor (DEIR)

--Correct the Book Item; under “Potential Significant Environmental Effects”, the first sentence should read as: The analysis for the
DEIR supports the conclusion that the project weuld-net-have would have unavoidable significant environmental impacts

--Attachments are correct.

Page 5



CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. #  Presenter Status*
24 San Diego Freeway (I-405) Improvement Project in Orange and 2-2b.(2)  |Susan Bransen A D
Los Angeles Counties — Widen corridor (DEIR) Jay Norvell

Recommendation: Approval to send Caltrans letter to identify and secure funds & encourage early communication and
coordination in the event Commission approval is anticipated for design build or P3 procurement or financing through the
CTFA.

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Vote result: 9-1-1

Second: Ghielmetti Absent: Guardino

Abstain: Frommer

Public Speakers:
Janet Dawson — Staff representing Assembly member Bonnie Lowenthal

INFORMATION CALENDAR Stephen Maller

25 IC Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated Authority [2-5f. | D
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5.(1)): $7,950,000 for eight
projects.
-- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f. (3)): $47,730,000
for seven projects.
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f. (4)): $999,000 for one District
minor project.

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

26 IC Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 3.1 I D
Department Action

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

27 IC Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State 3.2a I D
Highway Projects, per Resolution G-06-08

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

28 IC Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local 3.2b I D
Assistance STIP Projects, Resolution G-06-08

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

29 IC Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3 I D

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

30 IC Monthly Report on Local and Regional Agency Notices of Intent (3.4 I C
to Expend Funds on Programmed STIP Projects Prior to
Commission Allocation per SB 184

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

CONSENT CALENDAR Stephen Maller

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 31-61 with Item 22 added to the Consent Calendar.
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Ghielmetti Vote result: 11-0

Second: Assemi Absent:

Page 6



CTC MEETING MINUTES

August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
31 CC [The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP for the 2.1a. A D
Route 98 Widening (West of Route 111) Phase 1 project (PPNO
0549A) in Imperial County, to downscope the project limits and
revise the funding plan.
STIP Amendment 12S-007
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
32 CC |Approval of Four Projects for Future Consideration of Funding: [2-2¢.(2) A D
06-KER-14, PM 39.8/40.3
Red Rock Canyon Bridge Replacement Project.
(MND) (PPNO 6330) (SHOPP)
Resolution E-12-52
07-LA-47, PM 0.0/0.72
07-LA-110, PM 0.92/2.02
John S. Gibson Boulevard/I-110 Access Ramps and
SR 47/1-110 Connector Improvements Project
(MND) (PPNO TC19) (TCIF)
Resolution E-12-53
07-LA-110, PM 2.5/3.0
Interstate 110/C Street Interchange Project
(MND) (PPNO TC20) (TCIF)
Resolution E-12-54
10-Sta-99, PM 21.0/22.4
Pelandale Avenue Interchange Reconstruction on State Route
99 at Pelandale Avenue in Stanislaus County Project.
(MND) (PPNO 9460) (STIP)
Resolution E-12-60
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
33 CC |Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(5) A C
05 — Santa Cruz County
Construct an operations facility for Santa Cruz MTD and
reconfigure parking/circulation areas in Santa Cruz County.
(MND) (SLPP) (PTMISEA)
Resolution E-12-57
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
34 CC |Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(6) A C

08 — San Bernardino County

\Widen Peyton Drive from two lanes to four lanes, and construct
a raised median, sidewalk, curbs, gutters, and bike lanes in the
city of Chino Hills.

(MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-12-58

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 7




CTC MEETING MINUTES

August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time ltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
35 CC |Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(7) A C
08 — Riverside County
\Widen Monroe Street to accommodate two travel lanes in
each direction and construct a median, bike lane, and
sidewalk in Riverside County.
(MND) (SLPP)
Resolution E-12-59
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
36 CC [One Transfer of Highway Location 2.3a. A D

-- 04-Ala-84-PM M27.2/M28.2
On Route 84 from Airway Boulevard to State Route 580, in the
City of Livermore, in the County of Alameda

Resolution HRA 12-05
(Related Item under Tab 37.)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 8




CTC MEETING MINUTES

Tab # /Time Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

August 22, 2012

Status*

37 CC

Eight Relinquishment Resolutions

-- 04-Ala-84-PM M27.8/R28.6

Right of way on Route 84 on Airway Boulevard, in the city of
Livermore.

Resolution R-3846

(Related Item under Tab 36.)

-- 06-Fre-180-PM 66.05

Right of way along Route 180 at Locan Avenue, in the county of
Fresno.

Resolution R-3847

-- 12-Ora-5-PM 35.6

Right of way along Route 5 on Santa Cruz Boulevard, in the city
of Anaheim.

Resolution R-3848

-- 12-Ora-5-PM 40.4/40.6

Right of way along Route 5 between La Palma and Greenleaf
Avenues, in the city of Anaheim.

Resolution R-3849

-- 12-Ora-5-PM 35.6/35.9

Right of way along Route 5 on Anaheim Way, in the city of
Anaheim.

Resolution R-3850

-- 12-Ora-5-PM 38.1

Right of way along Route 5 on lllinois Street, in the city of
Anaheim.

Resolution R-3851

-- 12-Ora-5-PM 39.7/39.8

Right of way along Route 5 on Westmont Drive, in the city of
Anaheim.

Resolution R-3852

-- 04-CC-680-PM 13.3/15.7,

Right of way along Route 680 between Lancaster Road and San
Luis Road, in the city of Walnut Creek.

Resolution R-3853

2.3c.

A D

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

38 CC

-- A New Public Road Connection to State Route 50 at Silva
\Valley Parkway in the county of El Dorado
03-ED-50 PM 1.8

Resolution S - 752

2.3b.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

39 CC

Director’s Deeds
Items 1 through 17
Excess Lands - Return to State: $2,943,317

Return to Others: $0

2.4d.

Page 9




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Status*

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

40 CC |33 Resolutions of Necessity 2.4b. A D
Resolutions C-20892, C-20893, C-20895, C-20898 through

8 Ayes C-20904, C-20906, C-20908, C-20909, C-20911 through

C-20914, C-20917 through C-20921, C-20923 through
C-20925, C-20927 through C-20930, and C-20933 through
C-20936

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

33 31 30 Resolutions of Necessity

Resolutions C-20892, C-20893, C-20895, C-20898

C-20900 through C-20904, C-20906, C-20908, C-20909, C-20911 through C-20914,

C-20917 through C-20921, C-20923 through ©-20925 C-20924, C-20927, C-20929 through C-20930, and C-20933 through C-20936
» Resolution C-20899 (Marissa G. Garcia; 07-LA-10-PM 31.3; Parcel 798001, 2, 3, 01-01 — EA 245509.) Withdrawn prior to CTC

Meeting.
» Resolution C-20925 (Velvacon, LLC; 10-SJ-4-PM 14.6 — Parcel 16466-1, 2 — EA 0S1109) Withdrawn at the CTC Meeting.

» Resolution C-20928 (Charles Toledo, et al; 10-SJ-4-PM 14.5- Parcel 16469-2, 3, 4 — EA 0S1109.) Withdrawn prior to the CTC

Meeting.

41 CC

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original CMIA
allocation for construction by $1,912,000, from $40,000,000 to
$38,088,000, for the Route 46 Corridor Improvements (Whitley
2A) project (PPNO 0226G) in San Luis Obispo County.
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-01,

Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-024

2.59.(1a)

A

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

42 CC

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original State
Route 99 allocation for construction by $27,747,000, from
$59,290,000 to $31,543,000, for the SR99 Widening in Manteca
and San Joaquin (Phase 2) project (PPNO 7634B) in San
Joaquin County.

Resolution R99-AA-1213-02,

Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-004

2.5g.(2b)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

43 CC

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original State
Route 99 allocation for construction by $41,602,000, from
$94,700,000 to $53,098,000, for the Freeway Upgrade &
Plainsburg Road I/C project (PPNO 5401) in Merced County.
Resolution R99-AA-1213-03,

Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-006

2.50.(2c)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

44 CC

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF
allocation for construction by $1,165,000, from $10,000,000 to
$8,835,000, for the March Inland Cargo Port Airport/I-215 Van
Buren Boulevard Ground Access Improvements project (PPNO
0041C; TCIF Project 54) in Riverside County.

Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-01,

Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-04

2.59.(5b)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 10




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
45 CC [Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original allocation [2-59.(5¢) A D
for construction by $907,000, from $2,060,000 to $1,153,000, for
two TCIF projects on the State Highway System in San Diego
County.
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-02,
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-08
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
46 CC [Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF 2.59.(5d) A D
allocation for construction by $9,000,000, from $13,000,000 to
$4,000,000, from the San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation -
Phase One (PPNO TCL15) project in Los Angeles.
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-03,
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-05
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
47 CC [Financial Allocation Amendment: Revise the original TCIF 2.59.(5€) A D
allocation for construction by $9,000,000, from $323,600,000 to
$332,600,000, for the San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation -
Phase Two (PPNO TC15) project in Los Angeles.
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04,
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-05
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
48 CC [Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP 2.59.(10e) A D
allocations of Projects 3, 4, 9, 10 and 12, for a combined savings
of $1,037,000 and the overall SLPP allocation from $61,397,000
to $60,360,000, for 12 projects, approved on January 13, 2010.
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-01,
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-0910-02
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Adenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP allocations of Projects approved January 13, 2010
> Project 3 - Waterman Road/Grant Line Road (EA 0L2144) Withdrawn prior to CTC Meeting.
--Correct the Attachment and Vote List for the following projects to add Project IDs:
— Project 4 — Franklin Boulevard/Elk Grove Boulevard (EA 0L2134) — 0300020119
— Project9 - 12™ Avenue Widening/Reconstruction (EA 4C2874) - 0600020050
— Project 10 — Greenfield Avenue Extension (EA 4C2834) - 0600020049
— Project 12 — Mission Boulevard Gap Closure (EA 4A3254) — 1000020024
49 CC [Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP 2.59.(10f) A D

allocations of Projects 4, 5, and 6, for a combined savings of
$436,000, and the overall SLPP allocation from $11,492,000 to
$11,056,000, for 12 projects approved on April 7, 2010.
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-02,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-0910-03

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation Amendment to reduce the original SLPP allocations approved April 7, 2010
--Correct the Attachment and Vote List for the following projects to add Project IDs:

Page 11




CTC MEETING MINUTES

Tab # /Time Item Description

Ref. #

August 22, 2012

Status*

— Project 4 — Intersection of Fairview Avenue and Berkley Road (EA 4A2674L) — 0500020153

— Project 5 — Union Valley Parkway/Bradley Intersection (EA 4A2664) — 0500020186
— Project 6 — 11" Avenue Widening/Reconstruction (EA 4C2944L) — 0600020264

50 CC

Financial Allocation Amendment: Rescind the original SLPP
allocation by $13,500,000 for Project 3, and the overall SLPP
allocation from $34,405,000 to $20,905,000 for four Transit
projects approved October 27, 2011.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-03,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-09
(Related Items under Tabs 68 & 94.)

2.50.(109)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

51 CC

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP
allocation by $8,880,000 for Project 9 from $34,480,000 to
$25,600,000 and the overall allocation from $110,994,000 to
$102,064,000 for 11 projects approved on January 20, 2011.
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-04,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1011-02
(Related Items under Tabs 68 & 94.)

2.59.(10N)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation Amendment to reduce the original SLPP allocation approved January 20, 2011
--Correct the Attachment and Vote List for the Los Angeles-San Fernando Valley Transit Extension project to add Project ID

0700021056

52 CC

Technical Correction to Resolution TLS1B-AA-1112-010,
originally approved on May 23, 2012, to de-allocate $3,455,000
in Proposition1B TLSP funds from the San Mateo C/CAG —
Smart Corridors Project (Project 6805) project. A technical
correction is needed to correct the funding source in the vote
box on the Book Item Attachment.

2.9a.

A

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

53 CC

Technical Correction to Resolution GS1B-A-1112-002, originally
approved on February 23, 2012, which allocated $3,738,367 in
Proposition 1B HRCSA funds for the Broadway Brazil Grade
Crossing Improvements project in Los Angeles County. A
technical correction is needed to correct the Project ID and EA in
the vote box on the Book Item Attachment.

2.9b.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

54 CC

Technical Correction to Resolution MFP-10-20, originally
approved on June 23, 2011, for $15,827,000 for nine locally
administered STIP Transit Projects. A technical correction is
needed for Project 3 — the Vallejo Baylink Ferry Maintenance
Facility project (PPNO 2261) in Solano County, to reflect a
change in the project recipient from the City of Vallejo to the San
Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority
in the vote box on the Book Item Attachment.

2.9c.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 12




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Technical Correction to Resolution MFP-10-20, originally approved on June 23, 2011, for $15,827,000 for nine locally administered
STIP Transit Projects. A technical correction is needed for Proeject3 Project 7 — the Vallejo Baylink Ferry Maintenance Facility project
(PPNO 2261) ...

--Correct Agenda; Book Item and Attachment are correct.

55 CC [Technical Correction to Waiver 11-62, originally approved on 2.9d. A D
December 15, 2011, to extend the period of contract award for
three locally administered STIP Transit projects totaling
$6,500,000. A technical correction is needed for Project 3 - the
Vallejo Baylink Ferry Maintenance Facility (PPNO 2261) in
Solano County, to reflect a change in the project recipient from
the City of Vallejo to the San Francisco Bay Area Water
Emergency Transportation Authority on the Book Item
Attachment.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

56 CC [Technical Correction to Resolution CMIA-A-1112-048, originally [2-9e. A D
approved May 23, 2012, for $49,336,000 for the State
administered CMIA [-580 Westbound HOV Lane (Segment 1)
project (PPNO 0112B) in Alameda County, on the State
Highway System. A technical correction is needed to revise the
Project ID in the vote box on the Book Item Attachment.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

57 CC [Technical Correction to Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029, originally [2-9f. A D
approved April 25, 2012, for $147,242,000 for five State
administered CMIA projects on the State Highway System. A
technical correction is needed for Project 3, the 1-580
Westbound HOV Lane (Segment 2) Project (PPNO 0112F) in
Alameda County, to revise the Project ID in the vote box on the
Book Item Attachment.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Technical Correction to Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029, originally approved YELLOW REPLACEMENT ITEM
April 25, 2012, for $147,242,000 for five State administered CMIA projects on the SHS (Attachment only.)
58 CC [Technical Correction to Resolution FM-11-05, originally 2.99. A D

approved on June 27, 2012, for $227,040,000 for the Right of
Way Lump Sum Allocation for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13. With
the passage of the Budget Act of 2012, a technical correction is
needed to reflect the appropriate Budget Authority in FY 2012-13
and remove the Budget Authority in FY 2011-12 in the Book Item
and the Book Item Attachment.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Technical Correction to Resolution FM-11-05, originally approved on June 27, 2012, YELLOW REPLACEMENT ITEM
for $227,040,000 for the Right of Way Lump Sum Allocation for Fiscal Year 2012-13. (Attachment only.)

Page 13



CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

59 CC [Technical Correction to Resolution R99-AA-1112-004, originally [2.9i. A D
approved on January 25, 2012, to de-allocate $3,020,000 from
the Sutter 99 Segment 2 project (PPNO 8361B) in Sutter
County. A technical correction is needed to correct the
resolution number in the Book Item.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

60 CC [Technical Correction to Resolution FP-11-70, originally approved?2-9i- A D
June 28, 2012, which allocated $3,207,000 for three locally
administered State Transportation Improvement Program
Transportation Enhancement projects. A technical correction is
needed in the vote box for Project 1 (Samoa Gateway Phase 1)
to revise the Project ID number in the vote box on the Book Item
Attachment.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

61 CC |Roberti Bill Property Repurchase — Lezcano 4.5 A P

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

1:00 pm |PROGRAM STATUS

62 /Annual Status Report on Non-Toll Bridge Program B.5 Karla Sutliff [ D

Caltrans Division Chief of Programming Rachel Falsetti discussed the Annual Status Report on Non-Toll Bridge Program.

63 IDepartment Research and Innovation Efforts B.6 [Coco Briseno [ D

Acting Chief of Caltrans Division of Research and Innovation Coco Briseno gave an overview of the division via
PowerPoint. Caltrans staff was directed to provide follow-up information to Commissioner Dunn.

64 IDepartment Project Streamlining Efforts B7 [Terry Abbott [ D

Caltrans Division Chief of Design Terry Abbot gave a presentation via PowerPoint on Caltrans Project Sharing efforts.

65 lProposition 1B Semi-Annual Status Report 3.8 IStephen Maller A [c

CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented the Proposition 1B Semi-Annual Status Report and requested that the
CTC submit the report to the Department of Finance.

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Frommer Vote result: 8-0
Second: Dunn Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
66 2012 Report of State Transportation Improvement Program 3.9 Laurel Janssen I C

(STIP) Balances, County and Interregional Shares

CTC Associate Deputy Director Laurel Janssen discussed the 2012 Report of State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) Balances, County and Interregional Shares.

67 Report on Inactive Projects List 3.10 Mitchell Weiss I D
Denix Anbiah

Caltrans Division Chief of Local Assistance Denix Anbiah presented the Report on Inactive Projects Lists.

Page 14



CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
POLICY MATTERS

68 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Formula and Competitive*-3 Laurel Janssen A C
Programs - New and Amended Programming
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-01

Recommendation: Approval with two projects removed

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Vote result: 8-0

Second: Assemi Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Proposition 1B CMIA Project Amendments for Action

69 The Contra Costa Transportation Authority proposes to amend [2-1c.(1a) |Stephen Maller A D
the CMIA baseline agreement for Segment 3B (PPNO 0192L) of Rachel Falsetti
the State Route 4 East Widening, from Somersville to Route 160
project to update the project funding plan and delivery schedule.
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-05,
Amending Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-019
(Related Item under Tab 68.)

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Vote result: 8-0

Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Airspace Leases

70 Request to extend a twenty-percent lease rate reduction to 2.4c.(1)  |Stephen Maller A D
Sacramento Regional Transit District Pursuant to Commission Mark Weaver
Resolution G-03-03

This item was withdrawn.

71 Request for authorization to execute a long term airspace 2.4c.(2)  |Stephen Maller A D
development lease with Sutter Hospitals; doing business as: Mark Weaver
California Pacific Medical Center

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Vote result: 8-0

Second: Assemi Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

72 Request to continue direct negotiations with Republic Cloverleaf 2.4c.(3)  |Stephen Maller A D
Solar regarding developmental lease agreement for solar panel Mark Weaver
installation within State right of way in Santa Clara County.

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Vote result: 8-0

Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

73 Request to directly negotiate with the Jewelry Square 2.4c.(4)  |Stephen Maller A D
/Association for a long term airspace development agreement. Mark Weaver

This Item was withdrawn.

74 Request to directly negotiate with 888 Brannan, LP for a long 2.4c.(5) [Stephen Maller A D

term airspace development agreement. Mark Weaver

This ltem was withdrawn.

Page 15




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. #  Presenter Status*
75 Request to directly negotiate with Euromotors, Inc. for a long 2.4c.(6) |Stephen Maller A D
term airspace development agreement. Mark Weaver

This ltem was withdrawn.

Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects

76 Financial Allocation: $238,273,000 for 41 SHOPP projects, as  [2-5b.(1)  Juan Guzman A D

follows: Rachel Falsetti

--$134,692,000 for 15 SHOPP projects.

--$103,581,000 for 26 projects amended into the SHOPP by
Departmental action.

Resolution FP-12-01

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Vote result: 8-0

Second: Dunn Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $238,273,000 for 41 SHOPP projects
--Revise Attachment and Vote List to change the following Project IDs:

— Project 19 (PPNO 03-3992) - 8300020613 0312000218

— Project 20 (PPNO 03-3991) - 8300020592 0312000218

— Project 39 (PPNO 08-0069G) - 6800020504 0800000504

77 Financial Allocation: $47,428,000 for 17 SHOPP projects, as  [2-5b.(2)  \Juan Guzman A D

follows: Rachel Falsetti

--$16,760,000 for 15 SHOPP projects.

--$30,668,000 for two projects amended into the SHOPP by
Departmental action.

Resolution FP-12-02

Recommendation: Approval with changes

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0

Second: Frommer Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $47.428.000 $23.698;000 $17,698,000 for 47 16 SHOPP projects, as follows: $16,760,000 for 15 SHOPP
projects. $30,668,000 $6,938,000 $938,000 for two-projects one project amended into the SHOPP by Departmental action.
--Revise Agenda, Book Item.
--Revise Attachment and Vote List as follows:

— Project 11 (PPNO 07-4196); Project ID 6700000532 0712000036

— Project 12 (PPNO 07-4188); Project ID 67606000529 0712000036

— Project 13 (PPNO 07-4190); Project ID 6766000531 0712000007

— Project 14 (PPNO 07-4187); Project ID 67006000528 0712000007

—>—Project 17(PPNO-04-0619P);revise-the-vote bex-as-follows-

78 Financial Allocation: $137,608,000 for the Design-Build Devore [2.5b.3)  |Stephen Maller A D
Heights (PPNO 0170M) SHOPP project in San Bernardino Rachel Falsetti
County.
Resolution FP-12-03

Page 16



CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012
Tab # /Time ltem Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 78 and 79
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Alvarado Vote result: 8-0
Second: Guardino Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Financial Allocations for STIP Projects
79 Financial Allocation: $18,594,000 for the Design-Build Devore 2.5¢.(1b)  Stephen Maller A D
Heights (PPNO 0170M) project in San Bernardino County. Rachel Falsetti
Contributions from other sources: $80,172,000.
Resolution FP-12-05
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 78 and 79
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Alvarado Vote result: 8-0
Second: Guardino Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
30 Financial Allocation: $1,136,000 for two State administered 2.5c.(1a)  [Mitchell Weiss A D
STIP projects on the State Highway System. Contributions from Rachel Falsetti

other sources: $350,000.
Resolution FP-12-04

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 80-85

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $1,136,000 for two State administered STIP projects on the SHS
--Revise Attachment and Vote List:

Project 2 (PPNO 02-3371); revise Outcome/Output as follows: Censtruct-0-4-mile-ofleft-turnlane. Savings of 3.2 vehicle delay

minutes during the peak hour

81 Financial Allocation: $970,000 for the Hayfork 1l (PPNO 2399A) [2.5c.(1c)  Mitchell Weiss A D
State administered STIP Transportation Enhancement project in Rachel Falsetti
Trinity County, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-11

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 80-85

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

82 Financial Allocation: $14,155,000 for the Dorsey Drive 2.5¢.(2)  Mitchell Weiss A D
Interchange (Phase 1) (PPNO 3976) locally administered STIP Rachel Falsetti

project in Nevada County, on the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $2,235,000.
Resolution FP-12-06

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 80-85

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Page 17




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012
Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
83 Financial Allocation: $19,158,000 for 37 locally administered 2.5c.(3a)  |Mitchell Weiss A D
STIP projects off the State Highway System, as follows: Rachel Falsetti
--$300,000 for four STIP projects.
--$6,519,000 for 17 STIP Transportation Enhancement projects.
--$12,339,000 for 16 STIP Planning, Programming and
Monitoring projects.
Contributions from other sources: $2,680,998.
Resolution FP-12-07
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 80-85
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0
Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $19;158:000 $17,355,000 for 3% 36 locally administered STIP Projects off the SHS
--$300,000 for four STIP projects.
--$6,519,000 $4,716,000 for 7 16 STIP TE projects
--$12,339,000 for 16 STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects.
Contributions from other sources: $2;680,998 $2,219,978
» Project 15 (PPNO 07-4807) for $1,803,000 Withdrawn at the CTC Meeting
34 Financial Allocation: $2,360,000 for the Susanville 2.5¢.(3b)  |Mitchell Weiss A D
Rehabilitation B (PPNO 2458) locally administered STIP project Rachel Falsetti
in Lassen County, off the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-10
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 80-85
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0
Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
85 Financial Allocation: $410,000 for the East Connector Road 2.5c.(3c)  |Mitchell Weiss A D
(PPNO 2138) locally administered STIP Transportation Rachel Falsetti
Enhancement project in Trinity County, off the State Highway
System.
Resolution FP-12-08

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 80-85

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $410,000 for the East Connector Road (PPNO 2138) STIP TE project off the SHS

--Revise Attachment and Vote List; expand the Project Description to read as follows: Construct a two lane arterial roadway and

provide sidewalks and Class Il Bicycle Lanes along the East Connector.

Financial Allocation for Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Projects

36 Financial Allocation: $245,000 for the Sierra College 2.5¢.(7)  [Juan Guzman
Boulevard/I-80 Interchange (PPNO 21-33) locally administered Denix Anbiah
Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation project in Placer
County. Contributions from other sources: $25,000.
Resolution FP-12-12

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Vote result: 8-0

Second: Assemi Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Page 18




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012
Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds
87 Financial Allocation: $1,763,000 in supplemental funds for one 2.5e.(1)  Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted multi-funded project to complete construction of Carrie Bowen
the Bradley Overhead project (STIP - PPNO 5645, SHOPP -
PPNO 5643) in Merced County. The current allocation is
$9,280,000 in STIP funds and $13,600,000 in SHOPP funds.
The request for $1,023,000 in RIP funds results in an increase of
11.0 percent over the current budget. The request for $740,000
in SHOPP funds results in an increase of 5.4 percent over the
current budget.
Resolution FA-12-03
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 87, 88, and 89
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Earp Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
38 Financial Allocation: $1,071,000 in supplemental funds for the [2.5e.(2)  Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted SHOPP Permanent Restoration (PPNO 4110) Mike Miles
project in Ventura County to complete construction. The current
SHOPP allocation is $3,850,900. This request for $1,071,000
results in an increase of 27.8 percent over the current allocation.
Resolution FA-12-04
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 87, 88, and 89
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Earp Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
39 Financial Allocation: $230,000 in supplemental funds for one 2.5e.(4)  |Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted STIP project to close-out the construction Sharri Bender-Ehlert
contract for the Route 99/145 Interchange Improvements project
(PPNO 5355A) in Madera County. The current allocation is
$3,079,000 in STIP funds. The request for $230,000 in RIP
funds results in an increase of 7.5 percent over the current
budget.
Resolution FA-12-06
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 87, 88, and 89
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Earp Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
90 Financial Allocation: $9,000,000 in supplemental funds for one £-5¢-5)  |Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted STIP project to close-out construction of the Mike Miles

Route 405 - Route 90 to Route 10 HOV Lanes project (PPNO
0837A/C) in Los Angeles County. The current STIP budget is
$114,097,000. The request for $9,000,000 results in an increase
of 7.9 percent over the original budget.

Resolution FA-12-07

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Alvarado Vote result: 8-0

Second: Inman Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Public Speaker:
David Yale - Los Angeles County MTA

Page 19




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012
Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
91 Financial Allocation: $19,100,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5¢.(6)  Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted SHOPP Doyle Drive Replacement (PPNO Bijian Sartipi
0619Q) project in San Francisco County to complete
construction. The current SHOPP allocation is $105,320,000.
This request for $19,100,000 results in an increase of 18 percent
over the current allocation.
Resolution FA-12-08
Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Earp Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $19,100,000 in supplemental funds for the previously voted YELLOW BOOK ITEM
SHOPP Doyle Drive Replacement (PPNO 0619Q) project in San Francisco County to
complete construction. The current SHOPP allocation is $105,320,008 $105,319,000.
This request for $19,100,000 results in an increase of 18 percent over the current allocation.
--Revise Agenda. Yellow Book Item, Attachment, and Vote List are correct.
Financial Allocation Amendment for Proposition 1B RTE 99 Projects
92 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original State 2.59.(2a)  |Stephen Maller A D
Route 99 allocation for Right of Way by $500,000, from Rachel Falsetti
$2,300,000 to $1,800,000, and increase the original State Route
99 allocation for Right of Way support by $500,000, from
$200,000 to $700,000, for the Freeway Upgrade & Plainsburg
Road I/C project (PPNO 5401) in Merced County.
Resolution R99-AA-1213-01,
Amending Resolutions R99-A-0809-001 and R99-A-0809-002
CTC staff was directed to provide total project cost of State Route 99 to Commissioner Assemi.
Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects
93 Financial Allocation: $3,920,000 for two locally administered 2.59.(10a) |Laurel Janssen A D
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) projects off the State Denix Anbiah
Highway System. Contributions from other sources:
$10,280,000.
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-01
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 93-97
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
94 Financial Allocation: $66,224,000 for four locally administered [2.59.(10b) |Laurel Janssen A D
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Transit projects. Denix Anbiah

Contributions from other sources: $170,809,000.
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-02

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 93-97

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0

Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Page 20




CTC MEETING MINUTES

August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
95 Financial Allocation: $5,868,000 for the SR-4 East Widening 2.59.(10c) |Laurel Janssen A D
(PPNO 0192L) locally administered State-Local Partnership Denix Anbiah
Program (SLPP) project in Contra Costa County, on the State
Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $84,261,000.
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-03
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 93-97
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
96 Financial Allocation: $18,910,000 for the 1-680 Auxiliary Lanes —2.59.(10d) [Laurel Janssen A D
Segment 2 (PPNO 04-0274F) State administered Multi-Funded Denix Anbiah
SLPP/STIP project in Contra Costa County, on the State
Highway System. Contributions from other sources:
$6,736,000.
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-04
Resolution FP-12-13
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 93-97
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
97 Financial Allocation: $4,658,000 for the Traction Powers 2.59.(10i)  |Laurel Janssen A D
Substations locally administered SLPP Transit project in San Denix Anbiah
Diego County, off the State Highway System. Contributions
from other sources: $6,443,000
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-05
Recommendation: Approval of ltems 93-97
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Financial Allocations for STIP Projects
98 Financial Allocation: $439,000 for the locally administered 2.6a.(1)  [Juan Guzman A D
Modoc Transportation Center STIP Transit project. Jane Perez

Resolution MFP-12-01

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Vote result: 8-0

Second: Assemi Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Financial Allocations for Prop 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects — Urban/Commuter

99 Financial Allocation: $117,855,000 for two locally administered [2.6.(2) Laurel Janssen
Proposition 1A-High-Speed Passenger Train Bond — Jane Perez
Urban/Commuter program projects.
Resolution HST1A-A-1213-01

A

D

Recommendation: Approval

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Alvarado Vote result: 8-0

Second: Earp Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Page 21




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Financial Allocations/Amendments for TCRP Projects

100 Financial Allocation: $40,000,000 for the Tier 1 TCRP Project [26e.(1)  Juan Guzman A D
1.2, BART to San Jose; Extend BART from Warm Springs to Rachel Falsetti
Berryessa (PPNO 2147D) in Santa Clara County.
Resolution TFP-12-01

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 100 and 101
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Vote result: 8-0

Second: Dunn Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

101 Financial Allocation: $38,142,000 for three Tier 1 TCRP projects2.6e.(2)  Juan Guzman A D
in Los Angeles County. Rachel Falsetti
Resolution TFP-12-02

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 100 and 101

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Vote result: 8-0

Second: Dunn Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Request to Extend the Period of Project Allocation

102 Request to extend the period of project allocation for the locally- 2.8a.(1)  Juan Guzman A D
administered Silva Valley Parkway/US Highway 50 Interchange Rachel Falsetti
SLPP project (PPNO 3302) in El Dorado County, per SLPP
Guidelines.

Waiver 12-51

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106
Action Taken: Approved as amended

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Extension Recommendations
PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
03-3302 ED-50 ED County 12 months 12 months 12 months g:lran;:s and RIW activities

103 Request to extend the period of project allocation for the locally [2.8a.(2)  Juan Guzman A D
administered Pleasant Valley/Patterson Drive Signalization Rachel Falsetti
SLPP project (PPNO 3121) in El Dorado County, per SLPP
Guidelines.
Waiver 12-52

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106

Action Taken: Approved as amended

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Extension Recommendations
PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
03-3121 ED-49 ED County 12 months 12 months 12 months Contamination delayed RIW
activities

104 Request to extend the period of project allocation for 10 SHOPP 2.8a.(3)  Juan Guzman A D
projects totaling $49,560,000. Rachel Falsetti
Waiver 12-57

Page 22



CTC MEETING MINUTES

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. #

Presenter

August 22, 2012

Status*

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106
Action Taken: Approved as amended
Motion: Assemi

Second: Alvarado

Vote result: 8-0
Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Extension Recommendations
PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
ovast SN SR omows 2 peny netonpronbis e
03-2269 BUT-70 galggr;)s- 3 months 3 months 3 months VTJimng;Ecure agreement
03-2421 BUT-99 galggr;)s- 3 months 3 months 3 months '(I)’inmselztz /igcure CVFPB permit
033206  ED-50 gz'gggs' 6 months 6 months 6 months ngﬂ?fgg}a;ﬁtgeimiésign
06-1243  FRE-33 gz'gggs' 3 months 3 months 3 months VTV?H‘]:??”‘:(')?S C&M agreement
tomonns 30 Spens e o secure pemis fom 3
07-4404 \1/5EON- galggr;)s- 6 months 6 months 6 months ;’igrgﬁcti(‘)essecure permits from 3
0(())4?4-1K RIV-60 galgggs' 9 months 9 months Deny rl:()e%sric?;r:;d survey for ADA;
ozogéM SBD-95 galggr;)s- 7 months 7 months Deny rDe‘i)sriog;r:nrld survey for ADA;
105 Request to extend the period of project allocation for the Los 2.8a.(4)  [Juan Guzman A D

Osos Valley Road project in the County of San Luis Obispo for

Denix Anbiah

$300,000, per SLPP Guidelines.
\Waiver 12-50

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106
Action Taken: Approved as amended
Motion: Assemi

Second: Alvarado

Vote result: 8-0
Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Extension Recommendations
PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
Additional environmental
05-XxXX SLO SLO County 12 months 12 months 12 months S
activities
Reguest to Extend the Period of Contract Award
106 Request to extend the period of contract award for four locally- 2.8b.(1)  Juan Guzman A D
administered STIP projects totaling $1,321,000, per Resolution Denix Anbiah
G-06-08.
\Waiver 12-54

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106
Action Taken: Approved as amended
Motion: Assemi

Second: Alvarado

Vote result: 8-0
Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring

Recommendations
Caltrans CTC Staff

Extension

PPNO County Agency Request

Notes

Page 23




CTC MEETING MINUTES

August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

One bid, adopt new DBE and

06-6560 KER Bakersfield 6 months 6 months 6 months '

readvertise
12- Laguna Extra multi-jurisdictional

2135W ORA Woods 4 months 4 months 4 months coordination

06-6558 KER Shafter 8 months 8 months 8 months Revise .TE application and
resubmit

Ventura 12 8 months - L
07-3565I VEN County 12 months months (03/31/13) Difficulty in raising local funds
107 Request to extend the period of contract award for one state 2.8b.(2)  [Juan Guzman A D
administered STIP/CMIA State Route 219 widening project Rachel Falsetti

(PPNO 9940C) for $23,760,000 in Stanislaus County, per
Resolution G-06-08.
Waiver 12-56

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106
Action Taken: Approved as amended

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Extension Recommendations
PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
10- Caltrans- Non-responsive low bidder, to
9940C STA CMIA/STIP 4 months 4 months 4 months 2nd bidder
108 Request to extend the period of contract award for the Blue Line 2.8b.3)  Juan Guzman A D
Station Rehabilitation project in San Diego County, per SLPP Jane Perez
Guidelines.
\Waiver 12-55

Recommendation: Approval of item Items 102-108, with changes to Items 104 and 106
Action Taken: Approved as amended

Motion: Assemi Vote result: 8-0
Second: Alvarado Absent: Burke, Ghielmetti, Waring
Extension Recommendations
PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
11-XxxX SD SANDAG 9 months 9 months 9 months Survey old rail to be replaced

and design

OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT

Page 24




CTC MEETING MINUTES August 22, 2012

Tab # /Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

5:00 pm _|Adjourn

Chair Tavaglione adjourned the meeting at 3:04 pm

BIMLA G. RHINEHART, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE

Page 25



1.3

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’'S REPORT

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.4

COMMISSION REPORTS

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: September 27, 2012
From: BIMLA G. RHINEHART File 15
Executive Director Action

Subject: Meeting for Compensation for August 2012 (August 1-30)

Per Government Code Section 14509, each member of the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) shall receive a compensation of one hundred dollars ($100) per day, but not to exceed
eight hundred dollars ($800) for any commission business authorized by the commission during any
month, when a majority of the commission approves the compensation by a recorded vote, plus the
necessary expenses incurred by the member in the performance of the member’s duties. The need for up
to eight days per diem per month is unique to the commission in that its members must evaluate projects
and issues throughout the state in order to prioritize projects for the state transportation improvement
program. These responsibilities require greater time, attention, and travel than local or regional
transportation entities which have responsibility only of individual portions of the program.

The following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission approval.
Regular Commission Meeting Activities:

e August 22 — Commission Meeting in Sacramento (All Commissioners in attendance all or part of the
meeting)

Additional Meetings:

Bob Alvarado
e No additional meetings to report for this period.

Darius Assemi

e August 9 — Meeting to discuss Cartmill Interchange Project with Ann Kloose, Government Affairs
Manager/Granville, Richard Harmon, Senior Associate/Townsend Public Affairs, Don Dorman, City
Manager/City of Tulare, Mike Whitlock, Public Works Director/City of Tulare. Fresno

e August 9 — Meeting to discuss Blackwell’s Corner Convenience Store with Ann Kloose, government
Affairs Manager/Granville, Shari Bender-Ehlert, Director District 6/Caltrans, Mehran Akhavan,
Project Manager/Caltrans District 6, Jesus Corral, Legal Counsel/Caltrans District 6, Gary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



Dethloff/Kossie Dethloff, Applicant, John Smith, Applicant Attorney/Baker, Manock & Jensen,
Dirk Poeschel, Applicant consultant/Poeschel Land Services. Fresno
August 20 — Teleconference with Bimla Rhinehart, CTC Commissioners et al re: Agenda Briefing.

Yvonne Burke

August 20 — Meeting with District Director Mike Miles re: Agenda Item 22, Draft EIR 710, Item 88
Supplemental funds for project, the construction couldn’t support and it is necessary to redesign,
there is carried over 1 mil. Item 90 request for 9 mil. Supp funds, mitigation on claim submitted 178
pages long, this was settled for 29 mil. Los Angeles

August 21 — Teleconference with METRO David Yale, Bob Naylor, Patricia Chen. There are Project
savings from San Fernando Bus Project. The Orange Line 1b is on a formula basis. Items 50-51-68-
94 like to reprogram to Bus purchase the savings on E San Fernando N?S corridor 5 items on
Corridor baseline Agreement 18, 20, 32, 46, 57. Item 90 Supplemental Project on 05 90/10 Carpool
open. Caltrans trying to settle claims added 23 mil. Rec 9 mil should be paid from CMIA. Like to
see reduction 5N to pay for 405 savings. There are savings on 15 also. Implementation of Map 21.
50/50 share now did get 52 Bridges and Safe Route to School Programs. Like to see State Leg act to
assist. Los Angeles.

August 21 — Teleconference with Bimla Rhinehart re: Items 2, Resolution of Necessity, property
owner will attend. Have offered both total or partial taking. Item 101. Item 14, 15 allocation
capacity, 70 request extension of lease, 87-91 Allocation Supp, Need to close contracts. No Bond
Dollars available. Map 21 discussion. Los Angeles.

L ucetta Dunn

August 20 — Teleconference with CTC Staff Briefing with Andre Boutros for August meeting.
August 20 — CTC Agenda Briefing with Caltrans and OCTA with Adrienne Cardoso. Irvine
August 21 — Teleconference with Republic Solar Highway request for extension before CTC with
Michael VVan Every.

Jim Earp

August 20 — CTC Agenda Briefing with CTC staff. Sacramento

August 21 — Teleconference with SCTA Director Suzanne Smith re: Hwy 10 RON. Sacramento
August 23 — Meeting with CTC Executive Director Rhinehart and CTC Commissioner Frommer re:
transportation funding. Sacramento

August 28 — Teleconference with George Carpenter re: Hwy 99/Riego Interchange Project.
Sacramento

August 29 — Teleconference with Caltrans District 3 Director Jody Jones re: Hwy 99/Riego
Interchange Project. Sacramento

Dario Frommer

No additional meetings to report for this period.

James Ghielmetti

August 8 — Teleconference with Caltrans Jim Davis re: Caltrans Chief Engineer Position. Pleasanton

August 14 — Meeting with Bill Gray, Mike Evanhoe, Gray, Bowen & Company re: State Route 152.
Pleasanton



August 16 — Meeting with Oakland Mayor Jean Quan re: MTC and Port of Oakland. Oakland
August 20 — Teleconference re: ROW Briefing. Pleasanton

August 20 — Teleconference re: Chair Briefing. Pleasanton

August 20 — Meeting with Madsen Nuygen, San Jose City Council re: Land Use and Transportation.
San Jose

e August 29 — Teleconference with Bimla Rhinehart, Brian Kelly, Brian Annis, Steve Heminger,
Susan Bransen, Annette Gilbertson, Hansan Ikharta, Gary Gallegos re: Needs Assessment.
Pleasanton

Carl Guardino
e No additional meetings to report for this period.

Fran Inman
e August 1 — Attended WTS reception for Malcolm Dougherty. Los Angeles
e August 8 — Attended meeting with David Libatique and Maersk re: Alameda Corridor. Long Beach

e August 14 — Attended Port Tour with Don Snyder, Port of Long Beach and Mike Keenan, Port of
Los Angeles. Long Beach

e August 15 — Teleconference re: MAP-21 briefing. City of Industry

e August 16 — Teleconference with Paul Hubler of ACE re: CTC ACE Agenda Items.

e August 20 — Teleconference with David Yale, Bob Naylor and Patricia Chen re: MAP-21 CTC
agenda and MAP-21City of Industry

e August 21 — Teleconference with Michael VVan Every re: CTC Agenda Item 71. City of Industry

e August 21 — Teleconference with Sharon Neeley of SCAG re: CTC Agenda and MAP-21. City of
Industry

e August 23 — Teleconference with David Libatique and Norm Emerson re: Port of Los Angeles,
MAP-21 and freight advisory council. City of Industry

Joseph Tavaglione

e August 20 — Teleconference re: ROW, Chair Briefing, meeting with Anne Mayer, Ray Wolf and
Basem Muallem. Riverside

e August 21 — Bridge Tour in Oakland

JamesWaring
e Monthly review of San Diego Area CTC concerns at SANDAG with Jose Nuncio, Laurie Berman,
Ross Cather, Matt Rucker, Suheil Rodriguez, Kim Kawada. San Diego



Memorandum

Addendum
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: September 27, 2012
From: BIMLA G. RHINEHART File 15

Executive Director Action

Subject: $100 PER DAY ATTENDANCE ALLOWANCE JULY (July 2—July 31) MEETINGS
FOR COMPENSATION

In accordance with the in-house procedure adopted for identifying Commission activities eligible for
compensation pursuant to SB 2168, the following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission
approval (Commissioners are alowed to be reimbursed for up to eight meetings per month):

Additional Meetings:

Jim Earp

e July 10 — Meeting with Business, Transportation and Housing Secretary Brian Kelly re:
transportation funding. Sacramento

e July 12 — Meeting with Business, Transportation and Housing Secretary Brian Kelly re:
transportation funding. Sacramento

e July 24 — Meeting with Placer County Transportation Authority Director CeliaMcAdamsre:
Lincoln Bypass funding. Sacramento

e July 25— Teleconference with Patricia Chen of Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority re:
Needs Assessment Working Group — Bond Initiative. Sacramento

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



Memorandum

Addendum
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: September 27, 2012
From: BIMLA G. RHINEHART File 15

Executive Director Action

Subject: $100 PER DAY ATTENDANCE ALLOWANCE JUNE (May 31 —June29) MEETINGS
FOR COMPENSATION

In accordance with the in-house procedure adopted for identifying Commission activities eligible for
compensation pursuant to SB 2168, the following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission
approval (Commissioners are alowed to be reimbursed for up to eight meetings per month):

Additional Meetings:

Jim Earp

e June 6 —Meeting with BART General Manager Grace Crunican and Kerry Hamill re: Prop 1A
funding

e June 7 — Attended Assembly Committee Hearing on GRP. Sacramento

e June 11 — Briefing with Caltrans District 3 Director Jody Jones re: Placerville Hwy 50 project claim
settlement. Sacramento

e June 15 — Teleconference with Merced County COG Jesse Brown re: Atwater Bypass project.
Sacramento

e June 25— CTC AgendaBriefing with CTC staff. Sacramento

e June 28 — Teleconference with Business, Transportation and Housing re: budget impact on
transportation. Sacramento

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



1.6

REPORT BY AGENCY SECRETARY
AND/OR DEPUTY SECRETARY

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.7

REPORT BY CALTRANS DIRECTOR
AND/OR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.11

REPORT BY FHWA DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.12

WELCOME BY REGION

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.8

REPORT BY REGIONAL
AGENCIESMODERATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.9

REPORT BY RURAL COUNTIES
TASK FORCE CHAIR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.10

REPORT BY SELF-HELP COUNTIES
COALITION MODERATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



M emor andum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date  September 27, 2012
From: BIMLA G. RHINEHART File No: Reference No. 4.1
Executive Director ACTION

Ref: Stateand Federal L egidation

BACKGROUND

The Legidature concluded the second year of the two-year legidative session on August 31, 2012.
Bills passed by both houses were forwarded to the Governor for action. The Governor has until
September 30, 2010 to sign or veto these bills. Legidation that contains an urgency clause will take
effect immediately upon signing by the Governor. Legislation that is signed by the Governor that does
not contain an urgency clause will become effective on January 1, 2013.

Of the 22 bills staff was monitoring as of August 2012, 10 were passed by both houses. One of the 10
bills was signed by the Governor on September 7, 2012. This staff report includes only those bills
forwarded to the Governor as of September 7, 2012.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission accept the staff report.

LEGISLATION SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Related to Funding/Finance

SB 1102 — DeSaulnier — State Transportation | mprovement Program

Requires Caltrans, beginning not later than November 15, 2014, to report on the difference between the
origina alocation made by the Commission and the actual construction capital and support costs at
project close for all State Transportation Improvement Program projects completed during the previous
fiscal year. Requires costs to include right-of-way support costs. Requires a supplemental project
allocation request to be made for all interregional and regional projects that experience support costs.

Sgned by the Governor on September 7, 2012

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



Chair and Commissioners
September 27, 2012
Page 2

LEGISLATION PENDING ACTION BY THE GOVERNOR

Related to Dir ect | mpact to the Commission

AB 441 — Monning — Transportation Planning

Requires the Commission to attach a summary of the policies, practices, or projects that have been
employed by metropolitan planning organizations that promote health and health equity in the next
revision of the Commission’s regional transportation plan guidelines.

SB 1117 — DeSaulnier —Passenger Rail: Planning

Requires the Commission to include in its regional transportation plan guidelines policy direction
regarding the integration of all passenger rail servicesinto a coordinated system with emphasis on
intermodal facilities and cost-effective rail services. Revises the requirements for the 10-year state rail
plan prepared by Caltrans to require the plan to be consistent with the federal Passenger Rail
Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 and to contain various passenger and freight rail elements.
Deletes the requirement that the state rail plan be prepared on abiennial basis. Requires Caltransto
submit a draft plan under these new requirements for review and comment to the Commission and
High Speed Rail Authority (Authority) by December 1, 2015, and would require public hearings on the
plan. Requires the final plan to be approved by the Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing
by March 1, 2016, and then to be submitted to the Legislature, Governor, and various state agencies.
Requires the plan to be updated at least every 5 years. The bill imposes certain requirements on the
Authority with regard to implementation of blended systems by the Authority, including preparation of
aplan in that regard, by December 31, 2013, which would be incorporated into the Authority's
business plan and would be required to be consistent with any written agreements with third parties
operating or hosting connecting passenger rail services.

Related to Funding/Finance

AB 1770 — Lowenthal B. — California Transportation Financing Authority (Urgency)
Providesthat arail project may consist of, or include, rolling stock for the purpose of the issuance of
bonds to fund transportation projects. Requires a project to be supplemental to or improve existing
facilities currently owned or operated by the project sponsor.

Related to Project Delivery

AB 294 — Portantino — Transportation Projects. Procurement: Design-Sequencing

Until January 1, 2010, Caltrans was authorized to conduct a pilot project to let design-sequencing
contracts for design and construction of not more than 12 transportation projects. These provisions
would be repealed and enact new provisions authorizing Caltrans to let contracts for construction of
not more than 8 transportation projects utilizing the design-sequencing method, to be effective until
January 1, 2017. Requires Caltrans to use its employees or consultants under contract with the Caltrans
to perform all design services related to design plans for the transportation projects specified. Requires
Caltrans to compile data on the transportation projects awarded under these provisions and to make
that information available on its Internet Web site each year during which the projects are underway.



Chair and Commissioners
September 27, 2012
Page 3

AB 2498 — Gordon — Department of Transportation: Construction Manager/General Contractor
Project Method

Establishes a pilot program to test the utilization of a Construction Manager/General Contractor
method as a cost-effective option for constructing transportation projects, including the potential for
partnering with local entitiesto deliver projects on the state highway system. Requires Caltrans to
prepare and submit to the Legislature, no later than July 1 of each year during which any project using
the Construction Manager/General Contractor method is ongoing, areport that describes each project
and provides relevant data, including, but not limited to, the stage of completion, district, cost,
description, status, and estimated time to completion. Require specified information to be verified
under oath, thus imposing a state-mandated local program by expanding the scope of an existing crime.
Requires Caltrans, on or after January 1, 2013, to use Caltrans employees or consultants under contract
with Caltransto perform project design and engineering services, project development services, and
construction inspection services.

SB 1549 — Vargas — Transportation projects. alternative project delivery methods

Allows the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) to utilize alternative project delivery
methods for public transit projects within its jurisdiction. Requires that upon completion of a project, a
progress report is to be submitted by the SANDAG to its governing board and would require the report
to be made available on its Internet Web site. Would, except as provided, require SANDAG to pay fees
related to these projects into the State Public Works Enforcement Fund. Because this bill would subject
these projects to certain prevailing wage enforcement requirements, the violation of which isacrime, it
would impose a state-mandated local program by expanding the scope of an existing crime. Makes
legislative findings and declarations as to the necessity of a specia statute for San Diego regiona
transportation entities.

Related to Ralil

AB 16 — Perea — High-Speed Rail Authority

Requires the High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority) to make every effort to purchase high-speed train
rolling stock and related equipment that are manufactured in California, consistent with federal and
state laws. This bill would aso state that it does not create a private right of action in any civil
litigation.

AB 41 —Hill — High-Speed Rail Authority: Conflicts of Interest: Disqualification (Urgency)
Amends existing provisions of the Political Reform Act of 1974. Adds members of the Authority to
those specified officers who must publicly identify afinancia interest giving rise to a conflict of
interest, and recuse themselves accordingly. Provides that each individual who is selected by the
Authority to servein a peer review capacity to the Authority shall be deemed to be a designated
employee of the Authority, thereby making those persons subject to the provisions of the Authority’s
conflict-of-interest code and to the various other restrictions that apply to the designated employees of
a state agency. Incorporates changes to Government Code Section 87200 proposed by AB 2609 that
would become operative only if AB 2609 and this bill are both chaptered and become effective on or
before January 1, 2013, and this bill is chaptered last.



Chair and Commissioners
September 27, 2012
Page 4

Other

SB 878 — DeSaulnier — Office of the Transportation I nspector General

Creates the Office of the Transportation Inspector Genera in state government as an independent
office that would not be a subdivision of any other government entity, to ensure that all state, regional,
and local agencies expending state transportation funds are operating efficiently, effectively, and in
compliance with federal and state laws. Provides for the Governor to appoint the Inspector General for
a 6-year term, subject to confirmation by the Senate, and would provide that the Inspector General may
not be removed from office during the term except for good cause. Specifies certain duties and
responsibilities of the Inspector General, would require an annual report to the Legislature and
Governor, and would provide for funding the office, to the extent possible, from federal transportation
funds, with other necessary funding to be made available in proportion to the activities of the office
from the Highway Users' Tax Account and an account from which high-speed rail activities may be
funded.



4.10

IMPLEMENTATION OF MAP-21

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 4.6

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief

Local Assistance

STATUS OF FEDERAL EARMARKS

SUMMARY::

On August 16, 2012, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Administrator issued a
Memorandum entitled ‘Reallocation of Unobligated Balances of FY 2003-2006 DOT
Appropriations Acts Projects’ (see attachment). The purpose of this memorandum was to
implement the United States Department of Transportation (US DOT) Secretary’s decision to
authorize States, subject to FHWA review and approval, the ability to reallocate unobligated funds
for projects designated in Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2003 through 2006 US DOT Appropriations
Acts. By October 1, 2012 the California Department of Transportation (Department) must provide
FHWA a preliminary list of projects proposed to be funded with the unobligated balances. The
DOT Secretary is granting California authority to use these funds for surface transportation
projects eligible for assistance under Title 23 or Title 49 of the United States Code.

The FHWA deadline for the Department to obligate these funds is December 31, 2012. After this
deadline, any funds remaining will be redistributed to other states. In California, there are 71
designated projects that are being reviewed for potential reallocation. This report provides an
update on the Department’s efforts to obligate all of these funds by December 31, 2012 and
potentially compete for funds left unobligated by other states.

BACKGROUND:

The High Priority Projects Program/Demonstration Program manages funding for more than $3
billion dollars and over 800 designated projects made available to hundreds of cities, counties, and
regional agencies for the purpose of improving their transportation infrastructure and providing
transportation services. This funding comes from various federal appropriations acts and multi-
year transportation acts such as the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act, the
Transportation Equity Act - for the 21% Century, and the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient,
Transportation, Equity, Act: A Legacy for Users.

Historically, California has been the recipient of approximately 10 percent of all federal funds

made available nationally to the program. The Department has worked with its local partners to
deliver approximately $2 billion dollars in projects from this program to date.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 4.6
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 2

CURRENT STATUS:

In response to the FHWA Memorandum, the Department has reached out to the sponsors of these
designated projects to determine if they will be submitting a Request for Authorization (RFA) for
the original designated project or allow the funds to be reallocated to other project(s) within their
region. Sponsors have already responded to inquiries and identified funds to be reallocated.

On September 7, 2012, the Department started requesting the RTPAs to identify alternate projects
for the funds available for reallocation. The RTPA’s response to this request is due to the
Department by September 19, 2012. The list of alternate projects will be provided to the
Commission at the September 26-27" meeting.

The Department is working with the agencies to have them submit all RFA’s for both the
previously designated and the newly identified alternate projects. The deadline set for all agencies
to submit their completed RFA to the Department is November 1, 2012. In order to ensure all
these funds are obligated by December 31, 2012 and to enable California compete for funds left
unobligated by other states, if the RFA for any of these projects is not received by the Department
by November 1, 2012, funds will be reprogrammed for project(s) selected by the Department
which may not be within the same Region.

RECOMMENDATION:

The response from the original project sponsors and the list of alternate projects submitted by the
RTPAs will be provided to the Commission at the meeting, with the Department’s
recommendation that the Commission approves the alternate project list. This list needs to be
submitted to FHWA by October 1, 2012.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Reterence No. 4.6
September 26-27, 2012
Attachment

() Memorandum

13.Department
of Tanspartatien

Federal Highway
Administration

Subject:

From:

To:

ACTION: Rcallocation of Unobligated Date: August 16, 2012

Balances of FY 2003-2000
DOT Appropriations Acts Projects
Victor M. Mendez % ; /// /,/z/( /L/ _ In Reply Refer To:
Administrator il ¢ /T

Al

HCF-1
Directors of Ficld Services
Division Administrators

The purpose of this memo is to implement the Scerctary’s decision to authorize States,
subject to FHWA review and approval, to reallocate unobligated funding from projects
designated in FY 2003-2006 Department of Transportation Appropriations Acts. Allowing
these funds to be used on other cligible projects will serve to put Americans back to work by
moving funding oft of stalled projects and using those resources to construct and improve
other vital surface transportation infrastructure. FHHWA Divisions should work with their
State DOT and other partners to promptly implement the reallocation of funds according to
the procedures outlined below.

Background

Congress granted the Secretary of Transportation broad discretion “notwithstanding any
other provision of law™ to use amounts made available under certain genceral provisions
contained in the FY 2003-2006 DOT Appropriations Acts to make grants for any surface
transportation project cligible for assistance under title 23 or title 49, U.S.C. An FHWA
review of the unobligated balances for projects designated in the four acts' identified
approximately $470 million remaining for nearly 700 projects in 49 States, the District of
Columbia. Guam. and Puerto Rico. The list of projects with unobligated balances as of
August 15, 2012, is attached.

Process for Reallocation

By October 1. 2012, States must provide to the appropriatc FHWA Division Office a
preliminary list of projects proposed to be funded by the unobligated balances remaining
from the four acts. States may choose to refocus the funds or utilize the funds on the
originally designated projects. The Division Offices will review the proposed projects for
cligibility and submit a list of preliminarily approved projects to the Office of Program
Administration no later than October 15, 2012,

P See P.L. 108-7. Division 1. Section 330: P.1.. 108-199. Division I, Scction 115; P.1. 108-447. Division H,
Section 117: and P.L. 109-115, Division A, Scction 112,


s124400
Typewritten Text

s124400
Typewritten Text
Reference No. 4.6
September 26-27, 2012
Attachment


2

By December 31, 2012, States must obligate all funding subject to this reallocation’. Prior to
that deadline, States must provide a final list of projects to the Division Office. The Division
Office will review the proposed projects for eligibility and submit the list of approved
projects to the Office of Program Administration. The Office of Program Administration
will then issue funding allocation memos for the approved projects as necessary.

Eligibility of Funds

Unobligated balances of funds in these acts may be used for surface transportation projects
eligible for assistance under title 23 or title 49, U.S.C. Eligible uses of this funding include
surface transportation projects or other surface transportation activities eligible for assistance
under title 23 or title 49 related to and benefiting surface transportation. Examples of eligible
uses include:

e highway or bridge construction or rehabilitation projects;
highway safety projects;
congestion mitigation and air quality projects;
transportation enhancements and recreational trail activities;
motor carrier safety related activities eligible under title 49;
transit projects eligible under title 49;
rail highway grade crossings and eligible rail projects eligible under title 49;
port access projects and port activities and improvements eligible under title 23.

e ® o © o & o

Deadline for Obligation

The Secretary is granting this authority to use the funding on eligible title 23 and title 49
projects under the condition that any funds not obligated by the deadline will be redistributed
to other States that met the December 31 deadline. The funds will be redistributed
proportional to the FY 2013 formula obligation limitation distributed to the States and

FY 2013 obligation limitation associated with the Puerto Rico Highway Program and
Territorial Highway Program made available to Puerto Rico and Guam, respectively, as in
effect at the time of the redistribution, and must be obligated by September 30, 2013.

? See Program Codes D030, H170, H660, LY60, LY70.



To:

From:

Subject:

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTCMeeting:  September 26-27, 2012

ReferenceNo.. 4.4
Action

BIMLA G. RHINEHART
Executive Director

PROPOSITION 1B STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP COMPETITIVE PROGRAM —
AMENDED PROGRAMMING AND 2012-13 SAVINGS POLICY
RESOLUTION SL P1B-P-1213-02

| SSUE:

Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership
Program (SLPP). The five-year program is divided into two sub-programs — a formula program to
match local sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%) and a competitive program to match
local uniform developer fees (5%). The California Transportation Commission (Commission)
adopted SLPP Guidelines for 2010-11 in April 2010. These guidelines remain in effect through the
end of the program in 2012-13.

The Competitive Program approved in 2009-10 is proposed to be amended to delete the Interstate
15/Baseline Road Intersection Improvements Project in the City of Rancho Cucamonga. The City
was not able to proceed with the project due to right-of-way delays. An allocation extension was
approved, but the City could not meet that extended allocation deadline. Therefore, the project is
proposed to be deleted and the $1 million returned to the fund for programming in 2012-13, the final
year of the five-year program.

The deadline to apply for programming in 2012-13 was August 15, 2012. Twenty-eight applications
have been received and are shown on the attached table. Staff is reviewing the applications and will
bring forward recommendations for programming at the October 2012 Commission meeting.

Asthisisthelast year of the five-year program, and the Commission has no authority to program or
alocate funds after June 30, 2013, should the Commission approve a policy for programming and
allocating SL PP competitive funds that may become available during 2012-13 so that no funds
remain unused?

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission delete the Interstate 15/Baseline Road Intersection Improvements
Project and return the $1 million to the fund for programming and allocation in 2012-13.

In addition, Staff recommends the Commission adopt the policy discussed below for programming
and allocating any SLPP competitive funds that may become available prior to June 30, 2013.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 4.4
September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 2

SLPP COMPETITIVE PROGRAM —2012-13 SAVINGS POLICY':

Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership
Program (SLPP), to be made available for allocation by the Commission over aperiod of five years
(Government Code Section 8879.66(c)). The end of the five-year period is June 2013. In order to
maximize the use of the SLPP funds, it isimperative that the full amount remaining in thisfinal year
by programmed, and that those projects be delivered for allocation by June 2013.

In the Competitive Program, $15.226 million is available for programming and allocation in Fiscal
Year 2012-13. Twenty-eight applications have been received and are being evaluated. In the past,
not all projects approved for the competitive funds have been able to utilize the funds (for various
reasons). These funds have rolled over and been made available for programming in the next year.
However, since thisisthe last year of the five-year period, al the funds must be utilized. Therefore,
staff recommends that the Commission approve the following policy:

Eligible projects that did not score high enough to be funded from the amount available this year will
remain eligible for funding should funds become available during the year for any reason. Asfunds
become available, staff will contact the agency of the next project “below theline” to determine if
they remain eligible and are ready to deliver. If so, that project will be brought forward to the
Commission for approval and allocation.

It's possible that there will be more funds available than projects “below the line” can utilize. In
order to avoid the loss of funds, staff recommends that an additional call for applications be done,
with adeadline of November 30, 2012. These applications will be evaluated in the normal manner
and placed in order of score below the projects that met the original application deadline. These late
applicants must understand that there is no guarantee of funding, but that if funds become available,
the next eligible project in line will be brought forward for approval and allocation.

Staff believes this approach will allow the maximum utilization of SLPP competitive funds within

the statutory five-year period and at the same time deliver more transportation projects and the jobs
they provide.

Attachments

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



FY 2012-13 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program September 26-17, 2012

Competitive Applications Received (dollars in thousands) Item 4.4
Attachment
APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY AUGUST 15, 2012
2012-13  Construction
County Project Applicant Project Title $ Requested Date
Placer Placer County Kings Beach Commercial Core Improv. $1,000 6/1/2012
San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo Co.  Willow Rd Extension Mitigation $375 11/15/2012
Riverside Murrieta I-15/Los Alamos Rd, replace/widen overcross $1,000 12/1/2012
Placer Placer County Auburn/Folsom Rd Widening - North Ph $1,000 1/1/2013
San Bernardino Apple Valley Kiowa Rd Widening, Ph Il $320 1/2/2013
Los Angeles Lancaster 25th Street East, Alignment $361 1/15/2013
Fresno City of Fresno Friant Rd Widening at Shepherd Av $145 2/1/2013
Fresno City of Fresno Traffic Signal at Audubon/Cole $181 2/1/2013
Fresno City of Fresno Traffic Signal at Shields/Temperance $215 2/1/2013
San Bernardino Chino Signal Interconnect - various locations $450 2/15/2013
San Bernardino Highland Greenspot Rd Improvements $1,000 3/1/2013
San Bernardino Highland Greenspot Rd Bridge at Santa Ana Riv $1,000 3/1/2013
Placer Roseville Blue Oaks Blvd Widening $1,000 4/1/2013
San Bernardino Town of Yucca Valley Rt 62 Safety & Utility Improvements $364 4/1/2013
Placer Lincoln Nelson Lane Improvements $600 4/12/2013
Riverside Moreno Valley Cactus Av Widening - E.bound 3rd lane $560 4/15/2013
San Bernardino Redlands Redlands Blvd/Alabama St Intersection Improvements $1,000 5/1/2013
San Bernardino Highland 5th St Corridor Improvements $1,000 5/1/2013
Kern Bakersfield Mohawk St Extension & Improvements $1,000 5/1/2013
Orange Anaheim Katella Av Widening $1,000 5/1/2013
San Bernardino Rancho Cucamonga  I-15/Baseline Rd Interchange Improvements $1,000 Mid 2013
Santa Barbara  Santa Barbara County San Jose Creek Bike Path, North $414 7/1/2013
Kings Hanford Campus Drive/lUPRR Crossing $320 8/1/2013
San Bernardino  Montclair Monte Vista Avenue Widening $180 9/1/2013
Santa Barbara  Santa Barbara County Rt 101/Clark Av Improvements $321 12/1/2013
El Dorado El Dorado County Rt 49 Realignment, Ph 1A $1,000 12/1/2013
San Bernardino Rialto Ayala Av Widening $600 ?
Kern Kern County Rt 58/Calloway Dr improvements $1,000 6/1/2014
28 applications Subtotal $18,406
Available Funds $15,266
Difference ($3,140)

NOTE: This list provided for information purposes at this time. Staff recommendations will be developed for the

October 2012 Commission meeting.



To:

From:

Subject:

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting. ~ September 26-27, 2012

ReferenceNo.. 4.5
Action

BIMLA G. RHINEHART
Executive Director

PROPOSITION 1B STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP FORMULA PROGRAM —NEW AND
AMENDED PROGRAMMING
RESOLUTION SL P1B-P-1213-03

| SSUE:

Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership
Program (SLPP). The program is divided into two sub-programs — a formula program to match local
sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%) and a competitive program to match local uniform
developer fees (5%). The California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopted SLPP
Guidelinesfor 2010-11 in April 2010. These guidelines remain in effect through the end of the
program in 2012-13.

Amendments to existing projects and requests to program new Formula Program projects are
detailed (shaded, with bold font) on Attachment 1. In addition, remaining balances for each agency
are shown on Attachment 2. All SLPP funds must be programmed and all ocated by June 30, 2013
(the deadline to submit requests is 60 days prior to the CTC meeting date.)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission adopt the amended SLPP program of formula projects
highlighted on Attachment 1, in accordance with Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-03.

BACKGROUND:

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved
by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized $1 billion to be deposited in the
State-Local Partnership Program Account to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for
allocation by the Commission over afive-year period to eligible transportation projects nominated
by an applicant transportation agency.

In 2008, the Legislature enacted implementing legislation (AB 268) to add Article 11 (commencing
with Section 8879.66) to Chapter 12.491 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the Government Code, defining
the program, eligibility of applicants, projects and matching funds.

Attachments
STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

21

September 26-27, 2012
Item 4.5

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Adoption of Proposition 1B
State-L ocal Partnership Program (SL PP)

RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-03

WHEREAS the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of
2006, approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, includes $1 billion for the
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) to fund transportation capital improvement projects,
and

WHEREAS the Bond Act provides that SLPP funds are available, upon appropriation by the
Legidature, to Transportation Agencies, as allocated by the California Transportation
Commission (Commission); and

WHEREAS the SLPP is subject to the provisions of Article 11 of the Government Code,
Sections 8879.66 through 8879.76, as enacted in implementing legislation in 2008 (AB 268)
designating the Commission the administrative agency responsible for programming SLPP and
the agency authorized to adopt guidelines for the program; and

WHEREAS the funds available in the SLPP account shall be made available for alocation by the
Commission over a period of five years, from 2008-09 to 2012-13; and

WHEREAS ninety-five percent of the funds shall be available to be distributed by formula and
five percent shall be available to be distributed through a competitive grant application process
(as specified in Sections 8879.72 and 8879.73 of the Government Code); and

WHEREAS the Commission adopted SLPP Guidelines for 2010-11 through 2012-13 on April 7,
2010, that identified the Commission’s policy and expectations for the SLPP, including program
development timelines and requirements for project nomination; and

WHEREAS the Commission received additional programming requests for 2012-13; and
WHEREAS funds remain available for programming and allocation through the end of 2012-13.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission adopts the attached list showing

new and amended projectsin 2012-13 for the formula portion of the State-Local Partnership
Program, and



22

2.3

24

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that aproject’s approved SLPP funding isto be considered a
“not to exceed amount” and that any increase in project cost is the responsibility of the
nominating agency, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the implementing agency will submit semiannual reports on
the activities and progress made toward implementation of the project, and, within six months of
the project becoming operable, afinal delivery report on the scope of the completed project, its
final costs as compared to the approved project budget, its duration as compared to the origina
project schedule and performance outcomes derived from the project, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation will ensure that project
expenditures and outcomes are audited. For each SLPP project, the Commission expects the
Department to provide a semi-final audit report within 6 months after the final delivery report
and afinal audit report within 12 months after the final delivery report.

Attachment



September 26-27, 2012
Item 4.5
Attachment 1

Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
Formula Programming
($,000)
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-03

Applicant Agency Implementing Final
Project Title Agency 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
TOLLS AND PROPERTY/PARCEL TAXES
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District $3,959 $8,215 $4,396 $8,500 $12,792
Bus Procurement Program AC Transit $8,215 $12,792
Balance $3,959 $0 $4,396 $8,500 $0
SALES TAX - NORTH
Alameda Beg. Balance $7,814 $7,770 $6,943 $6,725 $6,790
BART Warm Springs Extension BART $7,814 $7,770 $6,943 $6,725 $748
$6,790
Balance $0 $0 $0
Madera Beg. Balance $764 $1,374 $1,394 $1,587 $2,261
—Measure T-Street-improvement Project  Chowchilla $258
Ave 12 Sidewalk - Rds 36 to 37 Madera County $150
Rehab, Resurface, Reconstruct & ADA City of Madera $150
Street 3R & ADA Improvements City of Madera $137 $349
Road 200 recon/widen Ph2a (bridge) MCTC $371
3R & ADA - South Gateway Drive City of Madera $206
3R & ADA - D Street & Almond Ave City of Madera $273
—Road-200-ReconstructionPh2b Madera-County $986
4th St Rehabilitation (including intersections) City of Madera $567
Avenue 9 Improvements Madera County $1,454
Balance $614 $716 $915 $1,587 $240
Nevada-Truckee Beg. Balance $82 $163 $72 $144 $71
Annual Slurry Seal Project Truckee $163 $0 $144 $71
Balance $82 $0 $72 $0 $0
Sacramento Beg. Balance $7,214 $7,154 $13,526 $9,917 $16,277
Highway 50 HOV - Watt to Sunrise Caltrans $7,214
South Sacramento Light Rail, Ph 2 Sac RT $7,200 $0 $0
Folsom Blvd Enhancement, Ph 2 Rancho Cordova $2,724 $0 $0
Rt 50 / Watt Ave I/C Improvements Sac. County $8,586
Cosumnes River Blvd Ext & I-5 1/C Sacramento $7,691
Balance $0 $7,154 $3,602 $9,917 $0
Sonoma Beg. Balance $2,453 $3,682 $5,857 $8,010 $6,437
Hybrid Bus Acquisition Santa Rosa $1,200
101 - Old Redwood Hwy Overcross & I/C amend Caltrans $4,610
101 - Airport Overcross & I/C (CMIA) Caltrans $1,866 $1,827
101- Petaluma River Bridge (CMIA) Caltrans $1,865
Balance $1,253 $3,682 $5,857 $4,279 $0
SALES TAX - SOUTH
Imperial Beg. Balance $929 $1,861 $2,849 $3,857 $4,873
Eastern Av Rehabilitation Brawley $625
5th Street Repaving Calexico $515
Downtown Repaving Calexico $400
Lake Av Improvements, Ph 1 Calipatria $133
Dogwood Rd Resurfacing Imperial Co. $901
Willoughby Rd Resurfacing Imperial Co. $650
Streets Rehabilitation - various El Centro $1,036

Page 1 of 3




Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
Formula Programming
($,000)
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-03

September 26-27, 2012

Item 4.5
Attachment 1

Applicant Agency Implementing Final
Project Title Agency 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
Grape Av Improvements, Ph I Holtville $161
South N St Reconstruction City of Imperial $384
6th St and G St Improvements Westmorland $68

Balance $0

Orange Beg. Balance $16,451 $32,572 $49,666 $66,984 $78,687
Imperial Hwy & Assoc Rd Smart Street Brea $200
Cow Camp Road-Segment 1 OCTA $3,717
Brookhurst St Improv.-Ball Rd to Katella Av OCTA $3,393
Bristol St Widening,3rd-Civic Center Dr OCTA $3,120
Harbor Blvd & Adams St. Improvements OCTA $1,482
La Paz Bridge & Road Widening OCTA $1,275
Oso Parkway Widening OCTA $1,204
SR 91 Aux Lane, Tustin Av-SR55 I/C Caltrans $14,000
Moulton Pkwy Smart Street, Seg. 3 Orange County $3,422
Tustin Ranch Road Extension OCTA $4,510
I-5 HOV Pac. Coast Hwy-San Juan Crk Rd  Caltrans $20,789
La Pata Av, Phase 1 OCTA $5,110
Aliso Creek Rd Rehabilitation Aliso Viejo $318
Sunkist St Improvements Anaheim $835
Orange Av Improvements Anaheim $174
Knott Av Improvements Anaheim $224
Tustin Av and Riverdale Av Improv. Anaheim $277
Broadway Improvements Anaheim $187
Anaheim Blvd Improvements Anaheim $332
Lambert Rd Rehabilitation, Ph 2 Brea $362
La Palma Av Rehabilitation Buena Park $571
Redhill Av Rehabilitation Costa Mesa $922
Skyline Dr Reconstruction Orange County $252
Dale St Reconstruction Orange County $158
Modjeska Grade Rd Improvements Orange County $764
Cerritos Av (East) Widening Cypress $168
Valley View Av Rehab/Overlay Cypress $180
Residential Rd Rehab (various locations) Dana Point $318
Brookhurt St Improvements Fountain Valley $396
Magnolia Av Reconstruction Fullerton $410
Berkeley Av Reconstruction Fullerton $343
Local Rd Rehab (various locations) Garden Grove $842
Goldenwest St & Garfield Av Rehab Huntington Beach $1,133
Jamboree Rd Rehabilitation Irvine $600
Campus Dr Rehabilitation Irvine $973
Idaho St Rehabilitation La Habra $314
La Palma Av Rehabilitation La Palma $318
Acquisition of alternate fuel trolley buses Laguna Beach $318
El Toro Rd & Ridge Route Dr Rehab Laguna Hills $343
La Paz Rd Rehabilitation Laguna Niguel $413
El Toro Rd Reconstruction Laguna Woods $293
Lake Forest Dr & Rockfield Blvd Resurface Lake Forest $479
Business Area St Improv (various locations) Los Alamitos $318
Jeronino Rd Resurfacint Mission Viejo $574
Balboa Blvd & Channel Rd Reconstruction Newport Beach $693
Jamboree Rd Rehabilitation City of Orange $1,036
Rose Dr/Yorba Lina Blvd Intersection Improv Placentia $95
Valencia Av Rehabilitation Placentia $318

Page 2 of 3




Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program September 26-27, 2012
Formula Programming Item 4.5
(%,000) Attachment 1

Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-03

Applicant Agency Implementing Final
Project Title Agency 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
Santa Margarita Pkwy Rehabilitation Rancho Santa Margarita $99
Residential Rd Rehab (various locations) Rancho Santa Margarita $216
Camino de Los Mares Rehabilitation San Clemente $318
Local St Rehab (various locations) San Juan Capistrano $318
Broadway & McFadden Avs Rehabilitation Santa Ana $1,551
Arterial & Local St rehab (various locations) Seal Beach $318
Citywide St Rehab (various locations) Stanton $318
Newport Av Bicycle Trail Reconstruction Tustin $200
Enderle Ctr Dr/Vandenberg Ln Intersect improv Tustin $35
Irvine Blvd & McFadden Av Rehabilitation Tustin $358
Street Rehabilitation (various locations) Villa Park $318
Brookhurst St & Various St Improvements Westminster $520
Yorba Linda Blvd Rehabilitation Yorba Linda $336
Laguna Niguel/Mission Viejo Metrolink Parking Exp OCTA $695

Balance $16,251 $32,572 $49,666 $61,199 $599

Tulare Beg. Balance $2,294 $2,295 $2,417 $4,971 $7,551
Road 80 Widening - Phase 1A Tulare County $2,294
Road 108 Widening Tulare County $2,295
Avenue 416 widening (Rd 56 to Rd 80) Dinuba $4.971 $7,551

Balance $0 $0 $2,417 $4,971 $0

Page 3 of 3



Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program September 26-27, 2012

Formula Programming Balances at 9/27/12

($,000)

Item 4.5
Attachment 2

TOLLS AND PROPERTY/PARCEL TAXES

Bay Area Transportation Authority
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District
Bay Area Rapid Transit District

$0
$0
$0

SALES TAX - NORTH

Alameda

Contra Costa

Fresno

Madera

Marin

Mendocino-Fort Bragg
Mendocino-Point Arena
Mendocino-Willits
Nevada-Nevada City
Nevada-Truckee
Sacramento

San Francisco

San Joaquin

San Mateo

Santa Clara

Santa Cruz

Sonoma

$0

$0
$21,971
$240

$0

$163
$11
$116
$41

$0

$0

$6

$112
$14,432
$105

$0

$0

SALES TAX - SOUTH

Imperial

Los Angeles
Orange
Riverside

San Bernardino
San Diego
Santa Barbara
Tulare

$0

$193
$599
$46,756
$14,420
$0
$5,925
$0

TOTAL UNPROGRAMMED

$105,090

Page 1 of 1



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.:. 4.2
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Transportation Programming

CORRIDOR MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT PROGRAM SAVINGS

SUMMARY:
With the impending December 31, 2012, commence construction date for the Corridor Mobility

Improvement Account (CMIA), it is essential that a plan be developed to assure all available project
and program funds are put to beneficial use.

BACKGROUND:

Proposition 1B, approved by the voters in 2006, created the CMIA. As detailed in the proposition,
projects must commence construction or implementation no later than December 31, 2012.

The Department estimates $251,978,000 of contract award savings from existing CMIA projects will
be available to apply to other CMIA eligible projects. Refer to Table 1 — Estimated CMIA Contract
Award Savings.

Table 1 — Estimated CMIA Contract Award Savings
Cumulative

Timeframe South North Total Total
Through August CTC Meeting 31,104,000 $ (5,421,000) 25,683,000 25,683,000
Planned September De-Allocations 85,551,000 0 85,551,000 111,234,000
October CTC Meeting (estimated) 11,856,000 68,858,000 80,714,000 191,948,000
December CTC Meeting (estimated) 25,512,000 34,518,000 60,030,000 251,978,000
Projected Savings (Assumed 20%) $ 154,023,000 $97,955,000 | $ 251,978,000

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 4.2
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 3

Several large mobility improvement projects, previously funded through the State Highway Operation
and Protection Program (SHOPP), meet both the CMIA eligibility criteria and December 31, 2012,
timeframe. As shown in Table 2 — CMIA Eligible Projects with SHOPP Funds Allocated, the value of
SHOPP funds allocated to these projects totals $335,000,000.

Table 2 - CMIA Eligible Projects with SHOPP Funds Allocated
Project SHOPP funding
Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement $ 200,000,000
Devore Interchange Improvement 135,000,000
Total $ 335,000,000

In order to assure full utilization of all available funds, it is recommended that the available CMIA
savings be applied to the Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement and Devore Interchange Improvement
projects and the previously allocated SHOPP funds in the same amount be removed through an
allocation adjustment.

The SHOPP funds made available through the application of CMIA savings are subsequently available
to fund high priority roadway and bridge rehabilitation projects. The SHOPP projects shown in Table

3 — Candidate SHOPP Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation Projects will be brought to the Commission
for allocation upon delivery.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 4.2
September 26-27, 2012
Page 3 of 3

Table 3 — Candidate SHOPP Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation Projects

Estimated Construction
Ready To
List

Total

Route Construction

County

Location/Description EA

Capital

Support

Shasta

299

Near Bella Vista, from
0.3 mile east of
Intermountain Road to
0.3 mile west of
Backbone Ridge Road.
Rehabilitate roadway.

36070

May 2013

$27,000,000

$3,800,000

$30,800,000

Sacramento

50

In Sacramento, at
Camellia City Viaduct
Bridge #24-0248R/L.
Bridge rehabilitation.

0F230

March 2013

36,600,000

5,500,000

42,100,000

Alameda

580

In Oakland, at
MacArthur Boulevard
Bridge No. 33-
0061L/R. Rehabilitate
bridge.

1A671

June 2013

49,290,000

7,700,000

56,990,000

Kern

14

Near Ridgecrest at the
Red Rock Canyon
Bridge #50-0178.
Replace bridge (scour)

0H180

August 2012

14,450,000

2,586,000

17,036,000

Los Angeles

210

In Sunland and
Tujunga, from west of
Big Tujunga to east of
Boston Avenue
undercrossing.
Rehabilitate pavement.

28800

June 2013

61,201,000

7,650,000

68,851,000

San
Bernardino

15

Near Devore, 0.4 mile
north of Route 215
junction to 1.2 mile
north of Oak Hill
overcrossing. Replace
two outside lanes.

0Q740

Potential
Design-Build
Candidate

129,881,000

24,475,000

154,356,000

San Joaquin

12

Near Terminous, on
Bouldin Island, from
Mokelumne River
Bridge to Potato Slough
Bridge. Rehabilitate
roadway.

0G800

December
2012

31,000,000

5,692,000

36,692,000

Total

$ 406,825,000

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”




To:

From:

Subject:

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTCMeeting:  September 27, 2012

ReferenceNo.. 4.8
Action

BIMLA G. RHINEHART
Executive Director

ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSITION 1B HIGHWAY RAILROAD CROSSING SAFETY
ACCOUNT 2012 PROGRAM

| SSUE:

Should the Commission adopt the proposed Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety
Account (HRCSA) 2012 Program?

RECOMMENDATION:

Commission staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed Proposition 1B Highway
Railroad Crossing Safety Account 2012 Program as attached to this memorandum (Schedule 1).

BACKGROUND:

On November 7, 2006, the voters approved Proposition 1B. Proposition 1B provides $250 million to
fund the HRCSA program. The HRCSA program includes two sub-programs, Part 1 provides $150
million for highway railroad grade separations derived from the California Public Utilities
Commission’s Section 190 grade separation priority list and Part 2 provides $100 million for non-
Section 190 high-priority grade crossing improvements.

Specificaly, Proposition 1B authorized the $250 million for HRCSA as follows:

Part 1. Proposition 1B provided that $150 million from the HRCSA shall be made available for
alocation to projects on the priority list established by the Public Utilities Commission (PUC)
pursuant to the process established in Chapter 10 (commencing with Section 2450) of Division 3 of
the Streets and Highways Code, with two exceptions: (1) adollar for dollar match of non-state funds
shall be provided for each project, and (2) the $5 million maximum in Section 2454 shall not apply
to HRCSA funds.

Part 2. Proposition 1B provided that the remaining $100 million from the HRCSA shall be made
available to high-priority railroad crossing improvements, including grade separation projects, that
are not part of the process established in Chapter 10 (commencing with Section 2450) of Division 3
of the Streets and Highways Code. These may include projects at any of the following:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 4.8

September 27, 2012
Page 2 of 2

@ Crossings where freight and passenger rail share the affected rail line.

(b) Crossings with a high incidence of motor vehicle-rail or pedestrian-rail collisions.

(© Crossings with a high potential for savingsin rail and roadway traffic delay.

(d) Crossings where an improvement will result in quantifiable emission benefits.

(e Crossings where the improvement will improve the flow of rail freight to or from a
port facility.

Funds programmed in the 2010 HRCSA program that were not allocated by the Commission by June
30, 2012 as required under the HRCSA Guidelines, are eligible for programming in the 2012 HRCSA
program. Asof July 1, 2012, $22,173 million is available for reprogramming in Part 1 and $18,030
million in Part 2.

The HRCSA Guidelines directed agencies to nominate projects by July 1, 2012 for the 2012 program.
In order to be eligible for consideration for programming, nominations were required to meet the
requirements as detailed in the HRCSA Guidelines. Commission staff reviewed the nominations in
accordance with the HRCSA Guidelines and nominations were considered for funding from either
part of the program, as appropriate. The principal differences between the two parts of the HRCSA
program are:

PUC priority list. Projectsto be funded from Part 1 must be on the priority list established by the
PUC pursuant to Section 2452 of the Streets and Highways Code. Projects to be funded under
Part 2 may be, but need not be, on the PUC priority list.

Match. Projects to be funded from Part 1 require at least a one-to-one match of local, federal or
private funds. In accordance with subdivision (d) of Section 2454 of the Streets and Highways
Code, no allocation shall be made unless the railroad agrees to contribute 10 percent of the cost
of the project. Projects to be funded from Part 2 do not require any specific match or railroad
contribution. However, the Commission will give higher priority for funding from Part 2 to
projects with a non-state match.

Program Year. Because the PUC priority list to be adopted July 1, 2012, is valid only for the
2012-13 and 2013-14 fiscal years, the Commission will program Part 1 funding only for projects
that are expected to be ready for a project construction allocation by June 2014. The
Commission anticipates that it will alocate the remaining funds for Part 1 by June 2014. If it has
not allocated all available Part 1 funding by that time, the Commission will update the HRCSA
program of projects to reflect the PUC priority list to be adopted by July 1, 2014.

For Part 2, the 2012 program of projects may include projects scheduled for construction at any
time through June 2014.

Based on this review and the avail able programming capacity, Commission staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the Proposition 1B Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account 2012 Program as
proposed in Schedule 1 attached to this memorandum.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Adoption of Proposition 1B
Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) Program

RESOLUTION GS1B-P-1213-01

WHEREAS the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond
Act of 2006 was approved by voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, includes
$250 million for the Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) Program to
fund the completion of high-priority grade separation and railroad crossing safety
improvements, and

WHEREAS the Bond Act provides that HRCSA funds are available, upon appropriation
by the Legidature, to the Department of Transportation (Department), as allocated by the
Cdlifornia Transportation Commission (Commission), and

WHEREAS the HRCSA program includes $150 million under Government Code Section
8879.23(j)(1), described in the Commission’s guidelines as Part 1, for projects on the
priority list established by the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) pursuant to the process
established in Chapter 10 (commencing with Section 2450) of Division 3 of the Streets
and Highways Code, and

WHEREAS the HRCSA program includes $100 million under Government Code Section
8879.23(j)(2), described in the Commission’s guidelines as Part 2, for high-priority
raillroad crossing improvements that are not part of the PUC priority list process, and

WHEREAS the Commission, at its March 19, 2010 meeting, adopted the HRCSA
Guidelines (Resolution GS1B-G-0910-01) and at its September 7, 2010 meeting adopted
the 2010 HRCSA Program of Projects, and

WHEREAS in accordance with the HRCSA Guidelines, al funds programmed in the
2010 HRCSA Program that were not allocated by June 30, 2012 were eligible to be
reprogrammed into the 2012 HRCSA Program, and

WHEREAS the Commission, at its March 28, 2012 meeting, updated the HRCSA
Guidelines (Resolution GS1B-G-1112-01) to establish the schedule for the 2012
programming process and to instruct agencies to submit nominations by July 1, 2012, and

WHEREAS all other provisions of the HRCSA Guidelines adopted by the Commission
on March 19, 2010 remain in effect, and



Resolution GS1B-P-1213-01

1.9

1.10

111

112

1.13

21

22

2.3

24

25

2.6

2.7

WHEREAS for the 2012 HRCSA Program, $22,173 million is available for
reprogramming in Part 1 and $18,030 million is available for reprogramming in Part 2,
and

WHEREAS the Commission received 21 project nominations regquesting $55,394 million
in HRCSA funds by the deadline of July 1, 2012, and

WHEREAS Commission staff has reviewed and evaluated the project nominations
consistent with the criteria set forth in the adopted HRCSA Guidelines, and

WHEREAS the Commission held a public hearing on August 22, 2012, receiving
comments and testimony on nominated projects, and

WHEREAS Commission staff released its recommendations on September 5, 2012 to
program $22,173 million for four projectsin Part 1 and $18,004 million for eight projectsin
Part 2,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission adopts the attached list of
projects as the Adopted Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) 2012
Program, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that aproject’s approved HRCSA funding isto be
considered a* not to exceed amount” and that any increase in project cost is the
responsibility of the nominating agency, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission, in anticipation that anew PUC
priority list isto be adopted July 1, 2014, will review the programming and delivery
status of all HRCSA projects in the Spring 2014, and that funds not allocated by June 30,
2014 will be eligible for reprogramming in a 2014 HRCSA Program, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission expects the Department of
Transportation and nominating agencies to execute project baseline agreements that set
forth the project scope, measurable expected performance benefits, delivery schedule,
and estimated costs and funding plan. The baseline agreements shall be signed by the
Director of the Department of Transportation and nominating agency executive directors,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission requires that baseline agreements
include quantification of expected benefits related to the effectiveness of the proposed
project and the degree in which the project reduces corridor or air basin emissions, and
that these benefits be updated at the time the HRCSA allocation is requested, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission expects the nominating agency to
provide aloca board resolution that commits the funding identified in the project
baseline agreement and funding plan, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission may delete a project from the
adopted HRCSA program for which a baseline agreement is not executed within 90 days



Resolution GS1B-P-1213-01

of program adoption, and the Commission will not consider approval of project
allocations prior to the execution of the baseline agreement, and

28 BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission expects the Department of
Transportation will ensure that allocation requests for either Part 1 or Part 2 in HRCSA
funding conform with and contain all elements required in a Section 190 allocation
request including, but not limited to, a PUC order to construct, railroad agreement,
certification of environmental clearance, General plan of the project, including profiles
and typical sections, and

29 BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission requires the implementing agencies
and the Department of Transportation to meet the requirements of Government Code
Section 8879.23(j)(1), as added by Proposition 1B, and to Government Code Section
8879.50, as enacted through implementing legislation in 2007 (Senate Bill 88 and
Assembly Bill 193), and

210 BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission requires the implementing agencies
and the Department of Transportation to adhere to the California Transportation
Commission’s HRCSA Guidelines and Accountability Implementation Plan.

Attachment



Schedule 1

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
2012 Program Recommendations
(Dollars in Thousands)

Recommended for Programming Part 1

. . PUC Enviro. Const. Total HRCSA HRCSA
County Nominated By Project Name . .
List Clearance Start Project Request | Recommend
Sacramento City of Elk Grove Grant Line Road Grade Separation Project X Feb-11 Nov-12 30,375 5,000 5,000
San Joaquin City of Lathrop Lathrop Road Grade Separation with UPRR X Oct-09 Jan-13 16,855 5,000 5,000
San Mateo PCJPB San Mateo Bridges Grade Separation Project, Phase 2 X May-09 May-14 30,000 9,000 9,000
San Joaquin Port of Stockton Navy Drive/BNSF Underpass Improvements * Part 1 & 2 X Jul-12 Mar-14 3,999 3,173 3,173
Total Recommended for Programming Part 1 81,229 22,173 22,173
Available for Funding 22,173
Remaining Balance -
Recommended for Programming Part 2
e e By Prejiees Dam P_UC Enviro. Const. Tojcal HRCSA HRCSA
List Clearance Start Project Request | Recommend
San Joaquin Port of Stockton Navy Drive/BNSF Underpass Improvements * Part 1 & 2 X Jul-12 Mar-14 5,098 2,567 2,567
Contra Costa City of Richmond |Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation Jun-09 Jan-13 42,180 4,230 4,230
Tulare City of Tulare Santa Fe Trail at Union pacific RR Grade Separation Sep-12 Aug-13 6,813 3,381 3,381
Los Angeles SCRRA Branford Road Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Completed Mar-13 3,048 1,325 1,325
Ventura SCRRA Moorpark Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvement Dec-12 Apr-13 5,041 4,841 4,841
Los Angeles SCRRA Grandview Ave Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Completed Sep-12 2,630 580 580
Los Angeles SCRRA Sonora Ave Grade Crossing Safety Improvement Completed Sep-12 2,630 580 580
Los Angeles SCRRA Woodley Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Apr-12 Mar-13 1,000 500 500
Total Recommended for Programming Part 2 68,440 18,004 18,004
Available for Funding 18,030
Remaining Balance 26
Not Recommended for Programming
San Bernardino  |SCRRA Hellman Road Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Completed Mar-13 6,006 3,181
Ventura SCRRA Sycamore Drive Grade Crossing Safety Improvement Dec-12 Mar-13 4,055 1,217
Ventura SCRRA Erringer Road Grade Crossing Safety Improvement Dec-12 Mar-13 4,383 1,217
Ventura SCRRA First Street Grade Crossing Safety Improvement Dec-12 Mar-13 2,521 1,217
Los Angeles SCRRA Citrus Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Apr-13 Jan-14 3,030 1,515
Los Angeles SCRRA Ramona Blvd Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Apr-13 Jan-14 3,030 1,515
Los Angeles SCRRA Sierra Hwy Blvd Grade Crossing Safety Improvements Apr-13 Jan-14 3,030 1,515
Not Eligible for Funding
Orange City of Santa Ana |Lincoln Ave Railroad Safety Pathway Oct-12 Sep-13 1,022 920
Los Angeles SCRRA Doran St Grade Crossing Safety Improvement Completed May-13 2,495 1,247

California Transportation

Commission

September 27, 2012



4.7

INNOVATIVE FINANCING FOR
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTSBY SAMSUNG

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



To:

From:

Subject:

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTCMeeting:  September 26, 2012

Reference No.: 3.6
Information

BIMLA G. RHINEHART
Executive Director

Quarterly Report on Toll Bridge Program Oversight Committee Activity

Summary: Sincethelast Quarterly Report update, the following San Francisco Oakland Bay
Bridge (SFOBB) Seismic Retrofit project construction activities and Toll Bridge Program Oversight
Committee (TBPOC) actions occurred:

TBPOC meetings and activities —

e Inresponseto sensational local Sacramento media stories about the structural integrity of the
Self Anchored Suspension (SAS) Bridge tower foundation the Senate Transportation Committee
held a hearing on August 14, 2012. The Department of Transportation Director, the Executive
Director of the CTC, the Federal Highway Administration California Division Administrator,
and the chair of the Seismic Peer Review Panel testified at the hearing. All declared the SAS
foundations are structurally safe and sound. Nonetheless, the Senate Transportation Committee
instructed the Legidlative Analyst’s Office to form an additional “independent” panel of experts
to reexaminetheissue. It isanticipated that the Senate Transportation Committee will follow up
with ahearing in the fall.

e Inthe meantime, the TBPOC continues to take all necessary actions to deliver aseismically safe
bridge to the public by this time next year.

Self Anchored Suspension (SAS) contract —

e Suspender cable installation was completed by the end of July, 2012.

e Thefirst phase of transferring the deck load from the temporary supports onto the suspension
cable started August 14, 2012 and is scheduled to be completed by October 15, 2012.

Y erba Buena Island (Y BI) Contract #1 - connects the west end of the SAS Bridge to the Y erba

Island tunnel —

e Thelast mgjor concrete pour took place August 28, 2012 finalizing construction of the eastbound
deck lanes.

Y erba Buenalsand (Y BI) Contract #2 — demolishes the Y erba Buena Island Detour and the

Cantilever section of the old SFOBB, builds a new eastbound on-ramp onto the new SFOBB, and
completes the last segment of the pedestrian/bicycle path from Y erba Buena Island to Oakland —

e Numerous potential bidder inquiries are being responded to. The target bid opening dateis
September 25, 2012.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.7
September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 2

Oakland Touchdown contract #2 — connects the eastbound approach structure on the Oakland side to
the Skyway Bridge:
e The contractor, Flat Iron Construction, began work June 25, 2012.

Background: In July 2005, Assembly Bill 144, (AB144) Hancock created the Toll Bridge Program
Oversight Committee (TBPOC) to exercise project oversight and control over the Toll Bridge
Seismic Retrofit Program. The TBPOC is comprised of the Director of the Department of
Transportation (Catrans), the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA) Executive Director, and the
Executive Director of the California Transportation Commission (CTC). The TBPOC's program
oversight and control activities include, review and approval of contract bid documents, contract
change orders and resolution of major project issues.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



4.3

SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND
BAY BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE SEPTEMBER 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING



To:

From:

Subject:

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 27, 2012

ReferenceNo.. 4.9
Action

BIMLA G. RHINEHART
Executive Director

TRADE CORRIDORSIMPROVEMENT FUND —PROJECT BASELINE AGREEMENT
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-10B

| SSUE:

Should the Commission approve the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Project Baseline
Agreement for TCIF Project 90: Hueneme Road Widening Project submitted in accordance with the
Commission’s TCIF Guidelines and establishes this agreement as the baseline for project delivery
monitoring?

RECOMMENDATION:

Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement
for TCIF Project 90: Hueneme Road Widening Project in accordance with the Commission’s TCIF
Guidelines and establishes this agreement as the baseline for project delivery monitoring.

BACKGROUND:

In accordance with Commission’'s TCIF Guidelines, the Ventura County Transportation
Commission, the sponsoring agency for TCIF Project 90: Hueneme Road Widening Project, has
provided an executed Project Baseline Agreement to the Commission. Commission staff has
reviewed the Project Baseline Agreement and has determined that it sets forth the proposed project
scope, measurable expected performance benefits, delivery schedule, and project budget and funding
plan; are consistent with the Commission’s TCIF Guidelines; and include the required signatures.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND MEMBERS Date: September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.10
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: William D. Bronte
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Rail

FY 2011-12 FOURTH QUARTER INTERCITY RAIL OPERATIONS REPORT

SUMMARY::

This is the Fourth Quarter Intercity Rail Operations Report for Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12,

April through June 2012, as requested by the California Transportation Commission
(Commission). The report contains information for each route on ridership, on-time performance
and financial results. These results are also compared to the same period for the prior year and to
the performance goals. This data allows the performance of the routes to be easily compared. In
addition, as this is the fourth quarter of the FY, full-year FY 2011-12 results are compared to
those from FY 2010-11.

California provides financial and administrative support for Amtrak intercity rail passenger
service on three corridors within the State: the Pacific Surfliner Route between San Diego,

Los Angeles, and San Luis Obispo; the Capitol Corridor between San Jose, Oakland, and the
Sacramento region; and the San Joaquin Route between Bakersfield and both Oakland and
Sacramento. These routes are, respectively, the second, third, and fifth busiest routes in the
entire national Amtrak system. The Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes are administered
by the California Department of Transportation (Department), while the Capitol Corridor is
administered by a separate agency, the Capitol Corridor Joint Powers Authority (CCJPA), using
funding provided by Caltrans.

Starting with FY 2009-10, the operating contract between Amtrak and the State and continuing
through FY 2011-12, expenses have been calculated based on a predetermined fixed dollar
amount (with the exception of fuel and host railroad expenses) rather than actual monthly
expenses as recorded in Amtrak’s accounting system. This form of contract limits the State’s
exposure to uncertainty. Expenses are calculated in the same manner in the contract between the
CCJPA and Amtrak.

The route financial performance goals (revenues, expenses and farebox ratio) in this report are a
projection based on the operating contract for each route. Beginning in FY 2011-12, the actual
results that are reported in the quarterly report include: actual revenue, fixed price expenses, and
three expenses that are billed as actual expenses. These are fuel cost, railroad performance
payments and host railroad access fees. The farebox ratio shown is a ratio of the actual revenue

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 17

to billed expenses, which include both fixed price and the three categories of actual expenses.
This is not a traditional farebox ratio of actual revenues to actual expenses.

Fourth Quarter Results

Fourth quarter results for the San Joaquin Route and Capitol Corridor were notable, with
ridership and revenues higher than the same quarter the previous year, and revenue records were
set on the Pacific Surfliner for the quarter.

Total ridership during the fourth quarter (April-June 2012) on the three routes was 2.1 percent
below the comparable quarter in FY 2010-11, and 5.2 percent below the combined performance
goal. The San Joaquin Route recorded monthly ridership records for each month of the quarter,
continuing a string of 22 record-setting months that began in October 2010. The Capitol
Corridor also set all-time records for April and May.

State-Supported Amtrak California Ridership

1,700,000

1,600,000 A

1,500,000 A

1,400,000 1
1,300,000 1
1,200,000 1
1,100,000

1,000,000 ++

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ  1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 1011 1011 10-11 11-12 1112 1112 11-12  12-13

Combined on-time performance (OTP) for the fourth quarter was 87.8 percent, 0.5 percentage
points below the same quarter in FY 2010-11, but 1.5 percentage points above the combined
performance goal. OTP on the San Joaquin Route and Capitol Corridor were an impressive
88.6 percent and 93.3 percent respectively.

Overall revenue in the fourth quarter increased 1.0 percent with record-high revenues achieved
on all three routes in each month of the quarter, however was 9.7 percent below the goal.
Expenses increased 10.0 percent compared with the same quarter in the previous year, but were
2.7 percent lower than the performance goal. The result was that the combined farebox ratio
dropped by 4.6 percentage points, and was 4.0 percentage points below the performance goal.

Expenses on the Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes are artificially high this quarter in
comparison to the prior year because the monthly allocation formula of fixed expenses was
changed in FY 2011-12. As a result, the comparison of both expenses and farebox ratio to the
performance goal is a more accurate measure of the routes’ performance than a comparison to
the prior year. The Capitol Corridor did not change the method of monthly allocation of
expenses, so there is not a similar discrepancy on that route.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 3 of 17

State-Supported Amtrak California Route Revenue

$45,000,000
$40,000,000 —
$35,000,000 T
$30,000,000 A
$25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 T
$15,000,000 T
$10,000,000 A
$5,000,000 -

$0 -

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 1112 1112 1112 11-12  12-13

Note: Solid Bars reflect actual data; Shaded Bars reflect Business Plan Projection.

Year End Results

Total ridership on all three routes in the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2011-12 set an all time SFY
record at almost 5.6 million passengers. Total ridership increased 2.0 percent from 2010-11,
with ridership up 9.8 percent on the San Joaquin Route, up 5.4 percent on the Capitol Corridor,
but down 3.0 percent on the Pacific Surfliner Route. Ridership was only 0.3 percent below the
combined performance goals.

Full year 2011-12 combined OTP was 86.1 percent, down 1.8 percentage points from 2010-11,
and 0.2 percentage points below the combined performance goals.

Revenue increased 9.8 percent in 2011-12, but was 1.2 percent below the combined performance
goals. Expenses were up 7.0 percent, but 0.6 percent below the goals. Farebox ratio was
54.1 percent, 1.3 percentage points above the prior year.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No. 3.10
September 26-27, 2012
Page 4 of 17

The following tables provide further detail on the combined ridership, revenue, expense,
farebox ratio and on-time performance for the three State-supported routes for the fourth quarter
and full year FY 2011-12.

Route-specific graphs and tables are in are contained in the following sections.

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2011-12
All Routes

ACTUAL RESULTS PEFORMANCE GOALS

4th Qtr 4th Qtr Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent

11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 1,461,989 1,493,246 (31,257) -2.1% 1,542,300 (80,311) -5.2%
Revenue $32,590,060 | $32,258,572 | $ 331,488 1.0%| $ 36,073,066 | $(3,483,006) -9.7%
Expense $62,898,095 | $57,155,425 | $ 5,742,670 10.0%| $ 64,614,416 | $(1,716,321) -2.7%
Farebox Ratio 51.8% 56.4% -4.6 PP 55.8% -4.0 PP
On-Time 87.8% 88.3% -0.5 PP 86.3% 15PP
Performance

PP - Percentage Points

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2011-12
All Routes

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS

SFY SFY Percent SFY Actual to Percent

11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 5,569,205 5,458,788 110,417 2.0% 5,588,131 (18,926) -0.3%
Revenue $ 129,677,519 | $ 118,146,726 | $11,530,793 9.8%| $ 131,232,769 | $ (1,555,250) -1.2%
Expense $ 239,544,342 | $ 223,804,250 | $15,740,092 7.0%| $ 240,980,919 | $ (1,436,577) -0.6%
Farebox Ratio 54.1% 52.8% 1.3 PP 54.5% -0.3 PP
On-Time 86.1% 87.9% 1.8 PP 86.3% -0.2 PP
Performance

PP - Percentage Points

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 5 of 17

BACKGROUND:

Pacific Surfliner Route

There are currently 11 weekday round-trips between Los Angeles and San Diego, four of which are
through-trains between San Diego and Goleta (Santa Barbara), one of which continues north to and
from San Luis Obispo. A second San Luis Obispo round-trip originates/terminates in Los Angeles,
(with a connection southbound to San Diego) bringing the total level of service north of Los Angeles
to five daily round-trips.

Tables at the end of this section provide data on ridership, revenue, expenses, farebox ratio, and on-
time performance for the fourth quarter and the year as whole.

Ridership on the Pacific Surfliner Route declined 6.5 percent in the fourth quarter compared to the
same quarter in the prior year, and was 7.3 percent short of the performance goal. Ridership was
down for each month in the quarter. For the entire year, ridership declined 3.0 percent between FY
2010-11 and FY 2011-12.

An analysis was made by Amtrak to determine the reason why ridership declined each month of the
quarter from last year. In April, almost 50 percent of the decline (8,665 passengers) has been
determined to be from the pricing actions of an increase in fares taken this past fiscal year. Just over
40 percent of the decline (7,067 passengers) is attributed to the loss of Metrolink Rail-2-Rail
passengers. This is consistent with the decline in ridership, but revenue per passenger improved due
to the low income credited Amtrak for Rail-2-Rail passengers.

In May, the reduced Metrolink ridership again was a major element of the ridership decline that

resulted in 36 percent of the ridership decline. However, there was an apparent anomaly occurred
over the May 4-6 weekend, with a steep ridership drop off for that one weekend, compared to that
same weekend in 2011, that was responsible for 37 percent of the ridership decline for the month.

The June results were mixed. Once again, the drop in Metrolink Rail-2-Rail riders declined over 22
percent (10,006 passengers). Local riders, defined as riders who begin and end their trips on the
Pacific Surfliners was up 6.5 percent (9,529 passengers), but the Non-Local passengers, defined by
Amtrak as “those passengers that connected from another train”, meaning connected between
Amtrak long distance trains, the connecting San Joaquin Route buses from Bakersfield, or from
other Metrolink trains, declined 13.7 percent (6,717 passengers).

Clearly, the decline of Metrolink Rail-2-Rail riders, which account for 44 percent of the overall
ridership decline since January, had a very major impact on overall ridership on the Pacific Surfliner
trains. Much of the decline is a result of the changes in the Pacific Surfliner schedule that were
instituted in January. For example, a schedule change of a Pacific Surfliner might result in a
Metrolink train being more convenient, as passengers would gravitate to the next departing train,
regardless if it was a Pacific Surfliner or a Metrolink train. Amtrak has identified several instances
where this has occurred. In addition, the express Pacific Surfliner from San Diego to Los Angeles
eliminated a number stops in a morning inbound train including the stations of Fullerton, Santa Ana,
and San Juan Capistrano.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 6 of 17

The other two factors in the ridership decline are the price increases instituted last fall when, unlike
prior years, fares were not reduced for the off peak season. Although this resulted in a loss of
passengers during this period, as projected, revenue per passenger and overall revenue increased.
The other driving factor, as referenced in the OTP portion of this report, was the trackwork project
between Los Angeles and Fullerton that resulted in delays to all rail traffic through this region.
Amtrak determined that 22 percent of the traffic loss during this period was due to the impact of the
delays that reduced reliability throughout the entire system.

Pacific Surfliner Route Ridership
900,000 1

800,000 1
700,000 1
600,000 +
500,000 1

400,000

300,000 +L&

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ  1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

On-time performance (OTP) in the fourth quarter was 80.3 percent, 0.7 percentage points below
the previous year’s second quarter and 2.7 percentage points below the 83 percent performance goal.

For the quarter, between Los Angeles and San Diego, OTP was 77.4 percent. Between Los Angeles
and San Luis Obispo, OTP was 82.7 percent. This compares to prior year fourth quarter OTP of
83.1 percent on service south of Los Angeles and 77.1 percent north of Los Angeles. For the entire
year, OTP was 75.4 percent for the route, 73.9 percent between Los Angeles and San Diego, and
74.3 percent on service north of Los Angeles.

OTP for April and May were both very good, in fact, the best monthly OTP this year, with results of
82.9 percent and 83.6 percent respectively. However, two events took place that caused OTP to
decline to 74.2 percent in June. First, on April 29, North County Transportation District (NCTD)
took over dispatching for the line in San Diego County, which they own. This line had previously
been dispatched by Metrolink. There was a learning curve that resulted in trains handled differently
than Metrolink had. This situation was exacerbated by a major tie replacement program by BNSF
between Los Angeles and Fullerton that began on May 20 and extended into July. This track project
replaced over 60,000 crossties, and on an average resulted in delays of 18 minutes per train, due to
restricted track capacity and slow orders through the work zone, delay that impacted every train
through the work zone, whether it was a Pacific Surfliners, Amtrak’s transcontinental Southwest
Chief, a Metrolink commuter train or a BNSF freight train. Because the route is near operational
capacity, when a train is forced out of its planned time slot, delays can cascade throughout the
system, and time recovery is not only impossible, but trains can continue to lose time as the
dispatchers attempt to accommodate the trains.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 7 of 17

Again, overlaying all operations on the corridor, the primary reason that OTP remains below the
goal is that there is inadequate capacity for all of the intercity, commuter and freight trains operating
on the corridor. Between San Diego and Los Angeles, approximately 60 percent of the route is
single track; between Los Angeles and San Luis Obispo, about 90 percent of the route is single track.
Because of the density of traffic and the lack of additional track capacity, when one train’s schedule
is disrupted, it can result in a continuing series of delays for subsequent trains on the route. There
are a number of capital projects to increase capacity in progress—notably the completion of triple
track between Los Angeles to Fullerton—which will result in an improvement on overall OTP.

In order to improve OTP, the Department has been working with Amtrak to identify delays under
Amtrak’s control, particularly those related to equipment. In the fall of 2010, the Department
formally asked Amtrak to develop a plan to address OTP. As a result, Amtrak has improved the
technical training of new equipment maintenance employees, and is doing daily checks on all delay
reports to determine the cause of each delay and developed an ongoing solution for repeated
problems. Amtrak also implemented a “rider” program to increase Amtrak staff presence on trains
with the goal of pinpointing and resolving problems related to OTP.

Amtrak also works with the dispatching railroads and the Amtrak mechanical and train crews to
determine the cause of any delays and how to decrease the incidence of delays in the future.

The Amtrak equipment mechanical group is focusing on troubleshooting to identify the root cause of
equipment failures and develop procedures to correct the specific problems. Amtrak is working with
train crews on the accurate recording of dwell times, and reducing dwell times at station stops.

Pacific Surfliner Route On Time Performance

100%

90%
80%
70% H

60%

50% 4

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

Farebox ratio for the quarter was 56.9 percent, a decline of 3.2 percentage points over FY 2010-11.
Revenue in the fourth quarter increased 6.9 percent compared to the same quarter in the previous
year but was short of the performance goal by 6.8 percent. Expenses increased 13.1 percent over the
prior year quarter, but were 2.8 percent below the performance goal. As mentioned above, expenses
on the Pacific Surfliner Route were artificially high this quarter in comparison to the prior year
because the monthly allocation formula of fixed expenses was changed in FY 2011-12. As a result,
the comparison of both expenses and farebox ratio to the performance goal is a more accurate
measure of the route’s performance than a comparison to the prior year’s quarter.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012

Page 8 of 17

For full FY 2011-12, revenue was up 11.1 percent, expenses up 7.7 percent and the farebox ratio
improved 1.8 percentage points to 57.8 percent. The revenue fell short of the performance goal by

0.9 percent, the expenses were also less than the goal by 1.0 percent, and the farebox ratio exceed the
goal by 0.1 percentage point.

Ticket revenue set monthly records in all three months, and was strong as a result of a change in fare
policy. In September 2011, peak-pricing was retained. In the past, after Labor Day, peak pricing
was reduced. The retention of peak pricing is one of the initiatives Amtrak and Caltrans have taken
to maximize revenue on the route in anticipation of the implementation of a new national cost
allocation methodology mandated by federal statute in 2008.

Pacific Surfliner Route Revenue
$20,000,000

$17,500,000 ]

$15,000,000

$12,500,000

$10,000,000 +

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2011-12
Pacific Surfliner Route

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
4th Qtr 4th Qtr Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent
11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 696,092 744,856 (48,764)]  -6.5% 750,549 (54,457)|  -7.3%
Rewvenue $16,174,085 | $15,125,172 | $ 1,048,913 6.9% $ 17,353,564 | $ (1,179,479)| -6.8%
Expense $28,447,384 | $25,148,106 | $ 3,299,278 13.1% $ 29,251,865 | $ (804,481)] -2.8%
Farebox Ratio 56.9% 60.1% -3.2 PP 59.3% -2.4 PP
OTP-Route 80.3% 81.0% -0.7 PP 83.0% -2.7 PP
OTP-North 82.7% 77.1% 5.6 PP
OTP-South 77.4% 83.1% -5.7PP

PP - Percentage Points

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2011-12
Pacific Surfliner Route

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
SFY SFY Percent SFY Actual to Percent
11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 2,664,935 2,746,320 (81,385) -3.0% 2,739,343 (74,408) -2.7%
Revenue $ 61,497,105 | $55,342,510 | $ 6,154,595 11.1% $ 62,039,711 | $ (542,606) -0.9%
Expense $106,401,372 | $98,826,221 | $ 7,575,151 7.7% $ 107,488,426 | $(1,087,053) -1.0%
Farebox Ratio 57.8% 56.0% 1.8 PP 57.7% 0.1 PP
OTP-Route 75.4% 77.6% -2.2 PP 83.0% -7.6 PP
OTP-North 74.3% 74.1% 0.2 PP
OTP-South 73.9% 79.0% -5.1 PP

PP - Percentage Points

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 9 of 17

San Joaquin Route

Six daily round-trips serve the San Joaquin Route, four operating between Oakland and Bakersfield
and two between Sacramento and Bakersfield. All six round-trips have dedicated bus connections
between Bakersfield and Los Angeles and other points throughout Southern California. On the north
end, buses at Stockton connect Sacramento with Oakland trains and connect Oakland with
Sacramento trains, thus providing six daily arrivals and departures for both northern terminals.
Additional connecting buses provide feeder service to communities throughout the north end of the
State.

Tables at the end of this section provide data on ridership, revenue, expenses, farebox ratio, and on-
time performance.

Ridership on the San Joaquin Route continued steady growth by climbing 3.6 percent for the
quarter, but was 1.7 percent below the performance goal. This is the 11™ consecutive quarter that
ridership has increased over the same quarter in the prior year. Ridership in each month set all time
highs for those months, and there have now been 22 consecutive months of record ridership on the
route.

The San Joaquin Route is now consistently exceeding one million passengers on a 12-month basis.
In FY 2010-11, there were 1,032,579 passengers. In FY 2011-12, a total of 1,133,654 passengers
rode the San Joaquin Route, an improvement of 9.8 percent, a significant achievement, considering
the current economic environment in the region. This record breaking ridership continues, as
ridership in July 2012 was 0.8 percent over July 2011.

San Joaquin Route Ridership

400,000

350,000

300,000

250,000 1
200,000 1

150,000 1+

100,000 +E

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 1112 12-13

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 10 of 17

On-time performance (OTP) in the fourth quarter was 88.6 percent, a 0.1 percentage point
improvement over the same quarter in FY 2010-11. It is 4.5 percentage points above the
performance goal of 84 percent. OTP has exceeded the performance goal for each of the last 19
quarters. For the year OTP was 88.5 percent, down 2.3 percent from the prior year,

100% San Joaquin Route On Time Performance

90% -
80%
70% H

60% +

50% 4k

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

Farebox ratio was 54.7 percent in the fourth quarter FY 2011-12, 3.3 percentage points below the
same quarter the prior year. Revenues for the fourth quarter increased 6.5 percent compared to the
same quarter in the previous year, but were 1.3 percent below the performance goal. Expenses
increased 12.9 percent from the prior year, and were 4.8 percent below the projected goal.

As mentioned previously in this report, expenses on the San Joaquin Route are artificially high this
quarter in comparison to the prior year because the monthly allocation formula of fixed expenses
was changed in FY 2011-12. As a result, the comparison of both expenses and farebox ratio to the
performance goal is a more accurate measure of the routes performance, then a comparison to that
quarter in the prior year.

The results for the entire FY are impressive. Revenue for FY 2011-12 was up 9.8 percent over FY
2010-11, exceeding the performance goal by 2.3 percent. Expenses were down 0.3 percent, and
were 1.7 percent less than the performance goal. The full year farebox ratio was 54.0 percent, up
5.0 percentage points over the prior year, exceeding the performance goal by 2.1 percentage points.

$15,000,000 San Joaguin Route Revenue
$12,500,000 -
$10,000,000 —
$7,500,000 - ||
$5,000,000 -
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

September 26-27, 2012
Page 11 of 17

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2011-12
San Joaquin Route

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS

4th Qtr 4th Qtr Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent

11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
|Ridership 308,615 297,986 10,629 3.6% 314,077 (5,462) -1.7%
|Revenue $10,815,028 | $10,157,380 | $ 657,648 6.5%| $ 10,952,215 | $ (137,187) -1.3%
|Expense $19,769,124 | $17,509,441 | $ 2,259,683 12.9%| $ 20,757,457 | $ (988,333) -4.8%
|Farebox Ratio 54.7% 58.0% -3.3PP 52.8% 19PP
On-Time 88.6% 88.5% 0.1PP 84.0% 4.6 PP
Performance

PP - Percentage Points

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2011-12
San Joaquin Route
ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS

SFY SFY Percent SFY Actual to Percent

11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 1,133,654 1,032,579 101,075 9.8% 1,082,501 51,153 4.7%
Revenue $ 40,161,170 | $ 36,571,203 | $ 3,589,967 9.8%| $ 39,249,313 | $ 911,857 2.3%
Expense $ 74,367,228 | $ 74,586,244 | $ (219,016) -0.3%| $ 75,663,951 | $ (1,296,723) -1.7%
Farebox Ratio 54.0% 49.0% 5.0 PP 51.9% 2.1PP
On-Time 88.5% 90.7% 23PP 84.0% 45PP
Performance

PP - Percentage Points

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 12 of 17

Capitol Corridor

There are currently 16 weekday round-trips between Oakland and Sacramento. One of these trains
extends beyond Sacramento to Auburn, and seven of the trains extend beyond Oakland to San Jose.
On weekends, there are 11 round-trips between Oakland and Sacramento, with one extension to
Auburn and seven round trips to San Jose.

Tables at the end of this section provide data on ridership, revenue, expense, farebox ratio and on-
time performance.

Ridership on the Capitol Corridor remains strong. It improved 1.5 percent over the same quarter
the prior year, although it was 4.3 percent below the performance goal for the quarter. Monthly
records were set in both April and May, and almost topped last June’s record ridership. Ridership
for the Fiscal Year set a new annual record of 1,770,616 passengers in FY 2011-12, up

5.4 percent over FY 2010-11.

Capitol Corridor Route Ridership
500,000

450,000
400,000 1

350,000 T

300,000 +E

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

On-time performance (OTP) remains excellent and recorded a fourth quarter OTP of 93.3 percent,
and but was 1.1 percentage points below the comparable quarter the previous year. OTP has
exceeded the Capitol Corridor performance goal of 90 percent in 14 of the last 16 quarters,
including the last nine. For the fiscal year, OTP was 93.8 percent down 1.7 percentage points from
FY 2010-11.

Capitol Corridor Route On Time Performance
100%

90% 1
80% 1+
70% +i

60% 1+

50% +L

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No. 3.10
September 26-27, 2012
Page 13 of 17

Farebox Ratio, for the fourth quarter was 52.3 percent, 4.2 percentage points above the same
quarter the previous year but 0.9 percentage points below the performance goal. Revenues for the
fourth quarter increased 10.1 percent compared to the same quarter in the previous year, and
achieved record highs each month, however was 1.1 percent below the performance goal. Expenses
increased 1.3 percent, and were 0.5 percent above the performance goal. For FY 2011-12, the
farebox ratio was 50.0 percent, an improvement of 2.6 percentage points from FY 2010-11, but was
1.8 percentage points below the goal. Revenues were up 12 percent, 1.8 percent below the
performance goal, and expenses increase 6.2 percent, 1.6 percent above the goal.

Capitol Corridor Route Revenue
$8,000,000 _l
$7,500,000 —
$7,000,000 1 — |
$6,500,000 11 -
$6,000,000 H -
$5,500,000 H -
$5,000,000 +
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
09-10 09-10 09-10 09-10 10-11 10-11 10-11 10-11 11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13
State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2011-12
Capitol Corridor
ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
4th Qtr 4th Qtr Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent
11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 457,282 450,404 6,878 1.5% 477,674 (20,392) -4.3%
Revenue $ 7,678,303 | $ 6,976,020 | $ 702,283 10.1%| $ 7,767,287 | $  (88,984) -1.1%
Expense $14,681,587 | $14,497,878 | $ 183,709 1.3%| $ 14,605,093 | $ 76,494 0.5%
Farebox Ratio 52.3% 48.1% 4.2 PP 53.2% -0.9 PP
On-Time 93.3% 94.4% -11PP 90.0% 3.3PP
Performance
PP - Percentage Points
State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2011-12
Capitiol Corridor
ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
SFY SFY Percent SFY Actual to Percent
11-12 10-11 Difference Change 11-12 Goals Difference
Ridership 1,770,616 1,679,889 90,727 5.4% 1,766,287 4,329 0.2%
Revenue $29,392,707 | $26,233,013 | $ 3,159,694 12.0%| $ 29,943,745 | $  (551,038) -1.8%
Expense $ 58,775,742 | $55,354,368 | $ 3,421,374 6.2%| $ 57,828,543 | $ 947,199 1.6%
Farebox Ratio 50.0% 47.4% 2.6 PP 51.8% -1.8 PP
On-Time 93.8% 95.5% -1.7PP 90.0% 3.8 PP
Performance

PP - Percentage Points

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.10
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 14 of 17

Progress Report on Implementation of State Rail Plan Goals

At its January 2008 meeting, the Commission provided advice and consent on the draft

2007-08 to 2017-18 California State Rail Plan (Rail Plan). The consent resolution states that
Caltrans will report on a quarterly basis on its progress in meeting the goals in the Rail Plan that
include two-year (through 2009-10), five-year (through 2012-13), seven-year (through 2014-15) and
ten-year (through 2017-18) goals.

Caltrans has been reporting on the two-year goals since FY 2008-09. The initial period for the two-
year goals was through Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2009-10. In FFY 2010-11, the goals were
updated to reflect the five-year goals as follows. 1f a 2009-10 goal had not yet been met it continued
to be reported. Additional five-year (through 2012-13) goals were also added. For FFY 2011-12,
annual financial and performance goals were updated.

Following are tables for each route that show the goals for FFY 2011-12 (October 2011-September
2012) and the progress in meeting them.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Reference No. 3.10

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

September 26-27, 2012

Page 15 of 17

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

odsigo sin ues

“fouanbay JuaLnd ay1 S| SIYL [4 pue (ereqieg ejues) €190 usamiag
. (esequeg elues)
Aouanbaly uaund ayl si siyL [ S D SR S VESETEE
*Kouanbaly Juauno ayl si siy L T sajebuy o7 pue obaiq ues usamieg

(sureil Aepxasm
|e3o1) Aouanbaiq
EERITVEL

‘Jua21ad 6°9G SBM Olel Xogaley 210z aunp-|udy

jusasad 609

oley xogase asealou|

uad1ad g'9 Aq [eob Apauenb ay) Jo Hoys ‘uol|jiw Z'9T$ Sem anuanal ZT0gz aunc-judy

0'Gr$

(su

IW Ul SIB|[0P) SANUBASY [eNUUY 3Sealdu]

uadlad £/ Aq [eob Aiapenb syl Jo Loys ‘260°969 sem diysiapu 10z aunc-judy

000'06.'C

diysiapry [enuuy asealou|

‘rewAey pue sAnN ueA aie sjoaloid omy Jayio sy ‘sbuipis Jijoeas pue ebauQ ay 10) 3d pue Yd3N Jo uona|dwod ay) puny |jim sjuelb
vdd om]  Cueld yiom pajieiap e S| yolym yse) 1sli ays a1a|dwod 0} Aemuapun si yiom pue sjuswaaibie jueld pars|dwod aney mou syoafoid
1nojJ a8yl Jo [l "PaIonIsuod uaym sawin Buiuuni saoiduwi [im Jey) Juswbas siyl 1oy s1o8loid VdIN/3d Inoy panoidde w4 ‘0TOZ 41990100 Uj

'spuny [eJapa4 1o} a1adwiod 0} 8YelS 8U Jo} Aressadau si pue ssaiboid ul sl YUON NYSSOT 40} SI3/41T [19As] weiboid spim J0piiiod v
*aSN U] S|9poW JaYlo Yim Aousisisuod ainsua 0} NOD3Y Agq parenieaa Buiaq st yoiym ‘Buiispow Areuiwijaid pajejdwod sey dn

'SaUN0D BINJUSA pue elegieg BlueS ul ET-ZT0Z 10} dILS ay} ul pawwelboid are awp Bujuuni anoidwi (iim yeyy soafoid uoisuaixa Buipls omy
:sy09f0id [ended ajdninw jo uona|dwod saiinbal sinoy G Japun 0} awi [dABI) 89NPal 0} (B0

8T-210¢ Aq aum
|9Ae1) IN0Y G BABIYIY
pouad IeaA-0T 18A0

SINOH 0'G Japun

odsigQ sin ues o0} sajabuy so

SAl 3} JO IV ‘uwuozbmcmu usym .mmE: Bujuuni anosdwi m 1ey) Juswbas siy ._2 s09(01d YdIN/Id aAl panoidde vy4 ‘0T0Z 1990100 u|

'ZT0Z Jequiadeq Aq
pa1e|dwod aq 0} payoadxa s| ubisap feulq ‘ssaiboid ur s| Bumiwiad [ejusawuoliaua pue unbaqg sey ubisap feulq "saseyd yiog Bunanod saseyd
uBisap pue [eJUSWUOIIAUS dY} 819|dWod pue XIel} 3|gNOP JO S3|IW Z' 9NISUOI [|IM T aSeld 193[0id aeiL 3|gnoqg sebind-a4ouQ ues ayL

‘aouewlopad

awn-uo yuadlad oe 1e Bunesado Aep Jad sures enwy € 01 dn moje |im 198foid ays jo uonsjdwo) "zT0z Jaquardas Ag uonansuod o) ob

0} anp sI uoneredas apei MaIA As|feA 8yl 1o} papseme Usag Sey }9elju0d pue UoldNAISUOD Japun S| uoleredss apels) suossed ‘papuny aie
suoneredas apeif Xis ay} Jo om| ‘papunjun si g Juawbas ‘zToz |dy ul uebag uononnsuod / Juswbas a1a|dwod are 9-T sjuawbas (TT0Z
1snbny ul preme [elapad e paAladal / Juswbas) papuny usaq aAey sluswfas 3oell 8yl Jo UBASS ‘suoiesedas apelb XIS pue uonINAISU0d
oel Jo syuswbas 1ybis ojul papiaIp s 19afoid 8y L "SUOHEIIPOW BINJINAIS [IAID SNOLIEA PUB ‘[03U0D Urel L SANSOd Buipnjoul ‘sepelbdn waisAs
leubis ‘ainjonnseljul peoljies ay) jo apelfidn ‘suoisusixa pue sapesfidn Buipis oel) urew mau ‘apnjoul [[IM YBJ} urew paiyl 8yl jo uonajdwod
*I0PLI0D NVYSSO1 9y uiyum Aem-jo-1ybu 4SNg Jo sajiw GT Ajrewixoidde uo payedol si108(oid 3oel ) ajdu| uousjng 03 ssj@buy soayl
:s109fo.d [endes ajdnnw jo uonajdwod salinbal sinoY G’z 03 dWi} [9ARI) 8INPaI 0} [0

8T-2T0¢ Aq aum
|[eAel) INoY G'Z 8ABIYOY
pouad IeaA-0T 18A0
SINOH G'Z Japun

sajebuy so 0} obaIg ues

"92IAIBS U} JO SS8IINS BY) JO UoeNn[eAd ue Buionpuod sienwy pue juswuedaq ZT0g ‘vT Areniged
uo papua urel ayy Joj pouad [el Jeak-auo ayl ‘TT0Z ‘ST Areniga- uo uebag we pQ:/ Ye obaig ues Buiuedap ajnpayds 92IAIaS ssaldx3 ay

ERIVEN
O SS929NS JONUON

obalg ues
pue sajabuy S0 usaMIag dINIBS
ssa1dx3 Jo uonelbajul JoNuoN

sauwi]
|aAel] 9onpay

*10p11102 By} Ul suonelado panoiduil sey pue adejd Ul mou S| 8|npayds paresBalul sl 8yl ‘paysiignd usag aney sueld

uoneiBaiul NYSSOT Ul

uonelibajul NyYSSOT Jad 1915B0D

ANAnosuuod

Jonde) pue ainoy uinbeor ues ay uo ZToz |Udy ale| ul payosune| sem Bunayol| -3 “welboid Bunaxon-a feuoneu e Bulyoune| si yenwy

oYM “Yenwy Yum 3o

195011 parewoiny juawajdw|

pue Juljon8 N YIM S3|Npayas fepown|niy
uonejuswa|dwi pue sisAfeue uonesado wisl-buol pue wisl-uoys pue sbunasw uonelbajul NYSSO ul aredioiied 03 senunuod juswyedaq| aredionsed o) anuguod ST U BT SSES) —
-annisod “TT0Z 40 pua paya|dwod suonesado juswdinba
. . g ag 03 Juawdinba 1§ pue AjaJes ‘pIeog-uo 10 }ompu sanIuBWY
Kian usaq sey |41 03 asuodsal 1obuassed TTOZ JoQWSAON Ul Pa1IN220 S8IN0J 31U} [ 0} Ydune| 1A\ SPIMSIEIS Y "PaAdILde SUoISSIA S DUETEEE ]| Spm NS BB R )
anosdw 1
2 AINC U1 3IN0Y IBUILINS d1I0Bd 3U) J9A03 0) pauedxa Sem WajsAs ay| lopiiog| ¢roZ Aiea Aq bunayon ESERIE pue suonesado
I AT L S 4INS Qioed Sul S0 J UL “lopliiod -2 uswajdwi o} suejd | 39391 JowIslu| pue (ALY) uonepifep auljweans

“Buipuny Jo oe| 0} anp 193f01d SIYY YiM paa20id 0} YNOYIP 1| "YSH Pue 4SNE
sbunaaw ainin4 "TTOZ Atenuer ul aoe(d %003 Juswiredaq ay) pue obaig ues jo A9 ay) usamiag Bunsaw v “arewnss 1soduoday
Apnis 10801 Areuiwaid e papinold sey yenwy ‘payiuapl usaq 194 sey Buipuny uoidNSUOD OU INg d|ge|reAe S| Buipuny uolONIISUOD

-a1d awos ‘palinboe aq ues pue| [reuonippe Ybnous Ji SUILWISISP O} PaaU SIaP|oyaxeIS "paumo Ajaleaud si ing ‘eare Juswdolarapay
s,A1D 8y} ul S| abealoe papasu ayl Jrey Ajenualod ‘obaig ues ul umo p|O Jeau dliS Mau e paljiluapl S1ap|oyadels Yim malnal pjal) v

aINpayos A1anop pue
ueyd Buipuny YIM JUBISISU0D
199l01d yum paasoid

aInpays Aianjep
pue diysiaupred Buipuny
‘ueyd Buipuny dojanap pue
uoneoo] ajqexns Ayuap|

264 ay) BuaAlaq 10j 3|Npayds e dofpaag

pue ‘spun4 [eJapad pue a1els ‘(2207 10} diysiaunied
Buipung dojanaq uoired0 ajqelins Ajnuapj

0] (DVYANVS) SIUBWUIBA0D JO UONeId0SSY 0balg ues

UM oM - Ailj1oed Jenokeq obeig ues e 1oniisuod

"leoB 198w jou pig "USId £°08 SeM d10 ZTOZ dung-|udy

juaosad €8

92UBWIOLNSd dWIL-UQ dAoidu

ssalboid

S[e09 ¢T-TT0ZC Add

S9A1}93[O 9IN0Y JBUININS d110ed

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Reference No. 3.10

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

September 26-27, 2012

Page 16 of 17

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

. pIaysiaxeq

Aouanbaly Juaund ay) si siyL 4 DUE OlUBWEIoeS (surell
[ero]1) Aouanbai4

‘Aauanbauy Juaind ays si siyL ¥ playsiaxeg pue puepeQ 9JIAIBS

ua2iad /G sem olrel xogatey 10z aun-judy

jua2iad 9°/g

oley xoQgaled asealou|

1uadiad €T Ag reob Apauenb ay Jo 1oOYs ‘uolfjiw 8'0T$ SEM anuaAal gTogZ aunr-judy Tsr$ (suoyu
ul SJe||op) SaNUSA3Y [enuuy asealou|
aasad £ T Aq [eob Alisnenb syl jo Loys ‘sT9'g0€ sem diysiapu 210z sunc-judy 000'v02'T diysiapry [enuuy asealou|
"TTOZ ‘ST YIJe\ Uo 82IAI8S pouad . PIOUSIAYEg 61 OWAWRINES
ojul pade|d Sem pue Sawi [9Ael} 3IAISS plaljsiayeg 0] ojuswWeIdes Jyauad ||Im 10afoid xael) ajgnop died sBuid| Jes A-0T J8AQ SINOH 0°S Japun
sawil

"TTOZ ‘ST Y2Je|\ UO 82IAISS Olul
paoe|d sem sawi [aAel] 8anpai 01 193loud el a|gnop Mred sbury "Buissaiboid are awn |aAel] 8anpai 0} s1aloid

poLsd
183 A-0T J8AQ SINOH 0°9 Japun

playsiaded o) puepeo

|9AeI] 99Npay

'SIOPILI0D JBUIKNS dloed pue uinbeor ues ay) ylog Joj weiboid ay) ui s1spiaoid Nsuesn Jo Jaquinu

S110}42 UONBUIPI00D

sioresado
|leJ J2INWWod pue

AlIAII93UU0D

JO S)NS3J Y)M JUSISISU0 fepowny
ay) Buipuedxa si pue S1aX21} Jajsuel) wiojun mau ynm welboid Jajsuel ysuel) syl panoidw sey juswuedsq SU0I}93UU0I JSuUel) [e0]
AIA28UUOD 8SeaIdU| anosdwy
UNM uoneulplood puedx3
: ‘ TTOC J3quadag suolels je pue
|NeYISA0 SAOWOI0| PaINPaYds ay} Jo Med se pajjeisul Bulaq are selswed (pajds|as uasq sey selswed
SAIJOWOD0]| IO} JIOPUBA “Pa|[eISul Uda(g aAeY UONEB([eISUl Seidwed Jed-gqed pleod-uo e pue selawed uole: Aq pasuisidull 5 0} sufel) uo seldures Aunoas
il | 10} JOPUSA "pajelsul q y uonejelsul ged pJeoq-uo gz |e p! PIS| cuiowes PIEOG-UO PUE LUONEIS pue fayes awajdw
€102 AInc pajusws|duil
pue ‘210z Jaqwadaq Aq paiajdwod ag 0) paroadxa s1osfoid ylog uo uone|elsu| ‘uoud|ing pue sajabuy 2102 ( ) jonuo
S07 UdaMIa( JOPLIOD JaulNS Jlded 8yl pue JopliioD uinbeor ues ay) uo D1 d uo Bupiiom Apuaiund st 4SNg ayl| Jaquwadaq Aq paledwod aq J.Ld) jonuod
) : . urel] aAlNISod yuawsa|dw|
JuswasInquial Jare| yum ‘19afoid umo Jisyl 1oy Aed 031 S[ed0] ayr mojfe |im Jeyl (dNOT1)a21pnlaid oN jo Jana| ol -108loid Bunsjdwos 4SNg
® Japun Buipaasolid are om) pue T doid Aq papuny are om ‘s109foid (D1d) |0U0D urel] SANISOd INoy ate alayl
p sanuswy
. . 2102 \A_‘_mw EBElpIn Jabuassed
2102 AINC Ul 8IN0Y JaulIns Jlioed 3y} JaA0D 0} pauedxa Sem WalsAs ay| ‘Jopuio) |onded pue ainoy Aq Bunexon-a uewsidwl o) 193211 18ulBlU| pue anoiduwi
uinbeor ues ay} uo gToz |Mdy 8re| ul payoune| sem Bunexdll-3 ‘weiboid Bunasxon-a [euoneu e Buiyoune| si yenwy sueid oc\s ,.v_m:E,q M v___o>> (ALV) uonepiieA 193911 pue suonessdo
pajewoiny juswajdw| aulweans

‘aniisod A1an usaq sey 14\ O}
asuodsal Jabuassed ‘TTOZ JaqWSAON Ul Pa1ind20 SaIN0J 831y e 10} youne| I4IA SpIMalels Y "PaAaIyde auolss|in

“TTOC 0 pus
paja|dwod aq 03 Juswdinba
14-1\\ uopeeIsul uibag

suoiresado uawdinba
pue fajes ‘preoq
-UO JOJ %I0MIBU SS3[3JIM
anisuayaldwod Juswajdw|

'sjeof papaadxa JO SiaueNnb 8ANNdaSUOD BT SHIew pue ‘Jusdiad 9'88 Sem d1 0 ZT0Z aung-|udy

juaalad 18

9ouBWIO0Iad BWIl-UQ aAoldw|

ssalbolid

S[e09 ¢T-1T0C Add

saAnoalqo a1noy uinbeor ues

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Reference No. 3.10
September 26-27, 2012

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

Page 17 of 17

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

: uingny
Aouanbauy Juand ay) si siyL T oUe al1na50Y Usaroy
: ELER]
Aouanbauy Juand ay) si siyL T oUE OBWEIoES daaon
i puepieo
Aduanbauy Jualind ayl si Siy L / oue 2500 UPS o
*Aouanbauy Juanind ays si siy L 91 ojusweloes

pue puejyeQ usamiag

Kouanbaiy
ERINVEL
asealou|

“ua21ad 0°0g Sem onel xogale) ZT0Z aunc-judy

juaosad T°05

0oljey xoQaled asealdu|

'€1-¢10¢
0l 10 A4 8y1 JO Japurewal ay} 1o} pauue|d are sUONONPal OU pue ayep-01-Ieak TT-0T0Z Add Ul PaoNPal JoU Sem awl) [aAel |

1eaA-0T Jano yuaolad
21 01dn Ag @anpay

. . . . g . (suoljiuw
juaaiad T'T Aqg [eob Aanenb ay) Jo 1oys ‘uoljiw 2°/$ Sem anuanal ZT0z aunc-judy 162% U1 SJE1j0p) SeNUBAGY [ENULY SSERIOU]
“Jusolad gy Aq [eob Apsuenb jo uoys ‘z8z' LGy sem diysispu 210z aunc-judy 000°908'T diysiaply [enuuy asealou|

pouad

sawl| [oAel] 2oNnpay

‘INeyIaA0 BAIIOWO020| PAINPaYds 8y} Jo ued se pajjeisul Buiaq ase selswed ‘pajislas usaq
Sey selawed SAI0WO0I0| 10} JOPUSA Pa|RISUI USBC 8ARY UONE|[eISUl SBISWERD JBd-]ed pIeod-uo Zz |[e pue seiswed uonels

TTOZ J8quwisdeg
Aq pawswadwi
9( 0} SeJoWed
pleog-uo pue uopels

suoie)s je pue
sures) Uo selawed A)INdas
pue f1ajes awsajdw|

"2T02Z AInC Ul 8IN0Y Jaulns aiioed 8y J9A0D 0} pauedxa Sem WalsAs syl “iopuiod jonde)d
pue a1noy uinbeor ues syl uo ZTz Udy 8re| ul payoune| sem Bunaxoll-3 “weiboid Bunsxon-a [euoneu e Buiyoune| si yenwy

T102 J0
Jawiwins ay} ul pajoadxa
uonejuawaldwi |n4

Bunaol] s pue
WalsAS uonepifeA 183211
pajewoiny juswajdu|

‘anisod A1an uaaq
sey I4I/\ 0} asuodsal Jabuassed "TT0Z J2QWSAON Ul PalINJ20 S8IN0J 931U} |[e 10} ydune| [4IA SpIMaleIs v "panalyde auoiss|iiN

"TT0Z pud pays|dwod
aq o031 Juawdinba
14-IM uonejrelsul uibag

suoiesado yuswdinbs

pue fiayes ‘preoq

-UO 10} 3I0M}BU SSI[UIM
anIsusya1dwod yuswajdu|

uonoeysies
JawolIsnd
aoueyug

‘siaurenb aulu Ise| ul [eob papasoxg “1uadiad £°€6 Sem d10 ZT0Z aunp-judy

pouad
JTeak-us} ayr inoybnoiyy
Jua213d 06 Urelure

92UBRWIO0}IA dWI|-UQ aAoldw|

ssalbolid

S[e09 ¢T-T10C Add

sannoalqo

21n0y Jop11io) j0nde)

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.11
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Karla Sutliff
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Project Management

FY 2011-12 FOURTH QUARTER PROJECT DELIVERY REPORT

Attached is the California Department of Transportation’s Fiscal Year 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



E5 dbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

End of Year
FY 2011-12
Project Delivery Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

of Transportation Project Delivery Report
Contents

Executive Sumary_________ pg 1
FY 2011-12 Contract for Delivery pg 2
Program Delivery Sumary ... . pg 19
Past Years’ Contracts for Delivery Award Status_____ pg 22
Environmental Document Milestones_________ pg 23
Right of way Progpam_________ .~~~ pg 24
Construction Program________ pPg 25
Report on Completed Projects___________ pg 26
Appendix. pg 33
A ¢lossary . o oo pg 34
(B) Past Years’ Contracts for Delivery Award Status

Projects Not Yet Awarded_______ pg 35
(C) Environmental bocuments_______ pg 36
(D) Status of Major Projects with Rightof Way_______ pg 39
(E) Construction Contract Administration________ pg 41
(F) Completed Projects Cost Information________ pg 42

The Project Delivery Report is prepared quarterly in December, March, June, and September
pursuant to California Transportation Commission (CTC) Resolution G-92-12. The Department of
Transportation (Department) staff prepares this report. The purpose of this report is to monitor and
track the progress of project delivery during the year and to compare against past years.

Note 1: All costs shown are in $1,000’s unless noted otherwise.
Note 2: Abbreviations and acronyms are listed in the appendix.

Page i



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Executive Summary

Fourth Quarter - FY 2011-12

FY 2011-12 Contract for Delivery

For FY 2011-12, the dollar value of projects in
the Contract for Delivery is $3,232 million.
Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY
2011-12, the Department delivered a total of
275 (99 percent of annual plan) highway
construction contracts with an estimated value
at ready to list of $2,672.6 million.

Program Delivery Summary

Though the end of the fourth quarter, FY

2011-12, the Department has delivered:

e A total of 593 projects valued at $3,850.6
million from all funding programs.

e A total of 27 (87 percent of annual plan)
programmed State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) highway
construction contracts valued at $486.6
million (95 percent of annual plan).

e A total of 194 (98 percent of annual plan)
programmed State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) highway
construction contracts valued at $1,186.7
million (99 percent of annual plan).

Past Years’ Contracts for Delivery
Award Status

Though the end of the fourth quarter, FY

2011-12, the Department has awarded:

¢ 340 projects out of 346 (98 percent) from the
FY 2010-11 Contract for Delivery.

¢ 306 projects out of 306 (100 percent) from
the FY 2009-10 Contract for Delivery.

Environmental Document Milestones

In FY 2011-12, the planned total number of
environmental document milestones is 211.
The Department delivered 155 (93 percent of
annual plan) final environmental documents
and 31 (70 percent of annual plan) draft
environmental documents.

Right of Way Program

In FY 2011-12, the Department received a
right-of-way allocation of $217.5 million
dollars. Though the end of the fourth quarter,
the Department expended $217.6 million (100
percent of annual plan).

Construction Program

There are 762 on-going construction contracts
valued at $11,156 million.

Report on Completed Projects

Though the end of the fourth quarter, FY
2011-12, the Department has completed:

e A total of 322 STIP projects. The total
amount of State funds that were approved
by the commission for these projects was
$2,218.9 million. The actual cost of the
projects completed was $2,129.7 million
which is 96 percent of the approved funds.

¢ A total of 238 SHOPP projects. The total
amount of State funds that were approved
by the commission for these projects was
$1,293.0 million. The actual cost of the
projects completed was $972.5 million which
is 75 percent of the approved funds.

Page 1 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

FY 2011-12 Contract for Delivery

Each year, the Department Director signs a
contract with each of the Department’s 12
district directors committing RTL Milestones for
delivery by quarter.

The Contract for Delivery is the Department’s
fiscal year plan and includes programmed
projects and projects funded from other sources
including maintenance, toll bridge, and
partnership projects. The contract is not subject
to change, so it does not include program
amendments, emergency, or minor program
projects.

The total estimated value at the “Ready To List”
delivery milestone for all 279 projects in the FY
2011-12 Contract for Delivery is $3.232 billion.

All 182 projects planned in the first three
guarters were delivered. In addition, 93
projects out of 97 projects planned in the fourth
guarter were delivered.

The status of the four projects that were not
delivered is as follows:

e Three projects need to secure permits to be
ready to advertise for construction.

e One projects required late design changes
and needed additional time to secure
necessary right of way.

Page 2 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

STATUS AS OF JUNE 30, 2012

STATEWIDE

Contract for Delivery
FY 2011-12

onstructmg,,
for t eFuture .
A N

Ready to List (RTL) Milestone Delivery

Description 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter  4th Quarter TOTAL

NUMBER OF DELIVERIES
Planned 29 59 94 97 279
Actual 29 59 94 93 275

CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL VALUE ($ MILLIONS)

Estimate in Contract $291.3 $486.7| $1,2833| $1,170.7| $3,232.0
Estimated at RTL $276.2 $391.0| $1,1639| $ 8415| $2,672.6
150 $2,100
@
125 + $1,800 g
0 33 & | t $1,500 =
2 100 3 B4 &
g e $ s1.200 3
= ' <
QO 75 9
o ' T $900 2
Y 8 CG
o . =
o 50 1 1 %
o , T $600 O
= c
2 25 1 + $300 -g
3]
=
0 - $0 e
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter c
o)
®)
O planned Deliveries B Estimated Construction Capital Value in Contract
1 Actual Deliveries E=m Estimated Construction Capital Value at RTL

Page 3 of 43



California

of Transportation

Department

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

o .
z 3 = = 5
w 8 <) =) It}
.2 g & 8 8 z g [ &
§5 gg S|u & 8 s | JE]3
5/ & : [x 22 98 /5 & sk s ys B 50 |aq
~ (8] o w O < o w o < O O = < Q 3 > [
El 5 g S/5I9 L E¢g =2 [ 3 =2 538 s 9 s/ 23| <
aof 2 ) 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g g g3y I [35 /3
o a /@ & O a & < & a Q d Sl 3 & I <
132330 sHopp |HUM| 036 45,000 $5,980 44,708 | VIDEN FOR LEFT-TURN CHANNELIZATION 10/01/12
1|36330| sHopp |Hum| 101 | 434,693 $6,962 44,323 [BSAREEEEEER AN AADD 06/15/12
1|42370| sHopp |HuM| 209 |  $14,501 $2,938 41,756 | RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY 11/01/12
1|46390| sHopp [HuMm| VAR 48,200 3645 $133 [|BESCASIRUCHIC ISR G AADD 12/01/12 | *
3|1e510| sHopp |BuT|o070 | 16,302 $2,600 $2,149 | SEISMIC RETROFIT 10/15/12
3| 1F740| sHopp | coL| 020 $9,000 $1,100 GBI, || G @UERLAT D SHEUILBIER EAEAE AADD 11/01/12
3|2r260| sHoPp | PLA | 080 $880 $356 $187 | REPAIR CUTSLOPE AADD 11/15/12
3|2r300| sHopp |BUT|o070| $10,650 $1,000 $o5 (RESEEEAIEESVENEN AADD 11/01/12
3|2r350| sHoPP [NEV]o020| $12,380 $1,600 $636 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT AADD 11/01/12
3|2r360| sHoPP [ NEV | 020 48,500 $1,810 $213 gch‘EDVERLAY'REPLACEGUARDRA'LANDAC AADD 11/01/12
3|3co00| sHopp | sac|o12 $7,000 $800 4§33 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT AADD 11/01/12
3|3e620| sHopp | BUT| 099 | $10,807 $2,120 REALAE ERIDEE (e, 05/01/12 | 10/01/12
3|4ae990| sHopp [BUT] 099 $800 $435 $433 [ INSTALLTRAFFIC SIGNALS 09/15/12
4 | 0A790 SHOPP cc 004 $5 296 $1 985 $1 700 UPGRADE TRAFFIC BARRIER AND GUARDRAIL 12/1/2012
! ! ! END TERMINALS AT VARIOUS
4|oG130| sHopp | scL | 0s2 $640 $440 $461 | NSTALL NEW SIGNALS AND UPGRADE AADD 10/15/12
WHEELCHAIR RAMPS
4|0G170| sHopp | sm | oo1 $460 $100 g7 || DEEALURARACSIEAL 10/01/12
4| 15113 |sHoPP/ cMIA| ALA [ VAR | $12,375 $2,870 $2,910 | INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TRAFFIC 10/01/12
OPERATIONS SYSTEM (TOS)
INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TRAFFIC
09/03/12
415300 cmiA | ALa | var $3,852 41,537 S1,651 | (oeATIONS SYSTEM (105)
4| 15320 |sHoPp/cMmIA| scL | 680 | $16,245 $3,647 $2,906 | INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TRAFFIC 11/05/12
OPERATIONS SYSTEM (TOS)
415350 cmiA | soL|os0o| $21,000 $4,500 FEN P | DAL RAIP RIEENS AN TRAAAE 1/12/2013
OPERARTIONS SYSTEMS ELEMENTS
4|15420| sHopP | scL| ss 48,532 $2,038 $2,019 | INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TRAFFIC 10/22/12
OPERATIONS SYSTEMS
4|1G240| sHopp [son| 116 $1,150 $225 s || LA U ERAELZen 09/15/12

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2012

AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
B-RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement

L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission

PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -
Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Recovery Act

D Completed - Awarded

\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Retrofit Soundwall

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program
Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 11 of 15

\:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 4 of 43


s118169
Typewritten Text
*


California Department

of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

— :
z 3 = = 5
w 8 <) <) o
.3 g & 8 8 = g | &
§5 gg S|u & 8 s | JE]3
5/ & 3 [» 22 98 g3k sk s sls Bl s /8 /s
~ (8] o w O < o w o < O O = < Q 3 > [
gl 3 S S/5/2k 2/ 8 £/ 2 § 58 s 95 =5/ 23 /<
af 8 g 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g & g3 g I3/ 3
o a /@ & O a & < 5 a Q d Sl 3 & I <
INSTALL EMBANKMENT MBGR AT HWY 80 AND
AADD 09/03/12
M Saley e Ly $1'200 $300 5615 HWY 4 LOCATIONS. RESURFACE PAV
al1gsso|l  smore | awa | sso $1,500 $395 41,055 | REMOVE EXISTING MEDIAN DOUBLE METAL 01/01/13
’ ! BEAM BARRIER AND INSTALL TYPE 60A
4 |2n440| sHoPp | scL| 152 | $13,930 $4,321 §5, G || DAIAROUE SIS DIEARGS, UAe-0k 09/10/12
SHOULDERS AND PROVIDE
4|3a330| sHopp |son|o12 $1,084 $1,803 $2,007 | INSTALLTRAFFIC SIGNALS AND WIDEN 10/31/12
ROADWAY AT THE INTERSECTION
4 |4a250| sHopp | soL | oso $4,189 $950 REEY | IISALL AL ElEA GUARRAL 12/03/12
4 | 4a320 SHOPP SM 280 54’521 5800 $758 INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARDRAILING 10/15/12
4 | 45020 SHOPP NAP 29 $2,336 $1'451 $1,888 RECONSTRUCT SLOPE AND REPLACE CULVERTS 12/12/12
4|4s030| sHopp [ naP| 128 $1,289 $1,628 41,375 | CONSTRUCT SHEET PILE WALL 08/18/12
Al b g |t $975 $200 $584 | RECONSTRUCT SLOPE WITH GEOGRID AND 03/01/13
SEAL CRACKED WINGWALL
5 | ON400 STIP sto | oo1 52 600 $1 067 $1 219 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT COASTAL AADD 12/01/12
! ! ! ACCESS AND PROTECTION
5 |oas20| sHopp | sLo | 101 35,473 $1,131 $563 [CSASIEECIMERENESHRIES 09/07/12
5 |oas30| sHopp | sto| 101 $4,441 $1,362 $859 | CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER 09/03/12
s lorsooll suoee |sio | 168 $3,513 $2,064 $919 | CURVE CORRECTION, CULVERT, PAVING AND 08/01/12
! ! EARTHWORK
5|org40| sHopp | sBT | 025 $795 $1,038 $1,149 | APA CURB RAMPS AND MINOR SIDEWALKS 06/18/12
531580 TCIF/STIP |MoON| 101 $46,200 | 11,700 |  $13,108 ggz;mucr REWLNIERCHENCERTLANVC AN 09/25/12
5| 46380 | sTip/LocAL | sB | 101 |  $22,959 $5,272 45,556 | CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE 08/10/12
6|oci3o0| sHopp |[var| o033 $3,405 $945 SIPAA| S SRMICRESIORATION 08/05/12
6 |0G270| SsHopp | KER | 058 $3,597 $871 $362 | 'NSTALL WINDSCREEN 10/01/12
6 | 0G830 STIP KER | 099 |  $39,200 45,440 C R pdl | WD RRESEY (RO G VOB LTSS 09/15/12
6 | 06840 STIP KER | 099 $13,600 $1,700 41,149 | WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES 09/15/12
6 |oHo40| sHopp | FRE | 168 $2,457 $1,123 1,165 [IBESECHEEECRIZCGNEZRCURE AADD 11/01/12
6| 0040 | sHopp | KIN | 041 $1,600 $986 41,282 | CONSTRUCT LEFT-TURN LANES AADD 09/15/12

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2012

AADD -
B-CMIA -
B - RTE99 -

Authority to Advertise District Delegation
Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission
PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -
Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Recovery Act
Retrofit Soundwall

D Completed - Awarded

\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program
Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 12 of 15

\:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 5 of 43



FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

California Department
of Transportation

& =
s 8 g 3 7
w
.2 o ¥ 8 5 = g | &
§5 gg S|u & 8 s | JE]3
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
A (8] P> w O < of w o < O O = < ~ 9O o > @
gl 3 8 S/I5/2 &5 /8 § 2 & s 8 s Sz =238
Q2 & & /o5 & 5 5 E § c 4 z =9 g i o s
Q Q Q (8] -4 w (@] (9] Q (%2} < (%] Q Q Q wf o Q [ <
6|0050| SsHopp | KIN | 043 $1,900 $621 $697 | CHANNELIZE WITH SIGNALS
6 |ok390| sHopp | keR | 058 $3,200 $735 $796 [|CRERCEREREEEENER 01/02/13
6 |onsso| sHopp | TUL | 099 $900 $153 $166 | BRIDGE REPAIR 11/15/12
6 | 36021 STIP TUL | 099 |  $40,000 $4,300 ST || - AT T GHIN REAT 09/30/12
6 | 43070 STIP TUL | 216 $5,500 $2,970 $4,283 XCDEBANDREAL'GNMENTOF“OUSTON 10/01/12
ENUE

6 |46220| sHopp | kiN | 198 49,732 $1,367 G (a3 || FEIAS 2 EIIDEIE DAL 10/06/12
6 | 47100 [BOND99/sTIP[MAD] 099 |  $50,000 $6,500 48,846 | MODIFY INTERCHANGE 10/01/12
7 [1170u| sTip/cmAaQ | LA | 010 | $134,760 $13,885 (ORI (RO LANTES & SOUNTDISYALLS 04/06/12 | 02/01/12 | 04/17/12 | 11/14/12

! ! *COMB WITH 117081 & 111721
7 |1218w| cMmia/sTIP | LA | 005 | $299,820 |  $44,550 |  $52,452 | CONSTRUCT HOV LANES & INTERCHANGE 10/26/12

MODIFICATION, *POR=121821,121831
7 | 25893 SHOPP LA 101 515’000 53'744 $2’397 SAND FILTERS & INFILTRATION DEVICES 11/13/12
*PHASE 1 OF 10

726610 sHoPP LA | 134 45,008 $1,010 $1,055 | INSTALL MBGR *NOT PROGRAMMED 01/17/13
7| 26750 sHopp LA | o10 45,000 $1,317 $1,224 [ 10/26/12
727340 sHoPP LA | 134 $4,000 $1,234 4825 | BRIDGE RAIL REPLACEMENT/UPGRADE 01/17/13
7 |27430| sHopp LA | 091 $3,090 $610 Gyve) || UPEIARE RIEIER, RIS & Cets) EUstiiie AADD 11/21/13
727450 sHoPP LA | oos 43,859 $730 $678 | UPDGRADE MBGR & CRASH CUSHIONS AADD 10/29/12
7 |27670| sHopp [ vEN | oo1 $499 $285 g || DBUALARACIRE AR AADD 10/03/12
727820 sHopP LA | o10 $3,000 $665 41,327 | INSTALLADA CURB RAMPS AADD 12/12/12
7 |27890| sHopp | VEN | 101 $512 $413 S570]| SGSRARSMEICHISTATION 10/29/12
7128500 sHoPP LA | oos $520 $223 §511 | NSTALL AND UPGRADE SIGNAL AADD 08/16/12
7 | 2x840| sHopp LA | 210 $1,100 $165 g3, || HAALEE (REC AUUNIE (ARG MR AADD 12/05/12
7 |2x920| sHopp LA | 091 $2,040 $408 4379 [ REPAIR SLOPE EROSIONS AADD
7 |2x930| sHopP LA | 105 $1,100 $220 S3a7l||BEEAL SLOREEROSIONS 10/29/12

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2012
- Awarded

* AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA- Recovery Act D Completed

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

T ——y 8- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program \:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule
HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program D To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various \:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation
Page 13 of 15
Page 6 of 43



FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

California Department
of Transportation

o -
z 3 = = B
w 8 <) <) o
.2 o ¥ 8 5 = g | &
§5 gg S|u & 8 s | |83

5/ 5 2 > 22 92 g3 & - £ s sls B s5/8/a
~ (8] o w O < o w o < O O = < Q 3 > [
xf 4 0] 2/5/[C E ’2‘ S g S a g4 & - g E S 2 a <
af 8 g 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g & g3 g I3/ 3
o a /@ & O a & < 5 a Q d Sl 3 & I <
7 | 2x940|  sHopP LA | 110 $2,300 $460 5413 [[BERSIEEOHEERCEICES AADD 09/20/12
7 |2x950| sHopP LA | 405 $3,270 $654 $49) [ REPAIR SLOPE EROSIONS AADD 10/18/12
7 |2x960| sHoPP LA | 710 $1,750 $350 G| SECCNSIRD CIERODERISLORE AADD 08/28/12
7 | 2x980 SHOPP LA 014 54 500 $900 5680 REPAIR ERODED SLOPES AND STRUCTURAL AADD 12/27/12

! BACLFILL DAMAGED BY STORM
7 |3x000| sHopp [ vEN | 033 $2,500 $500 GO SEUDIER HILE UL AADD [04/30/12 | 09/20/12
7 | 3x010 SHOPP LA VAR $500 5100 5304 SLOPE STABILIZATION IN SAN DIMAS AADD 09/18/12
7 |3x020| sHopp | VEN | 150 $4,000 $800 COREUCT SCUDIER (A= WAL AADD | 05/30/12 | 10/14/22
7 | 3x300 SHOPP LA 010 51’250 5250 5427 RECONST FAILED SLOPE INST RETAIN WA *DIR AADD 07/02/12
7 | 3x320 SHOPP LA 010 SSOO 5100 5159 CONSTRUCT DEBRIS BARRIER SYSTEM AADD 09/05/12
7|av7s0| sHopPp LA | 019 $1,050 $300 $366 | METH DECKJOINT SEALS,RAIL REPAIR,S AADD 09/06/12
8 | 0J010 SHOPP seD | 018 5803 $1 079 $1 661 COSNTRCUT LEFT TURN IN BOTH DIRECTION AADD 09/20/12

! ! WIDEN SHOULDER WEST BOUND
8 | ok230 SHOPP rRiv | 010 56,778 5686 $615 PCC GRINDING AND SLABS REPLACEMENT 11/08/12
8 lom210[ sHopp | RivV | 074 $537 $362 g5 || DB TRARAC SIS 10/11/12
8 lomsso| sHopp | sBD | 015 $580 $466 §510 | NSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNALS 10/11/12
8 |oN240| sHopp [ sBD | 010 5762 $429 FELLY | (NS @UIER ST EOIERETE AADD 07/30/12
BARRIER TYPE 60G
8 |oNa1o| sHopp [ sBD | 210 $3,754 $680 $488 giﬁ;‘}g:K'RA'LBARR'ERW/ CONCRETE 12/06/12
8 |onsoo| sHopp [ seD | o040 | 16,200 $3,315 S 7 || ERIIETE ARG 11/01/12
8 |on910| sHopp | RV | 062 $983 $644 $733 | NSTALLTRAFFIC SIGNALS 09/10/12
8 |opseo| sHopp | sBD | 09s $294 $250 $238 'S";iTQSLLCENTER“NEGROUND'NRU""BLE AADD 10/04/12
8 | oros0 SHOPP rRIvV | 079 $381 5384 5381 INSTALL MARKERS AND RUMBLE STRIPS AADD 08/13/12
8 |oa240| sHopp | sBD | 138 $1,105 $208 EERRN| RChAlR/REPEACEGIREUIVERTS 10/22/12
8 | 33488 ST|P/LOCAL RIV 215 51,500 $553 $530 FACILITATE MANAGING LANDSCAPE DESIGN. AADD
PLANT ESTABLISHMENT FOR

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2012

* AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA- Recovery Act D Completed - Awarded

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

T ——y 8- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program \:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule
HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program D To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various \:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation
Page 14 of 15
Page 7 of 43



California Depa

of Transportation

rtment

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!

4th Quarter Delivery Report 97 Planned Deliveries

FY 2011/2012

o
2 o 0 0 5
w 8 <) =) It}
.3 g & 8 8 z g /&
s glg 2w 5 > e £13
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
= & & w [O I ef W g S O ¥ = < o & > [~
gl 3 S S/5/2 5 5/ 8 § /|2 & 5 S s 9 s/ 23| <
aof 2 ) 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g g g3y I [35 /3
8 |44830| sHopp | RV |o015| $31,911 $3,387 41,861 | REHABILATATE ROADWAY & WIDEN MEDIAN 10/18/12
SHOULDER
10{om780|  sHopP s) |oos | 44,497 $2,624 $2,577 (SR AEESEE O 12/26/12
10| 0s8e0| sHopP s) | 099 $998 $415 $408 | HOTMIX ASPHALT OVERLAY AADD 08/06/12
10l 0s940 SHOPP MER | 152 54’244 5933 5566 INSTALL DOUBLE THRIE BEAM BARRIER IN AADD 12/27/12
CENTER MEDIAN
11| 26930| sHopp | s | os6 48,473 $1,547 $1,705 | 'NSTALL RAMP METERS,CCTVS,LOOPS, CMS 08/04/12
AND OTHER TSM EQUIPMENT.
11| 29030| sHopp | sb | oos 43,698 $2,047 W eY | SEEMICHAROAT (AN SIHICIUE 10/20/12
REHABILITATION
111 29860 SHOPP SD 008 $2,500 $712 5595 UPGRADE END TREATMENTS,ADD MBGR AND AADD 09/30/12
CONCRETE BARRIER.
12| 0e310| sTiP/LOCAL |ORA| 074 | 437,814 |  $11,863 491262 [BESCESECECAIE 09/21/12
12| 01670 SHOPP ORA | 241 $1’507 $613 5798 REVEGETATION OF EXPOSED SLOPES FOR 09/01/12
NPDES CONCERNS AND SOURCE CONTROL
1,170,686 | $215,951 | $190,549

* Note: EA 01-46390 will be split at CTC vote per approved PCR on 05/31/2011 into 01-46391, 01-46392 and 01-46393.
EA 01-46391 was delivered on 06/21/2012 with an Actual Construction Cap of $3.6 million.

AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation

B-CMIA -
B-RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement
Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-b-

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage
HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission

PE -
Ph2 Ret -

Preliminary Engineering
Phase 2 Retrofit

Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Retrofit Soundwall

Regional Measure 2
State Transportation Improvement Program

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2012
RA- Recovery Act D Completed - Awarded
\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule n Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program
Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various
State Highway Operation Protection Prog.

Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 15 of 15

PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 8 of 43


s118169
Typewritten Text
* Note: EA 01-46390 will be split at CTC vote per approved PCR on 05/31/2011 into 01-46391, 01-46392  and 01-46393. 
  EA 01-46391 was delivered on 06/21/2012 with an Actual Construction Cap  of $3.6 million.


FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

California Department
of Transportation

py :
z 3 = = 5
w 8 <) <) w -
-3 3E § g 5 g /5
H S g5/ S 5 S N T - S
6l & = S o 9 F = - = L g a 8fc & 9 = Q
~ (8] o w O < o w o < O O = < Q 3 > [
El 5 g S/5I9 L E¢g =2 [ 3 =2 538 s 9 s/ 23| <
af 8 g 3/ol/5 & &8 3 § E § g & g 3/ g = I s
o a /@ & O a & < 5 a Q d Sl 3 & I <
1|oa3g0| sHopp  [HuM| 255 $1,894 $163 §117 | REHABILITATE BRIDGE AADD 08/31/1z|
1 [oaac0 s el $190 $332 $117 ,SA::II::METHACRYLATEANDREPLACEJOINT Y- -
1]oas90| sHopP |MEN| 001 $3,730 $216 $107 | REHAB BRIDGE DECKS 05/15/12
1 | 26200 STIP MEN| 101 | $164,201 | $16,546 |  $49,678 | CONSTRUCT 4-LANE FREEWAY, PHASE 1 07/01/12
FISH & RIPARIAN MITIGATION (CULVERT
1{29612| sHopp  |Hum| 299 $1,000 $158 $137 | L maiimaTion)
1|38572| sHopp |MmEN| 001 $1,830 $802 SOV ECULVERTICONSIRUCIBRIDGE, 08/01/12
IMPROVE FISH PASSAGE
1| 46530 STIP DN 101 $257 5198 5221 YUROK TRIBE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
1]47502| SsHopP |HUM| 254 $925 $690 $302 [IRERAIREICRMIDANIECE AADD 06/01/12
1 | 29070 SHOPP MEN | 020 $3 552 5637 5419 OGAC OVERLAY, CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIPS, AADD
! UPGRADE MBGR
1]49660| HM-b | VAR|VAR $279 $626 $29) [IREREACECINIEESE AADD -
1 | 29880 SHOPP Hum| 101 $880 5143 5228 PLACE HMA TYPE OG AND INSTALL CENTERLINE
& RIGHT SHOULDER RUMBLE
2 | 0E400 STIP SHA | 005 $370 $146 Sop7Y| I GRAREVISIAROINT AADD 10/01/12
2 | oE450 STIP TEH | 005 $700 $240 §267 | NSTALL NATIVE LANDSCAPING AADD 10/15/12
2 |2c112| sHoep | TEH | 099 43,860 $1,238 41,043 [ 09/27/12
2|2es10| sHopp [ sHA| 299 48,866 $1,660 $1,420 | CURVEIMPROVEMENT 07/23/12
2|3c300| sHopp [PLu]o70| $10,000 $1,606 31,808 [RASEEEEECRERRCES2EE
2|3co20| sHoep | sis | oos $15,920 $3,180 41,205 | DECK REPLACEMENT, SEISMIC RETROFIT 07/15/12
2 | ac960 STIP TRI 003 5970 $230 5313 TAAIIESORKIITE,WIDENSHOULDERSFORBIKE AADD 08/08/12
3|2r670] miNOR | YoL | 113 $800 $488 $364 | ADA CURB RAMP UPGRADES AADD
3 | 2Fr700 SHOPP voL | os0 5950 5210 5435 RECONSTRUCT EMBANKMENT, ELECTRICAL AADD 08/15/12
REPAIR, SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION
3 |am240]  HM-b SAC | VAR $4,900 $339 $224 | METH/POLY OVERLAYS AADD
INSTALL SOFT MEDIAN BARRIER AND
AADD 06/01/12
4 |0G310| sHopp |son| 121 $857 $215 $349 | AL OOTT VEDIAN oA

Status as of 6/30/2012

THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31

* AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA- Recovery Act D Completed - Awarded

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

T ——y 8- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program \:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule
HM -d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program D To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various \:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation
Page 6 of 15
Page 9 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

) .
z 3 = = 5
w 8 <) <) o
.3 g & 8 8 z g [ &
§5 5g 2e & 8 s | JE]3
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
I [ w [O < &f w o < O g « < (9] > > -3
Z g & s|/EfcE g &[5 8§ g & S5 s ¢g5 %
af 8 g 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g & g3 g I3/ 3
4|1a320] sHopp | cc |s80|  $19,000 $2,950 AVl | SR DCEIRECKREELACEMENT]
4 116200 SHOPP ALA | 880 $735 5164 $312 RESURFACE THE EXISTING NB & SB OFF-RAMPS AADD 08/01/12
WITH OGAC
4 | 21140 SHOPP sm | osa 51’300 5200 5336 INSTALL CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIP
4 |3A23u|cmia/ LocaL| son | 101 | $30,000 $5,670 41,234 | THE PROJECT PROPOSES TO MODIFY 08/08/12
AIRPORT/FULTON INTERCHANGE
4|3a960| SHopp | ALA | 580 $1,800 $360 FEPLY | RPN AND BAED (A 06/01/12
4|3s830| sHopp | scL|o17 $2,949 $377 41,334 | CONSTRUCT HEADWALL AND SOIL WALL, 05/03/12
DRAINAGE SYSTEM
4|4s120| sHopp | sm | 035 $747 $75 gy || CAERR BTG AR 07/23/12
4 | 45530 SHOPP MRN| 001 51 160 5196 $749 CONSTRUCT A SOIL NAIL WALL AND PLACE 8/31/2012
’ ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION
5 | ok230 SHOPP scr | oo9 SZ 193 $1 847 $2 002 GUARDRAIL UPGRADE & SHOULDER WIDENING
5 lomo7o| sHopp | scr | oo1 $2,769 $856 §578 | GUARDRAIL AND CRASH CUSHIONS 09/12/12
51480 HM-b  [MoN] 001 $557 $139 $143 [KRCEEIERSCRCREIECHER 2y
533077 | cmia/sTiP | sto | 046 $40,000 $7,600 $7,196 | CONVERT TO 4-LANE EXPRESSWAY
6 | okaso HM-b Ker | 14 $450 $130 $93 Remove AC, Polyester Overlay
6 | ok540 SHOPP TuL | 063 51’419 5659 5662 REALIGN INTERSECTION AND INSTALL SIGNAL 09/01/12
6 | 0L050 STIP KIN | 198 $3,600 $400 4308 [RECHEAEENLEG -
6 |ow200| sHorp |MmAD| 099 $1,635 $757 §375 | NSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER
6 | o720 SHOPP Ker | os8 $1’453 $506 5327 INSTALL CONCRETE MEDIAN BARRIER
6|0L890| SHoPp | KER | 099 $980 $442 $207 ‘SA;'R[TFEE SHOULDER AND GRIND IN RUMBLE AADD 08/01/12
e (ovi2io s i |l $522 $150 $118 | METHACRYLATE DECK TREATEMENT AND JOINT -
SEALS
6 [om220]  HM-b KER | 155 $1,446 $140 §131 | PAINT AND JOINT SEALS |o4/27/1z|
6 lom230 s — | $594 $300 $193 | METHACRYLATE DECK TREATEMENT AND JOINT -
SEALS
METHACRYLATE DECK TREATEMENT
6 |0M270 HM-b KER | VAR S1'030 SZGO $169 POLYESTER OVERLAY AND JOINT SEALS -

Status as of 6/30/2012

THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31

AADD -
B-CMIA -
B - RTE99 -

Authority to Advertise District Delegation
Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission
PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -
Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Recovery Act
Retrofit Soundwall

D Completed - Awarded

\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program
Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 7 of 15

\:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 10 of 43



FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

California Department
of Transportation

— .
z 3 = Q2 &
w 8 <) =) It}
.3 o & 8 8 = g /&
5§Sg5/g & w 2 8 @ £ /3
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
A (8] P> w O < of w o < O o I~ < ~ 9O o > @
xl g © 2 /5[0 £ K O g S g 28 =~ 9 > 2 ) <
o & & [3/3/55 588 5/¢E 5 g 7 g3 3/5 /53
o] o a /e |8 S O & & < & a Qq T &z 3 7 & <
6 lom280 HM-b KER | 178 $220 $250 $105 REHAB BOTTOM OF DOUBLE BOX CULVERT AADD
e —p- s387 $160 $110 | METHACRYLATE DECK TREATEMENT -
6 lom730] sHopp | FRE | 005 $2,800 $421 §329 | 'NSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER AADD 06/15/12
6|ono70|  HMb | KkER]| s $2,338 $165 Y, || AT ERIDETES
HIGHWAY PLANTING AND IRRIGATION ON
07/01/12
6 | 34256 STIP FRE | 180 $5,640 $605 $576 NEW FREEWAY
6 |44262| BOND99 |vAR| 099 [  $54,000 $6,600 $6,850 |REERERRENERVIEICICLR SR 09/01/12
7121593 | cmia/sTip | LA | o005 | 131,736 $17,837 |  $21,338 | ROADWAY WIDENING (SEG 3) *POR=2159A1 08/14/12
7 21504 | cmia/sTip | LA | 005 | $151,019 | $22,864 |  $25,579 | ROADWAY WIDENING (SEG 4) *POR=2159A1 08/14/12
7 | 25050 SHOPP LA 605 43,966 $903 $738 INST MET BEAM GUARDRAIL @ VAR LOC *NOT
! PROGRAMMED
7125910  suopp A | 090 $5,385 $793 &775 | SAND FILTERS & INFILTRATION DEVICES 08/29/12
*PHASE 1 OF 10
7| 41220  minor | s $550 $550 4313 | CONSTRUCT PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP TO - -
COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS
7 |avis0| sHopp LA | oo1 43,170 $725 566/ |ERRCERRESERATICH 07/06/12
7 | av790 HM-b LA 134 53’120 $304 $161 METH DECK, JOINT SEALS, APPROACH SLABS, AADD
MINOR RAIL REPAIR
7 | avs10 HM-b LA 10 4855 $292 $227 METH DECK, JOINT SEAL, APPROACH SLAB, AADD
SPALL REPAIR,DECK SURFACE
8 |oGge20| sHopp [sBD| o038 | $13,155 $1,331 $691 | GRIND 30MM & OVERLAY 45MM DGACTYPE A 07/27/12
8 |on330| sHopp | RV | 215 | 15392 $874 ST | CED ARG AT AL Ay 08/13/12
RUBBERIZED AC TYPE G
slomao|  suopp av | 074 $1,041 $789 $1,063 | W/DEN SR74,EXTEND LEFT-TURN POCKET AND 08/06/12
CONSTRUCT CURB RAMPS
UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES ADA RAMPS
AADD 06/01/12
8 |oM310 SHOPP RIV | 060 $673 $750 $438 o0 QU AV
8 lome9o SHOPP seD | 095 $820 $523 $419 CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS &18 CRUB RAMPS AADD 06/11/12
8 loms3o MINOR SBD 18 4835 $650 4398 UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES, REMOVE AADD
MBGR AND PAVE WALKWAY
8 |omg70| sHopp | RV | 074 $683 3484 $614 | NSTALLTRAFFIC SIGNALS -
8 [omoa40| sTip/LocAL [ sBD | 215 | 168,102 |  $20,349 [  $13,810 | HOVLANEIN EACH DIRECTION 08/13/12
THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31 Status as of 6/30/2012
AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA Recovery Act D Completed - Awarded
B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
. B-RTE99- P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 \:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program \:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule
HM -d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program D To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various \:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

Program Augmentation
Page 8 of 15
Page 11 of 43



FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

California Department
of Transportation

- .
z2 g 2 > &
w 8 <) <) w
.3 o & 8 8 = g /&
55 5 g & & 8 s [ [E]3
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
A (8] P> w O < of w o < O o I~ < ~ 9O o > @
I © 2 /5[0 & K O g S 4 2§ -~ 8 > 2 =) <
of 8/ & [3/8/565 35S 5/6 5 § & $2gs35/5]3
4] « a Ol /8 & o @ & < &5 a Qq a Sz 3 & & I
8 | on260 SHOPP rRiv | 015 $681 $418 $511 INSTALL OUTER SEPARATION BARRIER AADD 08/23/12 |
8 | ors70 MINOR SBD 18 $500 $500 $332 INSTALL /UPGRADE CURB RAMPS, MEDIAN
ISLAND PASSAGEWAYS, SIDEWALKS AND
9 [287s0 sHopp | INv | 190 $8,800 $1,525 $1,567 | ROCKFALL MITIGATION 08/15/12
9| 35010 MINOR mnol 158 $500 $450 4336 UPGRADE SIDEWALKS TO COMPLY WITH ADA
STANDARDS
UPGRADE INTERSECTIONS, OVERCROSSING
4 4 AADD
e Wllely S | U 5363 3390 5339 AND HIGHWAY SEGMENT TO COMPLY WITH
10| ous20 HM-b VAR | VAR $199 $105 $132 BRIDGE SOFFIT AND COLUMN REPAIR
10{0v590|  HM-b | a4 $891 $95 $146 | PAINTBRIDGE
10lowo7o| sHopP | TuO| 120 $1,936 $728 $204 | REPLACE BRIDGE DECK 08/07/12
10lowo9o HM-b VAR | vAR $406 $185 $137 CLEAN/APPLY METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT
SEALS, REPAIR JOINT SPALLS AND PATCH CRA
10|ow150|  HM-b si | 99 $500 $94 $95 | PAINTBRIDGE
10| 3A100 [BOND99/STIP| sJ [ 099 | $154,000 | $21,030|  $22,502 | WIPENTOGLANES 08/17/12
11| 23860 sHopp | sp |o0s2| 414,953 $1,097 $829 [ PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 09/13/12
11| 25714 | LocaLTAx | sD | 076 |  $32,500 43,750 $3/543 [REHEESHERCS 05/01/12
11| 26042 | sHopp | sD | oos $591 $158 $337 | DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AADD -
11|27080| sHopp | sp | oos $4,200 $1,898 $1,521 | CULVERT REHABILITATION 05/06/12
1128960 sHopP | ImP | 086 $9,254 $2,314 41,473 | SCOUR MITIGATION 08/16/12
11| 29170 SHOPP sp | oos 52’239 $775 $415 REPLACE OVERHEAD AND ROADSIDE SIGNS ON AADD
FORMER RTES SR-209 & SR-274
AT-GRADE IMPROVEMENTS ON CIVIC CTR DR
11| 29760 | TCIF/LOCAL | SD | 005 $1,791 $862 $862 FROM CLEVELAND AVE TO HARDING AV -
11] 29761 | TCIF/DEMO sp | oos 52’054 $800 $800 AT-GRADE IMPROVEMENTS ON BAY MARINA
DRIVE/MILE OF CARS WAY FROM
11| 29800 sHopp | sb | 09a $2,400 $290 $296 [ 'NSTALL CONCRETE MEDIAN BARRIER AADD -
11| 21098 STIP sp | o1s $2,270 $425 $353 [RANEeERE R ACER LN SOt AADD 05/25/12
SEGMENT
1 HOV LANE IN EACH DIRECTION AND A
11| 27200 | LOCALTAX | SD | 805 $124,250 $27,856 $2,462 SFACING DAR @ CARROLL CANYON ROAD
THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31 Status as of 6/30/2012
AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA Recovery Act D Completed - Awarded
B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
. B-RTE99- P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 \:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program \:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule
HM -d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program D To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various \:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

Program Augmentation
Page 9 of 15
Page 12 of 43



California Department
portation

of Trans

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

3rd Quarter Delivery Report 94 Planned Deliveries
z g > > 5
w 8 <) <) w
.3 S & 8 8 = g /&
55 5/a = w 2 Q o = @ 5
5l & g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
1 -5 w [0 I« &f w o < O g « < ~ O o > <
cf © < EJO £ K O g S a g & - 9 ~ 2 ) <
& & g 3/3/5% 8§S5S 5/6 8§ g g 2383 35/2 /3
4] « a Ol /8 & o @ & < 5 a Q a Sz 3 & & <
PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN
AADD
11140600 MINOR sb 005 $900 5334 5582 INFRASTRUCTURE AT 43 PARK AND RIDE
FLATTEN THE SLOPE ABOVE THE MAINTENANCE 09/13/12
12| OH208 SHOPP ORA | 055 $4,458 $2,900 $2,024 PSS FOG
12| oks20 SHOPP orA | 091 $1,000 4370 $403 OGAC OVERLAY, GROOVING, SAFETY LIGHTING,
! & UPGRADE ADA & GUARDRAIL
PLACE METHACRYLATE DECK SEAL TREATMENT,
e A litay] | 6108 51'064 S 3388 POLYESTER CONCRETE OVERLAY, JOINT SEALS.
INSTALL /UPGRADE CURB RAMPS, SIDEWALKS
1210M140 MINOR ORA | 405 $668 5668 5372 AND PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS TO COMPLY -
INSTALL AND UPGRADE CURB RAMPS,
o2 (ALY IO litas]| 5 5790 3790 S474 PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES AT THE INTERCHANGES -
$1,283,315 $203,736 $202,738

THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31 Status as of 6/30/2012
Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded
Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
|:| Completed Ahead of Schedule n Awarded Ahead of Schedule
|:| Award Behind Schedule

AADD -
* B-CMIA-
Sibene EEUEER
HM-b-

HM-d -
HM-p -
L - Reimb -
M - Reimb
MTC -
PE -
Ph2 Ret -

Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2
Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule
Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
- Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budget |:| Future RTL Status Date
Program Augmentation
Page 10 of 15
Page 13 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

—UT .
2 5 = 0 &
w 8 <) <) o
.3 o & 8 8 = g /&
§5 ¢gg 2w 2 8 s | |83
5/ 5 2 > 22 92 g3 & - £ s sls B s5/8/a
2/ © o w [0 I« o&f w o < O g o < o > > x
g 3 ] S/5|92 £ B 8 2 S a 28 = >° £ S 2 ) <
af 8 g 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g & g3 g I3/ 3
1 {46420 sHopp [ mEN| 000 $8,900 $1,087 3929 [[RECCESIRECICEERRIEELINC
1 | 26580 STIP MEN | 0o1 $635 5375 5233 PACIFIC COAST BIKE ROUTE PHASE Il AND Il 04/01/12
1 | 29870 SHOPP DN 101 $1,898 5252 $158 PAVEMENT OVERLAY, CENTERLINE RUMBLE AADD
STRIPS,RESTRIPE & REPLACE RECESSED
2|oesso| sHopp | TEH | 00 $6,000 $1,240 $957 2;22'5“3N/B&S/BFAC'L'T'ESATCORN'NG 05/15/12
COLD-PLANING AND CONVENTIONAL ASPHALT
2|2c810| sHopp | sHA|299| 20,413 $705 SIS vl
2| 26750 sHorp  [var| s $2,889 $360 $421 | EXTEND ON-RAMPS -
237430 sHopp | TRI | 299 81,711 $736 || R USRI, B 04/15/12
2 | 3E640 HM-b TEH 5 52034 5140 5130 APPLY METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS AADD
! AND PLACE POLYESTER CONCRETE OVERLAY
23890 HMp |[sHA| s $4,707 $120 C57Y | ANLUNIBEANKEOVEREAY AADD
2|3e940| HMp | PO 70 $2,200 $80 $49 | SLURRY SEAL (Type I1) AADD -
2 | 4c581 [Bond99/ sTIP| TEH | 099 $2,566 $475 LYyLY | STCUILDER WIS, SRS | |
LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE
3|1A734| sHoPP ED | 050 $3,700 $2,790 $2,772 | WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS
3| 1e000| sHopp | LA | 089 $7,000 $860 g || AR [RE R LTZATIEHY DA ACE AADD
! IMPROVEMENTS
333382 LocaL | PLA | 065 $20,000 $2,900 $868 | CONSTRUCT SOUTHBOUND LANES -
3 |am220 HMb  [sac| s1 45,500 $339 $107) |ERRCEIEECERESERATION AADD
3 |am230]  HM-b ED | 50 $1,215 $113 §114 | PAINT BRIDGES AND JOINT SEALS AADD
4 |o120m| TBSRP | ALA|080| $62,039| $22,500| $17,346 | COMPLETE EASTBOUND STRUCTURE AND
ROADWAY, REMOVE DETOURS AND FINAL
4 |oGc140| sHopp | scL|oss $495 $220 §374 [ 'NSTALL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AADD -
4l 1310 s st o1 $1,200 $360 $290 | REPLACE JOINT SEALS, APPLY METHACRYLATE - -
AND PATCH SPALLS
4| 1970 HM-b soL 12 52600 578() 5341 REPAIR/REPLACE JOINT SEALS, APPLY AADD
! METHACRYLATE, PATCH SPALLS AND PLACE
4|28382| sHopp |son| 116 $4,738 $1,320 $1,251 [N R RN G DICEEER |os/14/1z|
CHANNELIZATION
4129226| sHopp | ALAa| 80 $7,724 36,107 46,908 | CONSTRUCT BIKEWAY -

SECOND QUARTER OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31 Status as of 6/30/2012
- Awarded

AADD -

Authority to Advertise District Delegation

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
T ——y 8- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement

L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission

PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -
Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Recovery Act
Retrofit Soundwall

D Completed

\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program
Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 3 of 15

\:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 14 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

) .
z 3 = = 5
w 8 <) <) o
.3 g & 8 8 z g [ &
§5 gg S|u & 8 s | JE]3
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
I [ w [O < &f w o < O g « < (9] > > -3
El 5 g S/5I9 L E¢g =2 [ 3 =2 538 s 9 s/ 23| <
af 8 g 3/ol/5 & &8 3 § E § g & g 3/ g 5| 3 s
APPLY METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS
_ ’ AADD
4 | 2260 HM-b SOL 80 $850 5254 5336 AND PLACE POLYESTER CONCRETE
4 | 3s570 SHOPP MRN | 001 Sl 276 $1 100 $1 113 REPLACE CULVERT AND INSTALL ROCK SLOPE 03/15/12
! ! ! PROTECTION
4|3s752| sHopp |son | oo1 $340 $1,050 41,366 | REPLACE CULVERT AND ROCK SLOPE 04/16/12
PROTECTION
4 |ano10| sHopp | soL|o0s80| $50,000 $1,904 $2,669 gf\cgfﬂ ;\ff (RID @YELA RASIE (Rd AADD 02/26/12
4|4s060| sHoPP | scL | oss $281 351 $491 gf{m’[')'l“ﬁGPAVEMENT ACLEVELING AND 03/28/12
4 | 4s590 SHOPP sm | osa 51,600 5414 $759 CONSTRUCT A SECANT WALL, REPAIR AC
PAVEMENT AND REPAIR DRAINAGE DIKES
5|oto20| sHopp | sLo| 166 $533 $268 §153 | CENTERLINERUMBLE STRIP AADD -
6 |0e971| sHopp | FRE | 041 $350 $136 SOA7A| ERLACEMENTIELANTING
6| o520 sHopp | KER | 119 $3,564 $889 $1,323 | WIDEN SHOULDERS
6 |oL1go| sHopp | keR | oos $1,492 $576 $405 [KSIENERISNESHRIER
6 |ow220| sHopp | KER | 005 $1,636 $678 $346 | NSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER
6 | 32550 STIP KIN | 198 | $26,300 43,552 Sete7|ICONSIRUCTINIERCHANGE 04/15/12
7122820 sHopp  [vEn]oo1| 14,300 $2,263 $2,395 | STRUCTURE (SEAWALL) RESTORATION 05/03/12
7 |26690| sHoPP LA | 002 43,815 8574 BER T CRE AREACIEANELR/URGRADES
726700 sHoPP LA | 210 $1,502 $460 $487 | FREEWAY MAINTENANCE ACCESS AADD -
7 | 27400 sHopP LA | 014 $3,528 $1,050 G || TUETALL TSR RO FREERAUIIED
7]27580| sHopP LA | 90 $2,421 $520 $645 | INSTALL CONCRETE GUARDRAIL
METH DECK, JOINT SEALS, SPALL REPAIRS,
- ’ . 4 AADD
7| e LD b Lty 5910 $304 s221 APPROACH SLABS, BEARING REPLACEMENT
7 | ay740 HM-b LA 10 51 343 5304 5217 DECK METHACRYLATE, JOINT SEALS, MINOR AADD
! RAIL SPALLS, COLUMN REPAIR, APPROACH SLAB
7 | ays30 HM-b LA 57 51’027 $304 5219 METH DECK, JOINT SEALS, SPALL REPAIRS, AADD
APPROACH SLABS
7 | av910 HM-b LA 02 51 494 5294 $160 METH DECK, JOINT SEAL, APPROACH SLAB, AADD
! MINOR RAIL REPAIR
BUILD A NEW ADMISTRATIVE BLDG & INSTALL
04/17/12
g|o30| sHopp | RV | 010 $1,960 $1,092 $1,663 [ B e a L eaes o

SECOND QUARTER OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31 Status as of 6/30/2012
- Awarded

Sitene N

AADD -
B-CMIA -

Authority to Advertise District Delegation
Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission
PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -
Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Recovery Act

D Completed

\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Retrofit Soundwall

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program
Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 4 of 15

\:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 15 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

of Transportation
The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

2nd Quarter Delivery Report 59 Planned Deliveries

—"T .
2 5 0 - &
w 8 <) =) It}
.3 o & 8 8 = g /&
s 588 Sy 2 5 o | £]5
5/ 5 g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
2/ © o w [0 I« o&f w o < O g o < o > > x
gl 3 S S/5/2 5 5/ 8 § /|2 & 5 S s 9 s/ 23| <
af 8 g 3f/dl5 & 8/ 3 5/ 6 8§ g & g3 g I3/ 3
SEAL DECK, REPAIR SPALLS AND BACKFILL AND
g |oreso| HM-b RIV | 086 $150 $100 $25 | oE P
8 | oPe90 HM-b rRiv | 010 $110 $90 5243 SEAL DECK, REPLACE JOINT SEALS AND REPAIR | |
AC PAVEMENT
8 | or700 HM-b rRiv | 215 5110 590 5270 SEAL DECK, REPLACE JOINT SEALS , REPAIR
SPALLS AND REPLACE/REPAIR DAMAGED RAILIN
8 | or710 HM-b RV | 074 $110 $90 5200 SEAL DECK, REPLACE DAMAGED JOINT SEALS,
REPAIR JOINT SPALLS AND INTALL DRAINAGE
CLEAN/APPLY METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT
4| HM-b LR W 5110 $90 5224 SEALS, REPAIR JOINT SPALLS AND PATCH CRA
843890 sHorp |sBD| 178 $2,538 $2,669 $2,563 | DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS -
8 |49751| sHopp | sBD | 010 $200 $20 g || B AL A I 05/28/12
923770 sHopp  |mNO| 395 $18,300 $1,960 $2,977 | REALIGN & CURVE CORRECTION
9 | 34910 HM-b KER | VAR 5903 5243 5164 BRIDGE DECK POLYESTER CONCRETE OVERLAY
10| ovs60 HM-b s) 99 $363 $103 $106 HEAT STRAIGHTEN GIRDER, GROUT PADS AND
NEW OVERHEAD SIGNS
11| 07670 sHopp | imP | 000 $9,158 $4,269 34,352 [ACCESIRUCIIVENIENSECESAON |05/31/12|
11] 271087 | LocALTAX | sD | 015 $2,810 $692 $320 ;‘E‘gaﬁf& MANAGED LANES - NORTH AADD
11| 21095 |cmia/LocAL| s | 015 | 451,000  $10,478 CEW 2oy | CLRULEr THES DER AT TR SISO
11] 271180 | LocALTAX | sD | 805 $43,250 $6,064 $6,018 | EXPRESS LANES -
11| 21181 | LocaLTAX | sD | 805 |  $66,900 $9,017 Ty | 2 HER LA -
$486,698 | 497,869 |  $89,011

SECOND QUARTER OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31 Status as of 6/30/2012
D Completed - Awarded

RA - Recovery Act

AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation
* B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
PP w5 - RTESO - P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 \:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule n Awarded Ahead of Schedule
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program \:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule
HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program D To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit
Program Augmentation

Page 5 of 15
Page 16 of 43



California

Department

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!
FY 2011/2012

1st Quarter Delivery Report 29 Planned Deliveries

—VT .
2 5 = 0 5
w 8 <) <) o
.3 o & 8 8 = g /&
s 588 Sy 2 5 o | £]5
5/ & 3 [» 22 9B g8k sk s ys B &5 [8 [aq
2/ © o w [0 I« o&f w o < O g o < o > > x
gl 3 S S/5/2 5 5/ 8 § /|2 & 5 S s 9 s/ 23| <
af 8 g 3/ol/5 & &8 3 § E § g & g 3/ g = I s
REHAB PAVEMENT AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM
3[2a920| sHopp | PLa|oso [ saoss0 | $17,605 | s1698 | UNRCEETEE SO RS
423564 | cmiazsTip | sm | 101 $25,348 $4,264 45,677 | CONSTRUCT NEW AUXILIARY LANES -
4 | 2A260 SHOPP scL | 152 $3,800 52'192 53’144 NEAR GILROY, AT FERGUSON ROAD, REA LIGN
AND SIGNALIZE INTERSECTION
4 | 2230 SHOPP cc 004 $1 888 5378 5396 TREAT BRIDGE DECK WITH METHACRYLATE AADD 05/22/12
’ RESIN,REPLACE JOINT SEALS AND
4|4a882| SHoPP | son| 128 $330 $54 gy || EOARCHIMIRZAL ML
4| 45370 SHOPP ALA | 580 $735 $190 5950 INSTALL ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION AND ROCK |11/24/11
SLOPE PROTECTION FABRIC, RE-
5 lom14av SHOPP SB 101 5740 $167 5209 LANDSCAPE MITIGATION PLANTING AT THE
CATHEDRAL OAKS OC AND OH
5|os310| sHopp | scr | oo1 $1,604 $492 $494 | CONCRETE MEDIAN BARRIER
5]|ot910| HM-b s | oo1 $300 $122 CH | /AT ETRIDIETE | |
5| 34951 STIP MON| 101 $685 $395 §287 | LANDSCAPE -
6 |oeo70| sHopp [ TuL] 099 | $10,500 $1,573 41,203 [KEEENENIBELEE RO | |
6 |orgoo| sHopp | TUL |5711 $700 $341 §349 | HAZARDOUS WASTE MITIGATION AADD
6 | oLs40 SHOPP Ker | 099 SS0,000 51'104 $1’050 REPLACE EXISTING #2 & #3 LANE WITH CRCP &
PLACE 10 FT PCC OUTSIDE
7127980 sHopP LA | 010 $1,500 $380 $173 f\‘:g? MAINTENANCE VEHICLE PULLOUTS AADD -
8 | oF240 SHOPP rRiv | 015 5304 $565 5629 REPAIR EXHAUST HOODS & WARNING SIGN
INSTALL AUTOMATED DETECTION/REPAIR
8 |ok240| sHopp [seD | o040 | 36,108 $2,400 $614 | GRIND AND OVERLAY PAVEMENT, UPGRADE AADD
EXISTING GUARDRAIL & REPLACE DIKE
8 |ok280| sHopp [sBD | o040 | 23,219 $1,611 EypEY | LI A5 IV 0D QYL COMIA A 02/15/12
8 |on120 HM-p seD | 062 56,055 5250 5228 PLACE SEAL COAT AND SLURRY SEAL AADD 02/02/12
10{0oas10| sHopp | mpPA| 049 $1,973 $514 Gy | WHEIE ROWAN RO WA Ui AADD -
CHANNELIZATION
10| 26444 | sHoPP |AMA] 088 $18,590 $5,372 46,956 | ROADWAY REHABILITATION. -
11| 26200 SHOPP SD 075 $1 800 $410 5504 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION OF MAINLINE AADD
! AND SHOULDERS
11| 26530  sHopP sD | 015 $7,156 $959 $670 | PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AADD -

FIRST QUARTER JULY 1 - SEPTEMBER 30 Status as of 6/30/2012

AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation
B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Accoun
B-RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p - Highway Maintenance - pavement
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission
PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -

t Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

Recovery Act
Retrofit Soundwall

D Completed - Awarded

\:’ Completed Ahead of Schedule ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedule

\:’ Behind Schedule \:’ Award Behind Schedule

D To Be Completed/Awarded

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program
Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 1 of 15

\:’ PE Support <= 80% of Budget \:’ PE Support Within Budget

D PE Support >= 120% of Budget D Future RTL Status Date

Page 17 of 43



FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

California Department

of Transportation
p— The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!

FY 2011/2012

1st Quarter Delivery Report 29 Planned Deliveries
: g = = &
w o [=]
.3 S & 8 8 = g /&
55 5/a = w 2 Q o = @ 5
5l & g > 22 9E g8 & - £ 25/ 558 [a
I -4 w [0 I« &f w o < O Y = < ~ O o > -3
xf 4 [C] =4 EJO £ K O g S a g4 & - 9 > 2 Q <<
5 8 ¢ [3/3/55 35 5/E § g 2 255 3|5/s3
o] o a /@ & O a & < 5 a Q T &z 3 7 & I
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION OF MAINLINE,
11| 26610 sHopp [ imP | o008 |  $13,442 $670 $366 | 20t s o b | |
INSTALL RUMBLE STRIPS AND UPGRADE END
11| 28080 sHopp | sp | o078 $2,200 $360 saaz | ToELLRY -
11]29840| sHopp sp | 054 $3,065 $593 §558 | NSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER AADD
CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIPS AND SHOULDER
AADD
11| 29870 SHOPP sD | 079 $600 $288 $288 UPGRADE
11| 2€006 LOCAL TAX sD 056 53,180 5395 5530 MITIGATION SITE HABITAT RESTORATION | |
11| 21088 | LocaLTAX | sD | 015 $1,864 $409 $268 ;‘E‘g‘&ﬁ’fa PASURETED LARES = IR AADD -
11] 27097 STIP sp | 015 $3,000 $835 §397 | LANDSCAPE: MANAGED LANES - SOUTH AADD -
SEGMENT
$291,326 $44,888 $44,088

FIRST QUARTER JULY 1 - SEPTEMBER 30 Status as of 6/30/2012
Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded
Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
|:| Completed Ahead of Schedule n Awarded Ahead of Schedule

AADD -
B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
RM2 - Regional Measure 2
State Tl rtation | t P . .
ate fransportation fmprovement Frogram |:| Behind Schedule |:| Award Behind Schedule

T ——y 8- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP -
HM-d- Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb - Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budget |:| Future RTL Status Date
Program Augmentation

Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit

Page 2 of 15
Page 18 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Program Delivery Summary

This section describes by funding programs
the number and dollar value of all projects
delivered.

Intercity Rail Program

For FY 2011-12, 12 Intercity Rail projects
valued at $45.1 million are programmed for

delivery.

Number of Intercity Rail Projects

Delivery Summary of All Programs

Though the end of the fourth quarter, FY
2011-12, the Department delivered a total of
593 projects valued at $3,850.6 million from alll

programs.

Projects are shown below by the planned
program and dollar value.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
Plan 4 0 4 4 12
Actual 4 0 3 1 8
Value of Intercity Rail Projects
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
Plan $144| $0.0|$106| $20.1 $45.1
Actual [$144| $00|$ 72| $ 8.0 $29.6

AB 1740 Retrofit Soundwall Program

All 63 planned projects with a construction
value of $215 million have been delivered
within the program budget of $226 million.

Projects by Number Value
Fundin Annual Annual
Progran?s Plan FYTD Plan FYTD
STIP (w TCRP,TFA) 31 27 |$ 509.8|$ 486.6
SHOPP 197 | 194 | $1,204.0| $ 1,186.7
BOND 25 29 |$ 9924 % 1,029.8
Partnership* 24 23 |$ 572.1|$ 4456
TBSRA 1 2 |$ 62.1|$ 2024
Maintenance (CFD) 40 40 |$ 532|% 53.2
Minor (CFD) 9 9 | $ 59| % 5.9
Subtotal | 327 | 324 | $3,399.5| $ 3,410.2
Emergency 63 $ 1425
Minor 51 $ 36.2
Maintenance 155 $ 2617
Total 593 $ 3,850.6

Delivered

Construction

Completed
Locations 63 100% 61 97%
Value $ 215 95% $211 93%

The balance of $11 million is being held in
reserve pending settlement of any potential

claims and closing out of all projects. The last

two projects under construction have
completion dates of February 2013 and July

2014.

* Partnership funds include all local funds and federal fund
subventions given to local agencies.

Page 19 of 43




California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Detailed Delivery Summary of All Projects by Programs

Programs Annual Number Annual Do[lar
of Projects Value of Projects
Plan | Actual | Percent Plan | Actual IPercent
STIP Program
STIP (w TCRP,TFA) 19 18 95| $ 464.7|$ 456.5 98
Intercity Ralil 12 8 67||$ 45.1|$ 29.6 66
Advanced** STIP 1 $ 0.5
TOTAL STIP 31 27 87|| $ 509.8|$ 486.6 95
SHOPP Program
SHOPP (w Augmentation) 182 179 98 || $1,081.7|$ 1,064.4 98
Amended** SHOPP 15 15 100(| $ 122.3|$ 1223 100
Advanced** SHOPP 0 $ 0.0
197 194 98| | $1,204.0|$ 1,186.7 99
Other ** Programs in Contract (excluding Intercity Rail Bond Program)
BOND 25 25 100(| $ 992.4|$ 9924 100
Advanced** BOND 2 $ 19.7
Amended** BOND 2 $ 17.7
TBSRA 1 1 100|| $ 62.1]% 62.1 100
Advanced** TBSRA 1 $ 1403
Partnership 24 23 58|| $ 572.1|$ 4456 27
Maintenance 40 40 100|| $ 53.2|% 53.2 100
Minor 9 9 100|| $ 5.9% 5.9 100
TOTAL “Other” 99 103 104 || $1,685.7|% 1,736.9 103
Additional ** Programs
Emergency 63 $ 1425
Minor 51 $ 36.2
Maintenance 155 $ 2617
TOTAL “Additional” 269 $ 440.4
TOTAL All Programs
STIP 31 27 87| $ 509.8|$ 486.6 95
SHOPP 197 194 98| | $1,204.0|$ 1,186.7 99
Other 99 103 104 || $1,685.7|$ 1,736.9 103
Subtotal 327 324 99| $3,399.5|% 3,410.2 100
Additional 269 $ 440.4
TOTAL 593 $ 3,850.6
** Notes:

Additional — Recent projects not in contract. Includes funding reservations.

Amended — Added or deleted to program by amendment.

Advanced — Delivered early from future program year. (Not included in planned numbers)

Other — planned non-STIP/SHOPP projects committed in contract.

Delivery Percentages — Advances in contracts are included in planned figures, other advances are not
included in planned figures, but are added to delivered figures.

Due to multiple funding sources on some projects, the sum of contract projects by funding source will
exceed the number of planned contract projects.

Page 20 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Historical Program Delivery Comparison

4th Quarter “Annual Plan” Comparison

Number of STIP Projects Value of STIP Projects
11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08
Annual Plan 31 26 39 36 55 Annual Plan | $ 510 | $ 320 |$ 380 | $ 454 |$1,005
FYTD 27 23 37 36 52 FYTD $ 487 | $ 314 |$ 221 |$ 454 |$ 995
Percent 87 88 95 100 95 Percent 95 98 58 100 99
Number of SHOPP Projects Value of SHOPP Projects
11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08
Annual Plan 197 263 247 234 256 Annual Plan | $1,204 |$2,882 $1,483 |$1,475 |$1,839
FYTD 194 269 263 245 265 FYTD $1,187 ($2,949 $1,609 ($1,557 |$2,063
Percent 98 102 106 105 104 Percent 99 102 108 106 112
Total Number of All Projects Total Value of All Projects
11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08
FYTD 593 697 741 768 782 FYTD $3,851 ($4,630 |$3,758|%$4,160 | $4,531

Page 21 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Past Years’ Contract For Delivery
Award Status

This section describes the contract award
status projects in past years for the annual

Contract for Delivery.

Contract Award Status

Progress continues to be made to get past
years’ contracts for delivery projects awarded.

Contract Award Status Plan | Awarded | Percent
FY 2010-11 Contract for Delivery | 346 340 98
FY 2009-10 Contract for Delivery | 306 306 100
FY 2008-09 Contract for Delivery | 334 334 100
FY 2007-08 Contract for Delivery 294 294 100
FY 2006-07 Contract for Delivery 286 286 100
FY 2005-06 Contract for Delivery 174 174 100

Historical Delivery Comparison

Through the fourth quarter FY 2011-12, for
last year’s contract for delivery (FY 2010-11),
the Department has awarded 340 projects out
of 346 projects or 98 percent of the planned
projects. As a comparison, as reported a year
ago for the same time period, the Department
had awarded 300 projects out of 306 planned

projects or 98 percent.

Contracts Not Yet Awarded

Of the 6 projects not yet awarded, five projects
have been allocated and are currently out to
bid. One project needs an allocation. Issues
for award delays are as follows:

e Two projects were future year funds.

e Three projects were delayed pending
upgraded right of way cert and federal aid
number.

e One project is a joint venture with
Department of Agriculture and needs
approval from Department of Finance and
Bond Sale for contributor funds.

Contracts Not Yet Awarded Number
Project currently bid 5
Projects needing an allocation 1

Total 6

See appendix for a list of projects not yet awarded

Page 22 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Delivery Report

Environmental Document Milestones

Environmental Delivery Commitment

As part of this report, the Department reports on
delivery for the upcoming year of the two
environmental milestones that require CTC
action for consideration of future funding. The
two milestones include Draft Environmental
Documents (DED) and Final Environmental
Documents (FED). To provide a comprehensive
view of environmental documents under
development, the Department also includes
Categorical Exclusions that do not require CTC
review or action. For FY 2011-12, the
Department has planned delivery of 211
environmental milestones.

For FY 2011-12, through the end of the fourth
quarter, the Department delivered 186 (88
percent of annual plan) environmental
milestones.

Through the end of the fourth quarter, 13 DED’s
and 12 FED’s planned environmental
documents have slipped outside FY 2011-12
(milestones shown in appendix).

Number of FED Milestones

60

50 1

40

30

20

10 .

0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 | Annual
|mpPian 56 53 38 20 167

BActual] 52 53 35 15 155
FYTD] 93% | 100% | 92% 75% 93%

Number of DED Milestones

20

15

10 1

5 i

0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
|®Pian 11 9 14 44
B Actual 10 7 9 31
FYTD 91% 78% 64% 50% 70%

Historical Delivery Comparisons

As a benchmark for comparison, below are
historical environmental milestone delivery
trend charts for the current year and past four

years.
Past 4th Qtr PAED Milestones

11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08

Plan 167 147 148 145 168

FYTD 155 138 133 136 157

Percent 93 94 90 94 93
Past 4th Qtr DED Milestones

11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08

Plan 44 37 34 41 47

FYTD 31 31 26 33 37

Percent 70 84 76 80 79

Page 23 of 43




California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Right of Way Program

Right of Way Delivery Commitment

The Department’s R/W delivery commitment is
twofold. One delivery commitment is to utilize
funds approved by the CTC for acquisition of
R/W. The second delivery commitment is to
secure all necessary R/W requirements and to
certify R/W for all projects scheduled for
delivery in the current year.

Right of Way Expenditures

R/W activities and expenditures are outlined
by the categories below:

Category ($millions) ‘ Plan ‘ FYTD ‘Percent
Capital Projects

STIP $ 93.0|9% 1384 149
SHOPP $ 382 |% 209 55
Subtotal $ 131.2 | $ 159.3 121
Specific Categories

Post

Certifications $ 7011% 393 56
Inverse

Condemnation $ 152 |3% 178 117
Project

Development $ 10|%$ 12 120
Subtotal $ 863 |9% 583 68
TOTAL $ 2175 |$ 217.6 100

For FY 2011-12, the Department requested
and received a R/W allocation of $217.5
million.

Right of Way Certifications

100
75
50
25 1
O i
[0)§ 02 Q3 Q4 Annual
J@rian 45 62 94 74 275
BActual] 45 62 92 71 270
FYTD | 100% | 100% 98% 96% 98%

For FY 2011-12, the planned number of R/W
certifications is 275. Through the end of the
fourth quarter, the Department completed a
total of 270 R/W certifications, 98 percent of
the annual plan.

Historical Delivery Comparisons

As a benchmark for comparison, below are
historical R/W delivery trend charts for the
current year and past four years.

Past 4th Qtr Right of Way Expenditures

11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08
Plan $217.5|$219.4 |$237.7 |$231.2 |$284.0
FYTD $217.6$219.4 |$237.7 |$231.3 |$284.0
Percent 100 100 100 100 100

Past 4th Qtr Right of Way Certifications

11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10 | 08-09 | 07-08
Plan 275 311 283 304 245
FYTD 270 309 278 303 244
Percent 98 99 98 100 100

Page 24 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Construction Program

PLANNED CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

(Excludes some projects such as minor, program
amendments and emergency.)

Construction Delivery Commitment

Delivery in the eyes of our customers is
achieved when capital improvements are
delivered to the traveling public. This is best
measured by when the construction contract is
accepted.

Planned Construction Contracts Accepted

75

50

= | I
O i

0l 02 Q3 Q4 | Annual
|@Pian 42 101 75 54 272
BActual] 41 93 64 43 241
FYTD| 98% | 92% | 85% | 80% | 89%

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY 2011-
12, the Department had accepted a total of 241
major construction contracts (89 percent) out of
a total of 272 planned contracts identified in the
Department’s delivery plan.

Historical Delivery Comparison

As a benchmark for comparison, shown are
historical delivery trend charts for planned major
construction contract acceptances.

Past 4th Qtr Construction Contracts Accepted

11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10| 08-09 | 07-08
Plan 272 216 226 213 248
FYTD 241 187 219 207 242
Percent 89 87 97 97 98

OVERALL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

(Includes planned programmed projects and additional
minor A, amendments, and some minor B projects that
are not programmed.)

Under Construction

At the end of the fourth quarter, FY 2011-12, the
Department had 644 contracts valued at
$10,417 million under construction.

Value of Ongoing Contracts ($ millions)
$12.000 (£LL1S6
$11,000
$10,000 $9,564 ,
$9,000 1
$8,000 1
$7,000 1
$6,000 -

$10,542  $10,305

Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4
11-12 1011 0910  08-09  07-08

4th Quarter Construction Program Results

Construction Starts — 245 construction contracts
valued at $919 million were started (including
minor A and some minor B projects that are not
programmed).

Accepted Contracts — 116 construction contracts
valued at $699 million were accepted.

Arbitration - The Department currently has 32
construction contracts in arbitration. Two new
arbitration case was filed, and eight contracts
were settled or received a arbitration decision.

Page 25 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Report on Completed Projects

In the 2010 STIP guidelines is a requirement
for the Department to provide the Commission
with a report on completed projects. This
report provides cost information for projects
that the Department has accepted the
construction contract (CCA milestone).

Cost information at completion consists of all
project expenditures to date. The expended
costs in this report are compared to the latest
approved budget costs resulting from actions
taken by the Commission on each project,
including: Programmed funds, Allocated funds,
Funds adjusted at vote, Supplemental funds,
and AB 608 adjustments.

Reporting Program / Project Thresholds

Completed project cost information is
presented in the following levels for analysis:

Program Level

STIP/SHOPP Component Level
Individual Project Component Level
Overall Project Level

Program Level

At the Program level, total costs are reported
for STIP and SHOPP program funds.

STIP / SHOPP Component Level

The methodology used to determine the
amount of committed funds is based on
programmed amounts, allocated funds, or debit
and credit adjustments made against county
shares in accordance with STIP guidelines.

It should be noted that while some individual
components may exceed their approved
budget, other components often have
significant savings. STIP guidelines restrict the

ability to capture savings. Consequently, some
components are over expended while the
overall project expenditures is less than the
total county shares used to fund the entire
project.

Individual Project Component Level

This provides an assessment of estimating
trends for each of the six individual
programmed cost components.

When projects are initially programmed into a
programming document, there are a lot of
unknown factors that could result in higher or
lower costs by the time a project is ready for
construction. A good example of unknowns is
project refinements and changes that are
implemented by the public hearing and project
input process during preliminary engineering.

Sometimes Department expenditures in one
component are offset by savings in another
component. A common example is additional
right of support effort may result in lower right
of way capital expenditures. Another example
is additional environmental expenditures to
produce a publicly acceptable environmental
document may be offset by lower design
expenditures.

Overall Project Level

This compares expended costs to the
approved budget costs for the overall project.
At the project level, greater flexibility is
provided when costs can be managed within a
project budget and transferred between
components.

Page 26 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Completed FY 2011-12 STIP Projects

STIP Program Level

STIP Projects, State Funds Only

Number of Projects 32
STATE Funds 2218.9
STATE Expenditures 2129.7

0 1000 2000 3000

Approved State Funded Budget
$30.2 51377 ¢595

$340.7
/_
— $170.0
$1,480.8 J
m PAED m PSE
RW Support B RW Capital
M Construction Support Construction Capital
State Funded Expenditures
31.5 ~ $150.1
$| [_ /_ $73.8
$291.4
/_
— $189.1
$1,393.7 _I
B PAED W PSE
RW Support M RW Capital

M Construction Support Construction Capital

There were a total of 32 STIP projects that
were completed through the fourth quarter in
FY 2011-12. The total amount of State funds®
that were approved® by the commission for
these projects was $2,218.9® million. The
actual cost of the projects completed was
$2,129.7 million which is 96 percent of the
approved funds.

(1) Funds approved by Commission, STIP, TCRP,
SHOPP, ARRA, and Bond.

(2) Programmed funds, allocated funds, adjusted funds
(debits, credits), and supplemental funds.

(3) Local funds are only included if they were part of the
construction contract administered by the
Department. Other local funds may not be reflected in
accounting and data systems.

STIP Component Level

Project Development

Approved Expended Percent
$167,908 $181,616 108
Right of Way

Approved Expended Percent
$400,228 $365,225 91
Construction

Approved Expended Percent
$1,650,810 $1,582,835 96

Overall Project Level — All Components

Approved

$2,218,946

Expended Percent

$2,129,676 96

At the STIP component level, construction and
right of way components are under budget, and
project development is over budget. Due to bid
results and award savings, the overall project
expenditures are substantially below the total
funds approved for these projects.

Page 27 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Individual Project Component Level

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT (PJD) COSTS

Project Development (PJD) - includes PAED and
PS&E cost components which are evaluated for
adjustments together as a single component. .
PAED is the preliminary engineering effort up to
completion of the project report and
environmental document. PS&E is the final
design to prepare a project ready for construction

($1,000'S) PAED PSE TOTAL
Approved Budget $30,194 $137,714  $167,908
Expenditures $31,534 $150,082  $181,616
Percent 104% 109% 108%

RIGHT OF WAY (RW) COSTS

Right of Way (RW) - includes support and capital
cost components which are evaluated for
adjustments together as a single component. .
Right of Way is the effort necessary to secure
right of way necessary to construct a project. It
can include utility relocation work, acquisition of
property and coordination with railroads.

The construction capital cost used is the allocated
amount by the commission (as reported to
Commission in vote box) unless a higher amount
is authorized by G-12 or supplemental vote, or
reduced by an AB608 adjustment. This is the
amount that is debited against county shares for
STIP projects.

OVERALL TOTAL PROJECT LEVEL COSTS

($1,000'S) Support Capital TOTAL
Approved Budget $59,536 $340,692  $400,228
Expenditures $73,797 $291,428  $365,225
Percent 124% 86% 91%

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Construction - includes support and capital cost
components which are evaluated for adjustments
together as a single component.. Construction is
the effort to administer a construction contract
and make payments to the contractor.

($1,000'S) Support Capital TOTAL
Approved Budget $169,976 $1,480,834 $1,650,810
Expenditures $189,103 $1,393,732 $1,582,835
Percent 111% 94% 96%

Project - includes four support and two capital
cost components. Project costs include all
associated direct costs of a project. While project
costs are estimated and programmed into six
separate components, the total amount
programmed can be evaluated against the project
total committed and expended .

($1,000'S) Support Capital TOTAL
Approved Budget $397,420 $1,821,526 $2,218,946
Expenditures $444516 $1,685,160 $2,129,676
Percent 112% 93% 96%

Page 28 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

COMPONENT COST BREAKDOWN

A breakdown of project component cost information by percent of programmed budget is shown

below:

Project Development

Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 3 9% $16,579 $ 6,488 39% 10%
80-100% 8 25% $57,365 $48,566 85% 34%
100-120% 9 28% $37,328 $40,889 110% 22%
>120% 11 34% $56,636 $85,673 151% 34%
No Budget 1 3% $ 0 $ 0 No Budget 0%
TOTAL 32 $167,908 $181,616 108%
Right of Way
Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 10 31% $ 89,105 $ 58,434 66% 22%
80-100% 10 31% $196,524 $180,159 92% 49%
100-120% 2 6% $102,400 $106,975 114% 26%
>120% 4 13% $ 12,199 $ 19,650 161% 2%
No Budget 6 19% $ 0 $ 7 No Budget 0%
TOTAL 32 $400,228 $365,225 91%
Construction
Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 3 9% $ 85,639 $ 59,882 70% 5%
80-100% 20 63% $1,227,960 $1,175,627 96% 74%
100-120% 7 22% $ 337,211 $ 347,326 103% 20%
>120% 0 0% $ 0 $ 0 0% 0%
No Construction* 2 6% $ 0 $ 0 0% 0%
TOTAL 32 $1,650,810 $1,582,835 96%
* Constructed by locals.
Overall Total Project
Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 3 9% $ 138,909 $ 104,794 66% 65%
80-100% 19 59% $1,432,341 $1,338,962 87% 29%
100-120% 8 25% $ 646,798 $ 684,404 112% 6%
>120% 2 6% $ 898 $ 1,516 137% <1%
TOTAL 32 $2,218,946 $2,129,676 96%

Page 29 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Completed FY 2011-12 SHOPP Projects
(4 support components — 2008 SHOPP)

SHOPP Program Level

SHOPP Projects, State Funds Only

Number of Projects 238
STATE Funds 1293
STATE Expenditures 972.5
0 500 1000 1500

Approved State Funded Budget
\543-4 $128.4

e
23.9
[
- $160.1
$925.6 _/
W PAED W PSE
RW Support B RW Capital

M Construction Support Construction Capital

State Funded Expenditures

\$36'0 $138.7

/_ //_§6$710.6

\_ $123.4

$657.1 /

W PAED W PSE
RW Support B RW Capital

® Construction Support Construction Capital

There were a total of 238 SHOPP projects with
four programmed support components that
were completed through the fourth quarter in
FY 2011-12. The total amount of State funds®
that were approved® by the commission for
these projects was $1,293.0®) million. The
actual cost of the projects completed was
$972.5 million which is 75 percent of the
approved funds.

(1) Funds approved by Commission, STIP, TCRP,
SHOPP, ARRA, and Bond.

(2) Programmed funds, allocated funds, adjusted funds
(debits, credits), and supplemental funds.

(3) Local funds are only included if they were part of the
construction contract administered by the
Department. Other local funds may not be reflected in
accounting and data systems.

SHOPP Component Level

Project Development

Approved Expended Percent
$171,830 $174,726 102
Right of Way

Approved Expended Percent

$35,433 $17,308 49
Construction

Approved Expended Percent
$1,085,769 $780,501 72

Overall Project Level — All Components

Approved

$1,293,032

Expended Percent

$972,535 75

At the SHOPP component level, construction
and right of way components are under budget,
and project development is over budget. Due
to bid results and award savings, the overall
project expenditures are substantially below
the total funds approved for these projects.

Page 30 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Individual Project Component Level

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT (PJD) COSTS

Project Development (PJD) - includes PAED and
PS&E cost components which are evaluated for
adjustments together as a single component. .
PAED is the preliminary engineering effort up to
completion of the project report and
environmental document. PS&E is the final
design to prepare a project ready for construction

($1,000'S) PAED PSE TOTAL
Approved Budget $43,437 $128,393  $171,830
Expenditures $36,008 $138,719  $174,726
Percent 83% 108% 102%

RIGHT OF WAY (RW) COSTS

Right of Way (RW) - includes support and capital
cost components which are evaluated for
adjustments together as a single component. .
Right of Way is the effort necessary to secure
right of way necessary to construct a project. It
can include utility relocation work, acquisition of
property and coordination with railroads.

($1,000'S) Support Capital TOTAL
Approved Budget $11,572 $23,861 $35,433
Expenditures $ 6,659 $10,649 $17,308
Percent 58% 45% 49%

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Construction - includes support and capital cost
components which are evaluated for adjustments
together as a single component.. Construction is
the effort to administer a construction contract
and make payments to the contractor.

CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COST TRENDS

The construction capital cost allocated and
reported in vote boxes to the Commission reflects
the Departments best estimate of the capital
budget for construction. This is the amount that
would be debited against county shares if these
were STIP projects.

The table below provides additional information
on subsequent adjustments made to the
construction capital costs based on bid results
and changes during construction. This provides
trend information between programmed,
allocated, awarded, construction (includes G-12’s
and supplemental) and expenditures for
completed construction projects.

Percent
Cost of

($1,000’S) | Allocated

Funds
Programmed Budget | $1,103,190 121 %
Allocated Budget $ 912,066 100 %
Awarded Budget $ 704,428 77 %
Construction Budget $ 739,254 81 %
Expended $ 657,088 72 %

OVERALL TOTAL PROJECT LEVEL COSTS

($1,000°'S) Support Capital TOTAL
Approved Budget $160,138 $925,630 $1,085,769
Expenditures $123,414 $657,088 $ 780,501

Percent 7% 71% 2%
The construction capital cost used is the allocated
amount by the commission (as reported to
Commission in vote box) unless a higher amount

is authorized by G-12 or supplemental vote.

Project - includes four support and two capital
cost components. Project costs include all
associated direct costs of a project. While project
costs are estimated and programmed into six
separate components, the total amount
programmed can be evaluated against the project
total committed and expended .

($1,000'S) Support Capital TOTAL
Approved Budget $343,541 $949,491 $1,293,032
Expenditures $304,799 $667,736 $ 972,535
Percent 89% 70% 75%

Page 31 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

COMPONENT COST BREAKDOWN

A breakdown of project component cost information by percent of programmed budget is shown

below:

Project Development

Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 81 34% $52,967 $24,804 47% 31%
80-100% 40 17% $42,383 $39,256 93% 25%
100-120% 40 17% $39,134 $42,406 108% 23%
>120% 60 25% $37,345 $66,182 177% 22%
No Budget 17 7% $ 0 $ 2,078 No Budget 0%
TOTAL 238 $171,830 $174,726 102%
Right of Way
Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 186 78% $31,512 $10,544 33% 89%
80-100% 9 4% $ 2,015 $ 1,850 92% 6%
100-120% 4 2% $ 1,000 $ 1,141 114% 3%
>120% 10 4% $ 906 $ 1,407 155% 2%
No Budget 29 12% $ 0 $ 2,366 No Budget 0%
TOTAL 238 $35,433 $17,308 49%
Construction
Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 146 61% $751,946 $475,848 63% 69%
80-100% 72 30% $276,166 $243,245 88% 25%
100-120% 12 5% $ 50,246 $ 55,730 111% 5%
>120% 5 2% $ 3,294 $ 4,859 147% <1%
No Construction* 3 1% $ 4,116 $ 819 <1% <1%
TOTAL 238 $1,085,769 $780,501 72%
* Court Injunction, 3" party reimbursements.
Overall Total Project
Budget Expended Percent of Budget Percent Program
Projects Percent Projects (1,000’s) (1,000’s) Expended Component Budget
< 80% 129 54% $837,055 $551,025 66% 65%
80-100% 81 34% $369,251 $321,267 87% 29%
100-120% 20 8% $ 75,720 $ 85,137 112% 6%
>120% 8 3% $ 11,006 $ 15,107 137% <1%
TOTAL 238 $1,293,032 $972,535 75%

Page 32 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Appendix

(A) Glossary

(B) Past Years’ Contracts for Delivery Award Status
Projects Not Yet Awarded

(C) Environmental Documents
(D) Status of Major Projects with Right of Way
(E) Construction Contract Administration

(F) Completed Projects Cost Information

Page 33 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Glossary
# 1st — First P PART — Partnership (local funded
_ projects delivered by state including
2nd Se-cond contributor funds on state funded
3rd — Third projects (counts all non-STIP or
4th - Fourth non- SHOPP Funds)

o

AB — Assembly Bill

BATA — Bay Area Toll Authority
BIP —
BOND - Proposition 1B Bond Program

Cap — Capital (has construction)

CE — Categorical Exemption
Cert - Certification

CTC - California Transportation
Commission

Cty - County

Doc — Document

D-EA — District and expenditure
authorization

DED — Draft environmental document

ED — Environmental Document

EIR — Environmental Impact Report
Emerg — Emergency funded project
Env - Environmental

FED — Final environmental document

FY — Fiscal Year
FYTD — Fiscal year to date

ND — Negative Declaration

NOP — Notice of Preparation

PAED - Project approval and
environmental document

PM — Post Mile

PSE - Plans, specifications and
estimate

Q Q1 — First Quarter

Q2 — Second Quatrter
Q3 — Third Quarter
Q4 — Fourth Quarter
Qtr — Quarter

RTL — Ready to list

Rte — Route

R/W — Right-of-way

RWC - Right-of-way certification
SDWLL — Retrofit Soundwall funded
project

SHOPP - State Highway Operations
and Protection Program

STIP — State Transportation
Improvement Program

TBSRA — Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit
Account

TCRF — Traffic congestion relief funds

Page 34 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Prior Years' Contracts for Delivery Award Status
Projects Not Yet Awarded

Projects initial bid.

Ready Bid

FY CFOQ D-EA Pgm | Cty | Rte [Description Value to List Vote |Advertise| Opening Award Status
Construct

10-11 [03-40660 | SR99 [suT | 99 |ONSUUC $ 21,300 | 03/14/12 | 03129712 | 06104112 | 07/31/12
Interchange And

10-11 [04-45270 |srope | cc | 24 [InStall Downdrain, 1 o oeh | 0ei30i11 | 0sr22/12 | 091012 | 10116012 |FY 12-13 Funds
Grading And

10-11 |04-45580 |sHope | sm | 1 [Construct Lined $ 399 | 05/26/11 | 08/22/12 FY 12-13 Funds
Ditch And Place

10-11 [04-01407 [sHorp |ALA | 80 :Dr:%”;?ognmd $ 565 |06/01/11 | 08/22/12 | 09/04/12 | 10/02/12
Widen Median &

10-11 |08-0c121 |sHopp |SBD | 395 |- c€n Median $ 39,452 | 06/30/11 | 07/26/12 | 08/06/12 | 09713112
Shoulders, Install

©*»

62,566

Projects delivered, not allocated with issue pending
Const Comm Veh Needs Dept Finance
10-11 |08-36850 |SHOPP |SBD | 15 |Enforcement Facility | $ 71,244 | 06/30/11 Approval and Dept
(Cvef)& Agric Inspec Agriculture Bond Sale
$ 71,244

Page 35 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Final Environmental Document (FED) Milestone Delivery

First Quarter - 56 Planned Deliverables Second Quarter - 53 Planned Deliverables
D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description
01 | 0A410 | SHOPP | MEN | 101 |REHABILITATE BRIDGE - 01 | 0A380 | SHOPP |HUM | 255 |REHABILITATE BRIDGE
01 | 0A590 | sHOPP | MEN | 001 |REHAB BRIDGE DECKS 01 | 0A400 | sHOPP [HUM | 000 |REHABILITATE BRIDGE
01 | 47490 | SHOPP | MEN | 001 |REPAIR STORM DAMAGE 01 | 42370 | SHOPP [HUM | 299 |RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY
01 | 47502 | sHoPP [HUM | 254 |REPAIR STORM DAMAGE 01 | 46390 | sHOPP [HUM | 000 [RECONSTRUCT GUARD RAILING
01 | 47660 | SHOPP | MEN | 128 |REPAIR STORM DAMAGE 01 | 48470 | SHOPP | MEN | 001 |MBGR, RUMBLE STRIPS, DRAINAGE INLETS
02 | 0e400 | sTip | SHA | 005 |UPGRADE VISTA POINT 01 | 48860 | sHOPP | LAk | 020 [IMPROVE INTERSECTION
02 | 0E440 | sTip | sis | 097 |TURN LANE 01 | 49660 | SHOPP | VAR | 000 |REHABILITATE BRIDGE
02 | 0e450 | sTip | TEH [ 005 |INSTALL NATIVE LANDSCAPING 02 | 2¢c225 | sHopp | TEH | 036 |BRIDGE SCOUR
02 | 0E840 | STIP | SIS | 003 |INSTALL LEFT TURN LANE AT JUNIPER DRIVE 02 | 2e620 | SHOPP | TEH | 036 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT
02 | 3£640 | sHopP 5 |METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS 02 | 26730 | sHOPP | TEH | 032 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT, WIDENING
02 | 3£890 | SHOPP 5 |HMA THIN BLANKET OVERLAY 02 | 36070 | SHOPP | SHA | 299 [ROADWAY REHABILITATION
03 | 1A842 | sHopp | ED | 089 |STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS 03 | 2F670 | sHopp | yoL | 113 |ADA CURB RAMP UPGRADES
03 | 2F260 | SHOPP | PLA | 080 |REPAIR CUT SLOPE 03 | 2F700 | SHOPP | YOL | 080 |RECONSTRUCT EMBANKMENT
03 | 4e500 | sTip | SIE | 089 |CONSTRUCT WILDLIFE CROSSING 03 | 3£100 | sHoPP | PLA | 080 |VERTICAL CLEARANCE FOR PERMIT VEH
04 | 15113 | CMIA | ALA | 580 |INSTALL RAMP METERING AND HOV BYPASS 03 | 4€590 | SHOPP | ED | 049 |INCREASE SUPERELEVATION OF CURVE
04 | 15300 | cmia | ALA [ 092 |INSTALL RAMP METERING 03 | 4£990 | sHOPP | BUT | 099 |INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL
04 | 15310 | CMIA | ALA | 680 |INSTALL RAMP METERING & TOS - 03 | 4M240 | SHOPP | SAC | 051 |BRIDGE DECK PRESERVATION, JOINT REPAIR
04 | 15320 | cmiA | scL | 680 |INSTALL RAMP METERING & TOS 04 | 15330 | cmia | scL | 101 [INSTALL RAMP METERING, TOS
04 | 15350 | cMIA | SOL | 080 |INSTALL RAMP METERING & TOS 05 | oF700 | SHOPP [MON| 068 |BRIDGE WIDENING
04 | 15420 | cmiA | scL | 085 |INSTALL RAMP METERING & TOS 05 | ocoo1 | sHopp | Scr | 001 |INSTALL ccTv AND SIGNS
04 | 16560 | SHOPP | ALA | 880 |REMOVE MBGR AND INSTALL TYPE 60A 05 | 0r830 | sHoPP | sB | 001 [ADA CURB RAMPS AND MINOR SIDEWALKS
04 | 35900 | sHOPP [MRN | 001 [CONSTRUCT TIE-BACK WALL 05 | otooo | sHopp | sB | 154 |INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
04 | 4A320 | SHOPP | SM | 280 |INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARDRAILING 05 | 1A480 | SHOPP [MON| 001 |METHACRYLATE DECK SEAL, REPLACE
04 | 45660 | SHOPP [MRN | 001 |REPLACE EMERGENCY REPAIR WALL 06 | 0k450 | SHOPP | KER | 014 |METHACRYLATE & POLYESTER CONCRETE
05 | 0630 | SHOPP | 5LO | 101 |CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER 06 | 01920 | SHOPP | FRE | 145 |[CONSTRUCT ROUNDABOUT
05 | 0rR510 | sHOPP | Scr | 001 |ADA CURB RAMPS AND MINOR SIDEWALKS 06 | omo20| stip | FRE | 168 |ENHANCE VISTA POINT
06 | 06830 | STIP | KER | 099 |WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES 06 | oM220 | SHOPP | KER | 005 |PAINT BRIDGES
06 | 06840 | sTip | KER | 099 |WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES 06 | ono7o | sHopp | ker | 005 [MAINTENANCE
06 | 0G900 MAD | 041 |CONSTRUCT PASSING LANES 07 | 2x940 | sHoPp | LA | 110 |REPAIR SLOPE EROSIONS
06 | oM210 | SHOPP | FRE [ 005 |METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS 07 | 2x980 | sHoPp | LA | 014 |REPAIR SLOPE
06 | 0M230 | SHOPP | FRE | 041 |METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS 07 | 25900 | sHOPP | LA | 001 [SAND FILTERS & INFILTRATION DEVICES
06 | oM270 | sHOPP | KER | 058 |METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS 07 | 25880 | sHOPP | LA | 000 [SOIL STABILIZATION & REVEGETATION
06 | 0M290 | SHOPP | KER | 058 |PLACE METHACRYLATE DECK SEAL 07 | 27680 | sHOPP | LA | 210 [INSTALL PLANTS FOR EROSION CONTROL
06 | oN400 | sSHOPP | KER | 058 |PLACE ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION 07 | 27710 | sHoPp | LA | 210 |INSTALL PLANTS FOR EROSION CONTROL
06 | 43070 | STip | TUL | 216 |WIDEN AND REALIGNMENT O 07 | 3x020 | SHOPP | VEN | 150 |[CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALLS
07 | 27750 | sHoPP | LA | 5 [INSTALL PLANTS FOR EROSION CONTROL 08 | 01850 | sHOPP | sBD | 138 |REHABILITATE BRIDGE
07 | 27760 | SHOPP | LA | 5 |INSTALL PLANTS FOR EROSION CONTROL 08 | ons90 | sHoPp | sBD | 040 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
07 | 27770 [sHOPP | LA | 5 [INSTALL PLANTS FOR EROSION CONTROL 08 | ops60 | sHOPP | sBD | 095 [CENTERLINE GROUND IN RUMBLE STRIPS
07 | 28500 | SHOPP | LA | 005 |INSTALL AND UPGRADE SIGNAL 08 | 00240 | SHOPP | SBD | 138 |REPAIR/REPLACE 42" CULVERTS
07 | 2x930 [ sHOPP | LA | 105 |REPAIR SLOPE EROSIONS 10 | oue20 | sHopp | sJ | 005 |BRIDGE SOFFIT & COLUMN REPAIR
07 | 2x960 | SHOPP | LA | 710 |RECONSTRUCT ERODED SLOPE 10 | 05940 | SHOPP | MER | 152 |DOUBLE THRIE BEAM BARRIER IN MEDIAN
08 | om830 | sHOPP | SBD | 015 [UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES 10 | 07160 | sHOPP | SJ | 026 [HORIZONTAL CURVE REALIGNMENT
08 | 0ON910 | SHOPP | RIV | 062 |INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNALS 10 | 0U480 STA | 108 |PEDESTRIAN ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS
08 | op670 | SHOPP | SBD | 018 [CURB RAMPS, SIDEWALK & PEDESTRIAN 10 | owo70 | sHopp | TUO | 120 |REPLACE BRIDGE DECK
08 | 0p680 | SHOPP | RIV | 086 |METHACRYLATE 10 | owo090 | SHoPP VAR |METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS
08 | 0p690 | SHOPP | RIV | 010 [METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS 10 | ow1so | sHopp 99 |PAINT BRIDGE
08 | 0p750 | SHOPP | SBD | 083 |METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS 11 | 05631 | STIP | SD | 011 |CONSTRUCT FREEWAY & PORT OF ENTRY
08 | 0960 | sHOPP | RIV | 079 [INSTALL MARKERS AND RUMBLE STRIPS 11 | 25711 sD | 076 |CONSTRUCT 4 LANE HIGHWAY
10 | 05860 | SHOPP | SJ | 099 |HOTMIX ASPHALT OVERLAY 11 | 25714 SD | 076 |INTERCHANGE
10 | 0v560 | SHOPP | 'S4 | 099 |STRAIGHTEN GIRDER, REPLACE DIAPHRAGM 11 | 29040 | SHOPP | SD | 094 |PAVEMENT REHABILITATION
10 | ovs90 | sHoPP 4 |PAINT BRIDGE 11 | 29480 | STIP | IMP | 186 |PEDESTRIAN/TRANSIT FACILITIES -(TE)
11 | 26501 | STiP | SD [ 163 |SCENIC/HISTORIC HIGHWAY PRESERVATION 12 | 01410 | SHOPP | ORA | 133 |STABLILIZE ROADWAY AND EMBANKMENT
11 | 29770 | sTiP | SD | 005 |GRADE SEPARATION IMPROVEMENTS 12 | 0L760 | SHOPP | ORA | 405 | METHACRYLATE, REPLACE JOINT SEALS
12 | 0k330 | STiP | ORA [ 091 |WILDLIFE CORRIDOR CONNECTIVITY
12 | OM140 | SHOPP | ORA [ 405 |ADA UPGRADES. OFF-RAMP Legend
12 | oM160 | SHOPP | ORA | 057 |ADA IMPROVEMENTS Completed

N Not Needed due to Env Doc Change
ED Env Doc Done, Project Report Pending
Behind Schedule
To Be Completed

I Delay Out of Year

Page 36 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

Final Environmental Document (FED) Milestone Delivery (page 2)

Third Quarter - 38 Planned Deliverables

Fourth Quarter - 20 Planned Deliverables

D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description
01 | 36330 | SHOPP [HUM| 101 [ROADWAY REHABILITATION 03 | 4£480 | sTip | SAC | 099 |INSTALL NATIVE PLANTING ED
01 | 47940 | sTip_| DN | 199 |WIDENING & BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 04 | 2356A | sTip_| sm [ 101 |REPLACEMENT LANDSCAPING
02 | oc250 | sTip | sis | 005 |OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS TO RAMPS 04 | 2A320 | SHOPP | NAP | 121 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (SCOUR)
02 | 2E740 | SHOPP | SHA | 299 [CURVE IMPROVEMENT 04 | 2A330 | sHoPP | ALA | 084 [SIGHT DISTANCE, UPGRADE SHOULDERS
02 | 36650 | SHOPP | SHA | 910 |BRIDGE MAINTENANCE 04 | 26310
02 | 3£690 | SHOPP [MOD| 299 [SHOULDER WIDENING 04 | 15160 | SHOPP [ MRN [ 101 [INSTALL RAMP METERING
02 | 3£710 | SHOPP | VAR 04 | 45450 | SHOPP [ MRN | 001 [REPAIR WASH OUT AND EMBANKMENT
03 | 0F680 | SHOPP | SAC | 080 |REPLACE JOINTS AND SUPER-REHAB 04 | 45920 | SHOPP | SON | 001 |CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALL
03 | 1F740 | sHopp | coL | 020 [cAPM OVERLAY AND SHOULDER BACKING 05 | 31600 | sTiP |MON| 156 |WIDEN TO 4-LN DIVIDED EXPRESSWAY
03 | 2F300 | SHOPP | BUT | 070 |REHABILITATE PAVEMENT 06 | oH100 | SHoPP | FRE | 168 [AC OVERLAY
03 | 2F350 | SHOPP | NEV | 020 |PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 06 | oH630 | SHoPP | TUL | 198 |ADA COMPLIANCE UPGRADES
03 | 2F360 | SHOPP | NEV | 020 |AC OVERLAY, REPLACE GUARDRAIL 06 | 0H640 | SHOPP | KER | 099 |ADA COMPLIANCE UPGRADES
03 | 3¢900 | SHOPP | SAC | 012 |REHABILITATE PAVEMENT 07 | 28420 | smip | LA | 005 |TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT
04 | 1G250 | SHOPP | SF | 080 [REPLACE LIGHTING 07 | 28450 | smip | LA | 014 |TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT
04 | 1G260 | SHOPP | SF | 080 |REPLACE LIGHTING 08 | om280 | sHopp | sBD | 015 |REPLACE 2 BRIDGES
04 | 1G420 | SHOPP | SON | 116 [RETAINING WALL, PLACE ROCK PROTECTION 08 | ons70 | sHoPp | sBD | 040 |BRIDGE SIESMIC RETROFIT
04 | 16550 | sHopp | cc | 080 |EMBANKMENT MBGR 08 | 3401u | smip | sBD | 138 [WiDEN TO 4 LNS
04 | 15270 | sHoPp | cc | 004 [RAMP METERING AND TOS ED 08 | 38350 | sHoPp | RIV | 74 |REPLACE BRIDGE
04 | 4A260 | SHOPP | ALA | 580 |INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARDRAIL 08 | 44910 | sHopp | Riv | 111 |REPLACE BRIDGE
05 | 0R530 | sHopPp | sLo | 001 |ADA CURB RAMPS 12 | 0G331 | STIP | ORA | 091 |HIGHWAY REPLACEMENT PLANTING
05 | 05030 | sSHopp | sB | 001 [CURB RAMPS AND SIDEWALK EXTENSIONS
06 | 0k390 | SHOPP | KER | 058 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
06 | 0L390 | SHOPP | KER | 099 |RIGHT TURN LANE OF THE S8 ONRAMP
06 | ON850 | SHOPP | TUL | 099 |PAVEMENT REHAB / AC OVERLAY (RAC)
06 | 32451 | sTip | TUL | 099 |REPLACEMENT PLANTING
06 | 47150 | smip_ | TUL | 099 |[RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE
07 | 25920 | SHOPP | LA | 010 [SAND FILTERS & INFILTRATION DEVICES
08 | 0k310 | SHOPP | sBD | 095 |VERICAL CURVE ALIGNMENT
08 | 0k710 | SHOPP | sBD | 015 |REALIGN AND RECONFIGURE CONNECTORS
08 | ON510 | SHOPP | RIV | 015 [REPLACE GUARDRAIL W CONCRETE BARRIER
08 | 0Q110 | SHOPP | RIV | 010 |REPLACE CHAIN LINK & BARBED WIRE FENCE
08 | 44655 | stip | Riv | 071 [wiLDLIFE STUDY
11 | 40670 | SHOPP | SD | 005 |PAVEMENT REHABILITATION -
11 | 21190 SD | 015 |CONSTRUCT CLASS 1 BIKE PATH
12 | oL750 | SHOPP | ORA | 091 [SHOULDER WIDENING, SIGNING, STRIPING
12 | 0L770 | SHOPP | ORA'| 39 [SAFETY LIGHTING AND MODIFY SIGNALS
12 | 0L780 | SHOPP | ORA'| 39 [SAFETY LIGHTING AND MODIFY SIGNALS
12 | 0L790 | SHOPP | ORA | 39 [SAFETY LIGHTING AND MODIFY SIGNALS
Legend Completed
5% Completed Ahead of Planned Quarter
Not Needed due to Env Doc Change
P Env Doc Done, Project Report Pending

Behind Schedule
To Be Completed
Delay Out of Year (see delay categories below)

Page 37 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Draft Environmental Document (DED) Milestone Delivery

First Quarter - 11 Planned DED Deliverables Second Quarter - 9 Planned DED Deliverables
D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description
01 | 42370 | SHOPP |HUM| 299 |RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY 01 | 48860 | SHOPP | LAK | 020 |IMPROVE INTERSECTION
02 | 2E620 | SHOPP | TEH | 036 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT 04 | 16030 | SHOPP | ALA | 084 |REPLACE BRIDGE
02 | 36070 | SHOPP | SHA | 299 |ROADWAY REHABILITATION 04 | 2A320 | SHOPP | NAP | 121 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (SCOUR)
04 | 28120 STIP NAP | 029 |CONSTR SB FLYOVER FR RTES 221-29/12 - 05 | 0G040 | SHOPP | SLO | 101 |HIGHWAY REHAB
06 | 0/920 | SHOPP | FRE | 145 |CONSTRUCT ROUNDABOUT 05 | ON700 STIP SB | 101 |CONSTRUCT HOV LANES
07 | 2X940 | SHOPP | LA | 110 |REPAIR SLOPE EROSIONS 06 | 0L390 | SHOPP | KER | 099 |RELOCATE TURN LN SB ONRAMP
07 | 3X020 | SHOPP | VEN | 150 |CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALLS 07 | 2X980 | SHOPP | LA | 014 |REPAIR SLOPE
08 | 38350 | SHOPP | RIV 74 |REPLACE BRIDGE 08 | 0K310 | SHOPP | SBD | 095 |VERICAL CURVE ALIGNMENT
08 | ON590 | SHOPP | SBD | 040 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 11 | 27190 SD | 015 [CONSTRUCT CLASS 1 BIKE PATH
10 | OW070 | SHOPP | TUO | 120 |REPLACE BRIDGE DECK
11 | 29770 STIP SD | 005 |GRADE SEPARATION IMPROVEMENTS

Third Quarter - 14 Planned DED Deliverables Fourth Quarter - 10 Planned DED Deliverables

D-EA Pgm Cty Rte Description D-EA Pgm Cty Rte Description

03 | OF230 | SHOPP | SAC | 050 |REHABILITATE TWO BRIDGE DECKS 01 | 43060 | SHOPP | HUM | 254 |REPLACE BRIDGE RAILS AND WIDEN

03 | 1A843 | SHOPP | ED | 089 |STORM WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS 01 | 49710 | SHOPP | MEN | 271 |HAZARDOUS WASTE MITIGATION

03 | 1A845 | SHOPP | ED | 089 |STORM WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS 03 | 0OF690 | SHOPP | BUT | 070 |REPLACE BRIDGE

03 | 4E860 | SHOPP | PLA | 193 |IMPROVE AND WIDEN CURVE 04 | 0A020 | SHOPP | SON | 001 |REALIGN ROADWAY

05 | 0T640 | SHOPP | SBT | 025 |CURVE CORRECTION ED 08 | 0G900 | SHOPP | SBD | 247 |CONSTRUCT STANDARD PAVED SHOULDER

06 | OH630 | SHOPP | TUL | 198 |ADA COMPLIANCE UPGRADES 08 | ON560 | SHOPP | SBD | 040 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT N

06 | OH640 | SHOPP | KER | 099 |ADA COMPLIANCE UPGRADES 08 | ON591 | SHOPP | SBD | 040 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT N

06 | 0/530 | SHOPP | TUL | 190 |INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 08 | 33630 | SHOPP | SBD | 38 |REPLACE BRIDGE DECK, UPGRADE RAIL

06 | 43260 | SHOPP | FRE | 033 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 09 | 33500 | SHOPP | MNO | 395 |MITIGATE MONO LAKE ROCKFALL

06 | 46150 | SHOPP | TUL | 190 |AC OVERLAY, CHANNELIZATION 11 | 26330 STIP IMP | 008 |REVISED INTERCHANGE E

08 | 04351 STIP SBD | 58 |REALIGN & WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE EXPWY

08 | OM280 | SHOPP | SBD | 015 |REPLACE 2 BRIDGES

10 | OF280 | SHOPP | CAL | 004 |CONSTR WALL FOR SEDIMENT CONTROL

11 | 17790 SD | 005 |CONSTR DIRECT RWY TO FWY CONNECTORS

Completed

Not Needed due to Env Doc Change
Env Doc Done, Project Report Pending
Behind Schedule

To Be Completed

Delay Out of Year

Page 38 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

of Transportation Project Delivery Report
2011/12 FY Right of Way Capital Major Project List
Rw | Rw
; ; Total RW TOTAL FYTD J Allocation g
D EA PPNOJ Cty JRte Description RW Cert | Capital | Capital | Doc Capital 2012 FY Commitments | Expended AIIocz‘itl_on 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr
Date All STIP/ Yrar Estimate Alloc Plan as of 07/31/12 % Remaining
Funds | sHopp °
01 |262001|262001|0125F | MEN | 101 |Sone UCT L AN= 5/28/2010 | 33,000| 26,750 2010 32,935 5,320,000 603,874 11.4%| 4,716,126 | 352,814 | 144,918 | 140,141 (33,999)
WIDEN SH & CONSTR LEFT
0C470 [ 0C470 TURN LANE RT TRN
03| 1| 8655 | YoL |o16|rod Ao e nete 4/15/2012 | 12,300| 12,300 2010] 12,265 3,685,000 48,421 1.3%| 3,636,579 32,857 10,270 5,293 0
IMPROVEMNT
0E930 | 0E930 WIDEN ROADWAY AND PLACE
03| L | 2273 | BUT 070 |RuBBERIZED HMAAND HMA | 8/16/2010 | 2,600 2,600| 2010| 2,011 1,025,000 467,227|  45.6%| 557,773 95,000 |  (93791)| 425934 | 40,084
TYPE A
STORM WATER QUALITY
03 1A832 1A332 3233B| ED [050| o et ENTS OVERLAY: 1 71212012 | 1,756 1,756| 2010 1,517 1,419,000 38,605 2.7%| 1,380,395 24,751 1,170 0 12,684
CULVERTS
1A844 | 1A844 STORM WATER QUALITY
03|, o |3453D| ED |089|mpROVEMENTS OIL WiDEN, | 7/15/2012 | 2,123 2123 2010 1,836 1,802,000 37,357 21%| 1,764,644 7,500 15,155 14,702 0
ADD DIKES & RET BASINS
3C380 | 3C380
03|~y o | 3258 | ED |050(STORMWATER MITIGATION | 12/1/2012 | 3,704 3,704| 2010 ~ 3,034| 1,092,000 47,390 43%| 1,044,611 27,563 1,500 5,827 12,500
1637E | 1637E SOUTH ACCESS TO GOLDEN
04| L |0619E| SF |101|cATEBRIDGEDOYLEDR | 7/21/2010 | 32,300| 32,300 2010 90,000| 17,539,000  18,220253|  103.9%|  (681,253)| 17,487,353 | 575,755 0| 157,145
REPLACEMENT PROJECT-ALL
04 |245441|245441|0789E | SON | 101 |SP-LESE AVENVE 8/20/2012 | 4,430| 4,00| 2010]  4,100| 1,208,000 172,076]  14.2%| 1035924 13,047 89,725 5,227 64,076
CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE
04 |264081|264081|0360H| SON | 101 |ON RTE 101 AT PETALUMA | 3/30/2012 | 13,280 10,810| 2010| 12,630 4,605000(  8753752]  190.1%| (4.148,752) 95,100 | 156,649 | 8,502,003
BLVD;INCLUDING FRONTAGE
2A440 | 2A440 IMPROVE SIGHT DISTANCE,
04| <y o |0485K| SCL |152|uPGRaDE SHoULDERS AND | 1/5/2012 | 2,413 2413 2010  1471| 1,160,000 331570  28.6%| 828,430 87,833 10450 | 127572 | 105715
PROVIDE
2A620 | 24620 INSTALL LEFT TURN
04|, o |B085A| SOL [012(POCKETS, FROM AZAVEDO | 4/1/2012 | 1,972 1,972| 2010 1,710 1,320,000 24,533 1.9%| 1,295,467 2,250 5,250 0 17,033
RD TO LIBERTY ISLAND RD
4A510 | 4A510
04| ™5 o |0809K| SF |280|RepLacE BRIDGE HINGES | 11/1/2012 | 3,751 3751|2010  3570| 2,483,000 121,834 4.9%| 2,361,166 0 9425 | 42158 | 70,251
05 06360 06360 1850 | SB |166 [N o T DRANACE 9/1/2012 | 1,545 1545 2010]  1,500| 1,003,000 506,458  59.5%| 406,542 0 20,100 | 279,720 | 296,638
CONSTRUCT NEW
05 |315800|315800 | 0058E | MON| 101 |INTERCHANGE AT SAN JUAN | 4/2/2012 | 26,900| 16,450| 2010| 26,899 6,125,000 227,882 3.7%| 5897,118 36,971 | 163855 10,949 16,108
ROAD
06 |325501 (325501 | 4330 | KIN |198|CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE | 8/5/2011 | 5804 5804| 2010| 5804 3942000  3588116]  91.0%| 353,884 | 211,216 | 3,856,573 | (1,857,064)| 1,377,301
06 |471000(471000 5346 | MAD |099 |MODIFY INTERCHANGE 5/1/2012 | 6,700( 2023 2010] 6513 19400000 9,901,055 510.4%| (7.961,055)| 35200 | 80,176 | 1,562,802 | 8,222,877
07 |117071{117071|0306H| LA |010|cONSTRUCT HOV LANES | 3/21/2008 | 44,400 19,300| 2008| 47,269 2,071,000  2,200391] 106.2%| (120,301)] 12,340 1,590 1,753 | 2,184,709
1170U | 1170U CONSTRUCT HOV LANES &
7| ] 1 |0309N| LA [010(soUNDWALLS ‘coMBWITH | 4/6/2012 | 20,000 20,000 2010| 31,944/ 5,000,000 241,287 48%| 4,758,713 1,000 25500 | 227,000 10,787
117081 & 111721
CONSTRUCT HOV LANE IN EA
07 |119341{119341(0310B| LA | 10 |DIRECTION *OVERSIGHT 4/6/2012 | 8000 8000 2010| 6306 3,723,000 500 0.0%| 3,722,500 500 0 0 0
ONLY*PR & ENVR ONLY*$
CONST HOV LN & IC
o7 | 121BW]1218W) 1218 | | ) 105 | vobiFicaTION 1/17/2012 | 74,500| 36,840 2010 48536/ 1,080,000 0 0.0%| 1,080,000 0 0 0 0
1 1 w *POR=121821,121831
WIDEN CONVENTIONAL
07 |127271|127271|0694Q| LA |138|HIGHWAY (SEG 12) 5/6/2011 | 6,606| 6606 2010] 7,795 1,700,000 486,628]  28.6%| 1213372 94,869 | 150,272 74749 | 166,738
*SPLIT=1272U1
07 |202111{202111| 4137 | LA |710[;00 e PAVEMENT & 5/6/2011 | 3,000 3,000{ 2010]  3,660| 1,400,000 382,500  27.3%| 1,017,500 0 0| 156,600 | 225900
07 |202121{202121[4137A| LA |710| 00 e PAVEMENT & 1/8/2013 | 14,500\ 14,500 2010| 23,207| 3,824,000  3,131,353|  81.9%| 692,647 | 1,580,334 ©) 2,000 | 1,549,020

Page 39 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

2011/12 FY Right of Way Capital Major Project List

RW RW

. . Total RW TOTAL FYTD J Allocation .
D EA PPNOJ Cty JRte Description RW Cert | Capital | Capital | Doc Capital 2012 FY Commitments | Expended AIIocz‘itl_on 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr
Date All STIP/ Yrar Estimate Alloc Plan as of 07/31/12 % Remaining
Funds | SHOPP 0
07 [215911(215011 4153 | LA |005|FOAOWAY WIDENNG (SEG D) | 5102011 | 30,000] 3,315| 2010] 35953 7,057,000 7,820,394]  1108%| (763,394) 200 | 1,613,680 0| 6,206,514
07 |215021(215921| 2808 | LA |005| s oWy WIDENNG SEC 2| 1/42013 | 249,004| 89,757| 2010 256,647 15,000,000 633,018 4.2%| 14,366,982 77,250 86| 237,146 | 318536
07 [215931(215031 | 4154 | LA |005|TOAOWAYWIDENNG (SEGS) | 3191012 | 49,587| 10,633| 2010]  49,587| 4,435,000 5,487,810  123.7%| (1,052,810)| 1,349,912 | 1,425,042 | 2,792,593 (79,737)

ROADWAY WIDENING (SEG 4)
*POR=2159A1

ROADWAY WIDENING &

07 |215941|215941( 4155 | LA |00

a1

3/9/2012 | 111,583| 85,404 2010] 111,583| 13,000,000 56,941,879 438.0%]| (43,941,879)] 5,366,646 | 15,235,095 | 12,733,501 | 23,606,638

07 (215951215951 4156 | LA [0O5|STRIPING (SEG 5) 1/4/2013 36,452| 36,452 2010 36,452| 5,000,000 11,755,822 235.1%| (6,755,822)] 4,089,602 | 2,066,344 | 3,482,403 | 2,117,474
*POR=2159A1
INTERCHANGE
07 |245401|245401( 3529 | LA |010|IMPROVEMENTS *DESIGN- 12/6/2012 | 10,500 10,500 2010 10,500| 4,266,000 81,799 1.9%| 4,184,201 0 0 1,200 80,599
BUILD SCHEDULE!
oc121 | oc121 WIDEN MEDIAN & SHOULDER,
08 1 1 0259K | SBD | 395 [INSTALL MEDIAN & 5/13/2011 4,908 4,908 2010 4,907| 3,089,000 600,864 19.5%| 2,488,136 215,291 342,169 29,155 14,248

SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIPS &

CONST COMM VEH
ENFORCEMENT FACILITY

08 |368501 368501 |0179B| SBD 015 | Ly il Mt 4/25/2011 | 1,427| 1427 2010] 2,028 1,300,000 93,001 7.2%| 1,207,000 0 1330 | 90241 1,430
FACILITY (AIF
POR SEG 11/210 PROJECT
REPLACE 27TH ST OC

08 |444071|444071(0194Q| SBD | 215 |For ASE21TH =1 O 11/24/2008 0 0 of 8284 1,127,000 0 0.0%| 1,127,000 0 0 0 0
IMPROVE LOCA

08 [456001(456001(0007D| RIV |010|CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE | 4/1/2009 | 10,749| 10,749| 2010| 13,900 2,320,000 148,101 6.4%| 2171899 75843 | 72,258 0 0

10 [264441 (264441 2300 | AMA|088|ROADWAY REHABILITATION. | 7/1/2011 | 3,941| 3,941 2010|  2,478| 1,060,000 502,117|  47.4%| 557,883 | 143536 | 346,481 14,654 (2.554)

10 [340421(340421|0021B | TUO | 108|SoNo kA heprse | 3/30/2010 | 11,978| 11,978| 2010f 12,707| 1,767,000 345971  10.6%| 1421029 | 104,048 | 240,973 0 950
AC OVERLAY, DIGOUTS,
INTERSECTION

10 [381501(381501| 5917 |MER|165 |0 Gl o oer| 5/31/2011 | 3,682 3,682 2010|  4,087| 2,666,000 0 0.0%| 2666000 47500 | 115157 0| (162,657)
WIDENING
4E TO 6F ON 8F R/W

10 [415701(415701 5414 [MER| 99 4%, (> °F OF 5/12/2011 | 24,900| 24,900| 2010| 24,900| 4,677,000 588.932|  12.6%| 4,088,068 17,625 | 220,690 | 257,952 | 92,665

11 [167891(167891(0021G| IMP |078|Spnstoc o FOUR HANE 4/1/2010 | 17,369 5460 2008 18,116 1,966,000 450 0.0%| 1,965,550 0 0 0 450

12| 3101 983101 4102 |ORA|074|RECONSTRUCT I AT SR 74 | 711/2012 | 28753| 28753 2010| 27.938| 14.430000( 16224517| 112.4%| (1794517) 27498 | 175880 | 13,317,045 | 2,704,094
WIDEN S/B OFF-RAMP AND

12 |OF0601|0F0601| 2587 | ORA|005|BRIDGE OC @ CAMINO DE | 7/1/2011 | 1,509| 1,509 2010|  1,369| 1,154,000 37,194 32%| 1,116,806 0 0 1,107 | 36,087
ESTRELLA

0H208 | OH208 FLATTEN THE SLOPE ABOVE

12 0 0 3577A| ORA | 055 |[THE MAINTENANCE ACCESS |12/30/2011| 11,670 11,670 2010 14,120( 2,000,000 550 0.0%| 1,999,450 0 0 0 550
ROAD

Grand Total 160,780,000 150,885,481  93.8% 9,894,519 31,618,349 26995178 34,339,007 57,932,947

Page 40 of 43



California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

c Division of Construction
t CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

Q4 Fiscal Year 2011/12 ($ in Millions)

CONSTRUCTION

Construction Contracts - Quarterly Status Report® Q4 10/11 Q111112 Q211/12 Q311/12 Q411/12
Number | Value | Number| Value | Number| Value | Number| Value | Number Value

1. Ongoing Contracts @ Beginning of Quarter 632( $10,892 757( $10,542 713| $10,541 636 $ 9,845 633 $ 10,936
2. New Contracts this Quarter 246|$ 826 141 $ 786 72| $ 341 123 $ 1,605 245 $ 919
3. Accepted Contracts this Quarter 121] $ 1,176 185($ 787 149( $ 1,037 126 $ 514 116| $ 699
Ongoing Contracts @ End of Quarter (1+2-3) 757] $10,542 713] $10,541 636] $ 9,845 633] $10,936 762] $ 11,156
4. Accepted Contracts @ Beginning of Quarter 1,307| $ 6,116 1,334 $ 6,862 1,408 $ 7,302 1,293| $ 7,590 1,264l $ 7,325
5. Accepted Contracts this Quarter 121 1,176 185 787 149 1,037 126 514 116 699
6. Contracts Closed this Quarter 91 285 110 317 257 501 153 659 140 1,103
7. New Contracts in Arbitration this Quarter 3 145 1 30 7 248 2 120 2 5
Accepted Contracts @ End of Quarter (4+5-6-7)b 1,334] $ 6,862 1,408] $ 7,302 1,293] $ 7,590 1,264 $ 7,325 1,238] $ 6,916

[ Accepted Contracts with claims only @ End of Quarter] 56/  $739 | 81| $ 1,554 | 88| $ 887 | 114 $1,647 | 58]  $1,110 |
8. Contracts in Arbitration @ Beginning of Quarterd 46 $ 614 43| $ 684 38| $ 638 40 $849 38( $ 913
9. New Contracts in Arbitration this Quarter 3 145 1 30 7 248 2 120 2 5
10. Contracts with Arbitration Settlements/Awards this Quarter 6 75 6 76 5 37 4 56 8 340
Contracts in Arbitration @ End of Quarter (8+9-10) 43] $ 684 38]$ 638 401 $ 849 38]$ 913 32| $ 578

a Quarterly figures updated to reflect revised or new data at the end of the current quarter.
b Accepted contracts with close-out activities in progress. Contracts in arbitration are not included.

¢ Beginning Quarter 1 of FY 2010/2011, quarterly figures exclude contracts that have a final estimate (FE),
a district director determination (DDD), or district expenditures done (DED).

d A contractor may file for arbitration 240 days after project acceptance, or within 90 days after final determinations
on claims have been made. Contractors must file within 90 days after the Department makes a final determination

on claims or lose opportunity for arbitration. (Contractors have 180 days to file on contracts that were approved
prior to January 1, 1999.)

Total dollar amount of claims at end of current quarter = $50M
Total dollar amount filed for in arbitration at end of current quarter = $69M

Includes contracts flagged as: Emergency, Local Assistance, and Warranty

Page 41 of 43



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
Project Delivery Report

FY 2011-12 Completed STIP Projects, (STATE Funds Only Pre-Construction, State & Local Funds for Construction)

Total Overall Project

Project Development PJD Right of Way Component Construction Component *
PAED PSE RW Support RW Capital CON Support CON Capital *
D | CTY | RT |Description Bud | Cost Bud | Cost Bud | Cost Bud Cost Bud | Cost Bud | Cost 17
Costs > 120% Costs 100 - 120% Costs 80 - 100% ® Costs < 80% v
01 |HUM [101 |Construct Interchange And Frontad S 2,290 |$ 1,833 (S 1,003 | $ 2,111 S 526 |S 1,140 | S 5,080 7,699 S 2100 (S 3,108 S 17,180 | S 16,777
02 [SHA |044 |Widen Highway And Ramps S 1,228 | $ 1,167 |$ 4,458 | S 5,997 S 333 | S 232 | S 207 262 S 6,867 | $ 7,406 | S 65,850 | S 63,250 M|
02 |TEH |099 [Install Sidewalks, Curb, Gutters, D9 $ 452 | $ 458 | S 480 | $ 490 S 109 | $ 113 | $ 281 204 S 298 | S 543 | S 1,864 | $ 1,761
02 |SHA 5|Cotton Hills Truck Climbing Ln S 305 | $ 305 | S 1,363 | $ 1,385 S 966 | S 8|S 185 ol e]s 2,100 | $ 1,245 | S 11,560 | $ 11,294 M|
03 |SUT 994 Ln Expressway S 174 | S 58S 5062]|$ 4,443 S 3276|S 2934|S 16,541 11,468| ® | S 6,773 | $ 5534 |$ 32,515 | $ 24589 | @ | @
03 [SUT |070 |Widen And Realign Roadway S 2,000 | $ 869 [ $ 10,000 | $ 11,296 S 4600|S 5669]S 20,800 23,069 $ 13,000 | S 13,461 | $ 87,630 | S 83,291 M|
03 |[YOL 50|Harbor Blvd IC S 700 | $ 635|$ 3,200]|$ 4,311 S 615 | $ 942 | $§ 3,750 5,289 S 3825]S 5213 | $ 17,202 | $ 16,573
04 [NAP ]029 [Planting And Irrigation S 91s 10]$ 50| S 362 S 9(S$S 1]$ - ol ®]s 82|S 308 | S 728 | S 574
04 |ALA 024 |Realign Westbound Route 24 To N{ $ 5]$ 3|S 10]$ 251 S 5|S 6]$ - 1 Local Local Local Local
04 |[MRN | 101|Widen Freeway S 1,567 | $ 50|$ 10,072 | $ 10,072 S 6636|S 5288 13,521 8,213 ® | $ 10,063 | S 8,737 | S 58,048 | S 57,398 M|
04 |SM 101|Rte 101 Auxiliary Lns S -1s -|s -1s - S -|s -1s - 0 S 6,97|S 18,057 |S$ 136,011 S 132,279
04 |SON 101|Landscaping S 277 | $ 277 | S 850 | $ 850 S 39S 111]$ - 1|l ®]s 1,098 | S 633 | S 2,731 | $ 2,277 | @ 4|
05 |SLO [101 [Interchange Improvements S 409 |S 1,752 |S 4,094 |S 4,918 S 282 S 1,119 (S 6,362 3561 @S 16211]$ 2,033|S$ 17,800 S 17,195
05 [SLO ]101 |Construct Auxillary Lanes S 549 | S 486 |S 2,102 | $ 2,247 S 26 | S 518 164 3l @]s 1,629 | S 1,479 | $ 7,828 | S 6,472 M|
05 |SLO 46| Whitley Fwy Conversion S 3328|S 2688|S 2,680]|S 4,588 S 1378|S 3442 9,979 6,905 S 4,013 ]S 5,584 | $ 37,530 | $ 33,269
06 [FRE [180 |Highway Planting And Irrigation | $ -1 4308 270 262 $ -1s 2] s - 0 $ 59| 593 (¢  4056|s 382 |M|M
06 |Ker 46|Rte 46 Expwy Segment 2 S 2421|S 1664 |S 3201|S 3,641 $ 1,300|$ 1,893|S$S 3,975 1,973 ® | S 4,167 | $ 2522 |S 38355|$S 24327| @] e
06 |Ker 46|Rte 46 Expwy Segment 1 S 1,525 | $ 1,580 | $ 1,910 | $ 2,712 S 1,790 | $ 2,170 | $ 5,300 3,555 S 1,580 | $ 1,906 | S 25,637 | S 24,205 M|
07 |LA 060 |Construct Hov Lane And Soundwal] $ -1s 89S 6,500]|S 1,796 | @ | $ 1,000 | $ 32 1S - 77| ® 1S 4,100 | S 8,915 S 124,754 | $ 120,512
07 |LA 110|Concrete Barrier (1 Comp) S 4040|S 6627 (S -1s - S -1s -1s - 0 S -1s ¢ 16952|% 16952 | M
07 |VEN | 118|Freeway Widening S -1s -|$ 1,395]|S 1,522 S 25 |S -1s - 0 S 3,511 (S 2,708 | S 16,218 | S 15,518 [ ]
08 |SBD 214|Widen Freeway S -|s 468 | S 11,723 | $ 13,478 S 7176 |S$ 12,958 | S 52,872 41,357 S 14603 |$ 14919 | S 93,693 | S 85,713 M|
10 [STA |099 |Reconstruct Interchange S 615 | S 614 |S 2,781 | S 3,023 S 2181 (|S 2,190 |S 14,299 13,263 S 4,000 S 4,700 [ S 18,100 | $ 18,006
11 |SD 052 |Construct Four-Lane Freeway $ -|S 370 | S 16,394 | $ 14,134 S 9426|$ 10,202 |S 50,551 44,199 S 15518 |$ 11,339 | $ 64,960 | S 64,818 [l 14
11 |SD 905 |Construct New Freeway - Phase 1 $ 2,771 S 6,331 |$ 18850 |S 24,920 S 2,000(|S 4,179|S 75,000 74,058 S 8749|S 15831 |$ 76580|S 68,202
11 |IMP |078 [Construct Four-Lane Expressway Al $ 4,297 [ ¢ 2,192 [ $ 10,068 |$ 9,954 $ 5463 4579|$ 19,354 19,963 $ 11,3338 12174|s 82,730 73,808 | M| M
11 |SD 052 [Construct Freeway And Interchan S -1$ -1$S 6,079(S 4334 ®|S 7995|S 6,986 |S 26,828 14,861 ® | S 6,636 | $ 3519 | S 77,262 | $ 73,474
11 |SD 052 |To Construct A Four Lane Divided § $ -1s 108|$ 1,3721]S 4,463 S 1,400 (|S 4,658|S 14,400 9,907 Local Local Local Local (]
11 |SD 015 |Construct Managed Lanes - South § $ -1s 26 |S 4,000]|S 2431 @ | S -|s 6|S - 0 S 14,025(S 11,247|$ 57,866|S 57,173
11 |sD _ |015 |Construct Managed Lanes - South § $ -l -[$ 21003 - $ -l -l - 0 $ 14739 |$ 14543 |$ 80249 |$ 77,254 | M| M
12 |ORA 055 |Widen Roadway With Hot Mix Asp] $ 166 |$ 364 |$  716|$ 498 $ -ls HE - 0 $  420|$ 420 19773 1,565
12 |ORA |005 |Reconstruct And Widen Freeway | $ 1,066 | $ 468 [S$ 4931 |S 11,782 S 980 [$ 3,033(S 1,243 1,540 $ 5563|S 10,426 [ $ 206,968 | $ 201,384

Page 42 of 43




California Department FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

FY 2011-12 Completed SHOPP Projects

Post 2008 SHOPP projects with 4 programmed support components.

Total Overall Project

Project Development PJD Right of Way Component Construction Component *

PAED PSE RW Support RW Capital CON Support CON Capital *

Description Project Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost *
|Costs >120% Count Costs 100 - 120% Costs 80 - 100% ® Costs < 80% v
Emergency Response 57 S 1841|S 1,797 | $ 13,688 | $ 15,428 S 1,626 | $ 954 | S 1,822 (S 801| ® |$S 17,505 |S 14,863 |S 74976 (S 58997 | m | =
Collision Reduction 68 S 17,160 | S 15,800 | $ 32,763 [ $ 35,080 S 4,861 | S 3638 S 8995|S 3,524 | ® |S 28383 |S 19,875 (S 117,826 |S 79,227 | @ | @
Mandates 12 S 2,115|S 2451 (S 4,122 (S 6,836 S 336 | S 235 | S 450 | $ 62| ® |S 3289 (S 3,153 (S 13,844 |S 8345| @ | &
Bridge Preservation 25 S 359 |S 3,058|S 15779 (S 12,422 | m | S 1,057 | $ 502 | S 954 | S 272 | ® |$S 15,674 S 12,072 |$ 57,907 |S 37254 | @ | @
Roadway Preservation 46 S 10844 |S 4872 |S 35564 (S 30413 | @ |S 2,168 | S 938 | S 2,160 [ S 2,986 S 70,789 | S 47,181 | $ 517,907 [ $376871 | @ | @
Mobility 17 S 5063|S 4821(|$ 15584 (S 18,660 S 1,382 | $ 355 |S 6,473 S 2,997 | @ |S 13295 (S 11,408 S 72,089 |S 42,067 | @ | @
Roadside Preservation 8 S 2546 |S 1,619(S 4557 |S 7,272 S 50| S 121§ 718 5| ®|S 5621|S$ 5948|S$ 29,253 |S 17612 | @ | @

Facilities 5 S 272 (S 15,890 |S$ 6,336 | S 12,607 S 92 |$ 25|$ 3,000 |$ -| ®|S 5582(S 8913 (S 41,828 |S$ 36,713 | &

ALL PROJECTS 238 S 43,437 | S 36,008 | $128,393 | $ 138,719 S 11,572 | S 6,659 [ $23,861|$10,649| ® |$ 160,138 | $123,414 | $ 925,630 | $657,088 | @ | @

Support to Capital Table: The table below is being provided as recommended by the Bureau of State Audits in their 2011 audit.

Support to Capital Value Groups (STIP & SHOPP)

# Projects | S/C Ratio Goal

Capital Cost $1-5 Million 136 56 <60
Capital Cost $5-10 Million 37 31 <45
Capital Cost $10-15 Million 21 38 <35
Capital Cost $15-25 Million 10 24 <32
Capital Cost $25-140 Million 25 30 <30

Page 43 of 43




State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.12
Information Item

From: NORMA ORTEGA
Chief Financial Officer

subjec: PROPOSITION 1B QUARTERLY REPORTS

The attached package includes the California Department of Transportation’s quarterly reports for
the Proposition 1B Bond Program. These reports have been discussed with California
Transportation Commission’s staff.

The Proposition 1B Fiscal Year 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Reports are in the following order:

+«+ Corridor Management Improvement Account
% State Route 99 Corridor

+«+ Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

¢ State-Local Private Partnership Program

+« Traffic Light Synchronization Program

% Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
« Intercity Rail Improvement Program

¢+ Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

Attachments

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



¢ ldtrans

T OF TRANSPORTATION

Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12
Corridor Mobility
Improvement (CMIA)
Bond Program
Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

CMIA Program Status
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

In the CMIA bond program budget, $3.844 billion is to be allocated for construction. In addition, $548
million is for other funded project components including right of way and engineering support costs.
There is also $90 million set aside for bond administrative costs and an uncommitted balance of $18
million. To date, $4.392 billion has been allocated. The allocated amount utilizes 99.6 percent of the
available program funds.

CMIA Bond Program Allocations (millions)

$2,100
$1,800
$1,500
$1,200
$900
$600
.l i =
$0
07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 Total
m Actual $456.9 $1,169.9 $438.0 $297.8 $2,029.1 $4,391.7
® Planned $0.0
CMIA Bond Program Funding (millions)
Component Available Allocated Percent
Construction
Support $ 5411 $ 5411 100%
Capital $ 3,843.7 $ 3,843.7 100%
Right of Way
Capital $ 0.5 $ 0.5 100%
Preliminary Engineering
Support $ 6.4 $ 6.4 100%
ICommitted Subtotal $ 4,391.7 $ 4,391.7 100%
Uncommitted $ 18.3
Bond Administration $ 90.0
Program Total $ 4,500.0
Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 1 of 16



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

CMIA Program Progress Report

Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

This report reflects the program delivery status of
Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA)
Program bond funds for each project. The projects
in the program have an overall value of $10.7
billion including CMIA bond funds for $4.4 billion.

Projects in Original Adopted o o

CMIA Program o ® 3 3

o O o o

o T £ <

. O 3 O ©

# Co Rte Project n o n n Phase
Awd CCA

1 Ala 580 EBI-580 EBHOV Hacienda to Greenvile M M M #3 Advertised
2 Ala 580 [-580 WB HOV Ln Greenville to Foothill Advertised
3 Ala 580 1-580/Isabel IC Open to Traffic Closeout
4 Ala 880 [-880 SB HOV Lane Extension M M Advertised
5 Ala 24 Rte 24 Caldecott Tunnel Fourth Bore Construction
6 Cal 4 SR4 Angels Camp Bypass Open to Traffic Completed
7 CC 4 SR4E Widening fr Somersville to SR 160 Construction
8 Ala 80 I-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility Project Construction
9 ED 50 US50HOV Lanes - Phase 1 Construction
10 Ker 46 Route 46 Expressway — Segment 3 Construction
11 Kin 198 Route 198 Expressway Construction
12 LA 405 1-405 Carpool Ln I-10 to US101 (NB) Construction
13 LA 5 I-5 Carpool Ln fr Rte 134 to Rte 170 Construction
14 LA 5 I-5Carpool Ln & Mixed Flow Ln Construction
15 Mrn 101 Hwy 101 Mrm-Son Narrows Project Construction
16 Mrn 580 WB I-580 to NB 101 Connector Impvmts Open to Traffic Closeout
17 Mon 1 Salinas Road Interchange Construction
18 Nap 12 SR12 Jameson Canyon — Phase 1 Construction
19 Nev 49 Rte 49 La Barr Meadows Widening M & M Construction
20 Ora 91 SR91EBLn-Rte241toRte71 Open to Traffic Closeout
21 Ora 22 SR 22/I-405/I-605 HOV Connw ITS Construction
22 Ora 91 Widen EB/WB SR91 E 55 Conn E Weir M o M Construction
23 Ora 57 Widen NB S Katella to N Lincoln Ave M & M Construction
24 Ora 57 Widen NB N SR91 to N Lambert Rd M M ) Construction
25 Pla 65 Lincoln Bypass M & M Construction
26 Pla 80 Pla80HOV Phase 2 M M Construction
27 Pla 80 Pla80HOV Phase 3 Open to Traffic Closeout
28 Riv 215 Add one mixed flow In in each direction M & M Construction
29 Riv 91 HOV Lane Gap closure M M Construction
30 Sac 50 Hwy 50 Bus/Carpool Lanes Open to Traffic Closeout
31 Sac Loc White Rock Rd fr Grant Line to Prairie City M M M Construction
32 SBd 10 I-10 WB Mixed Flow In addition Construction
33 SBd 215 1-215 North Segments 1 & 2 M M M Construction
34 SBd 210 State Route 210/215 Connectors Construction
35 SBd 215 [-215 North Segments 5 M & Construction
36 SBd 10 Widen exit ramps & add aux lanes M M Construction
37 SD 15 Managed Lanes South Segment M & M Construction
38 SD 5 1-5 North Coast Corridor — Stage 1A M M Construction
39 SJ 205 1-205 Auxiliary Lanes M & Construction
40 SLO 46 Rte 46 Corridor Impvmts (Whitley 1) M M Construction
41 SM 101 Widen US 101 and add Aux Lns M ™ M Construction
42 SCl 880 1-880 Widening (SR237 to US 101) M o M Construction
43 SCI 101 US101 Aux Lns SR85 to Embarcadero Rd Construction
44 SCI 101 US101 Impvmts (1-280 to Yerba BuenaRd) M ™ M Construction
45 SCr 1 Hwy 1 Soquel to Morissey Aux Lns Construction
46 Sha 5  Cottonwood Hills Truck Climbing Lane Open to Traffic Closeout
47 Sol 80 [1-80 HOV Lanes Fairfield Open to Traffic Closeout
48 Son 101 US 101 HOV Ln - Railroad to Rohnert Pk Construction
49 Son 101 US 101 HOV Lanes — North Phase A Open to Traffic Closeout
50 Son 101 US 101 HOV Lanes — Wilfred ] Construction
51 Sta 219 Route 219 Expressway Phase 1 Open to Traffic Completed
52 Sta 219 Route 219 Expressway Phase 2 M & Advertised
53 Tuo 108 E. Sonora Bypass Stage Il M M ) Construction
54 Ven 101 HOV Lns Mussel Shoals to Casitas Pass M M M Construction

Legend No known scope, budget or schedule issues.

Potential scope, budget or schedule issues.
@ Award delay due to availability of bond funds.
Known scope, budget or schedule issues.

Proposition 1B

Projects Amended into CMIA Program - % %"
v 9 o T
Qa D o0 O
o T < <c
. O > 0o o
# Co Rte Project N mnnn Phase
AwdCCA
55 Son 101 Central Project — Phase B M M Construction
56 Sac 80 1-80 HOV Ln — Across the top Construction
57 SJ 5 1-5 HOV Widening and CRCP M Construction
58 SLO 101 Santa Maria Bridge Construction
59 SD 15 Mira Mesa Direct Access Ramp [ Construction
60 Sha 5 South Redding 6-Lane M M 7] Construction
61 But 32 But32 Hwy Widening Advertised
62 Ala 84 Ala84 Expressway Construction
63 Mrn 101 Sonoma Narrows Project 2B Project Deleted
64 Tul 198 PlazaDrIC/AuxLns M & Construction
65 Var Var Freeway Performance Initiative Advertised
66 SBd 215 1-215 Gap Closure ) Advertised
67 LA 10 !-10 HOV Citrus to 57 Project Deleted
68 Sol 80 [-80/SR12 WB Connector Project Deleted
69 Son 101 North Project — Phase B Airport IC M M Advertised
70 SCl 880 I-880I-280 Stevens Creek IC Impvmts Advertised
71 CC 4 SR 4 Bypaass Fwy Phase 1 & 2 Combined w #7
72 Pla 65 Lincoln Bypass Ph 2A Seg 1 Combined w #25
73 ED 50 US50HOV Lns Phase 2A Seg 1 Combined w #9
74 Son 101 MSN Petaluma River Bridge Combined w #15
75 SClI 101 Capitol Exp Yerba Buena IC M 4 &4 Advertised
76 SBd 15 La Mesa Nisqualli Rd IC Construction
77 SD 805 HOV Lns - SR54 to SR94 M M Construction
78 SD 805 HOV Lns - Palomar to SR94 M & 7] Construction
79 _SLO 46 Whitley 2A Construction
80 Ora 74 SR74/15IC [ Advertised
81 SD 805 805 Managed Lns North Construction
Projects added to Program though concurrent programming and allocations.
82 Sha 5 I-5Deschutes RdIC Advertised
83 Sac 50 SR50WattiIC Advertised
84 Mon 101 SanJuanIC M d M Advertised
85 SB 101 Union Valley Parkway IC Advertised
86 SBd 10 1-10 Tippercanoe Ave IC M d M Advertised
87 SD 76 I-5SR76IC Advertised
88 ED 50 US Route 50 HOV Ln [ Advertised
89 ED 50 Western Placerville IC Ph 1A Advertised
90 Riv 215 215 Widening Scott to Nuevo ™M ™M Advertised
91 SBd 15 115 Ranchero Ro IC 7 O Advertised
92 Mrn 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows A2 ™M ™M To be bid
93 M 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows A3 M &d M To be bid
94 Son 101 Marin Sonoma Narrows C3 ™M ™M To be bid
95 Ala 680 Freeway Performance Initiative M 4 & To be bid
96 SBd 15 Duncan Canyon Rd IC To be bid
97 SBd 215 Newport Ave OC M 4 M4 To be bid
98 Ora 405 Widen Ramp for Deceleration Ln To be bid

Program Baseline Amendments

At the Commission’s August, 2012 meeting the following projects had
amendments approved to update cost, schedule, and scope information.

[ # ] Co [ Rte [Project
[7Tcc] 4 [SR4E widening fr Somersville to SR 160 (#4) |

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
Page 2 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

CMIA Program Project Action Plan Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

Listed below are project action plans that have been identified to address identified scope, cost or schedule issues on
projects.
Index of Project Action Plans by Category

Projects are shown by tentative meeting month for amendments and concurring allocations. At this point in the program, all projects to be delivered
are being monitored closely.

August Meeting Amendments

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,0000s)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments

7 4 CC 4 S$ 4 East Widening Project #4 (Segment 3B) $0 $110,355  Cost, Schedule

Future Meeting Amendments

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s § (1,000s)  Total § (1,000s)  Proposed Adjustments
2 4 Ala 580 1580 WBHOQOVLn $101,700 $ 165,749 Schedule

11 6 Tul 198  Route 198 Expressway $44,514 $92921  Cost

14 7 LA 5 15 Carppol Ln 1-10 to US 101 (Non BondSegments) § 387,000 $1,311,328  Schedule

177 5 Mon 1 Salinas Rd IC $18,568 $30,023  Cost

52 10 Sta 219 SR 219 Exprwy Phase 2 $18,813 $ 52,978 Schedule

62 4 Ala 84  Ala 84 Expressway Phase 2(Non Bond) $0 $74,247  Schedule

End Construction Date Variances for projects under construction.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle
7 4 CC 4 SR 4 East Widening Project #4 (Segment3B) 35 8 SBd 215  |-215 North Segment 5
11 6 Kin 198  Rte 198 Expressway 36 8 SBd 215  Widen Exit Ramps & Add Aux Lns
12 7 LA 405 1405 Carpool Ln 38 11 SD 15  I-5North Coast Corridor
13 7 LA 5 15 Carpool Ln 134 to 170 39 10 SJ 205 AuxLanes
14 7 LA 5 15 Carpool Ln & Mixed Flow Ln 40 5 SLO 46  Whitley 1
17 5 Mon 1 Salinas Rd Interchange 48 4 Son 101  Central Phase A
18 4 Nap 12 Jameson Canyon 5 3 Sac 80  I-80HOV Ln- Across the top
26 3 Pla 80 Pla80HOVLnsPh?2 57 10 SJ 5 I-5 Widening and CRCP
29 8 Riv 91 HOV Lane Gap Closure 58 5 SLO 101  Santa Maria Bridge
32 8 SBd 10 Westbound Mixed Flow Lane Addiion 59 11 SD 15  Mira Mesa Direct Access Ramp
34 8 SBd 210 SR 210/215 Connectors 61 3 But 32  But32Hwy Widening
Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 3 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Action Plans — Narrative (in project ID order)

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,00005)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments
2 4 Ala 580 1580 WBHOVLn $101,700 $165,749  Schedule
Action Plan:

Variance in begin advertisement and construction dates need to be updated.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,0000s)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments
7 4 CC 4 S$ 4 East Widening Project #4 (Segment 3B) $0 $110,355  Cost, Schedule
Action Plan:

Funding plan was updated to replace local funds with SLPP funds and schedule was updated due to conflicts with adjacent projects. A CMIA
baseline amendment was approved at the August Commission meeting.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,000s)  Total $ (1,000s)  Proposed Adjustments
11 6 Tul 198  Route 198 Expressway $ 44,514 $92,921 Cost
Action Plan:

Funding plan needs to be updated for this project in construction.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s § (1,000s)  Total § (1,000s)  Proposed Adjustments
14 7 LA 5 15 Carppol Ln 1-10 to US 101 (Non BondSegments) $ 387,000 $1,311,328  Schedule
Action Plan:

Variances in schedule for non-bond funded segments need to be updated.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,000s)  Total $ (1,000s)  Proposed Adjustments
177 5 Mon 1 Salinas Rd IC $18,568 $30,023  Cost
Action Plan:

Funding plan needs to be updated for this project in construction.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,00005)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments
52 10 Sta 219 SR 219 Exprwy Phase 2 $18,813 $562,978  Schedule
Action Plan:

Variance in begin advertisement and construction dates need to be updated.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,0000s)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments
62 4 Ala 84  Ala84 Expressway Phase 2(Non Bond) $0 $74,247  Schedule
Action Plan:

Variances in schedule for non-bond funded segment need to be updated.

Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
Page 4 of 16



California Department of Transportation

The California Department of Transportation
FourthQuarter FY 2011-12

CMIA Program Delivery Report

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

NOTE: Due to tracking of "under construction date" delivery dates reflects 5/25/12 data.

Milestone Completed

Milestone Behind Schedule

Award delay due to availability of Bond funds Awarded Award Behind Schedule

I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Hacienda - Corridor Project

$ 54,280 | $ 29,037 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 29084) 11/01/07 | 11/02/07 | 100 | 02/01/08 | 04/08/08 | 100 | 02/01/08 | 01/31/08 | 100 | 06/01/08 | 07/28/08 12/01/11 | 02/02/10 | 100
1 loal am | 580 $ 46,491 | $ 5,765 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 29083) 11/01/07 | 11/02/07 | 100 | 06/01/08 | 06/19/08 | 100 | 02/01/08 | 02/28/08 | 100 | 07/01/09 | 07/22/09 12/01/11 | 09/30/11 | 100

$ 39,948 | $ 21,563 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 2908V) 12/01/11 | 12/08/11 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 04/30/12 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 09/01/12 | 09/01/12 11/01/14 | 11/01/14

$ 140,719 | $ 56,365 |Corridor Summary 12/01/11 | 12/08/11 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 04/30/12 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 06/01/08 | 07/28/08 11/01/14 | 11/01/14
I-580 Westbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Foothill - Corridor Project

$ 90,029 | $ 49,336 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2908C) 11/01/09 | 01/26/10 | 100 | 03/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 02/01/12 | 04/01/12 | 100 | 08/01/12 | 10/15/12 11/01/14 | 12/01/14
2 |04 | Ala|580 | $ 75,720 | $ 52,364 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2908E) 11/01/09 | 01/26/10 | 100 | 02/01/12 | 04/18/12 | 100 | 02/01/12 | 04/02/12 | 100 | 07/01/12 | 10/01/12 11/01/14 | 11/01/14

$ 165,749 | $ 101,700 |Corridor Summary 11/01/09 | 01/26/10 | 100 | 03/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 02/01/12 | 04/02/12 | 100 | 07/01/12 | 10/01/12 11/01/14 | 12/01/14
I-580 / Isabel Interchange - Corridor Project

$ 43,495 | $ 18,375 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 17131) 08/01/07 | 08/15/07 | 100 | 10/01/08 | 10/24/08 | 100 | 08/01/08 | 08/01/08 | 100 | 06/01/09 | 06/22/09 03/01/12 | 04/09/12 | 100
3 oa | aa | 580 $ 6,810 | $ 1,770 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 17132) 08/01/07 | 08/15/07 | 100 | 10/01/08 | 10/24/08 | 100 | 08/01/08 | 08/01/08 | 100 | 06/01/09 | 06/22/09 01/01/12 | 11/14/11 | 100

$ 73,313 | $ 25,113 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 17133) 08/01/07 | 08/15/07 | 100 | 08/01/08 | 08/22/08 | 100 | 08/01/08 | 07/24/08 | 100 | 07/01/09 | 07/23/09 01/01/12 | 11/23/11 | 100

$ 123,618 | $ 45,258 |Corridor Summary 08/01/07 | 08/15/07 | 100 | 10/01/08 | 10/24/08 | 100 | 08/01/08 | 08/01/08 | 100 | 06/01/09 | 06/22/09 03/01/12 | 04/09/12 | 100
I-880 SB HOV Ln Extension - Hegenberger to Marina Blvd - Corridor Project

$ 69,432 | $ 58,600 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A922) 11/01/09 | 02/09/10 | 100 | 03/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 03/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 08/01/12 | 09/15/12 01/01/16 | 03/01/15
4 |04 |Ala]|880 |$ 41,287 | $ 36,000 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A921) 11/01/09 | 02/09/10 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 04/20/11 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 04/07/12 | 100 | 09/01/12 | 07/15/12 02/01/16 | 01/01/15

$ 110,719 | $ 94,600 |Corridor Summary 11/01/09 | 02/09/10 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 04/01/12 | 05/18/12 | 100 | 08/01/12 | 07/15/12 02/01/16 | 03/01/15
State Route 24 Caldecott Tunnel - Fourth Bore - Corridor Project

$ 383,800 | $ 84,482 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 29491) 10/01/07 | 09/12/07 | 100 | 01/01/09 | 02/02/09 | 100 | 01/01/09 | 10/30/08 | 100 | 11/01/09 | 11/10/09 05/01/14 | 05/01/14 | 70
s |oa Ala ” $ 4,730 | $ - |Corridor Project #2 (EA 29492) 10/01/07 | 09/12/07 | 100 | 11/14/08 | 11/14/08 | 100 | 01/01/09 | 08/26/08 | 100 | 12/22/09 | 12/22/09 03/01/11 | 04/20/11 | 100

cc $ 6421 $ - |Corridor Project #3 (EA 29493) 10/01/07 | 09/12/07 | 100 | 11/17/08 | 11/17/08 | 100 | 01/01/09 | 09/26/08 | 100 | 12/23/09 | 12/23/09 07/01/10 | 07/19/10 | 100

$ 389,172 | $ 84,482 |Corridor Summary 10/01/07 | 09/12/07 | 100 | 01/01/09 | 02/02/09 | 100 | 01/01/09 | 10/30/08 | 100 | 11/01/09 | 11/10/09 05/01/14 | 05/01/14

6 | 10 | Cal 4 $ 60,688 | $ 3,574 |Angels Camp Bypass 06/01/02 | 06/28/02 | 100 | 06/01/06 | 06/22/06 | 100 | 05/01/07 | 06/16/06 | 100 | 09/01/07 | 08/11/07 09/01/10 | 09/24/09 | 100

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 5 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

@‘2’&
S
YT
st é\@ O\)v\ o°/\
/P&
State Route 4 East Widening from Somersville to Route 160
$ 72930 $ 12,428 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2285C) 07/01/05 | 07/06/06 | 200 | 06/01/10 | 04/30/10 [200 | 06/01/10 | 04/15/10 [ 200 | 10/01/10 | 12/23/10 02/01/13 | 08/01/13 | 60
$ 83967 |$ 16,671 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2285E) 07/01/05 | 07/06/06 | 200 | 06/01/11 | 06/21/11 [ 200 | 06/01/10 | 04115111 [200 | 09/01/11 | 1022721 02/01/15 | 07/01/15 | 15
lonloe | 4 [8___92407]s 39,200 |coridor Project #3 (A 16940) 07/01/05 | 07/06/06 | 200 | 09/01/11 | 06/16/12 [200 | 06/01/11 | 06104112 [ 200 | 02/01/12 | 05/25/12 12/01/14 | 11/01/15 | 1
$ 110355 | $ - |corridor Project #4 (EA 16941 07/01/05 | 07/06/06 | 200 | 05/01/12 | 06/15/12 | 99 |o04/01/12 | 051812 | 99 |10/01/12 [ 10/28/12 12/01/14 | 11/01/15
$ 39049 $ 31,787 |Corridor Project #5 (EA 24657) 09/30/07 | 09/30/07 | 200 | 08/05/11 | 12/30/11 [ 200 | 08/05/11 | 08/05/11 200 | 1013111 [ 04/29/12 09/30/13 | 02/01/14 | 5
$ 399,608 [$ 100,086 |Corridor Summary 09/30/07 | 09/30/07 | 200 | 05/01/12 | 06/16/12 04/01/12 | 06/04/12 10/01/10 | 12/23/10 02/01/15 | 11/1/115
I-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility Project
$ 8,384 | $ 7,584 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A774) 07/01/11 | 07/29/11 | 200 | 07/01/11 | 09/30/11 [ 200 100 | 03/01/12 [ 03/22/12 04/01/15 | 04/01/14
$ 6,163 | $ 5,363 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A775) 07/01/11 | 07/29/11 | 200 | 06/01/12 | 03/05/12 | 100 100 | 10/01/12 [ 07/26/12 04/01/14 | 10/01/13
o | oa Ala N 2,296 | $ 1,896 [Corridor Project #3 (EA 3A771) 08/31/09 | 08/31/09 | 200 | 10/28/09 | 10/28/09 | 100 | 10/28/09 | 10/28/09 [ 200 | 03/01/11 04/28/11-04/01/12 07/31/12 | 90
co $ 12293 |$ 10,918 |corridor Project #4 (EA 3A776) 05/01/11 | 07/29/11 | 200 | 02/01/12 | 03/05/12 [ 100 | 08/01/11 | 11728111 100 | 06/01/12 | 09730712 01/01/14 | 03/01/14
$ 34849 $ 28969 [corridor Project #5 (EA3A777) 07/01/11 | 07/29/11 | 200 | 03/01/12 [ 04/12/12 [ 200 | 08/02/11 | 10728111 [ 200 | 07/01/12 [ 10/01/22 06/01/14 | 08/01/14
$ 63985 |$ 54,730 |Corridor Summary 07/01/11 | 07/29/11 | 200 | 06/01/12 | 04/12/12 |100 | 08/02/11 | 11/28/11 [ 200 | 03/01/11 04/28/11-04/01/15 08/01/14
US 50 HOV Lanes - Corridor Project
$ 44568 |$ 20,000 |Corridor Project #1 ( EA 3A711) 06/01/02 | 06/28/02 | 200 | 05/01/08 | 08/26/08 [ 100 | 05/01/08 | 04/22/08 | 200 | 12/01/08 | 11/18/08 06/01/10 | 07/06/12 |100
9 |o3|ED| 50 |$ 10454 % 6,294 |Corridor Project #2 ( EA 3A712) 06/01/02 | 06/01/02 | 200 | 06/01/11 | 03/09/12 [ 200 | 12/01/11 | 03109112 [ 200 | 03/01/12 | 04/01/12 10/01/13 | 10/01/13 | 1
$ 55022 |$ 26,294 |Corridor Summary 06/01/02 | 06/01/02 | 200 | 06/01/11 | 03/09/12 [ 200 | 12/01/11 [ 03/09/12 [ 200 | 12/01/08 | 11/18/08 10/01/13 | 10/01/13
10|06 [Ker| 46 | $ 75570 |8 32,751 ,so”te 46 Expressway - Segment| 4¢.01 /05 | 06/14/05 [ 200 | 03/01/10 | 05/03/10 | 200 | 05/01/10 | 05728710 200 | 07/02/10 | 02726711 07/01/14 | 07/26/14 | 74
11| 06 _'?'U”I 198 | $  92921|$ 44,514 |Route 198 Expressway 06/01/03 | 06/30/03 | 200 | 10/01/08 | 10/01/08 | 200 | 05/01/09 | 05/08/09 | 200 | 10/01/09 | 09/01/09 02/01/12 | 08/01/13 | 90
12|07 | LA | 405 | $ 1034000 |$ 703900 'igi’?ﬁiiﬁﬁghﬁi?e 0 ToUS 105101108 | 0212008 [ 200 | 04/01/13 | 10110108 | 200 | 06/01/11 | 09/18/12 | 200 | 04/01/09 | 0423100 04/01/13 | 10/03/13 | 35
Interstate 5 Carpool Lane from Route 134 to Route 170 - Corridor Project
$ 152,624 | $ - |corridor Project #1 (EA 12184) 12/29/00 | 12/29/00 | 200 | 06/30/09 [ 06/29/09 | 200 | 06/30/09 | 06/25/09 200 | 10/31/10 [ 12/06/10 12/31/13 | 02/20/14 | 18
lorlial s [8_120360]s - |corridor Project #2 (EA 1218v) 12/29/00 | 12/01/00 | 200 | 12/31/08 | 12/16/09 [ 200 | 12/31/08 | 12/126/08 [ 200 | 11/30/09 | 10/14/10 12/31/12 | 0s/19/14 | 60
$ 459,392 [$ 99,100 [corridor Project #3 (EA 1218W) 06/28/02 | 12/29/00 | 200 | 05/17/12 | 05/18/12 [ 200 | 05/15/12 | 05/11/12 [ 200 | 09728112 | 10/29/12 04/15/16 | 12/31/16
$ 741376 $ 99,100 |Corridor Summary 06/28/02 | 12/29/00 | 200 | 05/17/12 | 05/18/12 200 | 05/15/12 | 05/11/12 [200 | 11/30/09 | 10/24/10 04/15/16 | 12/31/16
I-5 Carpool Lane from Orange County Line to 1-605 - Corridor Project
$ 90,445 |$ 51,983 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 21501) 06/29/07 | 06/29/07 | 200 | 06/30/11 | 06730711 [200 | 05/10/11 [ 12720111 [200 | 12/30/11 | 11728711 -04/29/15 05/05/14 | 12
$ 416204 | $ - |corridor Project #2 (EA 21592) 06/29/07 | 06/29/07 | 200 | 01/01/13 | 05/30/13 | 70 |01/01/123 | 1012512 | 70 |o06/01/13 | 10/25/12 12/01/16 | 03/21/17
wlor| il o [8__214421]s 146997 [coridor Project 3 (EA21599) 06/29/07 | 06/29/07 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 03/30/12 [ 200 | 03/01/13 | 08114112 | 200 | 08/01/12 | 08/24/12 04/01/16 | 04/18/16
$ 392038 |$ 188,020 |Corridor Project #4 (EA 21504) 06/29/07 | 06/01/07 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 04/17/12 [ 200 | 03/01/12 | 08114112 | 200 | 08/01/12 | 08/28/12 04/01/16 | 01/27/17
$ 198220 | $ - |corridor Project #5 (EA 21595) 06/29/07 | 06/29/07 | 200 | 01/01/13 [ 01/18/13 | 20 |01/01/23 | 06/03/13 | 20 [o06/01/13 | 06/17/13 12/01/16 | 12/02/16
$ 1,311,328 |$ 387,000 |Corridor Summary 06/29/07 | 06/29/07 | 200 | 01/01/13 | 05/30/13 03/01/13 | 06/03/13 12/30/11 | 11/28/11 12/01/16 | 03/21/17

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 6 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

0&‘3
I
ESH TRV
AL
Highway 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows - Corridor Project
$  90332$ 18,550 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 26407) 09/30/09 | 10/29/09 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 04/26/12 [ 100 | 03/01/12 [ 04126112 [ 200 [ 07/01/12 | 0B/01/12 06/01/15 | 12/01/14
15 | oa MM | 1o |8 127847 |8 72717 [comidor Project 2 (EA 26400) 09/30/09 | 10/29/09 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 05/09/12 [ 200 | 03/01/12 | 04113112 [ 200 | 07/01/12 | 08/01/22 06/01/15 | 12/01/14
Son $ 49842 |$ 29,773 [coridor Project #3 (EA 26406) 09/30/09 | 10/29/09 | 200 | 07/01/10 | 10/05/10 [ 200 | 07/01/10 | 07108110 [ 200 | 12/01/10 | 06/02/21 12/02/13 | 12/02/12 | 89
$ 267521 |$ 121,040 |Corridor Summary 09/30/09 | 10/29/09 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 05/09/12 [ 200 | 03/01/12 | 04126112 | 200 | 12/01/10 | 06/02/21 06/01/15 | 12/01/14
16|04 |Mm |80 | s  17852|$ 17,852 \L’vaesltgftgjn:zggo Northbound 1 /01708 | 01/31/08 | 200 | 03/01/09 | 03112709 [200 | 11/01/08 | 10/31/08 | 200 | 11/01/09 | 11/04/09 03/01/11 | 01/27/11 |100
17|05 |mMon| 1 |'$  30023|$ 18568 |Salinas Road Interchange 06/01/06 | 06/26/06 | 200 | 01/01/09 | 12/31/08 | 200 | 11/01/08 | 11/13/08 | 200 | 05/01/09 | 10/07/09 07/01/11 | 08/06/14 | 81
SR 12 Jameson Canyon Widening - Phase 1 - Corridor Project
$ 2,190 | $ - |PAED Costs Phase 2 ( EA 26412)
i | oa[Nan | 1, [ 40706 ] 18518 [Coridor Project #1 (EA 26413) 01/01/08 | 01/31/08 | 200 | 11/01/10 | 11/17/10 [ 200 | 11/01/10 | 12/27/10 [ 200 | 07/01/11 [ 01/26/12 08/01/12 | 12/01/13 | 14
Sol $ 72004 |$ 36,349 |cCorridor Project #2 (EA 26414) 01/01/08 | 01/31/08 | 200 | 12/01/10 | 11/17/10 [200 | 11/01/10 | 12/02/20 [ 200 | 07/02/11 [ 01/22/22 08/01/13 | 12/0113 | 16
$ 114900 |$ 54,867 |Corridor Summary 01/01/08 | 01/31/08 | 200 | 12/01/10 | 11/17/10 [ 200 | 11/17/10 | 12724110 [ 200 | 07/01/11 | 02/01/22 08/01/13 | 12/01/13
19|03 |Nev| 49 | 20179 s 8,255 \Ffvci’;‘;eni‘:%"a Barr Meadows 10/01/07 | 10/01/07 | 200 | 05/15/09 | 05/05/09 200 | 10/01/09 | 10/01/09 | 200 | 06/01/10 | 05/28/10 12/01/14 | 12/01/14 | 55
20|12 |oral 91 |8 60759 - ng(fchlE/’S';”_Sf?OESBR_S;i'/%lRf_g)F 12/01/07 | 12/31/07 | 200 | 03/01/09 | 05/14/09 | 200 | 03/01/09 | 05/14/09 | 200 | 08/01/09 | 08/29/09 09/01/11 | 05/13/11 |100
SR-22 / 1-405 / 1-605 HOV Connector with ITS Elements - Corridor Project
$ 150630 |$ 135430 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 07163) 03/01/03 | 03/26/03 | 200 | 01/01/10 | 02/11/10 200 | 01/01/10 | 12/30/09 | 200 | 05/01/10 | 10/12/10 05/01/14 | 08/07/14 | 39
21|12 |oral 22 |'s 169,000 | $ - |corridor Project #2 (EA 07162) 03/26/03 | 03/26/03 | 200 | 10/01/09 | 09/30/09 | 200 | 10/01/09 | 09/08/09 | 200 | 02/01/10 | 06/11/10 02/01/14 | 03/16/14 | 46
$ 328630 |$ 135430 |Corridor Summary 03/26/03 | 03/26/03 | 200 | 01/01/10 | 02/11/10 200 | 01/01/10 | 12/30/09 | 200 | 02/01/10 | 06/11/10 05/01/14 | 08/07/14
Widen EB&WB SR-91 fr E of SR-
22|12 |oral 91 | $  77510|$ 17,937 |55 Connto E of Weir Canyon | 07/01/09 | 04/24/09 | 200 | 05/01/11 | 12/22/10 | 200 | 05/01/11 | 09/01/10 | 200 | 12/01/11 | 05/03/11 12/01/14 | 12/01/13 | 76
Road
23|12 |ora| 57 | s  31678|s 24127 X\C:‘ig ONEJ gf)'f\"lj]g;ﬁ*ﬁsga 08/01/09 | 11/25/09 [ 200 | 04/01/11 | 04/21/11 | 200 | 03/01/11 | 0771811 [ 200 | 08/01/11 | 10726711 03/01/15 | 03/01/15 | 14
Widen NB from 0.4 m N of SR-91 to 0.1 m N of Lambert Road - Corridor Project
$ 51950 |$ 40,925 |Corridor Project #1 ( EA OF031) 12/01/07 | 11/30/07 | 200 | 11/01/09 | 12/28/09 | 200 | 11/01/09 | 06/03/10 [ 200 | 20/01/10 | 10/12/10 07/01/14 | 02/10/14 | 47
24|12 |ora| 57 | $ 52,359 |$ 41,250 [Corridor Project #2 ( EA 0OF032) 12/01/07 | 11/30/07 | 200 | 11/01/09 [ 03/22/10 | 200 | 11/01/09 | 06/23/10 [ 200 | 20/01/10 | 10/13/10 07/01/14 | 07/01/14 | 62
$ 104318 |$ 82,175 |Corridor Summary 12/01/07 | 11/30/07 [ 200 | 11/01/09 [ 03/22/10 | 200 | 11/01/09 | 06/23/10 [200 | 10/01/10 [ 10/12/10 07/01/14 | 07/10/14
Lincoln Bypass - Corridor Project
$ 297,685 $ 54,416 |Coridor Project #1 (EA3338U) | 05/01/06 | 05/01/06 | 200 | 07/01/08 | 02/22/08 | 200 | 04/01/09 | 04/01/09 [200 | 02/01/09 | 06/09/08 01/01/13 | 06/15/13 | 91
25|03 |Pla| 65 | $ 22999 |$ 20,000 |corridor Project #2 ( EA 33382) 05/01/06 | 05/01/06 | 200 | 10/01/11 | 09/30/11 [ 200 | 10/01/11 | 10/01/11 [ 200 | 03/01/12 | 05721712 01/01/14 | 04/01/14 | 1
$ 320684 |$ 74,416 |Corridor Summary 05/01/06 | 05/01/06 | 200 | 10/01/11 | 09/30/11 [200 | 10/01/11 | 10/01/11 | 200 | 02/01/09 | 06/09/08 01/01/14 | 04/01/14
26|03|Plal 80 |$ 47577 s 8,484 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 2 06/01/04 | 06/16/04 | 200 | 12/01/07 | 11/30/07 | 200 | 09/01/08 | 03/19/08 | 200 | 05/01/08 | 05/01/08 10/01/10 | 10/01/12 | 96
27|03 |Pla| 80 | $  49374|$ 22,985 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 3 06/01/04 | 06/01/04 | 200 | 12/01/08 | 11/25/08 | 200 | 09/01/09 | 10/02/08 | 200 | 05/01/09 | 08/10/09 01/01/11 | 10/01/12 |100
28|08 |Riv|215|$  20228|$ 10297 ng:?;”giﬁ%ﬁ:;gﬂxed Flow 1 12101108 | 11714108 [ 200 | 08/01/10 | 07722110 |200 | 02101110 | 02101110 [200 | 12101110 | 09128110 12/0113 | 12/01/13 | 15

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 7 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

N
&% »
& <
& S \s v
P < & & © & Q
Q- 3 JOIFN N & 9 o S K
% A o' Q Q XX & N 9 & K
\ KA & & X S S & & ® & 4
S O > SO & © NPT &° /2 O ¢ So/ ¥ 2/ s
S SA A AR NG & S S & & S & > S ) N & ¢ 13
S/ LS & v O QTP & o < Q O < L/ o C /LS © K O o
S & & W & o < K 8 & S 8/ & RIS RS &
QQ“ > Y Q.O A S QQ~ ?? O oo < O oo ?? O o ?? v ?9 O
29|08 |Riv| 91 | $ 241449|$ 120,191 [HOV Lane Gap Closure 12/31/07 | 08/30/07 | 100 | 04/01/11 | 06/30/11 [ 200 | 03/01/11 | 03/01/11 [ 100 | 08/01/11 | 02/10/12 08/01/15 | 02/05/16 | 9
30|03 |sac| 50 | s 128536 |3 47,611 [WY SO Bus/Carpool & AuxLns o 61,07 | 06/25/07 | 200 | 04/01/09 | 04/10/09 {200 | 01/01/10 | 04r10/09 200 | 01/01/10 | 10126100 01/01/13 | 01/15/13 |100
& Community Enhancements
31|03 |sac|Loc | s  17575|s 14075 \If\i’:gfoR;’r;'?riogfyﬂom Grant 1 57/01/09 | 06/02/09 [ 200 | 01/31/12 | 01/31/12 [200 | 11/01/11 | 1172911 [ 200 | 04730112 | 04130112 1213113 | 1210113 | 15
32|08 |sBd| 10 |3 30,760 | $ 14,074 X\ﬁ:s;””d Mixed Flow Lane | 00167 | 07/30/07 | 200 | 10/01/09 | 01/14/10 | 200 | 10/01/09 | 10/01/09 [200 | 12/01/10 | 12710710 05/01/12 | 03/15/13 | 70
33|08 |sBd| 215 | 3 347307 |3 49120 |25 NorthSegments1&2- .00, 00150105 | 100 | 06/15/09 | 06/30/09 |200 | 04/01/09 | 01/16/09 [200 | 09/15/09 | 09115109 09/05/13 | 09/13/13 | 60
HOV & Mixed Flow Ln Addition
Interstate 215 HOV Lanes and Connectors - Corridor Project
34 $ 77,658 | $ 29,000 |SR - 210/215 Connectors 07/01/07 | 07/24/07 | 100 | 05/01/09 | 05/15/09 | 200 | 11/01/08 | 11/01/08 | 100 | 08/01/09 | 11/17/09 02/01/13 | 11/15/13 | 90
35|08 |sBd| 215 [ 44740|$ 36,540 [1-215 North Segment 5 12/01/05 | 12/01/05 | 100 | 05/15/09 | 05/15/09 [ 200 | 11/15/08 | 11/01/08 [100 | 08/15/09 [09/17/09 02/01/13 | 10/15/13 | 90
$ 122398 |$ 65,540 |Corridor Summary 07/01/07 | 07724107 | 100 | 05/15/09 | 05/15/09 |100 | 11/15/08 | 11/01/08 | 100 | 08/01/09 | 09/17/09 02/01/13 | 11/15/13
36 |08 |sBd| 215 | 18,300 | $ 8,880 |V/iden Exit Ramps&Add Aux Ln 01/01/08 | 01/03/08 | 200 | 08/02/09 | 08/10/09 | 100 | 06/01/09 | 05/23/09 | 200 | 12/08/09 | 10/12/10 12/01/10 | 12/03/12 | 92
@Cherrv, Citrus&Cedar Ave IC's
I-15 Managed Lanes - Corridor Project
$ 110,103 |$ 93,765 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2T093) 03/27/03 | 03/27/03 | 100 | 06/30/08 | 10/01/07 |100 | 10/01/07 | 08/20/07 [ 200 | 02/25/08 | 02/08/08 01/17/11 | 12/28/11 [ 100
sl leo | s L8 87770 | $ 71,641 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2T091) 03/27/03 | 03/27/03 [ 100 | 10/04/07 | 02/01/08 | 100 | 08/16/07 | 08/15/07 | 100 | 06/24/08 | 05/12/08 02/21/12 | 05/31/11 | 100
$ 138,686 |$ 115,668 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 2T092) 03/27/03 | 03/27/03 [ 100 | 11/19/07 | 03/07/08 | 100 | 03/01/08 | 04/01/08 | 100 | 07/23/108 | 07/25/08 04/15/12 | 06/14/12 | 100
$ 336,559 |$ 281,074 |Bond Corridor Summary 03/27/03 | 03/27/03 | 100 | 06/30/08 | 03/07/08 | 100 | 03/01/08 | 04/01/08 [ 100 | 02/25/08 | 02/08/08 04/15/12 | 06/14/12
I-5 North Coast Corridor - Stage 1A - Corridor Project
$ 52,664 | $ 24,500 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2358U) 11/18/06 | 09/29/06 | 100 | 01/26/07 | 04/04/07 [ 200 | 01/26/07 | 12/29/06 [ 100 | 08/30/07 | 08/15/07 10/30/09 | 07/14/10 | 100
38|11]sp| 5 |s 102000] 3 - |corridor Project #2 (EA 2T040) 07/30/09 | 04/02/09 | 100 | 10/01/09 | 10/13/10 |100 | 10/01/09 | 07/04/09 | 100 | 03/30/10 | 01/28/11 06/30/12 | 01/21/13 | 63
$ 154,664 |$ 24,500 |Corridor Summary 07/30/09 | 04/02/09 | 100 | 10/01/09 | 10/13/10 |100 | 10/01/09 | 07/06/09 | 100 | 08/30/07 | 01/28/11 06/30/12 | 01/21/13
3910 s3 | 205 |3 36,072 | $ 9,070 |I-205 Auxiliary Lanes 11/01/08 | 11/25/08 | 100 | 05/01/10 | 01/21/10 [ 200 | 05/01/10 | 10/11/09 [ 100 | 10/01/10 | 10/12/10 04/01/13 | 07/3113 | 71
Route 46 Corridor Improvements (Whitley 1) - Corridor Project
$ 78,605 | $ 49,778 |cCorridor Project #1 (EA 33072) 10/01/08 | 10/01/08 | 100 | 08/12/10 | 12/15/09 | 100 | 08/01/10 | 04/29/10 [ 100 | 01/01/11 | 10/25/10 03/01/12 | 02/01/14 | 62
40 | 05 |SLO| 46 $ 4500 | $ - |STIP TEA Enhancements
$ 83,105 | $ 49,778 |Corridor Summary 10/01/08 | 10/01/08 | 100 | 08/12/10 | 12/15/09 [ 200 | 08/01/10 | 04129710 [ 100 | 01/01/11 | 10725110 03/01/12 | 02/01/14 | 62
Widen US 101 & add Aux Lns fr Marsh Rd to Embarcadero Rd. - Corridor Project
$ 40,638 |$ 23,445 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 23563) 10/01/08 | 10/01/08 | 100 | 08/12/10 | 08/12/10 [ 200 | 08/01/10 | 07/13/10 [100 | 01/01/11 | 07/13/10 03/01/12 | 07/01/13 | 89
41 oa|sm| 101 |3 22514 | $ 3,802 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 23564) 10/01/08 | 10/01/08 | 100 | 09/01/11 | 08/31/11 [ 200 | 09/01/11 | 07/27/11 [100 | 02/01/12 [ 05/21/12 11/01/13 | 09116/13 | 10
$ 63,152 | $ 27,247 |Corridor Summary 10/01/08 | 10/01/08 | 100 | 09/01/11 | 08/31/11 [200 | 09/01/11 | 07/27/11 [100 | 01/01/11 | 07/13/110 11/01/13 | 09/16/13
42 |oa|sci|ss0|s 69,329 | $ 45,929 Bsgsgovlv;demng (SR 23710 06/01/09 | 06/26/09 | 100 | 02/01/11 | 02/28/11 | 200 | 02/01/11 | 02/28/11 | 100 | 06/01/11 | 12/14/11 07/01/13 | 07/30/13 | 18
a3|oa|sci|101|s  73100|s 55871 [US 101 AuxLanes - State Route | 761,09 | 07/23/00 | 100 | 02/01/11 | 02728111 {100 | 11/01/10 | 1173010 [200 | 06/01/11 | 1272711 08/01/13 | 08/01/13 | 19
85 to Embarcadero Rd
44 [oa|sci| 101 |3 49,869 |$ 16,804 $Sr§§lBL”;E;°‘F’$TemS (1-28010 | 53/01/09 | 03/26/09 | 200 | 12/01/00 | 12/03/00 | 200 | 12/01/09 | 08725109 | 200 | 09/01/10 | 11709710 06/01/13 | 08/31/12 | 94
s5os|scr| 1 |3 20,085 |$ 13,783 ?B(ri'l‘i':';;’ iasn‘:i“e' to Morrissey | 55/18/00 | 09/18/09 | 200 | 05/01/11 | 05/01/11 [200 | 12/01/10 | 06721721 200 | 12/01/21 | 01/05/12 11/01/13 | 11/01/13 | 10

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
Page 8 of 16



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

N
«¥ &t
R 4
< N & S & /&
° A O S N <
O~ & O & < o S Q O N
Q)((/@ 6\0&0 &OO & <z§ & &o %\o \Oé RS \{\\O
S & A P S S N7 & © O Q
S A AN & $° & S S @ > &> /& S W@ v @ < &
A/ S S & 9 AR & Q K Q NS NS K Q
o/ & W& o < K 8 & S 8/ & RIS & 8 & &
T EIES < o N & N O op S O o N O o N S N O
46 |02 |shal 5 |3 16,479 |$ 13,660 E;;f”woocj Hills Truck Climbing | 101 /08 | 04/01/08 | 200 | 12/15/00 | 11/09/00 | 200 | 07714109 | 071124100 [200 | 05/01/10 | 04/21/20 12/01/11 | 11/17/11 | 100
I-80 HOV Lanes, Fairfield (Rt 80/680/12 to Putah Creek) - Corridor Project
$ 42,748 |'$ 20,171 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 0A531) 04/01/07 | 04/02/07 | 100 | 01/04/08 | 01/04/08 | 100 | 12/01/07 | 12/05/07 | 100 | 05/01/08 | 06/04/08 12/01/09 | 12/23/09 | 100
7 lon | sor | 80 L 7887 | $ 6,087 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 0A532) 04/01/07 | 04/02/07 [ 200 | 01/15/10 | 02/16/10 [100 | 01/20/10 | 10723109 [ 200 | 08/01/10 | 10/12/10 09/01/11 | 03/12/12 [ 100
(o]
$ 30,296 | $ - |corridor Scope funded from ARRA | 09/11/06 [ 06/26/08 | 100 | 11/14/08 | 11/14/08 | 100 | 11/03/08 | 08/12/08 | 100 | 04/21/09 | 04/21/09 11/01/10 | 12/01/10 | 100
$ 80,931 |$ 26,258 [Corridor Summary 04/01/07 | 06/26/08 | 100 | 01/15/10 | 02/16/10 [100 | 01/20/10 | 10/23/09 [ 200 | 05/01/08 | 06/04/08 00/01/11 | 03/12/12 [ 100
Central Phase A - US 101 HOV
48 |04 |son| 101 | 3 92,761 |$ 17,359 |Lns from Railroad Ave to 09/01/07 | 08/31/07 | 100 | 02/01/09 | 02/09/09 | 100 | 02/01/09 | 01/29/09 | 100 | 12/01/09 | 10/12/09 12/01/11 | 07/30/12 | 99
Rohnert Park Expressway
US 101 HOV lanes - North
49|04 |son| 101 | $ 120260 |$ 69,860 [Phase A (from Steele Lane to | 10/01/07 | 10/24/07 | 100 | 05/15/08 | 06/13/08 | 100 | 03/01/08 | 02/29/08 | 100 | 09/01/08 | 10/29/08 01/01/11 | 12/30/10 | 100
Windsor River Road)
50 [ 04 | son| 101 | $ 790367 |$ 20,280 [VS 101 HOV Lanes - Wilred 11,106 1 11/30/06 [ 200 | 08/01/08 | 08/15/08 [100 | 08/01/08 | 07/30/08 | 200 | 03/01/09 | 03703709 12/01/13 | 12/30/12 | 95
Ave to Santa Rosa Ave
51|10 |sta | 219 | $ 45,580 | $ 9,844 |SR-219 Expressway, Phase 1| o1 104 [ 05/13/04 | 200 | 06/01/07 | 06/28/07 | 200 | 06/01/07 | 03720108 | 200 | 11/01/07 | 06729708 08/01/09 | 06/30/10 |100
(SR-99 to Morrow Road)
52 (10 |sta | 219 | $ 53181 |$ 18,813 |ON 210 Expressway, Phase 2.\ o1 0 | 05/13/04 [ 200 | 06/30/10 | 06/30/10 [200 | 11/01/11 | 12/07/21 [200 | 05130712 | 09101712 05/30/14 | 12/31/14
(Morrow Road to Route 108)
53|10 |Tuo [ 108 | 52,978 | $ 14,530 |E. Sonora Bypass Stage Ii 07/01/99 | 07/16/99 | 100 | 05/13/10 | 05/13/10 | 200 | 05/13/10 | 09/01/11 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 12/16/11 03/01/14 | 06/30/14 | 29
5407V [ 101 | s 101163|s 81,203 [HOV Lanes, Mussel Shoalsto 1,5, 00 1 15/18/08 [ 200 | 06/01/11 | 06/30/11 [200 | 06/01/11 | 06/22/11 | 200 | 02/01/12 | 01704112 08/01/16 | 09/22/16 | 11
SB Casitas Pass Road
CMIA projects amended into program using project cost/award savings
55|04 |son| 101 | 18,633 |$ 16,312 |Central Project - Phase B 08/30/07 | 08/30/07 | 200 | 08/31/10 | 08/31/10 | 200 | 05/13/10 | 05/13/10 | 200 | 12/01/10 | 05/19/11 12/31/12 | 08/01/12 | 79
56 |03 |sac| 80 | $ 133,035 |$ 53,537 [1-80 HOV Ln Across the Top 02/11/08 | 02/11/08 | 200 | 10/01/10 | 09/08/10 | 200 | 10/01/10 | 10/01/10 | 200 | 03/01/11 | 07/29/11 11/01/14 | 11/15/15 | 23
5710 s3| 5 |$ 121278|$ 42,470 |I-5 HOV Ln and CRCP 02/01/10 | 04719710 | 200 | 10/15/10 | 10/15/10 | 200 | 07/01/10 | 07/01/10 | 200 | 02/01/11 | 06/02/11 12/30/14 | 03/31/15 | 29
58 [ 05 [sLo| 101 | $ 50,299 | $ 31,174 |Santa Maria Bridge 12/11/06 | 12/11/06 | 200 | 12/15/09 | 12/15/09 200 | 10/30/09 | 10/30/09 | 200 | 01/15/11 | 06/21/11 04/01/14 | 10/01/15 | 53
50(11|sp| 15 | 3 68,159 | $ 25,802 [Mira Mesa Direct Access Ramp | 03/27/09 | 03/27/09 | 100 | 04/28/11 | 11/15/11 | 100 | 04/21/11 | 11710711 [ 200 | 09/21/11 | 04/04/12 01/14/15 | 08/31/15 | 1
60|02 |sha|l 5 |8 23468 | $ 21,713 [South Redding 6;Lane 05/13/10 | 05/13/10 | 200 | 11/15/10 | 12/15/10 | 200 | 10/19/10 | 10/19/10 | 200 | 06/17/11 | 05/09/11 11/15/12 | 01/31/13 | 91
61|03 |But| 32 |8 9,925 | $ 3,425 |But 32 Highway Widening 09/15/10 | 09/15/10 | 100 | 02/28/11 | 02/28/11 | 100 | 10/15/10 | 12/21/10 | 200 | 06/30/12 | 06/30/12 1130113 | 1130113 | 1
Widen Ala 84 Expressway - Corridor Project
$ 41,065 |$ 16,057 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 29761) 08/05/08 | 08/05/08 | 100 | 06/06/11 [ 08/15/11 |100 | 05/31/11 | 05/31/11 [100 | 11/3011 | 03121712 07/31/13 | 11/01/13 | 3
62|04l Aa| 8s s 74247 | - |corridor Project #2 (EA 29762) 08/05/08 | 08/05/08 [ 100 | 07/01/13 | 02/05/12 | 100 | 07/01/13 | 01/31/12 [ 100 | 11/01/13 | 04/01/14 10/01/15 | 06/01/16
$ 115312|$ 16,057 |Corridor Summary 08/05/08 | 08/05/08 | 100 | 07/01/13 [ 02/05/12 | 100 | 07/01/13 | 01/31/12 | 100 | 11/30/11 | 07/01/12 10/01/15 | 06/01/16
63|04 | Mrn | 101 Deleted Deleted |Marin / Sonoma Narrows
64 |06 | Tul [ 198 | $ 27,266 | $ 6,667 |Plaza Drive IC / Aux Lns 10/30/06 | 10/30/06 | 200 | 06/10/11 | 06/10/11 [ 200 | 06/10/11 | 06/10/21 [ 200 | 12/30/11 | 11/30/11 06/30/13 | 06/30/13 | 15

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 9 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

N
N i -
& A
< N & S & /&
P S O » S & ‘<
& YO SN > & S Ry & &8
Q @) AT A @) N 23 Q)
S NN N S < NZ & \ O Q
%\) O'b . o_,\\/ {(/ NS OQ/ OQ/ Q/é o QO Q e OQ‘ QD e $§‘ o -
N7 S O’ s A S Y & S Q & S Y & e <9 ¥
NN A TS &S S <& S & <& S & <& S & v ) & O ¢
/S S & > O S % Q Q Q Q Q N Q Q& Q Q
D &Q‘ S &V‘ o N D ) < QO N NS O A\ < Qo A\ o N <

Q*O 2 O\) OQ Ie) & D & Q‘O QQ \)Q‘ (@) QQ oQ“ @) QQ \)Q‘ @) QQ $V” (@) QQ \)Q‘

RO/ /& A O < s O 3 v VA VAR O 3P s v 3 ks O
65|04 |Vvar| Var | $ 84,739 | $ 42,957 |Freeway Performance Initiative |07/01/11 | 09/01/11 | 100 | 05/01/12 | 05/01/12 | 100 | 05/01/12 | 05/01/12 | 100 | 09/01/12 | 09/01/12 10/01/14 | 10/01/14
66 | 08 SRI?\? 215 | $ 184,694 | $ 15,460 |I-215 Gap Closure 03/01/11 | 04/05/11 | 100 | 06/01/12 | 06/20/12 | 100 | 06/01/12 | 06/20/12 | 100 | 11/01/12 | 11/07/12 05/01/16 | 12/31/14
67 |07 | LA 10 Deleted Deleted |I-10 HOV Citrus to 57
68 |04 | Sol | 80 Deleted Deleted |I-80/SR12 WB Connector
69|04 |son| 101 | $ 45808 |$ 22,242 Ei?ggrﬁrg’ed Phase B 06/15/10 | 06/30/10 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 02/29/12 | 200 | 03/01/12 | 03/26/12 | 200 | 10/01/12 | 10/30/12 12/31/13 | 10/31/14
70|04 |sci|ss0 | s 64639 41275 :js%'éso Stevens Creek IC{ 4e/01/11 | 07/25/11 | 200 | 05/15/12 | 05116112 |200 | 04715712 | 04109112 | 200 | 09129112 | 09115712 12/01/14 | 03/01/15
71104 | CC 4 Combined into #7 SR 4 Bypass Fwy Phase 1 & 2
72103 | Pla| 65 | Combined into #25 Lincoln Bypass Ph 2A Seg 1
73103 | ED | 50 | Combined into #9 US 50 HOV Phase 2A Seg 1
74 |1 04 | Son | 101 | Combined into #15, Seg 2 MSN Petaluma River Bridge
75104 |SCl|101 | $ 35876 | $ 24,000 |Capitol Exp Yerba Buena IC 02/18/09 | 02/18/09 | 100 | 03/21/12 | 03/21/12 | 100 | 03/30/12 | 03/30/12 | 100 | 06/29/12 | 06/29/12 06/30/14 | 06/30/14
76 | 08 | SBd| 15 $ 82912 | $ 16,206 |La Mesa Nisqualli Rd IC 06/30/07 | 06/30/07 | 100 | 09/01/10 | 09/01/10 | 100 | 08/13/10 | 08/13/10 | 100 | 11/30/11 | 11/30/11 12/01/13 | 12/01/13 | 20
77111|SD | 805 | $ 33,931 (| $ 18,785 |HOV Lns - SR54 to SR94 06/30/11 | 06/30/11 | 100 | 12/31/11 | 11/10/11 | 100 | 08/30/11 | 08/30/11 | 100 | 03/30/12 | 03/27/12 12/31/13 | 07/11/13 | 12
78111 |SD | 805 | $ 55,432 | $ 37,978 |HOV Lns - Palomar to SR54 06/30/11 | 06/30/11 | 100 | 01/01/12 | 12/13/11 | 100 | 01/01/12 | 01/01/12 | 100 | 04/30/12 | 04/27/12 07/30/14 | 11/05/13 1
79 | 05 |SLO| 46 $ 57471 | $ 47,000 |Whitley 2A 05/19/06 | 05/19/06 | 100 | 04/04/12 | 02/16/12 | 100 | 11/16/11 | 11/15/11 | 100 | 08/08/12 | 05/18/12 09/08/15| 09/08/15 | 1
80|12 |Ora]| 74 $ 84,794 | $ 30,926 |SR74/1-51IC 06/01/09 | 06/01/09 | 100 | 06/01/12 | 04/23/12 | 100 | 05/15/12 | 04/23/12 | 100 | 10/19/12 | 11/01/12 02/02/15 | 02/01/16
81|11]|sSsD | 805 | $ 145,496 | $ 40,638 |805 Managed Lns North 12/30/10 | 12/30/10 | 100 | Design Build 100 | 01/13/12 |1 01/13/12 | 100 | 01/13/12 | 01/31/12 03/15/15 | 12/30/15 | 1

CMIA projects amended into program with concurrent allocation using project cost/award savings

These projects were added after reporting period through May meeting, and will not be posted in accountability website until next quarter.
82| 2 | Sha 5 $ 7275 | % 6,000 |I5/Deschutes Rd IC 100 100 100
831 3 |Sac| 50 $ 50,376 | $ 17,300 |SR50 - Watt IC 100 | 04/20/12 100 | 04/20/12 100 | 08/21/12 11/30/14
8415 |Mon| 101 | $ 91,150 | $ 28,325 |San Juan IC 01/29/12 100 | 04/02/12 100 | 04/02/12 100 | 09/04/12 03/18/15
85| 5|sB|101| $ 20,580 | $ 6,098 |Union Valley Pkwy IC 05/19/09 100 | 04/13/12 100 | 03/15/12 100 | 08/10/12 12/31/13
86| 8 |SBd| 10 $ 15,833 | $ 10,000 |I-10 Tippercanoe Ave IC 01/27/11 100 | 03/28/12 100 | 01/11/12 100 | 07/11/12 07/11/13
87111 | SD 76 $ 42,188 | $ 34,826 |I-5/SR 76 IC 100 100 100

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 10 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

\%
N i -
) Q)
& S \s v
P < & & © & Q
& S & N S N o &
& 3 o7 & K O o S K
< < o Qo & & o © > K
& S &G > s S Sy &
\%
Q O & X &QQ/ N @ R N @ NS s @ R v
NS A S & & é < > W@ < S W@ > W& ® W@ O ¢
LS & v O TS < Q <& Q < Q Q Q O
NIZ YRV \ Q NS O N O N O N Y & QO
O'S é O\) oo O&?‘ @'\r @V @\,« O’) QA Qo QA Qo QA Oo QA &V‘ Oo QA \)Qg‘
LY ) & < O Xl ¥ o/ o/ R o/ L 2 o/ 8 o
88| 3 |ED| 50 |$ 19,200 | $ 15,500 |US Route 50 HOV Ln 100 | 04/23/12 100 | 04/23/12 100 | 07/17/12 12/31/13
89| 3 |ED| 50 |$ 9,145 | $ 6,000 |Western Placerville IC Ph 1A 100 | 05/18/12 100 | 04/12/12 100 | 08/17/12 10/15/13
90| 8 |Riv|[215 [ $ 145002 |$ 57,370 |215 Widening Scortt to Nuevo Rd| 04/12/11 100 | 07/05/12 100 | 06/06/12 100 | 11/14/12 12/31/15
91| 8 |sSBd| 15 | $ 64,346 | $ 21,135 [115 Ranchero Rd IC 03/18/10 100 | 05/18/12 100 | 05/18/12 100 | 08/01/12 08/01/14
92| 4 [Mm| 101 | $ 5075 | $ 4,700 [MSN A2 10/29/09 100 | 06/20/12 100 | 05/09/12 100 | 10/03/12 12/01/13
93| 4 [Mmn| 101 | $ 18,202 | $ 17,244 |MSN A3 100 100 100
94| 4 |son| 101 | $ 33,750 | $ 32,800 [MSN C3 10/29/12 100 | 06/20/12 100 | 06/20/12 100 | 10/03/12 10/01/14
95| 4 | Ala| 680 |$ 9,120 | $ 7,000 |FPI 04/01/12 100 | 06/01/12 100 | 06/01/12 100 | 11/01/12 11/01/14
96 | 8 [sBd| 15 | $ 34,320 | $ 12,000 |Duncan Canyon Rd IC 12/03/09 100 | 04/20/12 100 | 03/29/12 100 | 09/07/12 06/01/14
97| 8 |SBd| 215 | $ 5274 | $ 3,088 |Newport Ave OC 11/09/11 100 | 06/25/12 100 | 06/25/12 100 | 11/07/12 04/15/16
Widen Ramp for Deceleration
98 |12 |Ora| 405 | $ 3,230 | $ 2410 f 03/31/12 100 | 06/20/12 100 | 05/31/12 100 | 12/01/12 07/01/14
Totals $ 10,726,000 | $ 4,391,741

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
Page 11 of 16



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

CMIA Bond Program Project Expenditures
Fourth Quarter FY 20011-12
Within Budget Conditions Potential cost overrun conditions - Known cost overrun conditions -
Estimated cost < or = budget S| Estimated cost STIP > 120% budget. Actual cost STIP > 120% budget.
STIP costs < 120%; No CTC action required B| Estimated cost BOND > 100% budget. Actual cost BOND > 100% budget.
P | Post Vote 0| Estimated cost OTHER funds > 100% budget. Actual cost OTHER funds > 100% budget.
S | Estimate within 20% at vote
L [Local Costs > 100% & Under construcion; No CTC action required
Project Environmental Support Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
(1,000's) (1,000's) Support Capital Support Capital
# | D CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
1-580 Eastbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Hacienda - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 29084) ACCMA $ 5700 $ 4,001 ACCMA $ 470 $ 521 ACCMA $ - 8 - $ - $ - Caltrans $ 5700 $ 5,546 $ 42,410 $ 42,410
Corridor Project #2 (EA 29083) ACCMA $ 6,300 $ 4,341 ACCMA $ 530 $ 530 ACCMA $ - 8 - $ - $ - Caltrans $ 4,458 $ 4,546 $ 35,203 $ 35,225
L04| Al | o80 Corridor Project #3 (EA 2908V) ACCMA $ 1575 $ 1,600 ACCMA $ 1570 $ 2,075 ACCMA $ - % - $ 400 $ 453 Caltrans $ 3,550 $ - $ 32,853 $ -
Corridor Summary $ 13,575 $ 10,032 [ G $ 2,570 $ 3,126 $ -3 -Gl s 400 $ 453 $ 13,708 $ 10,092 G| $ 110,466 $ 77,635 G
1-580 Westbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Foothill - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2908C) ACCMA $ 5150 $ 5,100 ACCMA $ 1,943 $ 3,750 ACCMA $ - $ - $ 1,070 $ 1,100 Caltrans $ 8,110 $ - $ 73,806 $ -
2 104 | Ala |580 [Corridor Project #2 (EA 2908E) ACCMA $ 4,850 4,850 ACCMA $ 1,260 $ 2,500 ACCMA - 8 - 1,760 $ 850 Caltrans $ 6,750 $ - $ 61,100 $ -
Corridor Summary $ 10,000 $ 9,950 [ G $ 3,203 6,250 $ - $ -Gl % 2,830 $ 1,950 $ 14,860 $ -1G]$ 134,906 $ -1 G
1-580 / Isabel Interchange - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 17131) Livermore $ 4,200 $ 1,173 Livermore $ 9,500 $ 7,673 Livermore  $ - $ - $ 3,300 $ 1,275 Livermore  $ -3 - $ 26,495 $ 18,900
Corridor Project #2 (EA 17132) Livermore $ 1,300 $ 363 Livermore  $ 400 $ 323 Livermore  $ - $ - $ 1,900 $ 1,800 Livermore  $ -3 - $ 3,210 $ 3,210
i Rl R Corridor Project #3 (EA 17133) Livermore $ 5600 $ 1,564 Livermore $ 3,100 $ 2,804 Livermore  $ - $ - $ 18,800 $ 18,800 Caltrans $ 8,000 $ 6,861 $ 37,813 $ 27,863
Corridor Summary $ 11,100 $ 3,100 [ G $ 13,000 $ 10,800 $ - $ -Gl % 24,000 $ 21,875 $ 8,000 $ 6,861 [ G| $ 67,518 $ 49,973 | G
I-880 SB HOV Ln Extension - Hegenberger to Marina Blvd - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A922) ACCMA $ 1,547 $ 1,547 ACCMA $ 3,215 $ 4,578 ACCMA $ - $ - $ 525 915 Caltrans $ 4,000 $ - $ 32,000 $ -
4 |04 | Ala |880 [Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A921) ACCMA $ 2,973 2,973 ACCMA $ 5861 $ 5242 ACCMA - 3 - 1,078 450 Caltrans $ 7,020 $ - $ 52,500 $ -
Corridor Summary $ 4,520 4,520 | G $ 9,076 $ 9,820 $ - $ -1G|$ 1,603 $ 1,365 $ 11,020 $ -1G|$ 84,500 $ -1 G
State Route 24 Caldecott Tunnel - Fourth Bore - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 29491) Caltrans $ 20,483 $ 20,465 Caltrans $ 32,670 $ 32,507 Caltrans $ 270 $ 360 $ 795 $ 718 Caltrans $ 42,000 $ 27,434 $ 287,582 $ 167,173
s |oa Ala 04 Corridor Project #2 (EA 29492) Caltrans $ 5 $ - Caltrans $ 20 $ 257 Caltrans $ 5 % 2 $ - % - Caltrans $ 400 $ 492 $ 4300 $ 2,809
cc Corridor Project #3 (EA 29493) Caltrans $ 2 % - |catrans s 10 $ 161 |Caltrans  $ 25 $ 31 $ 5 % 1 |catans s 100 $ 126 $ 500 $ 402
Overall Corridor Summary $ 20,490 $ 20,465 | G $ 32,700 $ 32,925 $ 300 $ 393  P|$ 800 $ 719 $ 42,500 $28,052 | G|$ 292,382 $ 170,384 | G
6 |10 | Cal |4 Angels Camp Bypass Caltrans $ 1,678 $ 1,686 P]Caltrans $ 3374 $ 4,326 Caltrans $ 233 $ 2919 | P|$ 18,600 $ 19,464 | P|Caltrans $ 3,600 $ 4,291 $ 31,101 $ 25,615
State Route 4 East Widening from Somersville to Route 160 - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2285C) CCTA $ 64 $ 52 CCTA $ 6,242 $ 6,500 CCTA $ - $ - $ 16,375 $ 16,900 Caltrans $ 10,608 $ 2,450 $ 39,641 $ 22,529
Corridor Project #2 (EA 2285E) CCTA $ 88 $ 75 CCTA $ 8,754 $ 8,754 CCTA $ - $ - $ 12,013 $ 13,500 Caltrans $ 14,395 $ 1,154 $ 48,717 % 4,716
Corridor Project #3 (EA 1G940) CCTA $ 80 $ 119 CCTA $ 7,443 $ 15,346 CCTA $ - 8 - $ 11,720 $ 11,500 Caltrans $ 13,389 $ - $ 59,775 $ -
71041 CC 1 4 TConidor Project #4 (EA 1G941) CCTA $ 68 $ - |ccta $ 7261 $ - |ccTa $ - 3 - |s 4092 s - |ccta $ - 3 - |s 98934 $ -
Corridor Project #5 (EA 24657) JPA $ - $ - JPA $ 6,105 $ - JPA $ - 3 - $ 2,057 $ - CCTA $ - $ - $ 31,787 $ -
Overall Corridor Summary $ 300 $ 246 | G $ 35,805 $ 30,600 $ - $ -Gl $ 46,257 $ 41,900 $ 38,392 $ 3604 | G|$ 278854 $ 27,245 | G
1-80 Integrated Corridor - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A774) ACCMA $ 400 $ 400 ACCMA $ 400 $ 400 ACCMA $ -3 - $ - $ - ACCMA $ - $ 7,584
Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A775) ACCMA $ 400 $ 400 ACCMA $ 400 $ 400 ACCMA $ -3 - $ - $ - ACCMA $ - $ 5,363
Ala Corridor Project #3 (EA 3A771) ACCMA $ 150 $ 150 ACCMA $ 250 $ 250 ACCMA $ -3 - $ - $ - ACCMA $ - $ 1,896 $ 1,166
8104 cc | * [Coridor Project #4 (EA 3A776) ACCMA __ $ 650 $ 650 |ACCMA  $ 650 $ 645 |ACCMA & e - Is 75 $ - |carans  $ 1492 $ 9426
Corridor Project #5 (EA 3A777) ACCMA $ 2,597 $ 2,288 ACCMA $ 3,208 $ 3,639 ACCMA $ - $ - $ 75 $ - Caltrans $ 3,675 $ 25,294
Overall Corridor Summary $ 4197 $ 3,888 |G $ 4908 $ 5334 $ - $ -Gl $ 150 $ - $ 5,167 $ -1G|$ 49563 $ 1,166 | G

Proposition 1B

Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
Page 12 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Environmental Support Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
(1,000's) (1,000's) Support Capital Support Capital
# | D CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
US 50 HOV Lanes - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A711) $ - $ 1,017 $ 3,000 $ 3,284 $ 100 $ 7 $ 100 $ 25 $ 3560 $ 6,197 $ 37,808 $ 33,080
ED Co DOT ED Co DOT ED Co DOT ED Co DOT
9 |03 ]| ED 50 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A712) $ - $ 5 $ 1600 $ 3,848 $ - 8 - $ 60 $ - $ - $ - $ 8,794 $ 1,900
Overall Corridor Summary $ - $ 1022 L $ 4600 $ 7,132 L $ 100 $ 7/G]$ 160 $ 25 [ G $ 3560 $ 6,197 [ L] $ 46,602 $ 34,980 [ G
10 |06 | Ker |46 zg;:se‘:ﬁ EXpressway' Caltrans  $ 438 $ 438 [G|caltans ¢ 3579 $ 3968 | P|caltans $ 1055 $ 1,772 P|$ 10603 $ 6565 GfCalrans $ 9900 $ 2651 [G|$ 49995 $ 32,409 |G
11 |06 ‘Tunl 198 |Route 198 Expressway Caltrans $ 2,039 $ 1,982 | G]Caltrans $ 5768 $ 6,167 @ P|]Caltrans $ 3137 $ 4,018 P|$ 22,300 $ 22,359 | P|Caltrans $ 9514 $ 6,935 [ G| $ 50,163 $ 40,439 | G
12|07 | LA 405 ;gg%f;:ﬁﬁghti;‘e OToUS Ncatrans  $ 22000 $21,016 [Gfcaltrans  $ 39,000 $18028 |G|caltrans  $ 15000 $ 3889 |G|$ 82000 $ 21,340 | G|Metro $ -3 4/6|s 876000 $ 20700 G
Interstate 5 Carpool Lane from Route 134 to Route 170 - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 12184) Caltrans $ 1,300 $ 1,140 Caltrans $ 15,020 $ 15,840 Caltrans $ 1,800 $ 1,209 $ 11,000 $ 6,255 Caltrans $ 12,718 $ 4,210 $ 110,786 $ 10,013
Corridor Project #2 (EA 1218V) Caltrans $ 780 $ 698 Caltrans $ 12,800 $ 12,431 Caltrans $ 1,730 $ 1,788 $ 4,000 $ 3,012 Caltrans $ 13,200 $ 7,267 $ 96,850 $ 32,281
BT A ° Corridor Project #3 (EA 1218W) Caltrans $ 2050 $ 1,838 Caltrans $ 48,000 $ 49,378 Caltrans $ 2432 $ 1,335 $ 74,090 $ 370 Caltrans $ 33,000 $ - $ 299,820 $ -
Overall Corridor Summary $ 4,130 $ 3,676 | G $ 75820 $77649 | P $ 5962 $ 4332 G|$ 89,090 $ 9,637 | G $ 58,918 $ 11,477 |G| $ 507,456 $ 42,294 | G
I-5 Carpool Lane from Orange County Line to 1-605 - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 21591) Caltrans $ 1,384 $ 1,385 Caltrans $ 5,608 $ 7,663 Caltrans $ 1,470 $ 718 $ 30,000 $ 1,750 Caltrans $ 6,736 $ 805 $ 45247 % 6,729
Corridor Project #2 (EA 21592) Caltrans $ 7,203 $ 7,209 Caltrans $ 14,268 $ 20,551 Caltrans $ 7,107 $ 891 $ 249,994 $ 3,080 Caltrans $ 12,728 $ - $ 124904 $ -
Corridor Project #3 (EA 21593) Caltrans $ 3,643 $ 3,646 Caltrans $ 10,624 $ 15,388 Caltrans $ 3570 $ 2401 $ 49,587 $ 6,130 Caltrans $ 15,261 $ - $ 131,736 $ -
14 107 | LA 5 |Corridor Project #4 (EA 21594) Caltrans $ 4793 $ 4,797 Caltrans $ 13,415 $ 16,322 Caltrans $ 4656 $ 4,571 $ 181,154 $ 29,775 Caltrans $ 16,693 $ - $ 171,327 $ -
Corridor Project #5 (EA 21595) Caltrans $ 1,922 $ 1,924 Caltrans $ 11,387 $ 7,972 Caltrans $ 2542 % 841 $ 36,452 $ 233 Caltrans $ 14,131 $ - $ 131,786 $ -
Overall Corridor Summary $ 18,945 $ 18,961 | S $ 55302 $57,039 S $ 19,345 $ 9,422 | G| $ 547,187 $ 40,968 | G $ 65,549 $ -IG|$ 60500 $ - G
Highway 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 26407) Caltrans $ 8,822 $ 8,822 Caltrans $ 7573 $ 4,574 Caltrans $ 2595 $ 745 $ 34,216 $ 4,186 Caltrans $ 4970 $ - $ 32,156 $ -
Corridor Project #2 (EA 26408U) Caltrans $ 7,600 $ 7,600 Caltrans $ 11,037 $ 3,294 Caltrans $ 1900 $ 709 $ 17,620 $ 591 Caltrans $ 12,190 $ - $ 77,000 $ -
15 104 | Mrn | 101 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 26406) Caltrans $ 9520 $ 9,520 Caltrans $ 4507 $ 4,660 Caltrans $ 65 $ 100 $ 277 $ 262 Caltrans $ 7,000 $ 4,546 $ 28,473 $ 21,698
Corridor Summary $ 25942 $ 25942 [ G $ 23,117 $ 12,528 | G $ 4560 $ 1554 [G] $ 52,113 $ 5,039 | G $ 24,160 $ 4,546 |G| $ 137,629 $ 21,698 [ G
Westbound 1-580 to Northbound
16 |04 | Mrn |580 |US 101 Connector TAM $ 1,300 $ 1,269 [ GJTAM $ 2,900 $ 2,900 | GJTAM $ - $ -Gl % 500 $ 147 | G|Caltrans $ 2,100 $ 1,858 [ G| $ 11,052 $ 10,609 | G
Improvements
17 105 | Mon |1 Salinas Road Interchange Caltrans $ 3,068 $ 2,899 [ G|Caltrans $ 2950 $ 3,853  P|Caltrans $ 757 % 865  P|$ 4,680 $ 3,149 | G|Caltrans $ 4,428 $ 3,046 [G] $ 14,140 $ 9,652 | G
SR 12 Jameson Canyon Widening - Phase 1
PAED Costs Phase 2 (EA 26412) Caltrans $ 2190 $ 2,190 $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ - 8 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 -
w6 | oa Nap i Corridor Project #1 (EA 26413) Caltrans $ 1,790 $ 1,802 STA $ 3190 $ 3,177 Caltrans $ 820 $ 740 $ 4,708 $ 2,624 Caltrans $ 4,850 $ 973 $ 25,348 $ 1,808
Sol Corridor Project #2 (EA 26414) Caltrans $ 3,320 $ 3,337 STA $ 5910 $ 5,621 Caltrans $ 1530 $ 988 $ 8,701 $ 4,850 Caltrans $ 9,250 $ 1,027 $ 43,293 $ 4,072
Corridor Summary $ 7,300 $ 7,329 | P $ 9,100 $ 8,798 [ G $ 2350 $ 1,728 [ G| $ 13,409 $ 7,474 [ G $ 14,100 $ 2,000 [ G| $ 68,641 $ 5,880 | G
19 |03 | Nev |49 \Ffv?é’;ii‘r‘z La Barr Meadows Caltrans  $ 2900 $ 2852 [G|caltrans ¢ 2672 $ 2809 | P|calrans $ 2000 $ 2301 P|$ 8500 $ 5109 Gfcatans $ 3500 $ 2034 [G|$ 9607 $ 51856
20 [12 | ora | o1 gg(_’z‘;"l‘jsla;g 1OSOESBR_S7R1'/‘°;1Rf_gjlm OCTA $ 1944 $ 1944 [Glcatrans $ 8000 $ 7,160 |GfCaltrans $ 834 $ 811 |[G|$ 2004 $ 1531 [G|catrans $ 7,801 $ 5900 [G|$ 40086 $ 39,048 G
SR-22 / 1-405 / 1-605 HOV Connector with ITS Elements - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 07163) OCTA $ - 3 - OCTA $ 14,000 $ 15,340 OCTA $ - $ - $ 5,000 $ 630 Caltrans $ 25,000 $ 6,127 $ 115,630 $ 40,407
21 |12 | Ora 22 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 07162) OCTA $ - % - OCTA $ 13,500 $ 13,329 OCTA $ - $ - $ 12,200 $ 3,987 Caltrans $ 18,200 $ 7,025 $ 125,100 $ 32,105
Overall Corridor Summary $ - $ -1G $ 27,500 $ 28,669 L $ -8 -Gl s 17,200 $ 4,617 [ G $ 43,200 $ 13,152 |G| $ 240,730 $ 72,512 | G
Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 13 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Environmental Support Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
(1,000's) (1,000's) Support Capital Support Capital
# | D CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp

Widen EB&WB SR-91 fr E of
22 |12 | Ora 91 |SR-55 Conn to E of Weir Caltrans $ 4649 $ 4,114 | G|Caltrans $ 8825 $ 7,919 | G|Caltrans $ 150 $ 94 |G| $ 1,000 $ 9 [ G|Caltrans $ 8,633 $ 5341 |G| $ 54,253 $ 34,803 | G
Canyon Road

23 |12 | ora | 57 |WidenNBr0.3m S of Katella  § -, $ 1328 $ 1,328 [GlocTa $ 3528 $ 3240 |Glcarans 3 545 $ 405 |G| 2150 $ 929 | G|caltrans  $ 5202 $ 654 G|$ 1883 $ 1,989 | G
Ave to 0.3 m N of Lincoln Ave

Widen NB from 0.4 m N of SR-91 to 0.1 m N of Lambert Road - Corridor Project

Corridor Project #1 (EA 0F031) OCTA $ 572 $ 572 OCTA $ 7475 $ 6,851 Caltrans $ 769 $ 638 $ 2,218 $ 1,757 Caltrans $ 9,180 $ 4,091 $ 31,745 $ 14,060

©

24 112 | Ora | 57 [Corridor Project #2 (EA OF032) OCTA $ 596 $ 596 OCTA $ 7,000 $ 6,284 Caltrans $ 1011 $ 882 $ 2,502 $ 1,026 Caltrans 9,180 $ 4,235 $ 32,070 $ 18,723

Corridor Summary $ 1,168 $ 1,168 | G $ 14,475 $ 13,135 | G $ 1,780 $ 1520 [G]$ 4,720 $ 2,783 | G $ 18,360 $ 8,326 | G| $ 63,815 $ 32,783 | G

Lincoln Bypass - Corridor Project

Corridor Project #1 (EA 3338U) Caltrans $ 5,600 $ 3,916 Caltrans $ 13,400 $ 14,326 Caltrans $ 3,000 $ 3,395 $ 83,750 $ 75,223 Caltrans $ 22,000 $ 19,093 $ 164,453 $ 144,324
25 103 | Pla | 65 [Corridor Project #2 (EA 33382) Caltrans $ - $ - Caltrans $ 749 $ 875 Caltrans $ - 8 - $ - $ - Caltrans $ 2,250 $ - $ 20,000 $ -
Overall Corridor Summary $ 5,600 $ 3,916 $ 14,149 $ 15201 P $ 3,000 $ 3,395 $ 83,750 $ 75,223 $ 24,250 $ 19,093 $ 184,453 $ 144,324
26 | 03 Pla |80 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 2 Caltrans $ 2,136 $ 2,067 | G|Caltrans $ 6,498 $ 7,094 @ P|Caltrans $ 400 $ 353 | G| $ 200 $ 175 | G|Caltrans $ 7,143 $ 4,947 [G] $ 31,200 $ 29,386 [ G
27 |03 | Pla |80 [Pla-80 HOV Phase 3 Caltrans $ - % - | G|Caltrans $ 3500 $ 2,581 | G|Caltrans $ 200 $ 60 [G] $ 400 $ 20 [ G|Caltrans $ 5300 $ 4,927 [G] $ 39,974 $ 23,765 [ G
28 |08 | Riv [215 [WVidening Add One Mixed Flow o .r $ 3623 $ 3623 G|RCTC $ 3548 $ 3623 P|rcTC $ - 3 -1¢ls -3 - 1e|rcTC $ - % -16ls 22057 $ 12014 |G
Lane in Each Direction
29 |08 | Riv |91 |HOV Lane Gap Closure RCTC $ 3,193 $ 785 | G]Caltrans $ 20,262 $ 21,098 | L|JRCTC $ 1,100 $ 1,666 P|$ 62,157 $ 30,539 | G|Caltrans $ 20,598 $ 1,882 |G| $ 134,139 $ 8,312 [ G

Hwy 50 Bus/Carpool & Aux Lns

30 (03 Sac |50 & Community Enhancements

Caltrans $ 5,000 $ 4,659 [ G|Caltrans $ 6,500 $ 8,250 P|Caltrans $ 1,300 $ 1391 [L|S$ 1,000 $ 416 | G|Caltrans $ 14,000 $ 11,446 G|$ 100,736 $ 65719 G

31 |03 | sac |Loc \If\i’::foRF‘,);'?rgoggyfmm Grant ¢ co $ 1,500 $ 1,435  G|sacco $ 1,250 $ 1,250 | @|sac co $ - $ -fels 2950 $ 2950 | @|sacco $ -3 -lels 11875 8 476 @

32 |08 | sBd |10 \ﬁldedsi:it(’;“nd Mixed FlowLane o \\ac - $ 130 |LISANBAG $ 5000 $ 2,39 [GlsanBac  $ - $ 2 Lls 311 $ -le|sanBaGc 3 -3 -lels 25449 $ 13680 |G

1-215 North Segments 1 & 2 -

33|08 | sBd |215 HOV & Mixed Flow Ln Addition Caltrans $ 816 $ 635 | G]|SANBAG $ 26,792 $ 24,456 | G|Caltrans $ 10,090 $ 10,071 [ G| $ 96,905 $ 47,207 | G|SANBAG $ - $ -1Gl$ 212,704 $ 137,283 | G
215 North and 210 Connectors - Corridor Project
34 SR - 210/215 Connectors SANBAG $ 1,800 $ 1,800 SANBAG $ 4866 $ 5,508 Caltrans $ 2,000 $ 950 $ 8,437 $ 6,619 Caltrans $ 12,883 $ 750 $ 47,672 $ 7,173
08 | SBd | 215 [I-215 North Segment 5 Caltrans $ - $ - SANBAG $ 5065 $ 5,200 Caltrans $ 585 $ 329 $ 2550 $ 741 Caltrans $ 7333 $ 277 $ 29,207 $ 6,259
% Corridor Summary $ 1,800 $ 1,800 | G $ 9,931 $ 10,707 | P $ 2585 $ 1279 [ G| $ 10,987 $ 7,360 | G $ 20,216 $ 1,027 |G| $ 76,879 $ 13,432 [ G
36 |08 | SBd |10 V@Vgﬁgr?iéﬁi?ﬂg‘z&‘eﬁi‘: é‘f: Caltrans $ 650 $ 647 [G|catrans @ $ 1,670 $ 1,860 Plcatrans 3 440 $ 11 6| 130 $ -lG|catrans $ 3280 $ 3013 6|$ 12130 $ 9792 |G
Managed Lanes South Segment - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2T093) Caltrans $ - % - Caltrans $ 14,631 $ 10,639 Caltrans $ 685 $ 278 $ 1,022 $ 131 Caltrans $ 14,739 $ 14,540 $ 79,026 $ 76,058
Corridor Project #2 (EA 2T091) Caltrans $ - $ - Caltrans $ 15604 $ 9,168 Caltrans $ 500 $ 46 $ 25 $ 3 Caltrans $ 14,025 $ 11,344 $ 57,616 $ 57,172
o e 15 Corridor Project #3 (EA 2T092) Caltrans $ - $ - Caltrans $ 18,970 $ 16,449 Caltrans $ 1405 $ 453 $ 2,643 $ 1,391 Caltrans $ 21,236 $ 14,973 $ 94,432 $ 90,595
Overall Corridor Summary $ - $ - 16 $ 49,205 $ 36,256 | G $ 2590 $ 777 [ Gl $ 3690 $ 1525 |G $ 50,000 $40,857 | G]$ 231,074 $ 223,825 | G
I-5 North Coast Corridor - Stage 1A - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2358U) Caltrans $ 3626 $ - Caltrans $ - $ 1,361 Caltrans $ - % 94 $ - % - Caltrans $ 6,000 $ 7,643 $ 43,038 $ 36,987
38 |11 SD 5 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2T040) Caltrans $ 3,500 $ 2,346 Caltrans $ 9,900 $ 9,668 Caltrans $ 900 $ 997 $ 500 $ 111 Caltrans $ 11,820 $ 5,583 $ 75,380 $ 30,273
Corridor Summary $ 7,126 $ 2,346 [ G $ 9,900 $ 11,029 'L $ 900 $ 1,091 L|$ 500 $ 111 | G $ 17,820 $ 13,226 |G| $ 118,418 $ 67,260 | G
39 | 10 SJ |205 [I-205 Auxiliary Lanes SJCOG $ 1,169 $ 1,145  G]SJCOG $ 4,830 $ 3,500 | G|SJCOG $ 100 $ 60 [ G| $ 1,150 $ 3 [ G|Caltrans $ 2900 $ 1,346 [ G| $ 25,923 $ 7,623 | G
40 |05 | sLo |4 |RROute 46 Corridor Caltrans  $ -3 -1G|calrans  $ 6400 $ 6115 Gfcaltrans $ 1200 $ 1,791 P|$ 10400 $ 7,197 | G|cCaltrans $ 7,000 $ 3507 | G|$ 58105 $ 29765 |G
Improvements (Whitley 1)
Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 14 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Environmental Support Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
(1,000's) (1,000's) Support Capital Support Capital
# | D CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp

Widen US 101 & Add Aux Lns Marsh Rd to Embarcadero Rd - Corridor Project

Corridor Project #1 (EA 23563) Caltrans $ 2800 $ 2761 |catrans $ 6056 $ 5621 |carans @ $ 316 $ 232 $ 903 $ 15 |catrans $ 8,250 $ 2421 $ 22,304 $ 14,369
41 | 04 | SM | 101 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 23564) Caltrans $ 1,300 $ 1,296 Caltrans $ 2,788 $ 3,374 Caltrans $ 176 $ 69 $ 1,800 $ - Caltrans $ 3,802 $ 27 $ 12,648 $ -
Corridor Summary $ 4100 $ 4057 |G $ 8844 $ 8995 G $ 492 $ 301 6|s 2703 $ 15 |G $ 12061 $ 2448 [G|$ 34952 $ 14,369 |G
42 |04 | sc |s80 Bisgovlv;denmg (SR 237 t0 SCVTA $ 5500 $ 3,147 |G|scvTA $ 6200 $ 7,373  L|scvta $ -3 -6l s 8,100 $ 4874 | G|caltrans  $ 0810 $ 1,164 |G|$ 39,719 $ 4,078 | G
43 o4 | sc [101 |YS 101 Auxlanes - State SCVTA $ 3971 $ 4556  L|ScVTA $ 8180 $ 8550 | L|ScvTA $ - $ -tels 5177 $ 2085 [ G|catrans  $ 11,080 $ 861 | G|$ 44791 $ 4214 |G
Route 85 to Embarcadero Rd
US 101 Improvements (1-280 to
aa|oa | scl 101 |2 e O ) SCVTA $ 3320 $ 4142  L|scvta $ 6550 $ 8098  L|scvta $ - % -16l s 1850 $ 2,087 Llcatrans  $ 6,600 $ 5391 |G|$ 31,459 $ 23,256 G
45 05 | scr |1 Q'UQXTI‘;Z':‘ﬁaiZZ”e' toMorrissey fo-cptc $ 2,367 $ 2,061 | S|SCCRTC  $ 1,290 $ 1,290 | G|calrans  $ 194 $ 83 6|3 301 $ 34 | G|sccrrc  $ - $ -lels 3143 $ 3,143 | G
46 |02 | sha | 5 gﬁ;ﬁ%?r‘:éoﬁgn'ﬂe"'s Truck Calrans $ 305 $ 305 G|catrans $ 1,363 $ 1,385  Plcatrans $ 966 $ g 6|s 185 $ -felcatrans $ 2100 $ 1238 @ls 11560 $ 11,312 |G
HOV lanes, Fairfield (Rt 80/680/12 to Putah Creek) - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 0A531) STA $ 4475 $ 4475 |sTA $ 2725 $ 2502 |STA $ - $ - $ - $ - Ncatrans 3 6,351 $ 4,241 $ 29197 $ 28,259
oa | sy | o |ComorProtect 3 Ea oS3 STA $ 300 $ 300 |STA $ 1500 $ 1,151 |STA $ - $ - $ - $ - Ncatrans 3 1,319 $ 1,343 $ 4,768 $ 4,628
47 |04 | so
Corridor Project #2 (EA 4C15U) $ 1,040 $ 672 $ 3,120 $ 578 $ 26 $ - $ 10 $ - $ 3,900 $ 1,597 $ 22,200 $ 15,836
Corridor Summary $ 5815 $ 5447 [ G $ 7345 $ 4,231 | G $ 26 $ -Gl $ 10 $ -G $ 11,570 $ 7,181 | G| $ 56,165 $ 48,723 [ G

Central Phase A - US 101 HOV
48 | 04 | Son |101 |[Lns from Railroad Ave to SCTA $ 3500 $ 3,196 | G|SCTA $ 10,000 $ 8,608 [ G]Caltrans $ 750 $ 506 | G| $ 9,700 $ 1,458 | G|Caltrans $ 10,500 $ 9,571 |G| $ 58,311 $ 49,558 | G
Rohnert Park Expressway

US 101 HOV lanes - North
49 [ 04 | Son [101 |Phase A (from Steele Lane to SCTA $ 3500 $ 3,314 | G|Caltrans $ 6,000 $ 4,059 | G|Caltrans $ 500 $ 348 | G| $ 7,060 $ 375 [ G|Caltrans $ 12,000 $ 8,856 | G| $ 91,200 $ 87,983 [ G
Windsor River Road)

US 101 HOV Lanes - Wilfred

50 |04 [ Son [101 Caltrans $ 5,018 $ 5,033 | P|Caltrans $ 8,104 $ 6,804 [ G]Caltrans $ 1,350 $ 1,09 P|$ 7,230 $ 3,322 | G|Caltrans $ 6,600 $ 6,113 |G| $ 51,065 $ 38,099 | G
Ave to Santa Rosa Ave

SR-219 Expressway, Phase 1

5110 Sta 219 (SR-99 to Morrow Road)

Caltrans $ 1,648 $ 1,621 | G]Caltrans $ 2,828 $ 2,891 P|Caltrans $ 3260 $ 3,892 | P|$ 28,000 $ 15,785 | G]Caltrans $ 2,000 $ 1,837 [ G| $ 7,844 $ 6,566 | G

SR-219 Expressway, Phase 2

52110 Sta 219 (Morrow Road to Route 108)

Caltrans $ - % - [ G|Caltrans $ 3,100 $ 3,132 | P|cCaltrans $ 2500 $ 2,534 P|$ 17,281 $ 12,519 | G|Caltrans $ 4,300 $ -1Gl % 26,000 $ -1 G

53 |10 | Tuo |108 [E. Sonora Bypass Stage Il Caltrans $ 120 $ 111 | G|Caltrans $ 6,000 $ 6,131 P|Caltrans $ 2820 $ 2928 | P|$ 11,978 $ 9,947 | G]Caltrans $ 5500 $ 781[G|$ 26560 $ 2,926 | G

HOV Lanes, Mussel Shoals to
Casitas Pass Road

54 |07 | Ven |101 Caltrans $ 5,070 $ 5,118 @ S|Caltrans $ 12,179 $ 10,641 | G]Caltrans $ 641 $ 378 |G| $ 1,980 $ 460 | G|Caltrans $ 15300 $ 888 [G|$ 65,993 $ 2,171 |G

CMIA projects amended into program using project cost/award savings

551 4 Son 101 |Central Project Phase B SCTA $ - 3 - G|SCTA $ 1,506 $ 1,506 L|SCTA $ 150 $ 716|$% 665 $ 186 | G|Caltrans $ 3,000 $ 2229 [G] $ 13,312 % 9,068 [ G
56| 3 Sac 80 [1-80 HOV Ln Across the Top Caltrans $ 2,700 $ 2,560 | G|]Caltrans $ 7911 $ 6,208 | G|Caltrans $ 636 $ 162 [ G| $ 1,200 $ 489 | G[Caltrans $ 16,000 $ 2,762 |G| $ 104,588 $ 19,234 [ G
57 |10 | SJ 5 (I-5 HOV Ln and CRCP Stockton $ 4,000 $ - | G|Stockton $ 11,180 $ - | G|Stockton $ 100 $ -1G|$ - 3 - | G|Caltrans $ 11,990 $ 3,265 | G| $ 94,008 $ 21,930 [ G
58 | 5 | SLO | 101 |Santa Maria Bridge Caltrans $ 1,796 $ 1,639 [ G|Caltrans $ 4,112 $ 4,198 @ P|Caltrans $ 265 $ 214 | G| $ 252 % 62 | G]Caltrans $ 6,600 $ 1,626 [G] $ 37,274 $ 14,967 [ G
59 [11 | SD 15 |Mira Mesa Direct Access Ramp [Caltrans $ 3,198 $ 2,683 [ G|Caltrans $ 7,280 $ 7,232 | G|Caltrans $ 1979 $ 822 | G| $ 11,100 $ 3,216 | G]Caltrans $ 8500 $ 267 [G]$ 36,102 $ 2,500 [ G
60 | 2 Sha 5 |South Redding 6-Lane Caltrans $ 1,195 $ 933 | G|Caltrans $ 510 $ 842 | P|[Caltrans $ 50 $ 916G - - | G|Caltrans $ 2250 $ 1,217 [G] $ 19,463 $ 15,272 | G
61| 3 But 32 |But 32 Hwy Widening Chico $ 1,200 $ 1,078 | G]Chico $ 2,300 $ 1,738 | G]Chico $ - $ -1G|$ - $ - | G| Chico $ - $ -1G|$ 6,425 $ -1G
Ala 84 Expressway - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 29761) ACCMA $ 1,000 $ 996 ACCMA $ 4,200 $ 3,035 ACCMA $ - $ - $ 7,000 $ 643 Caltrans $ 3,780 $ 257 $ 25,085 $ 617
62 |04 | Ala 84 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 29762) ACCMA $ 1,500 $ 1,494 ACCMA $ 6,300 $ 4,553 ACCMA $ - $ - $ 11,500 $ 965 Caltrans $ 5220 $ - $ 49,727 % -
Corridor Summary $ 2,500 $ 2,490 | G $ 10,500 $ 7,588 [ G $ - $ -Gl $ 18,500 $ 1,608 [ G $ 9,000 $ 257 [ G| $ 74,812 $ 617 | G
63| 4 | M | 101 |Marin Sonoma Narrows Project Deleted
64| 6 Tul 198 |Plaza Dr IC / Aux Lns Visalia $ 1,255 $ 1,255 [ G]Visalia $ 1,924 $ 1,924 | G|Visalia $ 50 $ 50 [G] $ 2,850 $ 1,786 [ G|Visalia $ - $ -1G|$ 21,187 $ 1,477
65| 4 | Var [Var |Fwy Performance Initiative Caltrans $ 7,052 $ 7,717 | L|Caltrans $ 6,657 $ 5,470 | G|Caltrans $ 883 $ -1G|$ 190 $ - | G|Caltrans $ 7,953 $ -1G|$ 62,004 $ -
66 | 8 |SBd Riv] 215]I-215 Gap Closure SBAG $ 6,120 $ 6,596 L |Caltrans $ 13,029 $ 6,718 | G|SBAG $ - $ -Gl 3 10,212 $ 1 | G|Caltrans $ 16,270 $ -IG|$ 139,063 $ - G
Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 15 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Environmental Support Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
(1,000's) (1,000's) Support Capital Support Capital
# | D CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
67| 7 EA 10 |-10 HoV Citrus-te- 57 Project Deleted
68 | 4 Sol 80 |180/SR12 Connector Project Deleted
69 | 4 | Son | 101 [North Project Phase B Airport SCTA $ 790 $ 242 | G|SCTA $ 4,130 $ 2,416 | G|Caltrans $ 750 $ 575 | G| $ 5,638 $ 3,175 | G|Caltrans $ 4,500 $ -1G|$ 30,000 $ - G
70| 4 SCI 880 |1-880 Stevens Ctk IC Impvmts SCVTA $ 3,200 $ 890 | GISCVTA $ 7,700 $ 5,128 [ G|SCVTA $ - $ -Gl $ 4,000 $ - FG|SCVTA $ - $ -1G|$ 49,739 % - G
71| 4 cc 4 SR 4 Bypass Fwy Phase 1&2 Project Combined w #7
72 | 3 Pla 65 |Lincoln Bypass Ph 2A Seg 1 Project Combined w #25
731 3 EB 50 |YS50-HOV-Phase 2A-Segt Project Combined w #9
74 | 4 | Son | 101 |MSN Petaluma River Bridge Project Combined w #15, Seg 2
75| 4 | SCI | 101 |Capitol Exp Yerba Buena IC SCVTA $ 3320 $ - | G|SCVTA $ 4356 $ - [ G|SCcvTA $ - $ -1G|$ - % - | G|SCVTA $ - $ -1G|$ 28,200 $ -1 G
76 | 8 SBd 15 |La Mesa Nisqualli Rd IC Victorville $ 1,070 $ 133 | G| Victorville $ 2900 $ 2 | G| Victorville $ - $ -1G|$ 25,860 $ 4 | G]SANBAG $ - $ -1G|$ 53,082 $ 3,084 [ G
77 (11| SD | 805]HOV Lns - SR54 to SR94 Caltrans $ 7,754 $ 3,933 | G|Caltrans $ 4,000 $ 2,077 | G|Caltrans $ - $ -1G|$ - $ - [ G|Caltrans $ 5392 $ 374[G|$ 16,785 $ - G
78 |11 | SD | 805|HOV Lns - Palomar to SR94 Caltrans $ 7,754 $ 3,933 [ G|Caltrans $ 6,000 $ 4,709 | G|Caltrans $ - $ -1G|$ -3 - | G|Caltrans $ 7,400 $ 158 [G|$ 34,278 $ -G
79| 5 | SLO 46 [Whitley 2A Caltrans $ - % - | G|Caltrans $ 4471 $ 4,526 P|Caltrans $ 1600 $ 751 |G| $ 4,400 $ 17 | G|Caltrans $ 7,000 $ 53 [ G| $ 40,000 $ - G
80| 5 | sto | 46|srR74/1-51C CS:;SJJ’:””O $ 1,700 $ 1,700 [Gfcalrans $ 7,63 $ 6,846 GfcCaltans $ 3000 $ 1,700 (G| $ 28753 $ 9526 [G|catans $ 6364 $ -l6ls 37814 3 -8
81|11 | SD | 805]I-805 Managed Lns North Caltrans $ - $ - | G|Caltrans $ 2,830 $ 291 | G|Caltrans $ 2047 $ 36 [G]$ 4,181 $ 19 | G|Caltrans $ 26,637 $ -/G|$ 109801 $ -1G
82| 2 | Sha 5]1-5 Deschutes Rd IC Anderson $ 475 % - | GJ|Anderson $ 400 G JAnderson G| $ 400 G|Caltrans G| $ 6,000 G
83| 3 | Sac 50 |SR50 - Watt IC Sac Co $ 2415 $ - | G]Sac Co $ 3,776 G|]Sac Co Gl $ 2,111 G|]Sac Co $ - G| $ 42,074 G
84| 5 | Mon | 101]San JuanIC Caltrans $ 4750 $ - | G|Caltrans $ 6,700 G|Caltrans $ 3,000 G| $ 20,000 G|Caltrans $ 8,000 G| $ 48,700 G
85| 5 SB 101 JUnion Valley Pkwy IC Caltrans $ 2486 $ - | G|Caltrans $ 2,446 G |Caltrans $ 340 G| $ 1,212 G|]Caltrans $ 1,900 G| $ 12,196 G
86| 8 SBd 10 |I-10 Tippercanoe Ave IC SANBAG $ 1,242 % - | GISANBAG $ 1,581 G|Caltrans $ 10 G G|SANBAG G| $ 13,000 G
87 11| SD 76|1-5/SR 76 IC Caltrans $ 3201 $ - | G|Caltrans $ 3,381 G |Caltrans $ 250 G| $ 500 G|Caltrans $ 4,856 G| $ 30,000 G
88| 3 ED 50 JUS Route 50 HOV Ln ED CoDOT $ - % - | GJED Co DOT $ 1,910 G|ED Co DOT Gl $ 50 G|ED Co DOT G| $ 17,240 G
89| 3 ED 50 |Western Placerville IC Ph 1A Placervile $ 1,075 $ - | G|Placervile $ 2,070 G|Placerville G G|Caltrans G| $ 6,000 G
90 | 8 Riv 215215 Widening Scott to Nuevo RCTC $ 9,392 $ - FG|RCTC $ 12,400 GJRCTC Gl $ 3,210 GJRCTC G| $ 120,000 G
91| 8 | SBd 15}1-15 Ranchero Rd IC Hesperia $ 1005 $ - | G|Hesperia $ 3,570 G |Hesperia G| $ 15,550 G|SANBAG G| $ 40,571 G
92| 4 | Mrn | 101|MSN A2 Caltrans $ - 3 - | G|Caltrans $ 370 G |Caltrans $ 5 G| $ - G|Caltrans $ 700 G| $ 4,000 G
93| 4 | Mm | 101|MSN A3 Caltrans $ - 8 - | G|TAM $ 948 G|TAM $ 10 G| $ - G|Caltrans $ 2,500 G| $ 14,744 G
94| 4 | Son | 101|MSN C3 Caltrans $ - 3 - | G|SCTA $ 950 G|Caltrans $ - G| $ - G|Caltrans $ 4,800 G| $ 28,000 G
95 | 4 Ala | 680]FPI Caltrans $ - $ - | G|Caltrans G|Caltrans G G| Caltrans G G
96 | 8 | SBd 15 |Duncan Canyon Rd IC Fontana $ 1020 $ - | G|Fontana $ 2,500 G |Fontana $ - Gl $ 2,800 G| Fontana $ - G| $ 28,000 G
97 | 8 | SBd | 215 ]Newport Ave OC Caltrans $ 502 $ - | G|Caltrans $ 867 G|SANBAG $ - Gl $ 456 G| Caltrans $ 361 G| $ 3,088 G
98 [12 | ora | 405 \(\QSE” Ramp for Deceleration  fooyans ¢ 155 - [ G|catrans $ 665 Glcatrans - ¢l s - Glcatrans 3 500 eéls 1910 G
Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account

Page 16 of 16



55 cdtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12
State Route 99 (SR99)
Bond Program
Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

State Route 99 Corridor Program Status
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

In the State Route 99 Corridor bond program budget, $784 million is to be allocated for construction
contracts. In addition, $183 million is for other funded project components including right of way and
engineering support costs. There is also $20 million set aside for bond administrative costs and an
uncommitted balance of $13 million. To date, $967 million has been allocated which utilizes 99
percent of the available program funds.

SR99 Bond Program Allocations (millions)

$800
$700
$600
$500
$400
$300
$200
$100
$0 10-11 11-12 Total
@ Actual $14.5 $185.9 $56.6 $709.8 $966.8
B Planned $0.0
SR99 Bond Program Funding (millions)
Component Available Allocated Percent
Construction
Support $ 105.4 $ 105.4 100%
Capital $ 784.0 $ 784.0 100%
Right of Way
Support $ 108 $ 108 100%
Capital $ 517 $ 517 100%
Preliminary Engineering
Support $ 149 $ 149 100%
Subtotal $ 966.8 $ 966.8 100%
Uncommitted $ 132
Bond Administration $ 200
Program Total $ 1,000
Proposition 1B State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 1 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

State Route 99 Corridor Program Progress Report

Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

This report reflects the program delivery status of

State Route 99 Corridor (SR 99) bond funds for

the 13 projects adopted on March 15, 2007 by the

California Transportation Commission and four
additional projects amended into the program.
The projects adopted into the program have a

current approved overall value of $1,332.2 million

including SR99 bond funds for $966.8 million.

Program Baseline Amendments

At the Commission’s August, 2012 meeting the following projects had
amendments approved to update cost, schedule, and scope information.

|

Potential scope, budget or schedule issues.
Known scope, budget or schedule issues.

2
- >
283
# Co Rte Project » @ ® Phase
Projects in Original Adopted SR99 Corridor Program
1 But 99 Butte SR99 Chico Auxiliary Lanes 7 [ (i Construction
2 Fre 99 Island Park 6-Lane 7} 7} Advertised
3 Mad 99 Reconstruct Interchange at Ave 12 Advertised
4 Mer 99 Arboleda Road Freeway 7 [ (i Construction
5 Mer 99 Freeway Upgrade & Plainsburg Road IC 7 4 I | Advertised
6 Sac 99 Add Aux Ln Calvine to N Mack Rd on 99 Construction
7 Sac 99 SR 99/Elverta Road Interchange 7 4 i | Construction
8 SJ 99 SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening Advertised
9 SJ 99 SR99 Widening in Manteca & San Joaquin Construction
10 Sut 99 SR 99/Riego Road Interchange [} o} Advertised
11 Sut 99 Sutter 99 Segment 2 Construction
12 Teh 99 Los Molinos Construction
13 Tul 99 Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Lane 7 (i Construction
Projects Amended into SR99 Corridor Program
14 Sut 99 SR99/SR113 Interchange Advertised
15 Tul 99 Tulare to Goshen 6 Ln Advertised
16 Ker 99 South Bakersfield Widening Advertised
17 Sta 99 KiernanlIC Advertised
Legend No known scope, budget or schedule issues.

Proposition 1B

State Route 99 Corridor Program
Page 2 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

SR99 Project Action Plan Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

Each project in the program is being monitored at the component level for potential scope, cost and schedule to ensure
timely delivery of the full scope as approved and adopted. Listed below are project action plans that have been identified to
address identified scope, cost or schedule issues on projects.

Index of Project Action Plans by Category

Future Meeting Amendments

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,000s)  Total $ (1,000s)  Proposed Adjustments
2 6 Fre 99 Island Park 6 - Lane $94,420 $94,420 Cost
10 3 Sut 99  RiegoRoadIC $21,110 $33020  Cost

Project Action Plans — Narrative (in project ID order)

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,00005)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments

2 6 Fre 99 Island Park 6 - Lane $94,420 $94,420 Cost

Project Action Plan:
PAED and DESIGN expenditures have exceeded the approved budget. The funding plan was updated at the April meeting;
however the bond funded budget remains over expended.

ID D Co Rte ProjectTitle Bond’s $ (1,00005)  Total $ (1,000's) Proposed Adjustments

10 3 Sut 99  Riego RoadIC $21,110 $33020  Cost

Project Action Plan:

One of the project funding contributors had removed $1.5 million from the RW Capital budget, creating a budget shortfall. It
is anticipated that the overall RW costs will be lower and construction capital will be lower.

Proposition 1B State Route 99 Corridor Program
Page 3 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

The California Department of Transportation
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

State Route 99 Program Delivery Report

Y
N 1
» & SR
Q«\O N N < /\o‘< &
& o & /& S © PN
O Q?O & o <§"6 & & &
S/ & & & Q L/ <@ /o <@ /  oF O Q o
STV S S < N S < N 3 < S S & 3 <
/S P/ <© K S &/ K X R < /S K N &K N3
R/ o & < a o e o o o s v a o
Milestone Completed Milestone Behind Schedule
Award delay due to availability of Bond funds Awarded Award Behind Schedule
1ozl But|ools 37859 |$ 20592 E;th]t:SS_RPazsihlllco Auxilliary 3124105 | 3/24/05 5/10/10 | 6/10/10 . 5/10/10 | 5/12/10 . 1/15/11 | 7/8/11 [EIOM 10/15/13 | 5/21/14 | 29
Island Park 6-Lane - Corridor Project
$ 23220 | $ 23,220 |corridor Project #1 (EA 44261) 6/1/09 | 7/22/09 10/1/09 | 9/30/09 10/1/09 | 10/1/09 9110 | 8/1010 RGO o112 | 2/3i12 -
F
2 | o6 M:j 9 |3 71,200 [$ 71,200 |corridor Project #1 (EA 44262) 41110 | e/25/10 312 | a2 5112 | 3112 o1z | oz [ | 7ane | 716
$ 94,420 | $ 94,420 |Corridor Summary 4/1/10 | 6/25/10 3112 | 312 51112 | 5/1/12 9/1/10 | 8/10/10 71116 | 7/116
3 |06 |Mad|99 |3 82,800 | $ 48,400 252232”1”2‘” Interchange at 9/1/09 | 9/24/09 5/1/12 | 6/20/12 71112 | 6120112 1011/12 | 10/1/12 11/1/15 | 117115
4 |10 [Mer |99 |3 128,147 |$ 91,660 |Arboleda Road Freeway 6/1/06 | 6/30/06 5/25/11 | 5/25/11 10/27/11 | 5/16/11 412 | alen2 anis | sens |1
5 |10 [mer [99 |3 118,720 | $ 108,000 ;f;ﬁ‘l"’f/‘éur’grade&ma'mb”rg 6/1/06 | 6/30/06 6/20/11 | 6/20/11 5/5/11 | 5/5/11 7112 | 6/27/12 7115 | 6/20/15
6 |03 |sac [99|s 7.446 | $ 5,806 |/\dd Aux Lane Calvine to North | 155 [ 415,09 2/1/10 | 12/1/09 11/1/10 | 7/13/10 8/1/10 | 6/23/10 10/1/12 | 1011512 | 98
of Mack Rd on 99
7 |03 |sac [99 |3 26,619 | $ 18,529 |SR 99/Elverta Rd. Interchange | 7/1/09 | 7/14/09 2112 | 2128112 21112 | 2/115/12 6/1/12 | 5/28/12 21114 | 121113
8 10| s3i|oo|s 245500 | $ 153,900 \?V'ngeii(nzo”th Stockton) 12/1/08 | 10/28/08 6/1/12 | 6/4/12 3112 | 312 11/1/12 |10/10/12 6/1/16 | 3/5/16
SR 99 Widening in Manteca and San Joaquin - Corridor Project
$ 3,600 | $ - |corridor PAED (A 0E610) 3/18/10 | 3/15/10
$ 42,100 | $ 36,644 |Corridor Project #2 (EA OE611) 3/18/10 | 3/18/10 121711 | 53111 6111 | e/u11 327112 | 32712 RO 71114 | 7iv14 | 1
9 |10|s3|oo|s 74,197 [ $ 68,500 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 0E612) 3/18/10 | 3/18/10 11312 |12/15/11 12/23/11 | 12/26/11 8/15/12 | e/27/12 RGO 10/1/14 | 10/1/14 | 1
$ 113,373 [$ 14,500 |corridor Project #3 (EA 0E613) 3/18/10 | 3/18/10 7im12 | 7212 3112 | 3112 121312 | 10312 | | 10215 | 10115
$ 233270 | $ 119,644 |Corridor Summary 3/18/10 | 3/18/10 7112 | 72112 3112 | 312 11/9/11 | 3/27/12 10/1/15 | 10/1/15
10|03 [sut [99]s 33,020 [$ 21,110 |SR 99 / Riego Road Interchange | 12/1/07 | 11/29/07 3112 | 31512 6/1/12 | 1/27/12 71112 | 10/2/12 1115 | 115115
11|03 [sut [99 |3 56,211 | $ 53,711 |Sutter 99 Segment 2 3/1/04 | 3/12/04 6/26/09 | 6/26/09 2/10/10 | 4/1/09 7114110 | 7/14/10 121115 | 121115 | 52
Los Molinos - Staged Construction Project
Stage #1 4/1/09 | 3/12/09 2/111 | 12/17/09 2/1/11 | 11/23/09 7111 | s/510 RGO 12/31/12 | 420/11 -
12 | 02 [Teh | 99 Stage #2 9/3/10 | 9/3/10 1111 | 1111 101711 | 101111 516/12 | 5/31/12 (RGN 12/31/12 | 1272113 | 1
$ 7,181 |3 4,900 |Project Summary 9/3/10 | 9/3/10 11111 | 1111 10/1/11 | 101711 5/16/12 | 5/5/10 [N 12/31/12 | 12/31/12

Proposition 1B

State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 4 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Lane - Corridor Project

$ 102,757 | $ 87,367 |Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Lane 11/1/06 | 11/3/06 2/1/10 | 4/30/10 3/1/10 8/2/10 9/1/10 1/4/11 [Eielol 8/1/14 8/1/14 23
13|06 | Tul [99 (% 6,200 | $ 6,200 |Landscape Mitigation 3/1/12 9/16/13 | 6/21/12 8/1/13 | 6/21/12 4/1/14 | 10/25/12 - 8/1/19 8/1/18
$ 108,957 | $ 93,567 |Project Summary 10/1/11 3/1/12 9/16/13 1/5/14 8/1/13 8/1/13 9/1/10 1/4/11 8/1/19 8/1/19
SR 99 projects amended into program using project cost/award savings
14|03 |Sut [99 (% 19,350 | $ 17,750 |SR 99/113 Interchange 3/12/04 | 3/12/04 6/1/12 | 6/22/12 6/1/12 | 6/11/12 11/1/12 | 9/29/12 12/1/14 | 12/1/14
15]106 [ Tul |99 | $ 52,380 | $ 46,600 [Tulare to Goshen 6 Ln 2/1/09 2/1/09 5/3/12 | 5/25/12 4/20/12 | 5/25/12 9/30/12 | 9/30/12 7/1/15 7/1/15
16 |06 | Ker |99 | $ 33,850 | $ 31,100 |[South Bakersfield Widening 8/1/11 5/25/12 5/25/12 10/1/12 11/15/14
17|10 | Sta |99 | $ 46,548 | $ 37,100 |Kiernan IC 5/26/11 5/8/12 5/8/12 11/27/12 9/1/15

Total Cost} $ 1,332,278 1 $ 966,789

Proposition 1B State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 5 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

State Route 99 Bond Program Project Expenditures
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

Within Budget Conditions Potential cost overrun conditions - Known cost overrun conditions -
Estimated cost < or = budget S| Estimated cost STIP > 120% budget Actual cost STIP > 120% budget
STIP costs < 120%; No CTC action requi B | Estimated cost BOND > 100% budget Acual cost BOND > 100% budget

P | Post Vote O| Estimated cost other funds > 100% budget Actual cost other funds > 100% budget

S | Estimate within 20% at vote
L | Local Costs > 100% & Under Construction; No CTC Action Required

. Environmental (PAED) Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
Project Support (1,000's) (1,000's)
bp ' ' Support Capital Support Capital
#| D CO RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
1 |03 | But | 99 |BUte SR 99 Chico Awilliary 15, s -|s  -[elscac $ 5465 | $ 4494 | G|BCAG $ s -lels 1200|s  -|G|catrans |s$ 2304|3s oa7|G|s 26800|s 45576
Lanes - Phase Il
Island Park 6-Lane - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 44261) Caltrans $ 500|9% 569 Caltrans $ 1500 | $ 1,816 Caltrans $ 200]|$ 9 $ 250 | $ 8 Caltrans $ 3,500 | $3,190 $ 17,270 | $ 16,834
2 |06 | Fre | 99 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 44262) Caltrans $ 2,700 $ 2,755 Caltrans $ 3400 $ 3,536 Caltrans $ 500|$ 597 $ 6500|% 301 Caltrans $ 7500 | $ - $ 50,600 $ -
Corridor Summary $ 3,200 | $ 3,324. $ 4900 | $ 5,352 . $ 7001 $ 606 | G|$ 6,750 % 309|G $11,000 | $3,190 | G| $ 67,870 | $ 16,834 | G
3 |06 |Mad |99 Esgsgztrléctlnterchange at Caltrans $ 2,000 | $ 1,993 | G|Caltrans $ 4,000 | $ 4,991 | S|Caltrans $ 2,000 $1,882 |G| $ 20,000| $ 677 | G|Caltrans $ 6,800 | $ -1G|$ 48,000 $ -1 G
4 |10 [ Mer | 99 |Arboleda Road Freeway Caltrans $ 4917 | $ 4,104 | G|Caltrans $ 6,400 | $ 5,649 | G|Caltrans $ 2570| $2,165 |G| $ 23,900 | $11,722 | G|Caltrans $12,000| $ 176 |G| $ 78,360 | $ 2|6
Freeway Upgrade &
5 |10 [ Mer | 99 Yy Lpg Caltrans $ 3,243 | $ 2,579 | G|Caltrans $ 5,300 | $ 4,897 | G|Caltrans $ 1200| % 729|G|$ 5977|$ 2468 | G|Caltrans $ 8300 | $ -Gl $ 94700| $ 130 | G

Plainsburg Road I/C

6 |03 |Sac |99 Add Aux Lane Calvine to Caltrans $ 300|$% 368] L|[Caltrans $ 800|$ 937] L|[Caltrans $ 751% 39|G|$ 15| % 15 | G|Caltrans $ 750| % 713| G| $ 5506 | $ 4,674 |G
North of Mack Rd on 99

7 103 |Sac | 99 ﬁ}l?e?g::i\;eertal?d. Sac Co $ 1,000 $ 1,040 | L |Sac Co $ 1,800 $ 1,280 | G|Sac Co $ -1 % -1 G|l $ 3,000(|$ 3,000 | G|Sac Co $ -1$ -1G| $ 23,819 | $ 1,674 | G

SR 99 (South Stockton)

Widening

Manteca Widening - Corridor Project

8 |10 SJ |99 Caltrans $ 6,030 | $ 5,916 | G|Caltrans $12,000 | $ 11,920 | G|Caltrans $ 7,000 | $4,447 | G| $ 59,970 | $10,092 | G|Caltrans $15,5500 | $ -1G| $ 145000 | $ -1 G

Corridor PAED PHASE (EA 0E610) |SJCOG $ 3,600 $ 3,600
Corridor Project #1 (EA 0E611) SJCOG $ - SJCOG $ 5456 | $ 4,530 Caltrans $ -1$ - $ -1$ 22 Caltrans $ 5000 | % 214 $ 31,644 $ -
9 |10 | SJ | 99 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 0E612) SJCOG $ - SJCOG $ 5697 $ 4,730 Caltrans $ 800 | $ 200 $ 1,410 $ 868 Caltrans $ 7,000 $ - $ 59,290 | $ -
Corridor Project #3 (EA 0E613) SJCOG $ - SJCOG $ 6,757 | $ 5,430 Caltrans $ 2,185 $1,370 $ 14500 | $ 6,905 Caltrans $ 75001 $ - $ 824311 $ 6,010
Corridor Summary $ 3600| $ 3,600 |G $17,910 | $14,690 | G $ 2985 | % 371 |G| $ 15910|$ 7,795 | G $19500| $ 214 G| $ 173,365| $ 6,010 | G
SR 99 / Riego Road
10 |03 | Sut | 99 Interchangeg Sut Co $ 520 | $ 520 | G|Caltrans $ 2500| $ 2,613 | L [Caltrans $ 500| $ 355 |G| $ 4,000 | $ 706 | G|Caltrans $ 35001 $ -1G| $ 22,000 | $ -1 G
11 |03 | Sut | 99 [Sutter 99 Segment 2 Caltrans $ -1 % - | G|Caltrans $ 2,000 $ 2,204 | L [Caltrans $ 750 | $ 448 |G| $ 1,230 | $ 1,116 | G|Caltrans $ 8500| $3852 |G| $ 437311 $ 20,846 | G
12 |02 | Teh | 99 [Los Molinos (Stage 1&2) Caltrans $ 499| $ 458 | G|Caltrans $ 746|$ 698 | G|Caltrans $ 271 $ 154 |G| $ 487 | $ 236 | G|Caltrans $ 748 $ 545 |G| $ 44301 $ 1,761 |G

Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Ln - Corridor Project

Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Ln Caltrans $ 2,390 | $ 2,383 | G|Caltrans $ 8,000 | $ 5,769 | G|Caltrans $ 600 $ 388|G|$ 2904|$ 676 | G|Caltrans $13,000 | $4829 |G| $ 75,863 $ 16,017 | G

13 (06 | Tul | 99 [Landscape Mitigation Caltrans $ -1 $ - | G|Caltrans $ 500|$ 439 | G|Caltrans $ -1$ -1G| $ -1 8 - | G|Caltrans $ 700|$ -1G| $ 5,000 | $ -1G
Corridor Summary $ 2390 | $ 2383[G $ 8500 | $ 6,208 [ G $ 600|% 38|G|$ 2904|% 6766 $13700 | $4,829 |G| $ 80863 | $ 16,017 |G
Proposition 1B State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 6 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

. Environmental (PAED) Design Support Right of Way (1,000's) Construction (1,000's)
Project Support (1,000s) (1,000's)
PP ’ ' Support Capital Support Capital
# | D CO RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
SR 99 projects amended into program using project cost/award savings
141 3 [ Sut | 99 [SR 99/113 Interchange Caltrans $ -1 8 G|[Caltrans $ 1,000 | $ 1,308 | G|Caltrans $ 100 76 500 | $ 1 | G|Caltrans $ 2,500 G| $ 15250 $ -16
151 6 | Tul | 99 [Tulare to Goshen 6 Ln Caltrans $ -1 % G |Caltrans $ 4,000 | $ 2,664 | G|Caltrans $ 168 65 1612 | $ 23 | G|cCaltrans $ 6,600 G| $ 40,000 | $ -16
16 | 6 | Ker | 99 [South Bakersfield Widening |Caltrans $ 1600[ $ G |Caltrans $ 1,100 G |Caltrans $ - 50 G |Caltrans $ 3,800 G|$ 273001 $ -16
17 |10 | Sta | 99 (Kiernan IC Caltrans $ 1,048 $ G |Sta Cty $ 5,500 G |Sta Cty $ 600 2,300 G |Sta Cty $ - G|$ 37100] $ -1G

Proposition 1B

State Route 99 Corridor Program
Page 7 of 7



55 cdtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2011-12
Fourth Quarter
Proposition 1B Local Bridge
Seismic Retrofit Program

Project Delivery Report

April 1 - June 30, 2012
Federal Fiscal Year 2012

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Status
Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2011-12

The purpose of this report is to provide
information on program delivery status of the
Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
(LBSRP) for the 479 bridges adopted by the
California Transportation Commission
(Commission) on May 28, 2007.

In previous quarterly reports, we had reported
changes that had reduced the number of bond
funded bridges to 427. This quarter Santa
Clara County has requested to withdraw one
and City of Oakland to withdraw two of their
bridges adopted by the Commission since
they no longer needed bond funds; therefore,
this report will reflect the program delivery of
424 bond funded bridges from here on.

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air
Quality and Port Security Bond Act of 2006
(Prop 1B) provides $125 million of state
matching funds to complete LBSRP. The Prop
1B LBSRP budget of $125 million is to be
allocated to provide the 11.47 percent required
local match for right of way and construction
phases of the remaining seismic retrofit work on
local bridges, ramps, and overpasses, and
includes $2.5 million set aside for bond

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (LBSRA)
Guidelines adopted by the Commission, the
Department sub-allocates bond funds on a first
come, first serve basis for new phases of right of
way and construction work.

The Commission has allocated $13.5 million,
$21 million, $12.2 million, and $5.2 million bond
funds for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2007-08, 2008-09,
2009-10, and 2011-12 respectively. The
Department did not request a bond allocation
from the Commission for FY 2010/11. The bond
funds allocated by the Commission are available
for sub-allocation in one fiscal year. Therefore,
bond funds that were not sub-allocated from any
of the previous FYs will be available for future
years. Consistent with the LBSRA Guidelines,
the Department has exchanged $24.3 million of
the local share of funds received through the
federal HBP for state funds to accommodate
local non-federal match needs for Bay Area
Rapid Transit (BART) and other bridges. To
date, $20.6 million of State match funds and
$33.5 million of seismic bond funds have been
sub-allocated to local agency bridges for a total
of $54.1 million.

administrative costs. An additional $32.9 million The match needs for FY 2010/11 projects used

of state funds has been identified to cover the
non-federal match. These funds are available
through an exchange of a portion of local funds
received from the federal Highway Bridge
Program (HBP). These funds are available to
accommodate the current $19.3 million shortfall
in required local match. Consistent with the

state funds remaining from the exchange
mentioned above. These funds will expire by
June 31, 2014 if not expended.

This report satisfies the Commission’s quarterly
reporting requirement for Proposition 1B
Quarterly Report on the LBSRP.

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 1 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Progress Report

Overall Bond Program Status

To date, pre-strategy work has been
completed on 421 bridges, the design phase
has been completed on 300 bridges,
construction is underway on 169 bridges,
and retrofit is complete on 131 bridges.

Progress of LBSRP is tracked based on
the federal fiscal year (FFY).

FEY 2012 Bond Program Accomplishments

Third Quarter FFY 2012 Milestones Met

The following bridges completed major project
delivery milestones in the last quarter:

Local Br. No. Project Milestone
Agency
City of Vallejo |23C0152 Sacramento St over US Navy RR Advanced to

Design

Hegenberger Road over BARTD, | Advanced to

City of Oakland |33C0202 UP RR Construction

Advanced to
Construction

Los Angeles
County

North Spring Street over Los

53C0859 Angeles River

Bowman Road, over South Fork | Advanced to

Tehama County | 08C0009 Cottonwood Creek Construction

Progress continues to be made to deliver
and implement the LBSRP.

Local agencies have identified bridges to
be delivered in FFY 2012.

As of June 30, 2012, the Department has
sub-allocated $3.61 million of bond funds
and $0.41 million of state funds (based on
projects authorized) in FFY 2012.

Los Angeles

53C0931 10" St over Long Beach Freeway| Complete
County
Monterey County 44C0158 Lonoak Road over Louis Creek | Complete
San Francisco Departing Flight over Arriving
International 35C0133 Flights Complete
Airport
City of Oakland [33C0181 | East 14" St over 12" St. Removed
City of Oakland | 33C0182 | West 14™ St over 12" St. Removed
Santa Clara 37C0159 Alamitos road over Alamitos Removed
County Creek

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 2 of 7




California Department of Transportation

Program Management

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

The following table shows the list of LBSRP bridges that are programmed for delivery in
FFY 2012. Each project in the LBSRP is monitored at the component level for potential scope,
cost, and schedule changes to ensure timely delivery of the full scope as approved and adopted.

The following projects are locked in for delivery in FFY 2012 and local agencies will not be

allowed to change their schedules. Projects programmed in the current FFY, for which federal
funds are not obligated by end of the FFY, may be removed from fundable element of the Federal
Transportation Improvement Program at the discretion of the Department.

Bridges Programmed in FFY 2012

Bond
Bridae Bond Amount Statgu?fnds
District Agency g Description Phase Amount Sub-
Number Allocated as
Programmed | Allocated as of 06/30/12
of 06/30/12
Mendocino Moore Street, over West )
1 County 10C0048 | Branch Russian River Right of Way $5,735
Tehama Bowman Road, over South )
2 County 08C0009 | Eork Cottonwood Creek Construction $802,900 $802,900
Ord Ferry Road, over )
3 Butte County 12C0120 | sacramento River Construction $1,525,510 | $1,351,166
Wilbur Avenue, over
Burlington Northern &
4 Antioch 28C0054 | Santa Fe Railway (BNSF Construction $103,230 $103,000
RY) & Union Pacific Rall
Road (UP RR)
Alexander Avenue, over
4 Larkspur 27C0150 | abandoned Northwestern Construction $37,278
Pacific Rail Road
23rd Avenue, over UP RR, )
4 Oakland 33C0148 | BNSE RY, Amtrak, BARTD Right of Way $5,735
Hegenberger Road, over )
4 Oakland 33C0202 | BARTD, UP RR Construction $1,447,580 $1,126,462
4 Oakland 33C0215 | corert Blvd oversausal - gight of way $28,675
San Francisco On east side of the Yerba
County Buena Island Tunnel at .
4 Transportation YBI1 San Francisco Oakland Right of Way $344,100 $272,413
Authority Bay Bridge
Chapala Street, over
5 Santa Barbara | 51C0250 'g/“ssm Creek, at Yanonali | Right of Way $37,760 Removed
treet
Santa Barbara UP RR & Amtrak, over .
5 County 51C0018 | Hollister Avenue Construction $137,640 $137,056
North Spring Street, over .
7 Los Angeles 53C0859 | | s Angeles River Construction $229,400 $229,400
Wilmington Avenue 223, )
7 L°SC§Sr?SeS 53C0459 | oyer Dominguez Channel Construction $186,388
Barton Road, over UP RR )
8 Colton 54C0379 Construction $51,615
8 Indio 56C0283 | South Bond Indio Blvd, Construction $207,710

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 3 of 7




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Bond
Bridge Bond Amount Statguli)lfnds
District Agency g Description Phase Amount Sub-
Number Allocated as
Programmed | Allocated as of 06/30/12
of 06/30/12
over UP RR & Amtrak
$5,151,256 $3,612,928 $409,469
Programmed Projects that have Advanced Sub-allocation in FFY 2012
Bond State Funds
Amount Sub-
District Agenc Bridge Description Phase A?noonudnt Sub- Allocated as
gency Number P Allocated of 06-30-12
Programmed
as of
06-30-12
5 Mggﬂ?/y 44C0151 | Peach Tree Road Right of Way $5,735 $4,588
TOTAL $5,735 $4,588
Allocation Summary
Funds allocated for Sub-allocation as of 6-30-2012 Remaining
FY 2011-12 Projects programmed in FFY 2012 Projects advanced to FFY 2012 | Allocation for
Number of Projects Amount Number of Amount FFY 2012
projects
Bond $5,200,000 5 $3,612,928 $1,587,072
State $4,121,520* 2 $409,469 1 $4,588 $3,707,463
Total $ 9,321,520 $5,321,520
*Remaining state allocation carried over from FY 2008-09

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 4 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

LBSRP Bond and State Capital Allocations (millions)

Funds are tracked based on a Federal Fiscal Year. Sub-Allocation is based on the approved program supplement.

The projected bond fund is lowered due to use of toll credit instead of bond match for R/W phase of 6" street in City of Los
Angeles.

* Projection is based on LA-ODIS information for second quarter of FFY 2011-12. These Projections are not financially
constraint and should not be used for budgeting purposes. High cost projects programmed after FY 2011-12 will be cash
managed since there is not sufficient federal fund to fully fund these projects. Therefore the need for bond funds matching
federal funds for these cash managed projects will be well beyond 2016 federal fiscal year

** State allocation of $24.30 million must be expended by June 30, 2014.

Number of Bond Funded Bridges by Phase

» 190

OPre-Strategy
@ Post-Strategy

D Under Construction

OCompleted 40%
Bond Funds Committed and Expended (millions)
Component Available CTC Allocated Expended
LBSRP Bond RW & Const. $122.5 $51.9 $33.5
State RW & Const. $32.9 $24.3 $20.6
Total $155.4 $76.20 $54.1

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 5 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

| Bond Administrative Cost | $2.5 | | |

Status of Local Bridges Identified to Receive Bond Match by Phase of Work

Bridges in . : . .
Agency Group Numbe_r of Pre- Bridges in Bridges n Completed | Total No.
Agencies Post-Strategy Construction
Strategy
Los Angeles Region
(CITY and County) 2 0 1 14 37 62
Department of Water 1 0 23 0 0 23
Resources
BART 1 0 0 127 54 181
San Francisco
(YBI) 9 0 0 9
All Other Agencies 59 3* 78 28 40 152
Total 63 3 121 169 131 424
Status per March
31, 2012 Report 63 5 123 171 128 427
Status per Year-End
Report for 63 13 120 235 62 430
September 30, 2011

*In addition to the 3 bridges in Pre-Strategy phase some agencies have requested to Re-Strategy 11
bridges that completed their Pre-Strategy phase. Their request is under review.
Status of phases provided in this table is confirmed by the Department and may be different from the
attached report, which contains unconfirmed data submitted by local agencies.

Adjustment to the Number of Local Bridges Identified to Receive Bond Match

Total Bridges | Number of Number of Remaining
in the Bridges Bridges Responsible Agency Justification Bridges in the
Program Removed Added Bond Program
Bay Area Rapid Transit Funded by other
419 45 (BART) sources 434
434 8 YBI Project Split 442
442 2 San Jose Bridges Demolished 440
440 1 Monterey County Private Ownership 439
439 3 Santa Barbara Private Ownership 436
436 1 Department of Water Private Ownership 435
Resources
435 2 Los Angeles County Previously Completed 433
433 1 Los Angeles County Private Ownership 432
432 1 Merced County Being replaced under a 431
different program
431 1 Peninsula Joint Powers Funded by other 430
Board sources
430 2 Lassen County Funded by other 428
sources
428 1 Santa Barbra County Funded by other 427
sources
427 1 Santa Clara County Funded by other 426
sources
426 2 City of Oakland Funded by other 424
sources

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 6 of 7




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

424 Bridges Remaining in the Program — 131 Bridges Completed = 293 Bridges in Progress

Proposition 1B Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 7 of 7



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter

September 26-27, 2012

< W
2 5 o3 >

& 23 g > S

@ S X o s N Ly

O Q Q= X (@) 20

7 = Q O g n > < A~

: Iy 25 S Iy = O 3 Iy
9 S HE 59 g 0 & g £ Y
G > M O S8 S & g & s =S ~ 5]
s j€ & iy S K = & 3 x S g8 oy 5 g
~ Ny

2 g & @ 4o Ys = S S S S S S S
Q Y Q Q & O W W [ ] O 2] Q 2]
01 [Humboldt County 04C0007  [Bald Hills Road $2,294 $467,228 10/12/12 40% Construction ®
01 [Humboldt County 04C0055 Mattole Road (Honeydew) $3.441 $688.200 2/22/13 6/7/13 10/17/14 30% Design ®
01 |Humboldt County 04C0104 |Waddington Road $577 $114,700 10/27/12 | 11/22/13 12% ROW ®
01 [Humboldt County 04C0207  |Williams Creek Road $5.057 $130.220 11/12/12 15% Construction ® ®
01 [Mendocino County 10C0034  |Eureka Hill Road $17.205 $449.624 10/15/12 9/16/13 9/12/14 31% Design ® ®
01 |Mendocino County 10C0048  |Moore Street $5.735 $256.928 12117712 | 2/5113 | 11/15/13 48% Design ® ®
01 [Mendocino County 10C0084 School Way $13.190 $445.070 12/17/12 2/15/13 9/15/14 86% Design @
02 [Lassen County 07C0070 Road306/Cappezolli $0 $0 Bridge Removed
02 |Lassen County 07C0088 County Road 417 $0 $0 Bridge Removed
02 [Redding 06C0108L |[Cypress Avenue West Bound $0 $114.,700 A Project Complete
02 [Redding 06C0108R [Cypress Avenue East Bound $0 $114.700 A Project Complete
02 |Tehama County 08C0008 Evergreen Road $12.000 $688.200 9/30/13 8/31/13 3/1/14 10/31/16 75% Strategy ®
02 |Tehama County 08C0009 Bowman Road $9.000 $802.900 7/31/112 7/31/12 4/30/13 98% Design 98% ROW ®
02 |Tehama County 08C0043 Jellys Ferry Road $11.000 $974.950 12/31/13 5/14/14 10/1/16 75% Design @
03 |Butte County 12C0120  |Ord Ferry Road $3.000 $1.525 510 6/30/15 8% Construction ® ®
03 [Nevada County 17C0045 |Hirschdale Road $7.000 $308.000 8/31/13 7/31/13 5/31/16 60% Design 40% ROW ®
03 [Nevada County 17C0046 Hirschdale Road $6.310 $277.640 8/31/13 7/31/13 5/30/16 60% Design 40% ROW ®
03 [Placer County 19C0060  |Auburn-Foresthill Road $0 $4.897.690 12/1/13 45% Construction ®
03 [Yolo County 22C0074 County Road 57 $4.588 $223.665 A A Project Complete
04 [Alameda 33C0230 Ballena Boulevard $0 $62.309 A Project Complete
04 [Alameda County 33C0026 High Street $0 $121.194 A A A Project Complete

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 1 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
o Y 3 g
IS 03 23 > S
3 5% 5 S s | £ "
& s Q = N = o 72 g
7 > ¥ O n S < &
I Qg o= 1 O @ T Ly
3 2 £ <$ c /&) 5 | ¢ g7 y
< ~ 78 A I
G > @ G e SE & @ & s z3 w I S
& g 15 ,gu =~ (/7) ) %) Q @ @] O Q. O u‘]
5 & Q o o & U= Q Q Q Q s o) Q T
1% 9 @ o3 wo @) = = = = SIS S S &)
Q Y Q Q & O W W [ ] O 2] Q 2]
04 [Alameda County 33C0027 Park Street $0 $91.211 A A A Project Complete
04 |Alameda County 33C0147 Fruitvale Avenue $0 $49 985 9/30/12 95% Construction ®
04 |Alameda County 33C0237 Elgin Street $0 $8.819 A A A Project Complete
04 |Antioch 28C0054  |Wilbur Avenue $0 $917,600 1/15/15 Waiting Award ®
04 |Concord 28C0442  [Marsh Drive $0 $506,928 8/1/12 9/1/12 12/1/13 89% Design 10% ROW ®
04 |Fairfax 27C0144 Creek Road $0 $22,366 3/1/14 1/7/13 No R/W 10/6/14 Request Re-Strategy ®
04 |Fremont 33C0128 Niles Boulevard $0 $973,516 9/30/12 9/30/12 3/30/14 90% Design 90% ROW ®
04 [Healdsburg 20C0065 Healdsburg Avenue $5.735 $244 311 6/1/13 6/1/13 8/1/14 Design Phase Started ®
04 |Larkspur 27C0150 |Alexander Avenue $0 $200,725 8/31/12 8/31/12 12/31/13 75% Design 75% ROW ®
04 |Oakland 33C0030 |Embarcadero Street $11.470 $1.799.668 12/3112 | 3/30/13 | 4/30/15 959 Design ® ®
04 |Oakland 33C0148  |23rd Avenue $5.735 $705.515 123112 | 3/3013 | 12/31/13 909% Design ® ®
04 |Oakland 33C0178 Park Boulevard $0 $95.186 A 8/31/12 90% Construction
04 |Oakland 33C0179 Park Boulevard $0 $95.186 A 8/31/12 90% Construction
04 |Oakland 33C0180 |Park Boulevard 0 $95.186 8/31/12 90% Construction ®
04 |Oakland 33C0181 East 14th Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 (Oakland 33C0182 East 12th Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Oakland 33C0202 Hegenberger Road $0 $1.126.462 7/31/14 Waiting Award @
04 |Oakland 33C0215  [Leimert Boulevard $28 675 $557.968 12/31/12 | 3/30/13 | 12/31/13 65% Design ® ®
04 |Oakland 33C0238 |[Campus Drive $0 $176.811 10/31/12 50% Construction ®
04 |Oakland 33C0253  |Coliseum Way $0 $414.108 7/31/13 3% Construction ®
04 |Orinda 28C0330  [Miner Road $3,854 $141,091 12/31/12 12/31/12 | 12/31/14 80% Design 10% ROW ®
04 |Orinda 28C0331 Bear Creek Road $0 $11.929 6/30/14 9/30/14 9/30/16 50% Design @

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 2 of 13



Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

< W
S g 03 >
& 23 S g > S
@ [ON o> N N W
7 > Q O 0 n - < A~
: Iy 25 S Iy = O 3 Iy
o Q &= N e) ~ G ~ N Q3 w
~ = ~ <L 35 < = T 4 ~ g ~
> O O SF x 9 & o =S -~ 5
o O Ly S S~ ~ uj O @) Iile) W Ly
& = Y g sk b 9 2 Q @ S G Q o g
5 iy Q o i) w < Q Q Q Q & ¢ O Q T
2 o @ @ < o = < < = S O =) O
Q Y Q Q & O W [ [ W O (2] Q (2]
04 [Peninsula Joint Powers Board 34C0051 Quint Street $0 $341.473 12/31/12 No R/W 9/30/14 35% Design ®
04 [Peninsula Joint Powers Board 34C0052 Jerrold Avenue $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 [Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0087 Tilton Avenue $0 $102.055 Project Complete
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0090 Santa Inez Avenue $0 $153.083 Project Complete
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0091 East Poplar Avenue $0 $175.762 Project Complete
. . Southern Pacific Transportation :
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0161 Company $0 $136,074 Project Complete
04 |Pittsburg 28C0165  |North Parkside Drive $0 $57,400 7/20/12 12/3/12 11/30/12 | 6/24/13 99% Strategy ®
04 San F.I’an.CIS(.:O Bay Area Rapid BART BART 1: Prolegts author!zed in FFY A 829% Construction ®
Transit District Various 2008/09 and prior (83 Bridges) $636.279 $7.141.798
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid BART BART 2: R-Line North Aerials over o .
04 Transit District Various Public Road (28 Bridges) $0 $703,455 11314 26% Construction ®
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid BART BART 3: A-Line South Aerials over .
L . i . 14 24% truct
04 Transit District Various Public Roads (21 Bridges) $0 $382,357 6/30/  Construction ®
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid BART BART 4: A-Line Stations over Public .
04 Transit District Various Roads (2 Bridges) $0 $298,676 9/30/16 Design Phase Started ®
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid BART BART 5: A-Line North Aerials over )
e . . . 5/30/15 2% Construct
04 Transit District Various public Roads (46 Bridges) $0 $1,906,314 o ~onstruction ® ®
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid West Oakland Pier 110 to Transbay o .
04 Transit District 33C0321 Tube Portal $0 $118,345 o/30/13 45% Construiction
San Francisco County West Bound SFOBB on ramp West )
. . 11/30/12 11/30/12 | 12/31/1 % D % ROW
04 Transportation Authority 01CA0001 of Yerba Buena Island $0 $111,536 301 30l ;3113 50% Design 85% RO ® ®
San Francisco County West Bound I-80 on ramp West of 0 ) 0
04 Transporation Authority 01CA0002 Yerba Buena Island $0 $1,887,033 11/30/12 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 50% Design 85% ROW @
04 if;nz;?;?;::ﬁﬁg%y 01CA0003 E)aﬁfaost?: ::;nzfgs;p connecting 11/30/12 | 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 |  50% Design 85% ROW ®
$0 $753,903
San Francisco County Treasure Island Road West of 0 . 0
04 | ansporation Authority 01CA0004 |- oo %0 $316,015 11/3012 | 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 | 50% Design 85% ROW ® ®
San Francisco County Hillcrest Road West of Yerba Buena N ) 0
04 | ansporation Authority 01CA0006 |- - %0 $204.481 11/3012 | 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 | 50% Design 85% ROW ® ®

LBSRP Page 3 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.



Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

< W
S g a3 >
& 83 S g > S
& o X o> N ~ n
o Q o = > = @) Zim
% > QO 0 u - < S
: Iy 25 S Iy = O 3 Iy
9 S HE 59 g 0 & g £ Y
G > @ G RS SF 2 @ 3 5 =3 ~ S5
s j€ & i S Eb & g x S g8 oy 5 g
~ Q Ny
2 5 & @ g us 2 g S 2 38 S S &
Q Y Q Q & O W [ [ W O (2] Q (2]
San Francisco County . ) 0
04 Transporation Authority 01CAO0008 [Treasure Island road West of SFOBB $0 $111,537 11/30/12 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 50% Design 85% ROW ® ®
San Francisco County Treasure Island Road West of o ) 0
04 Transporation Authority 01CAO007A SFOBB $0 $74,357 11/30/12 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 50% Design 85% ROW ® ®
San Francisco County . ) 0
04 | o nsporation Authority 01CAO007B |Treasure Isand Road west of SFOBB %0 $92.945 11/30/12 | 11/30/12 | 12/31/13 |  50% Design 85% ROW ® ®
O e [P [ e a0 ®
P Y $272,000 $18,000,000
San Francisco International . . ' :
04 Airport 35C0133 Departing Flight Traffic $0 $1,467,021 A Project Complete
04 [San Jose 37C0052L |Southwest Expressway $0 $35.678 A Project Complete
04 [San Jose 37C0299 Belt (Auzerias Street) $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |San Jose 37C0300 Belt/Pipe(Auzerias & Del Monte) $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 [San Jose 37C0701 East Julian Street $0 $45 557 A Project Complete
04 [San Jose 37C0732 East William Street $0 $15.762 A Project Complete
04 [Santa Clara County 37C0121 Shoreline Boulevard $0 $54.107 A Project Complete
04 [Santa Clara County 37C0159 Alamitos Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 [Santa Clara County 37C0173 Aldercroft Heights Road $0 $93.460 A Project Complete
04 [Santa Clara County 37C0183 Central & Lawrence Expressway $0 $82.549 A Project Complete
04 [Sonoma County 20C0005 Geysers Road $11.370 $572.016 12/1/14 12/1/14 11/1/15 10% Design ®
04 [Sonoma County 20C0017 Watmaugh Road $22.740 $562.639 6/1/15 12/1/15 5/1/17 10% Design ®
04 [Sonoma County 20C0018 Bohemian Highway $57.028 $2.992 454 5/1/16 5/1/16 10/15/17 5% Design ®
04 [Sonoma County 20C0139 Wohler Road $22.740 $562.639 12/1/13 12/1/13 11/1/14 50% Design ®
04 [Sonoma County 20C0141 Annapolis Road $0 $165.510 Project Complete
04 |Sonoma County 20C0155 |Wohler Road $4.548 $465.115 12/1/13 12/1/13 10/1/14 15% Design ®

LBSRP Page 4 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
S g 03 >
& 83 S g > S
& 5% o> < = w
> Q= N = o Zm
S D > S S w
(%] Qg Q O O LL F § ~
. Ly g S W < W > @) K W
9 S g £ g g & 2 gy J
‘A ~
G S @ G SS SE Z & 3 5 za w 5 5
& g 15 ,gu =~ (/7) ) %) Q @ O xr O Q Q) u‘]
~ I Q o oF 4= Q Q Q Q TS O Q T
@ O @ @ < O = = = = SIS O ) O
Q Y Q Q & O W W [ ] O (2] Q (2]
04 [Sonoma COUnty 20C0242 Chalk Hill Road $1l 370 $574 705 6/1/20 6/1/22 1/1/23 11/1/23 Request Re-Strategy ®
04 [Sonoma County 20C0248 Lambert Bridge Road $11.370 $572.016 9/30/15 9/30/15 10/1/16 Design Phase Started @
04 [Sonoma County 20C0262 Boyes Boulevard $56.850 $581.394 6/1/13 6/1/13 7/1/16 50% Design
04 [Sonoma County 20C0407 West Dry Creek Road $11.370 $572.016 12/1/16 12/1/16 10/1/17 Design Phase Started ®
04 |Union City 33C0111 Decoto Road $0 $626.147 12/1/12 12/1/12 11/30/13 90% Design 90% ROW ®
04 |Union City 33C0223  |Whipple Road $0 $100 291 10/1/12 30% Construction ® ®
04 |vallejo 23C0152  |Sacramento Street $23.000 $528.000 51114 | NoRW | 5/1/15 Design Phase Started ® ®
05 [King City 44C0059 First Street $0 $39 342 A Project Complete
05 [Monterey County 44C0009  [Nacimiento Lake Drive $14 510 $402.597 12/3112 | 12/31/12 | 12/31/13 70% Design ® ®
05 [Monterey County 44C0099 Boronda Road $24.087 $508.121 1/1/13 1/1/13 4/1/15 Design Phase Started ®
05 |Monterey County 44C0115 Schulte Road $0 $508,121 A 12/15/13 15% Construction ® ®
05 [Monterey County 44C0151 Peach Tree Road $5.735 $215.063 12/31/12 12/31/12 | 12/31/13 70% Design 10% ROW ® ®
05 [Monterey County 44C0158 Lonoak Road $0 $247.509 Project Complete
05 |Montery County 44C0042 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $0 $0 Bridge Removed
05 [San Benito County 43C0027 Panoche Road $0 $7.433 12/19/12 5/1/13 1/30/14 60% Design ®
05 [San Benito County 43C0043 Lone Tree Road $0 $194.891 Project Complete
05 [San Luis Obispo County 49C0338 Moonstone Beach $0 $68.034 Project Complete
05 |Santa Barbara 51C0144  |SOUthern Pacific Transportation Bridge Removed
Company $0 $0
05 [Santa Barbara 51C0146 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $0 $0 Bridge Removed
05 [Santa Barbara 51C0150 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $0 $0 Bridge Removed
05 [Santa Barbara 51C0250 Chapala Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 5 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
L g a3 >
& 83 S g > S
@ [ON o> N = W
O Q Q= X (@) 20
% ax QO O u S <~
. uj g S TN L = o & L w
o Q &= N e) ~ G ~ N Q3 w
~ > ~ T UL I3 < = T 2 ~ g ,
O 2~ w O SO ST @ 7] 1) S > S ~ 5
s j€ & iy S K N & g x S g8 oy 5 g
~ g 9 S o X 8=z Q Q Q Q TS 9 S T
) O o3 /o3 wo @) = = = = S &) S O
Q Y Q Q & O W [ [ W O (2] Q (2]
05 [Santa Barbara County 51C0001 |Cathedral Oaks Road $0 $286.750 2/1/13 2/1/13 8/15/14 70% Design 45% ROW ® ®
05 [Santa Barbara County 51C0002 San Marcos Road $0 $114 132 Project Complete
05 [Santa Barbara County 51C0006 Floradale Avenue $29.822 $1,243.578 10/30/12 6/30/13 1/30/15 79% Design ®
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0014 Jalama Road $0 $73.497 A A Project Complete
05 [Santa Barbara County 51C0016 Jalama Road $0 $55.842 A A Project Complete
05 [Santa Barbara County 51C0017 |Jalama Road $0 $240.870 1/15/13 1/15/13 12/30/13 32% Design ® ®
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0018 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $3.441 $138.000 11/30/12 Waiting Award ® ®
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0039 Rincon Hill Road $5.735 $79.946 9/3/12 12/3/12 4/11/13 65% Design @
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0173 Santa Rosa Road $6.804 $223 376 9/3/13 85% Construction ® ®
05 |Santa Cruz 36C0103  [Soquel Drive $0 $17.205 1/1/13 NoRW | 9/1/13 509 Design ® ®
05 [Santa Cruz 36C0108 Murray Avenue $38,540 $1,065,678 5/31/13 8/31/13 4/30/15 32% Design 2% ROW ® @
05 |Solvang 51C0008  [Alisal Road $0 $65.000 8/16/13 | NoRM | 9/26/14 | Design Phase Started ® ®
06 |Bakersfield 50C0021L |Manor Street North Bound $0 $298.220 10/1/12 4/1/13 No R/W 2/28/15 15% Strategy 20% Design ®
06 [Bakersfield 50C0021R |Manor Street South Bound $0 $298.220 10/1/12 4/1/13 No R/W 2/28/15 15% Strategy 20% Design @
06 [Department of Water Resources |42C0140 West Shields Avenue $0 $22.940 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 |Department of Water Resources (42C0141 North Russell Avenue $0 $22.940 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design @
06 [Department of Water Resources |42C0143 West Nees Avenue $0 $22.940 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 [Department of Water Resources |42C0156 West Jayne Avenue $0 $18.352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 |Department of Water Resources [42C0159 West Mount Whitney Avenue $0 $18 352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design @
06 [Department of Water Resources |42C0173 West Manning Avenue $0 $18.352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 6 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
S g a3 >
& 23 S g > S
& o X o> N ~ n
o Q o = > = @) Zim
% > QO 0 u - < S
: uj 5% N i > o 3 T
©) Q A ~0 ~ 3 ~ 5 2 5 W
5 > = 5 5 S g 9 3 < 5 S ~ s
S o ol iy s S ~ 4 S O e w I 3
x = o S 5 E 252 » Q x o @ G Q o I
5 iy Q o i) w < Q Q Q Q & ¢ O Q T
pL o @ @ < @) = < < < > & O > 8)
Q Y Q Q & O W [ [ W O (2] Q (2]
06 |Department of Water Resources [42C0245 |West Panoche Road $0 $18.352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 [Department of Water Resources |42C0370 West Clarkson Avenue $0 $22.940 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 |Department of Water Resources [42C0371 South El Dorado Avenue $0 $22.940 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 [Department of Water Resources |42C0425 West Gale Avenue $0 $18.352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 |Department of Water Resources [45C0071 Avenal Cutoff 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
$0 $18,352
06 [Department of Water Resources |45C0123 Plymouth Avenue $0 $18.352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 |Department of Water Resources [45C0124 30th Avenue 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
$0 $18,352
06 [Department of Water Resources |45C0125 Quail Avenue $0 $18 352 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 90% Design ®
06 |Department of Water Resources [50C0113 Elk Hills Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
06 [Department of Water Resources |50C0123 Old River Road $0 $17.205 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design ®
06 [Fresno County 42C0098 South Calaveras Avenue $0 $30.923 A A Project Complete
06 [Fresno County 42C0280 West Althea Avenue $0 $0 Project Complete
06 [Fresno County 42C0281 West Sierra Avenue $0 $45.880 8/1/13 No R/W 1/31/14 60% Design ® ®
06 |Tulare County 46C0027  |Avenue 416 $0 $521.885 8/31/12 12/31/13 90% ROW ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C0045 Beverly-First Street $0 $848.780 6/30/14 No R/W 3/20/17 60% Design @
07 [Los Angeles 53C0096 Fletcher Drive $0 $848 780 6/28/13 50% Construction @
07 [Los Angeles 53C0784 At&Sf RR $0 $0 Bridge Removed
07 |Los Angeles 53C0859 North Spring Street $0 $229.400 7/31/112 10/17/16 96% Design ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C0884 Ocean Boulevard $0 $0 Bridge Removed

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 7 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
2 g 03 >
& 83 S g > S

& N o> Ny IS W

& s Q = N = o 72 g

% > Q0 o n S < ¥

w Qg g < 1 O @ T Ly

3 2 £ <$ c /&) 5 | ¢ g7 y
~ < ~ < 4 % Ny ~
g 9 g § S0 3 £/ 8 /g /2 g5 w | & |3
S 9 & O Q o

5 g g g 8 | s s [ 8 [ 8 [=s Es -
Q < Q q @ O g g ] [ S~ % Q %
07 [Los Angeles 53C1010 North Main Street $0 $965.295 3/31/15 20% Construction @
07 [Los Angeles 53C1184  |4th Street $0 $290,191 12/28/12 93% Construction ® ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1335 |[Tampa Avenue $0 $59,644 8/31/12 95% Construction ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C1362 Vanowen Street $0 $208.750 12/31/13 40% Construction ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C1388 Winnetka Ave $0 $45.306 8/31/12 95% Construction
07 [Los Angeles 53C1875 Avenue 26 $0 $409,953 6/28/13 No R/W 11/10/16 20% Design ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C1880 [Sixth Street $0 $29 740 105 11/3/14 | 9/30/14 | 6/29/18 40% Design ® ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1881 |Hyperion Avenue $0 $1.220.371 9/30/15 | 12/30/14 | 6/28/19 90% Design 10% ROW ® ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1882  |Hyperion Avenue $0 $290,191 12/31/12 No R/W 9/29/17 90% Design ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C1883 |Glendale Boulevard $0 $114,700 12/31/12 4/1/13 9/29/17 90% Design 10% ROW ®
07 [Los Angeles 53C1884 |Glendale Boulevard $0 $114,700 12/31/12 4/1/13 9/29/17 90% Design 10% ROW ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0031 Alondra Boulevard $0 $36.476 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0036 |Beverly Boulevard $0 $150,705 A 5/31/13 90% Construction ®
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0070 |East Fork Road $0 $131,643 6/30/14 11% Construction ®
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0082 Washington Boulevard $0 $12.815 A A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0084 Slauson Avenue $0 $128.805 10/31/12 1/30/15 92% ROW ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0085 Florence Avenue $0 $33.325 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0106 Imperial Highway $0 $117.037 A A A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0138 Union Pacific Railroad $0 $3.766 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0139 College Park Drive $0 $12.606 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0178 Valley Boulevard $0 $198.617 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0261 Avalon Boulevard $0 $30,718 A A Project Complete

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 8 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
S g a3 >
& 83 S g > S
D? le) \J o~ I = w
> Q= N = o % o
S g > Q0 o n 2 < &
5 y g S &5 = 5 N 5 & é:” W
< ~ u IO I = oy ~
5 > & $ 58 NS g /[ & [ & /| 5 z3 W | & | 3
E 0] =~ %) (%] Q Q- O [og Q O
~ i Q ] oF gz Q Q Q Q L3N O Q Z

@ O @ @ < O = = = = SIS O ) O
Q Y Q Q & O W [ [ W O (2] Q (2]
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0266 Willow Street $0 $34.103 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0289 Azusa Avenue $0 $405.399 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0329 Garey Avenue $0 $30.869 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0375 Foothill Boulevard $0 $271.470 11/30/12 80% Construction ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0377 Foothill Boulevard $0 $60.835 Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0445 Slauson Avenue $0 $209.093 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0458 Union Pacific Railroad $0 $32.388 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0459  |Wilmington Avenue 223 $0 $231.045 A 3/31/14 Waiting Award ® ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0471 Washington Boulavard $0 $62.400 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0495 Irwindale Avenue $0 $12.150 A Project Complete

Atchinson, Topeka, & Sante Fe :
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0531 Railroad $0 $89,294 Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0575 Artesia Boulevard $0 $60.486 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0590 Union Pacific Railroad $0 $8.592 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0592 Cherry Avenue $0 $7.833 Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0594 Long Beach Boulevard $0 $18.015 A Project Complete

Atchinson, Topeka, & Santa Fe .
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0596 Railroad $0 $23.419 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0599 Alameda Street $0 $120.320 A 5/31/13 50% Construction ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0671 Azusa Canyon Road $0 $12.540 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0807 Avenue T $0 $126.437 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0810 Southern Paqflc Transportation Project Complete

Company Railroad $0 $15,088

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 9 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

9 w g
& s7 | &% /g
& £ Q= N = o 3 o
%] o %’ Q 9 © 8 L? Th
o 8 AT - i y
& 5 m g 59 S2 g/ g /g /s 55 W | & |3

& § g g g [ 85 | g | g | g | ¢ §¢ s 18]35
Q < Q q @ O g g ] [ S~ % Q %
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0864 Martin Luther King Junior Avenue $0 $51,404 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0867 Soto Street $0 $357,666 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0885 Long Beach Freeway $0 $29,393 A Project Complete
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0890L |Queens Way-South Bound $0 $275,317 11/30/13 38% Construction ® ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0890R |Queens Way-South Bound $0 $275,317 11/30/13 38% Construction ® @
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0892L |Queens Way South Bound $0 $273,821 A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C0892R |Queens Way North Bound $0 $273,821 A Project Complete

07 |Los Angeles County 53C0897 SP.T.C.RR $0 $15,990 A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C0916 First Street $0 $19,658 A Project Complete

07 |Los Angeles County 53C0918 First Street $0 $19,658 A Project Complete

07 |Los Angeles County 53C0930 9th Street $0 $259,726 5/31/13 55% Construction ® ®
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0931 10th Street Off Ramp $0 $654,259 A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C0933 7th Street On Ramp $0 $66,778 Project Complete

07 |Los Angeles County 53C0934 6th Street Off Ramp $0 $380,774 A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C0951 Garey Avenue $0 $27,418 A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C1403 The Old Road $0 $402,429 A 6/30/13 8/31/13 10/31/15 20% Design

07 [Los Angeles County 53C1577 Oleander Avenue $0 $17,584 A Project Complete

07 |Los Angeles County 53C1710 Fruitland Avenue $0 $0 Bridge Removed

07 [Los Angeles County 53C1829 Oak Grove Drive $0 $242,594 A A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C1851 Oak Grove Drive $0 $243,263 A Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C1909 At & SfRr $0 $29,067 Project Complete

07 [Los Angeles County 53C1915 4th Street $0 $37,502 A A A Project Complete

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 10 of 13



Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

< W
O Y 3 g
IS 03 23 > S

& N o> Ny ~ n

O Q N Q<= > = O Zim

7] Q q O (O] L o] I~

. Ly I g W < W > @) E T Ly
©) Q = ~0 ~ 3 ~ » Q- W
~ 2 ~ <UL IS < 5 T Z ~ g h,
o > W O SO S & e h, O 5 = < ~ S
e 9 & i i 55 5 3 z G &8 g & a
~ u Q © = @ Q

% o x 3 wo w 2 2 S 2 S S S S
Q Y Q Q & O W W [ ] O 2] Q 2]
08 |Barstow 54C0088  [North 1st Avenue $0 $350.000 4/1/13 7/5/13 1/6/14 1/29/15 90% Strategy ® ®
08 [Barstow 54C0089 North 1st Avenue $0 $82.010 4/1/13 7/5/13 1/6/14 1/29/15 90% Strategy ®
08 |Barstow 54C0583  |Yucca Street $0 $50 000 4/1/13 7/5/13 1/6/14 1/29/15 90% Strategy ® ®
08 |Colton 54C0077 La Cadena Drive $0 $134.199 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design ®
08 |Colton 54C0078 La Cadena Drive $0 $14.911 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design ®
08 |Colton 54C0079 La Cadena Drive $0 $14.911 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0100 Mount Vernon Avenue $0 $71.285 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design ®
08 |Colton 54C0101 Mount Vernon Avenue $0 $19.384 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design @
08 |Colton 54C0375 West C Street $0 $14.911 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design @
08 |Colton 54C0384 C Street $0 $22 366 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design ®
08 |Colton 54C0599 Rancho Avenue $0 $14.292 12/31/12 No R/W 8/31/13 90% Design ®
08 |Department of Water Resources [54C0449 Ranchero Street $0 $28 675 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design @
08 [Department of Water Resources |54C0451 Mesquite Street $0 $17.205 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design @
08 |Department of Water Resources |54C0452 Maple Avenue $0 $28 675 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design @
08 [Department of Water Resources |54C0495 Goodwin Drive $0 $17.205 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design @
08 |Department of Water Resources [54C0496 Duncan Road $0 $17.205 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design @
08 [Grand Terrace 54C0379 Barton Road $0 $52.188 6/3/13 Waiting Award ®
08 |Indio 56C0084  |Jackson Street $0 $157.218 12/3112 | 4/1/14 ROW Started ® ®
08 |Indio 56C0283 S/B Indio Blvd. $0 $207.710 1/1/13 1/1/14 25% ROW ®
08 |Indio 56C0291 |Jackson Street $0 $298 220 12/31/12 10% Construction ® @

LBSRP Page 11 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
2 g 03 >
& 83 S g > S
& o X o> N ~ n
o Q o = > = @) Zim
7 > Q O g n > < A~
: Iy 25 S Iy = O 3 Iy
o Q &= N e) ~ G ~ N Q3 w
~ > ~ T UL I3 < = T 2 ~ g ,
O 2~ w O SO ST @ 7] 1) S > S ~ 5
s j€ & i S Eb & g x S g8 oy 5 g
= iy Q 0% < @ Q
2 S & & Wwo U s 2 2 2 2 S S S S
Q Y Q Q & O W W [ ] O 2] Q 2]
08 |Indio 56C0292 North Bound Indio Boulevard $2 294 $125.554 3/1/13 6/1/14 25% ROW ® @
08 [Lake Elsinore 56C0309 Auto Center Drive $0 $49.206 5/1/13 7/15/14 No R/W 6/21/16 Request Re-Strategy @
08 [Loma Linda 54C0130 Anderson Street $0 $25 052 Project Complete
08 |Riverside County 56C0001L |South Bound Van Buren Boulevard $0 $1.316,701 1/19/14 86% Construction ®
08 [Riverside County 56C0001R |North Bound Van Buren Boulevard $0 $1.316.701 1/19/14 86% Construction ®
08 |Riverside County 56C0017 River Road $0 $21.678 11/14/12 90% Construction ®
08 [Riverside County 56C0071 Mission Boulevard//Buena Vista $57.350 $3.670.400 2/10/15 8/15/16 8/10/16 5/15/19 11% Strategy ®
08 [San Bernardino 54C0066 Mount Vernon Avenue $0 $3.452.670 4/30/13 8/30/13 6/30/16 Design Phase Started ®
10 [Department of Water Resources [39C0250 Mccabe Road $0 $17.205 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design ®
10 |Department of Water Resources |39C0252 Butts Road $0 $28.675 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design ®
10 [Department of Water Resources [39C0314 Mervel Avenue $0 $22 940 1/15/13 No R/W 6/17/13 97% Design ®
10 |Merced County 39C0339 Canal School Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
10 [Modesto 38C0050 Carpenter Road $0 $1.168.285 11/1/13 4% Construction @
10 |San Joaquin County 29C0187 Airport Way $0 $420.730 A Project Complete
10 [San Joaquin County 38C0032 Mchenry Avenue $0 $238.576 4/1/13 6/1/13 12/1/15 65% Design ®
10 [Stanislaus County 38C0003 Santa Fe Avenue $0 $536.796 10/31/13 10/31/13 6/30/15 Design Phase Started
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0004 Hickman Road $0 $820.105 7/1/13 711/12 11/1/14 1% Design ®
10 [Stanislaus County 38C0010 Crows Landing $0 $745.550 6/1/13 6/30/13 10/31/15 15% Design
10 [Stanislaus County 38C0048 Geer Road $0 $141.655 7/31/13 Waiting Award ®
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0202 Pete Miller Road $0 $44.733 12/31/13 No R/W 10/31/15 Design Phase Started ®

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 12 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
September 26-27, 2012

< W
2 5 o3 >
& 23 =g > S
& o X o N = n
Q= N = o i
o Q s S Ly
7 a3 Q 9 Y] ) o e
~ > ~ T UL I3 < = T 2 ~ g ,
)
IS hy 9 o 23 gz 9 S o 9 T o 9 T
2 O @ @ = @) = = < < > & O > O
Q Y Q Q & O W W [ ] O 2] Q 2]
10 |Stanislaus County 39C0001 River Road $0 $670.995 10/31/13 1/29/14 12/28/14 Design Phase Started ®
10 |Tracy 29C0126 Eleventh Street $0 $2,278,743 9/30/12 9/1/12 12/30/14 60% Design 60% ROW ® ®
11 [Del Mar 57C0207  [North Torrey Pines Road $0 $1,212,926 9/30/13 32% Construction ®
11 (Imperial County 58C0014  |Forrester Road $28,675 $725,569 10/21/12 4/21/15 2/21/14 11/21/15 80% Strategy @
11 |Imperial County 58C0092 Araz Road $0 $135.116 10/21/12 4/21/14 No R/W 12/21/14 80% Strategy @
11 [Imperial County 58C0094 Winterhaven Drive $0 $152.780 6/21/13 4/21/14 No R/W 12/21/14 80% Strategy ®
11 |Oceanside 57C0010  |Douglas Drive $0 $871.247 10/31/13 | 12/1/13 2/1/16 20% Design ® ®
11 |Oceanside 57C0322  |Hill Street $0 $1113.164 630114 | 8114 | 20117 33% Design ® ®
11 |San Diego 57C0015 North Harbor Drive $0 $1.351.438 A Project Complete
11 |San Diego 57C0416 First Avenue $0 $698.119 Project Complete
11 |San Diego 57C0418 Georgia Street $0 $142.,549 3/1/14 3/1/14 6/1/15 30% Design ®
11 |Santee 57C0398  |Carlton Oaks Drive $0 $46.000 3/2913 | NoRMW | 8/30/13 1% Design ® ®
12 [Newport Beach 55C0015 Park Avenue $0 $146,242 5/15/14 8/15/14 9/15/16 3% Design ®
12 |Newport Beach 55C0149L |South Bound Jamboree Road $0 $57.003 Project Complete
12 |Newport Beach 55C0149R |North Bound Jamboree Road $0 $28.305 Project Complete
12 [Newport Beach 55C0151 Bayside Drive $0 $18.044 Project Complete
12 [Orange County 55C0038 Santiago Canyon Road $0 $63.477 A Project Complete
12 |Orange County 55C0655 John Wayne Airport - Macarthur $0 $457,185 A 11/15/12 10% Construction ®
12 |Orange County 55C0656 Route 55 Departures $0 $106.800 11/15/12 10% Construction ®
12 [Orange County 55C0657 Macarthur $0 $39.254 11/15/12 10% Construction ®
12 [Orange County 55C0658 Departures Traffic $0 $182.292 11/15/12 10% Construction ®
Total $1,513,524 ($140,223,784

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/12.

LBSRP Page 13 of 13



£ Lodtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2011-12
4th Quarter Report

State-Local Partnership
Program

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Progress Report

State-Local Partnership Program H

SUMMARY:

This report covers the fourth quarter of the State Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 for the State-Local
Partnership Program (SLPP). There are 124 projects with a total value of $594.1 million (M)
in SLPP funds that have been approved by the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) for this program. There has been $497.6M allocated. There are 113 projects
shown on the tables in this report due to some of these projects receiving funding in multiple
cycles of the program. There were 19 projects previously removed from the program which
are not included in these numbers, totals or the tables in this report.

The SLPP is set at $200M each year for five years, for a total of $1 billion. It is split into two
sub-programs. The first is a “formula” based program and the second is a “competitive”
based program. The formula program matches local sales tax, property tax and/or bridge
tolls and is 95 percent of the total SLPP. The competitive program matches local uniform
developer fees and represents five percent of the SLPP. Any SLPP funds that are not
programmed in either the “formula” or “competitive” programs in a given fiscal year will
remain available for future programming in the remaining cycles of the SLPP.

FORMULA PROGRAM:

Each year the Commission reviews projects that are nominated for the formula program. The
Commission will adopt those projects that meet the requirements of Proposition 1B, the
Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, and have a
commitment of the required match and any required supplementary funding. The following is
the status of the formula program projects. See the attached lists for specific project
information.

e Cycle 1: In FY 2008-09, 18 projects were programmed for formula share funding.
Eight projects have previously been removed from the program because of the
uncertainty of available bond funding. The 10 remaining projects total $73.1M in SLPP
bond funds. Nine projects have approved allocations; five of these projects have been
completed and two had an approved Letter of No Prejudice (LONP) prior to allocation.
The remaining project has not yet been delivered and is expected to be removed from
the program.

e Cycle 2: In FY 2009-10, 22 projects were programmed for formula share funding.
Five of the projects have been removed from the program; one was re-programmed in
Cycle four and one will be re-programmed in Cycle five (Doyle drive). The remaining
15 projects total $126.3M in SLPP funds; all of these projects have approved
allocations; five of these have been completed; five of these had an approved LONP
prior to allocation.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 2 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Cycle 3: In FY 2010-11, 12 projects were programmed for formula share funding.

One of these projects was removed. The remaining 11 projects total $117.2M in SLPP
funds. Nine of these projects have been allocated; three had an approved LONP prior
to allocation; one project has been completed. The two remaining projects have not
yet been delivered.

Cycle 4: In FY 2011-12, 35 projects have been programmed for formula share funding
for a total of $229M in SLPP funds. 21 of these projects have approved allocations;
one of these has been completed; five of these had a LONP prior to allocation. The
remaining 14 projects are not yet delivered.

Cycle 5: Two projects that have been programmed for FY 2012-13 were allocated in
June of FY 2011-12. These two projects total $10.5M in SLPP funds. The next
guarterly report will show the rest of the projects that have been programmed to date
for cycle 5.

COMPETITIVE PROGRAM:

Each year the Commission reviews eligible projects that are nominated for the competitive
grant program. Projects have to meet the requirements of Proposition 1B and must have a
commitment of the required match and any supplementary funding needed. No single grant
may exceed $1M.

The Commission will select projects that meet the following specified criteria:

Geographic balance
Cost-effectiveness
Multimodal

Safety

Reliability

Construction schedule
Leverage of funding

Air quality improvements

The following is the status of the competitive program projects. See the attached lists for
specific project information.

Cycle 1: In FY 2008-09, 12 projects were programmed for competitive share funding.
One of these projects was removed because the agency could no longer obtain the
matching developer funds. The 11 remaining projects total $8.6M in SLPP bond
funds. All 11 of these projects have approved allocations; seven of these projects
have been completed; and one had an approved LONP prior to allocation.

Cycle 2: In FY 2009-10, 14 projects were programmed for competitive share funding.
One of these projects was started prior to allocation and was removed from the

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 3 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

program. The 13 remaining projects total $9M in SLPP bond funds. All 13 projects
have approved allocations; five of these projects had an approved LONP prior to
allocation. Eight of these projects have been completed.

e Cycle 3: In FY 2010-11, 17 projects were programmed for competitive share funding.
Three of these projects were removed from the program. The remaining 14 projects
total $9.4M in SLPP bond funds. Thirteen of these projects have been allocated; three
of these projects had an approved LONP prior to allocation; two projects have been
completed. The remaining project is not yet delivered and had an approved allocation
extension, which has expired. This project will be removed from the program during
the next cycle.

e Cycle 4: In October 2011, 13 projects totaling $11.1M in SLPP bond funds, were
programmed for competitive share funding. Of these 13 projects; six projects have
been allocated; one project will be allocated in August 2012; four projects have, or will
have, allocation extensions; and two projects will be removed from the program.

LONP:

The LONP Guidelines were approved in December 2009. As of June 30, 2012, there are 22
projects that have requested, and been approved for a LONP; 21 of these projects have
since been allocated.

BACKGROUND:

On November 7, 2006, the voters approved Proposition 1B, which authorized $1 billion for
the State-Local Partnership Program to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature,
for allocation by the Commission over a five-year period to eligible transportation projects
nominated by eligible transportation agencies. Proposition 1B requires a dollar for dollar
match of local funds for an applicant agency to receive state funds under the program.

CURRENT STATUS:

This report includes several attachments that provide detailed information on project status.
Please note that the “Project Numbers” in these lists are for clarification in this report and are
only for reference to indicate the number of projects in this report. These “Project Numbers”
are subject to change in subsequent reports as projects are added and deleted. Currently
there are 113 projects shown in the tables in these reports.

COMPLETED PROJECTS:

This report shows projects that are completed and have an approved Final Delivery Report in
separate tables at the end of the project status and detail tables.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 4 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 5 of 16



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

nd
| b= z z |Eo|ed
S| s 2 LH) g o 0 g 8 E 8 a 2 a|a < | -8 | S
Slol| z2» = 8 8 408 Oa |loW|oxe|ad| w 3
z|z| B2 3 PROJECT NAME/ e58 | 858 | @ma8 33 S [So|u< |38 |¥E| ¢ |23
— S AGENCY w a0oo O < JZ 4 xS |xk 2| x4 > Qla| w
= =) =) (SLPP Cycle) — 5 x =z <| < Edle2 o) 3
O|lwn| g2 o 209 0@ L2 a= =0 '—; o< | ¥Zio3| 3 Q12| L
w|lal o< & < X B X B x a o VO |92 OL |2 Zm m| O
o o = o) = < w z ° Z<| i a A
e o) P @ of |97|d2e| Tk
i P o O |z [aR®,
3 Nev [Truckee 7509 2012 Slurry Seal Project (4) $825 $825 $144 6/2012 1% X ° °
3 | sac [caltrans Sac 50 — HOV (1) $128,536] $100,736|  $7,214| 10/2009 | 100% | X ° °
3| sac Y d‘gvia”Cho 7474 [Folsom Blvd Enhancement, Ph 2 (3) $6,837|  $6,037]  $2,724 9/2011 | 50% oo e
4 | 3| sac gicrame”“’ 7501 [South Sacramento Light Rail, Ph 2 (3) $31,500|  $31,500]  $7,200] 1/2012 | 35% | X oo e
5 | 3| sac giﬁﬁye”m 7536 Hwy 50 / Watt Ave (4) $50,376|  $42,074|  $8,586| 9/2012 0 X oo | e
6 | 4| Aa [IAMeIACY 7505 Bus Procurement Program (2) $52,434]  $52,434  $8.215 1/2012 | 20% | X oo |0
7 | 4 |various E?{’)i’grﬁ;nsit 7489 BART - Warm Springs Extension (1,2,3,4) | $890,0000 $746,904]  $89,668 6/2011 26% | X oo o
Bay AreaBay Area . )
8 4 Toll Auth[Rapid Transit 7499 |Oakland Airport Connector (2,4) $484,111| $454,081 $11,098| 10/2010 45% X e | o (o
9 | 4| sc ?g‘;g El'ﬁ;a V| 7534 BART — Vehicle Procurement (4) $262,517| $262,517| $26,814] 6/2012 0 X X |[oe|o|e
10| 4| cc (altrans (51R3;‘ Bast Somersville to 160 Segment 2| ¢o3 9671 gag717]  $9,984| 1002011 | 11% | X oo |0
11| 4| cc [(altrans (‘°’2R4;‘ Bast Somersville to 160 Segment 3 | ¢164 445 67,813 $8,534 4/2012 | 1% | X oo |0
12| 4| Mar [oMOmaMann|;gan s oma-Marin Area Rail Tansit (4) $397,060 $294,970  $4,870| 122011 | 10% | X oo e
Rail Trans Dist
13 | 4 | sm aMateo Cntyl, g, i chase Buses for Paratransit (2) $241 $241 $49) 10/2011 | 100% | X oo o
[Transit District
SanMateo Cnty .
14 | 4 SM Transit District 7492 Replacement Mini Vans (3) $604 $604 $100| 4/2012 100% X e | o o
SanMateo Cnty 0,
15| 4| sm P et |7493 Bus Washer (3) $676 $676 $150 4/2012 9% X eleo|e
16 | 4 | sm [ennsuaCnty ;g )i itive Train Control (4) $227,601] $203,700|  $2,500| 10/2011 | 1% oo e
Unt Pwrs Brd
17 | 4 Son [Santa Rosa 7488 [Hybrid Bus Acquisition (1) $2,400 $2,400 $1,200[ 3/2010 100% e | o o
18 | 4 Son [(Caltrans 101 — Airport Over cross and I/C (4) $45,808 $30,000 $1,866| 10/2012 0 X e | o o
19 | 4 Son (Caltrans 101 — Petaluma River Bridge (4) $123,133 $77,000 $1,865| 7/2012 0 X e | o o
20 | 5| sB [AYOTSAM& 7510 Union Valley Parkway Arterial ~ Ph i (4) $2,285  $2,285  $1,142 3/2013 0 oo e
21 | 5 SB [(Caltrans 101- Union Valley Parkway Interchange (4) $21,557, $13,173 $4,662| 8/2012 0 e | o o

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 6 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

hd
i} = z z Ea| =2
= = = L
1B : g ool2 & | 82 | 28 |B5|28|3% |, 8 |
S|lo| 2 = 8 8 408 O |oW|ox | nd | W w 3
z|lz| B8 O PROJECT NAME/ £h8 | 88 | »28 | 33 | 2z [32|Eg|Ue|¥E| £ |38 |3
O|lw| a2 o y 209 0@ A a= EO | E o< |YJdlo3s | o QI35 | T
wig| o< & T x| 2% 50 x g0 2o (2218 52|24 »2135
= o = @) = < Z o Z<| o = = a n
T = O O |z o
Santa Cruz
22 | 5 | SCR Metro Transit |7515|CNG Bus Purchase (4) $5,820 $5,820 $427| 12/2011 100% X e | o o
Dist
23| 6 Mad |Chowchilla 7443 Measure T Street Improvement (1) $2,735 $2,518 $258| 6/2011 0 X e | e O
24 | 6 Mad [City of Madera | 7442 |Rehab, Resurface, Reconstruct & ADA (1) $326 $306 $150, 11/2010 100% X e | o o
25| 6 Mad (City of Madera |7444 |Street 3R and ADA Improvements (2) $248 $238 $137| 6/2011 100% X e | o o
26 | 6 Mad (City of Madera |7486 3R & ADA — South Gateway Drive (3) $437| $417 $206| 9/2012 0 X e | o o
27 | 6 Mad [City of Madera | 7485 3R & ADA — D Street and Almond Ave (3) $566 $546 $273| 9/2012 0 X e | o o
28 | 6 | Mag [M2deraCnty 1o, 0ip0ad 200 Reconstruction & Widening (2) $2,037 $742 $371] 52011 | 100% | X oo e
[Transp Comm
29 | 6 Mad [City of Madera | 7517 3R & ADA Improvements (4) $748 $698| $349| 3/2013 0 X e|o o
30 | 6 Mad [Madera County|7516 Road 200 Reconstruction Ph 2b (4) $7,556 $7,556 $980| 1/2012 0 X e e O
31| 6 Tul [Tulare County |7431|Road 80 Widening - Phase 1A (1) $6,000 $6,000 $2,294| 8/2010 95% X e o o
32 | 6 Tul [Tulare County |7429 |Road 108 Widening (2) $26,095 $26,095 $2,295| 2/2011 58% X e | o o
33| 6 Tul  [Dinuba 7511 |Avenue 416 Widening -Rd 56 to Rd 80 (4) $22,730 $22,730) $4,971 4/2012 0 X e | o o
34 |7 LA |Caltrans I-5 N. Carpool Lanes SR 118-170 (1) $236,001| $136,075 $25,075| 5/2010 50% X e | o o
35 | 7 LA |Caltrans 7484 ||-5 Carmenita Interchange (2) $395,167| $171,930 $14,925| 7/2011 3% X o o o
LA County
36 | 7 LA Metropolitan 7449 |-10 & 1-110 Convert HOV to HOT Lanes (2) | $120,635 $98,288| $20,000] 2/2011 43% X o o o
[Transp Auth
LA County
37 | 7 LA Metropolitan 7496 |LA - San Fernando Valley Transit Ext (2,3,4)| $324,764| $287,102 $62,680, 7/2009 37% X e o o
[Transp Auth
LA County
38 | 7 LA  |Metropolitan  |7494 CNG Bus Procurement (3,4) $77,100 $77,100 $38,550, 1/2012 5.5% X e|o o
[Transp Auth
Southern CA
39 | 7 LA  |Regional Rail |7495 [Positive Train Control (3,4) $231,112| $209,282 $20,000, 10/2010 45% X e | o [ ]
Authority
40 | 7 LA |[Caltrans I-5 HOV Empire Ave I/C (4) $451,870| $299,820, $20,000[ 10/2012 0 X e|o o
41 | 8 SBd [SANBAG 7538 |-15 / Ranchero Rd Interchange (4) $64,346 $44,221 $4,550, 8/2012 0 X e | o [ ]
42 | 8 SBd [City of Ontario |7540 [South Milliken Avenue RR Grade Sep (4) $75,966 $66,000 $20,130, 7/2013 0 X e | o o
43 | 8 SBd [(City of Ontario |7539 Vineyard Avenue RR Grade Sep (4) $60,859 $47,300 $15,025| 7/2013 0 X e o o
44 | 8 SBd [SANBAG 7537 Lenwood Road RR Grade Sep (4) $31,501 $22,300 $2,161| 5/2013 0 X oo | o

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 7 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

nd

| b= z z |Eo|ed

S| s 2 LH) g o 0 g 8 E 8 a 2 a|a < | -8 | S

S|o| Z» |— 8 S 08 o4 |lod|ox| 0| W W 3

z|z| 5@ 3} PROJECT NAME/ e58 | 858 | @ma8 39 Sz |2Q|E<g|wo|>F| £ |lae|o|a

— S AGENCY w a0oo O JZ 4 xS |xk 2| x4 > Q w

51 2 =) (SLPP Cycle) - 5 Xz <| < idlx=2| o oo

O|lwn| g2 o 209 0@ A a= EO | E o< Zl03| = S| I

Lig|l o< I I X | ETx | BEx o) 20 (22|00, (2% |2 “1@m|0

] o 5 o = < of |0o Jolmh o «

x = 8] O |z2|08

45 10| SI g{g’cfk’fon 7448 |Lower Sacramento Rd Grade Separation (2)| $34,400  $30,040]  $5,100, 10/2010 | 65% | X oo | e

46 10| SJ g{g’cﬁfon 7533 |I-5 French Camp Road I/C (4) $53,058  $33,199 $3,800| 9/2012 0 oo o

47 |10 s3 lcaltrans Rte 99 South Stockton 6 Lane (5) $250,500| $150,000 $7,100] 9/2012 0 oo o

48 | 11| sp [PanDiego 7497 Blue Line Light Rail Vehicles (2) $233,178| $233,178) $31,097| 10/2009 | 72% | X oo e
Assoc of Gov

49 | 11| sp [>anDiego 7513 Blue Line Crossovers and Signals (4) $40,550|  $34,625 $10,200] 9/2011 | 60% | X oo | e
Assoc of Gov

50 | 11| sp [>2nDiego 7531 Blue Line Station Rehab (4) $79,748|  $75,301  $20,268 6/2012 0 X oo o
Assoc of Gov

51 |11 SD [Caltrans I-805 HOV Managed Lanes — North (4) $163,000 $127,305 $1,358( 4/2012 1% e|o o

52 | 12| oOra ?rr:r:‘g; :ur;:]y 7408 |mperial Hwy and Assoc. Rd Smart St. (1) $1,900 $1,900 $200| 10/2010 | 100% oo o

53 | 12 Ora |Orange County 7504 |Cow Camp Rd (4) $31,434 $29,434 $3,717| 12/2012 0 o o o

54 | 12| Ora /fggr?;m 7505 Brookhurst St Widening (4) $8,961 $8,961 $3,393| 7/2013 0 o|eo| e
City of . N

55 | 12| Ora Santa Ana 7506 [Bristol St Widening (4) $9,600 $9,600 $3,120| 11/2012 0 X e | o o

56 12| ora (S Of 7507 Harbor Blvd & Adams Ave (4) $4,779 $3,914 $1,482| 10/2012 0 X oo o
Costa Mesa
City of . N

57 | 12| Ora | Viejo | 7508 |2 Paz Bridge & Road Widening (4) $7,519 $5,548 $1,275| 6/2012 0 X oo o
City of N

58 | 12 Ora Mission Viejo 7503 |Oso Parkway Widening (4) $5,579 $3,180 $1,204| 6/2013 0 X o o o

59 | 12| Ora [City of Tustin |7535 [Tustin Ranch Road Extension (4) $21,303 $19,383 $4,510| 8/2012 0 X e | o o

60 | 12| Ora [Orange Cnty Moulton Pkwy — Smart Street, Seg 3 (5) $7,986 $6,842 $3422| 12/2012 0 X e | o o

Totals $555.6M 32| 10| 0 | 18] 1

Proposition 1B

® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.
@ Schedule, scope and/or budget is changing due to pending PPR or Time Extension request. See Corrective Actions.
O Project has been delivered and is awaiting allocation.

O The agency will be removing the project from the program and reprogramming the funds to a future project. Project may have been started without an allocation.

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 8 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Completed

] 5 I = < a = =

g : 52 |22 [Bp [Ep (% g |8 | Bw | B,
5|5 G Fog|oog|r9g (008|203 | #0g | 29 | ©x | OF
z|lz < PROJECT NAME/ ok |Fre|aCe | FOs oo | 05 | 28 oo og
[ - AGENCY WOog | 2O | WSl JdEdSZ24| T 24 P e -

o5l 6 N (SLPP Cycle amm gmm 8%@ ggm OE* Dam Q& < <%

= D L)

512 = zoX |BE3X|goX|ReX|g "X |5~ > | a™ 2 P&
o] > o O a o OO0 a b3 a on (©]

x e} oo < o < < n < <

o O < <

61] 3 Nev Truckee IAnnual Slurry Seal Project (2) $673| $505.6 $673] $505.6| $163| $163| $0| 07/29/10 | 10/08/10
62 3 Nev Nevada City Nevada City Paving- Various Locations (2) $62 $74.6) $62 $74.6 $31 $31 $0| 06/08/11 | 06/14/11
63] 6 Mad Madera County |Avenue 12 Sidewalk between Rds 36&37 (1) $320| $416.1 $309| $405.1 $150, $150 $0| 07/12/10 | 10/06/10
Total SLPP $344 | $344 $0

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 9 of 16




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

SLPP Corrective Actions — Formula Projects

There are no corrective actions for Formula projects this quarter.

SLPP Updates — Formula Projects

Project 1: 2012 Slurry Seal
Project total cost has been decreased from $825,000 to $674,000. This is due to a decrease
in the construction costs from $825,000 to $674,000.

Project 11: SR 4 East Somersville to 160 — Segment 3
Project total cost was reduced from $100.445M to $92.407M. Construction cost was reduced
from $67.813M to $59.775M. SLPP fund was reduced from $9.681M to $8.534M.

Project 13: Purchase Busses for Paratransit
Project total cost was reduced from $241,000 to $224,000. Project is now complete.

Project 19: Hwy 101 — Petaluma River Bridge
Project total cost was increased from $123.133M to $127.347M. Construction cost has
stayed the same. Construction start date has been moved from July 2012 to October 2012.

Project 26: 3R and ADA — South Gateway Drive
Construction start date is being moved from September 2012 to February 2013. This project
is not yet delivered.

Project 27: 3R and ADA — D Street_and Almond Drive
Construction start date is being moved from September 2012 to October 2012. This project
is not yet delivered.

Project 30: Road 200 Reconstruction — Phase 2B Improvements
This project contract was awarded prior to allocation. The project will be de-programmed and
the funds used on another project.

Project 32: Road 108
Project total cost has decreased from $26.095M to $12.149M. Construction costs also
decreased from $26.095M to $12.149M. Project is currently in construction.

Project 33: Avenue 416 Widening
Construction start date is being moved from April 2012 to December 2012.

Project 40: I-5 HOV Empire Ave Interchange
Project total cost was increased from $451.87M to $459.392M. Construction cost remains
the same.

Project 46: -5/ French Camp Road Interchange

Project total cost has decreased from $53.058M to $50.644M. This was due to a decrease in
the construction cost from $33.199M to $31.1M and changes in the other phases of the
project. Project was allocated in April 2012.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 10 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Project 49: Blue Line Crossovers and Signals

Project total cost increased from $40.559M to $43.393M. This was due to an increase in the
construction phase from $34.625M to $38.479M and changes in the other project phases
also.

Project 50: Blue Line Station Rehabilitation

This project was allocated in January 2012. An award extension request will be presented at
the August 2012 CTC meeting. The new construction start date is March 2013. Project total
cost decreased from $79.748M to $72.129M. This was due to a decrease in the construction
phase from $75.301M to $72.129M and changes in the environmental phase also.

Project 51: 1-805 HOV Managed Lanes —North
SLPP funds were decreased from $2M to $1.358M.

Project 52: Imperial Highway and Associated Road / Smart Street
Project total cost decreased from $1.9M to $1.514M. This was due to a decrease in the
construction phase from $1.9M to $1.514M.

Project 57: La Paz Bridge and Widening
Project was allocated in May 2012. Construction start date is now being moved to January
2013. Agency has been notified they will need to submit an award extension request.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 11 of 16



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Competitive Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule
o
w = z z e
- L

= I 2 g g a Q2 8 E 8 a 2 a|a < | -8 | o
Slolzx> = 8 =] 408 Oo |oW|oxe|ad | w 3
z|zlE8 3} PROJECT NAME/ 258 | 858 | ma8 39 Sa [29|E<g|uwo >0 £ |a|o]3
O|lw|lp2 3 ( cycle) 0% 0% L2 Qs EO | E g<|Y¥Ziog| o Q|5 | T
c o 5 o = <o 0% |67 |dao|ms| °© @
iz = 8] 0 |22|08
64 SH (City of Anderson (7528 |[-5 / Deschutes Rd. Interchange (4) $7,285 $6,000 $1,000f 5/2012 0 X e o o
65 | 3 | ED gl';ycg‘;vi”e 7402 Point View Drive (1) $3,180,  $2.455 $750| 4/2011 | 100% | X oo e
66 | 3 | ED E'O'Src]’tr;do 7415 White Rock Rd. Widen & Signal (2) $1,146 $852 $500, 9/2010 | 100% | X P S
67 | 3| ED (E:'O'agtr;"do 7413 Purock Rd / Business Dr. Intersection (2) $2,504  $1,857 $710, 82010 | 100% | X eleo e
68 | 3 | ED E'O'ar‘?tr;‘do 7414 Silva Valley Parkway Widening (2) $1,178 $745 $993| 10/2010 | 100% | X oo | e
69 | 3 | ED E'O'ar?{?do 7527 Pleasant Valley Rd/ Patterson Dr. (4) $4,107  $2,442 $600] 4/2013 0 X oo e
70 | 3 | ED E'O'ag{;do 7526 [Silva Valley Parkway / US 50 IC (4) $52,323  $38,2000  $1,000 1/2013 0 X ool e
71 | 3 | Pla [Placer County [7487 [Tahoe City Transit (1) $7,349 $5,808 $226| 7/2010 50% X e o o
72 | 3 | Pla [Cityof Lincoln  [7525 Nicolaus Rd Widening (4) $1,646 $1,380 $758) 5/2012 0 X o | o o
73 | 3 | Pla [City of Roseville [7529 [Fiddyment Road Widening (4) $3,660 $3,100 $1,000, 5/2012 1% e o o
74 | 3| voi GYOFWest b o5 rower Bridge Gateway - East Phase (2) $6,488)  $6,488]  $1,0000 10/2010 | 99% oo | e

Sacramento

Contra Costa
75 | 4 | CC [Transportation [7524 [-680 Auxiliary Lane Project (4) $33,170 $25,140 $1,000[ 9/2012 0 X e o o

Authority
76 | 5 | sLO gizn"t;'s ODISPO 17453 Willow Rd Extension - Phase 11 (2) $17,932| $17,932]  $1,0000 3/2011 | 75% | X oo e
77 | 5 | sLo giﬂn'-t;'s ObISPO 7553 | s Osos Valley Rd (4) $700 $600 $300] 1/2012 0 X oo o
78 | 5 | SB [City of Goleta 7478 |Los Carneros / Calle Roundabout (3) $1.376 $1.242 $335| 4/2012 5% X e |0 o
79 | 6 | Fre [City of Clovis 7466 Bullard / Locan (3) $861 $730 $315| 4/2013 0 X e | o o
80 | 6 | Fre |[City of Clovis 7469 DeWolf Ave & Nees Ave to SR 168 (3) $1,675 $760 $380| 4/2012 1% X e | o o
81 | 6 | Fre |[City of Clovis 7468 |Shaw Ave Improvements (3) $457 $373 $243| 4/2012 1% X e o o
82 | 6 | Kin (City of Hanford [7470 12" Ave Widening / Reconstruction (3) $3,140 $2,795 $750| 5/2012 1% X e | o | o
83 | 6 | Kin (City of Hanford [7522 [10™ Ave Widening / Reconstruction (4) $1,930 $1,650 $750, 9/2012 0 X oo o
84 | 8 | Riv \C/g?l’e‘;f Moreno 439 Icactus Ave Street Improvements (2) $6,350,  $55500]  $1,000| 3/2012 | 19% | X oo | e
85 | 8 | Riv \C/gh’e‘;f Moreno G516 ISR 60 / Nason St OC (4) $17,130]  $15,030|  $1,000] 6/2012 0 X oo | e
86 | 8 | Riv (City of Riverside [7426 [Rte 91 Auxiliary Lane (2) $3,100 $2,746 $1,000[ 3/2011 100% X oo (o

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 12 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Competitive Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule
@
] = z z En| =8
8l |, - 2w e | g | By |Bg|28|2E y
S|lolZ > — 3.8 8 J0n 8 S oa |oYWox | ad | w w3
z|zlE8 3} PROJECT NAME/ 258 | 858 | ma8 39 Sa [29|E<g|uwo >0 £ |a|o]3
Clh|32 3 (SLPP cycle) So® 0% <>% aZ Fo || S<|Y2 o5 o O|5|
c o 5 o = <o 0% |67 |dao|ms| °© @
¢ ;_ o O |xz2 |08
87 | 8 | Riv [Riverside County [7435 [Magnolia Ave / Neece Street Signal (2) $1,596 $620 $150, 7/2012 0 X e o (o
88 Riv |Riverside County [7480 [-15 / Indian Truck Trail IC (3) $9,132 $6,551 $1,000 9/2011 35% X [
89 SBD I/g\l’l\l:y()f Apple 7473 |Bear Valley and Deep Creek Roads (3) $187| $187| $92| 5/2011 100% oo | o
9 | 8 | sBD ﬁ:ff;"f Chino 5551 Ipeyton Drive Widening (4) $5,487|  $4,620 $800] 6/2012 0 X eleo e
91 | 8 | SBD [City of Fontana [7471 |-15/ Duncan Canyon IC (3,4) $31,752] $24,414 $1,972| 5/2012 0 X e | o (o
92 | 8 | SBD [City of Hesperia [7481 Ranchero Rd Grade Separation (3) $28,428| $25,000 $1,000 9/2011 58% X e o o
93 | 8 | SBD [City of Highland [7520 [SR 210 / Greenspot Rd (4) $5,506 $5,506 $1,000[ 12/2012 0 X oo ®
94 | 8 | SBD [City of Highland [7519 [Boulder Ave Bridge and Street Widening (4) | $20,225| $17,150 $975| 2/2012 0 e | e | O
95 | 8 | SBD g'ty of Rancho ;25 |15 4t Baseline Road Interchange (3) $43,100|  $30,705|  $1,000] 5/2012 0 oo | o
ucamonga
96 | 8 | SBD [City of Upland  [7479 [Foothill Blvd (Route 66) (3) $2,100) $2,100) $1,000] 7/2012 0 X NI
Amador County
97 | 10 | Ama [Transportation  [7465 SR 104 / Prospect Drive Relocation (3) $2,132 $1,771 $885| 5/2012 10% X e o o
ICommission
98 | 10 | Mer [City of Merced [7419 59/ Cooper Ave Signal (1) $4,851 $2,300 $1,000{ 10/2011 50% X e o o
99 | 10 | Mer [City of Merced [7410 [Parsons Ave (1) $2,520 $1,590 $1,000{ 11/2010 100% X e | o o
100 | 10 | Mer (City of Merced [7428 |Yosemite Ave Reconstruction (2) $2,100 $1,850 $1,000/ 10/2011 75% X o | o o
101 | 10 | Mer (City of Merced [7482 [Parsons Ave / Ada Givens Gap (3) $1,750 $900 $400, 4/2012 90% X oo o
102 | 11| sp gizn%',ego 7403 |S. Santa Fe Ave (1) $29,106] $21,387  $1,000 4/2010 | 87% | X o|ole
103 | 12 | Ora [(City of Anaheim [7476 [Tustin Ave / La Palma Widening (3) $6,280 $4,000 $1,000[ 4/2013 0 X e o o
Totals $31.8M 23| 9] 0| 8|0

Proposition 1B

® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.

© Schedule, scope and/or budget is changing due to pending PPR or Time Extension request. See Corrective Actions.
O Project has been delivered and is awaiting allocation.

O The agency will be removing the project from the program. Project may have been started without an allocation.

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 13 of 16




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

ICompetitive Projects - Completed

& > I - 2 o = =

sl | g 58 | E8_ |BE. | g, |2 _|& |8 r 2,

516 & FOg| 008 | FQ8 | 298 |48 |ma8| £8 S« QK

Z < PROJECT NAME/ N | Fra | 09 | FOs |fQas | 88| Zo e¥a) Og

- = AGENCY Dod| 200 | UEg | 2a-g |SZ245 (224 &4 4k -

ol N (SLPP Cycle 5"“69 g._ueq Bcgw 5((269 OE"" DE«; a?® < <%

~ L) L)

B0 Z 0| Fo™ | gd> | FO* |27 X |5 | aX s P&

o 2 a4 O oo OO0 o < = on O

x o) oo < o < < n < <

o O < <

104| 3 Sac  (City of EIk Grove Franklin / Elk Grove (1) $4,015] $3,103.4 $1,976| $1,064.4 $988| $533] $455 04/01/10 12/08/10
105| 3 Sac  [City of EIk Grove Waterman / Grant Line Lane (1) $4,294|  $3,829.2 $3,703| $3,238.412| $1,000 $973 $27| 07/14/10 03/14/12
106| 5 SLO [San Luis Obispo Cty |Willow Road Extension (1) $6,500 $4,866.8 $6,500 $4,866.8) $1,000] $1,000| $0 06/14/10 08/09/11
107| 5 SB  [City of Goleta Fairview / Berkeley Traffic Signal (2) $243 $213.8 $223 $203.3 $150 $102 $48| 02/07/11 04/21/11
108 5 | sp [counyofSanta  UnionValley Parkway /Bradiey Road | ¢ o7 g57276)  $1,1000 $530.69]  $550|  $266  $284] 06/28/10 11/01/10

Barbara Intersection

109| 6 Kin ICity of Hanford Greenfield Ave. Extension (1) $895] $678.9 $825] $608.9 $250 $185] $65 06/15/10 08/01/11
110| 6 Kin ICity of Hanford 12" Ave Widening (1) $2,370, $2,182.5 $2,150, $2,182.5 $600 $487 $113 06/15/10 08/01/11
111| 6 Kin ICity of Hanford 11" Ave Widening (2) $1,448 $1,153.6 $1,320| $1,045.4 $500 $396 $104 06/28/10 04/05/11
112| 8 Riv City of Indio Golf Center Parkway Rehab (2) $3,400 $2,426 $3,000 $2,026 $433] $433] $0| 02/22/10 07/12/10
113 10 Ama  |Amador County Mission Blvd Gap (1) $1,955( $1,262.8 $1,600 $845.6 $800 $423 $377 04/19/10 01/27/11
Total SLPP $6.3M [$4.798M|$1.473M

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 14 of 16




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

SLPP Corrective Actions — Competitive Projects

Project 69: Pleasant Valley Road / Patterson Drive

Due to unforeseen issues obtaining environmental permits and obtaining necessary right of
way, the allocation date for this project is now June 2013 with construction starting in August
2013. El Dorado County submitted an allocation extension request and it will be presented at
the August 2012 CTC meeting.

Project 70: Silva Valley Parkway / US 50 Interchange

Due to delays in utility relocation and right of way acquisition, the allocation date for this
project is now June 2013 with construction starting in August 2013. EI Dorado County
submitted an allocation extension request and it will be presented at the August 2012 CTC
meeting.

Project 77: Los Osos Valley Road
The agency is moving the construction start date out to June 2013. They have submitted an
allocation extension request and it will be presented at the August 2012 CTC meeting.

Project 95: I-15 at Baseline Road

The project was approved for an eight month allocation extension in May 2011. The agency
missed the February 2012 date to submit the allocation request. The project will be removed
from the program at a future CTC meeting.

SLPP Updates — Competitive Projects

Project 64: 1-5 / Deschutes Road Interchange
Project was funded with CMIA funds and will be deprogrammed from SLPP.

Project 65: Point View Drive
The project total cost was decreased from $3.18M to $2.4M. This was due to a decrease in
the construction cost from $2.455M to $1.675M. This project is complete.

Project 66: White Rock Road Widening and Signal
The project total cost was increased from $1.146M to $1.352M. This was due to an increase
in the construction cost from $852,158 to $1.025M. This project is complete.

Project 67: Durock Road / Business Drive Intersection
The project total cost was decreased from $2.594M to $2.047M. Construction costs
decreased from $1.857M to $1.295M. This project is complete.

Project 72: Nicolaus Road Widening
Project was allocated in June 2012. Construction start date is now August 2012.

Project 75: 1-680 Auxiliary Lane
This project was granted an allocation extension in May. The allocation request is expected
to be presented at the August 2012 CTC meeting.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 15 of 16



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 4th Quarter Report

Project 78: Los Carneros / Calle Roundabout

Project total cost was increased from $1.376M to $2.218M. This is due to an increase in
construction costs from $1.242M to $1.285 and an increase in design costs because the
project is going to require more staging than originally estimated.

Project 79: Bullard / Locan

This project was allocated in October 2011. The City of Clovis was approved for a 12 month
award extension at the April 2012 CTC meeting. The new construction start date is April
2013. Project total cost was reduced from $861,000 to $748,000. This was due to a
decrease in the construction cost from $729,000 to $617,000.

Project 82: 12" Avenue Widening From Grangeville to Fargo
Project total cost was increased from $3.14M to $3.426M. This was due to an increase in the
right of way cost.

Project 85: SR-60 / Nason Street Overcrossing
Project was allocated in May 2012. Construction start date is being moved from June 2012
to August 2012.

Project 86: Route 91 Auxiliary Lane
Project total cost was decreased from $3.1M to $2.266M. This was due to a decrease in the
construction cost from $2.746M to $1.913M. This project is complete.

Project 87: Magnolia Avenue / Neece Street Signal
Project total cost was reduced to from $1.596M to $895,000. This was due to an increase in
the construction costs from $620,000 to $645,000 and a decrease in the right of way costs.

Project 90: Peyton Drive Widening

Project total cost was increased from $5.487M to $5.53M due to changes in the design and
right of way phases. Construction start date is being moved from June 2012 to September
2012. An allocation request will be presented at the August 2012 CTC meeting.

Project 91: I-15 Duncan Canyon Interchange
Project was allocated in June 2012. Construction start date is now October 2012.

Project 93: SR-210 / Greenspot Road
Project was allocated in June 2012. Construction start date is now December 2012.

Project 94: Boulder Avenue Bridge and Street Widening
This project started construction prior to requesting and receiving an allocation from the CTC.
The project will be removed from the program.

Project 97: SR 104 / Prospect Drive Relocation
Project total cost was increased from $2.132M to $2.336M. This was due to an increase in
the construction cost from $1.771M to $1.975M.

Project 103: Tustin Ave and La Palma Widening

This project was allocated in October 2011. The City of Anaheim was approved for a 12
month award extension at the April 2012 CTC meeting. The new construction start date is
April 2013.

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 16 of 16



55 cdtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2011-12
Fourth Quarter
Traffic Light
Synchronization Program
Project Delivery Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




TRAFFIC LIGHT SYNCHRONIZATION PROGRAM
PROGRESS REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Proposition 1B was passed by California voters on November 7, 2006, and created the Traffic
Light Synchronization Program (TLSP). Proposition 1B provides $250 million, upon
appropriation by the Legislature, for TLSP projects approved by the California Transportation
Commission (CTC). The Department of Transportation (Department) is required to provide a
guarterly report to the Commission on the status of progress by the local agencies on
completing TLSP work funded by the Proposition 1B bond funds.

The guidelines for the TLSP were adopted on February 13, 2008. The CTC has approved 22
TLSP projects totaling $147,000,000 for the City of Los Angeles and 59 additional traffic light
synchronization projects totaling $96,946,988 for agencies other than the City of Los Angeles.

Program Summary:

At the close of the Fourth Quarter of FY 2011-12:

The Commission has allocated $115,002,300 to the City of Los Angeles for 15 projects and
$89,020,988 to agencies other than the City of Los Angeles for 58 projects. Of the 73 projects
allocated totaling $204,023,288, construction on forty two projects, totaling $49,586,749, has
been completed.

At the end of the Fourth Quarter, the following projects have been completed:
e SANBAG —-TLSP Tier3 &4
e City of Garden Grove — TMC Upgrade
e City of Fresno — Clovis Avenue

At the end of the Fourth Quarter, there are 9 projects that have not requested allocation.

e City of Los Angeles — ATCS- Central Business District $748,000
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS- Central City East $0
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS— Echo Park/Silver Lake Phase 2 $4,076,500
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS- Los Angeles $11,528,500
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS—- Santa Monica Fwy Corridor Phase 2  $6,515,500
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS— West Adams $4,250,800
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS— Wilshire East $4,877,900
e City of Inglewood — La Brea Avenue $426,000
e San Mateo C/CAG — SMART Corridor Projects (Allocated per phase) $7,500,000

Total $39,923,200



California Department of Transportation

Project Status — City of Los Angeles

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

= > I:I'::J 5 w Zz = S = E w | I%J 2
Dist | Co Agency Proj ID Project Name TLSCZSPJOQ g % § 9 S E g 9 % E ‘é § % § g é 8 B é
FO @ 3 z ®o S ous | @ |a| B 3
a 8} ]
7 LA Los Angeles 6760 ATCS - Central Business District $748,000 $9,215,000 Apr-12 Jan-13 Apr-13 | May-16 0 d (K] a
7 LA Los Angeles 6761 ATCS - Central City East $0 $4,885,000 Jul-12 Apr-13 Jul-13 | Aug-16 hd e | o a
7 LA Los Angeles 6762 ATCS - Echo Park / Silver Lake $3,215,000 $3,480,000 Jun-08 Dec-08 Jul-09 Aug-12 99 o o | e
7 LA | Los Angeles 6826 ATCS - Echo Park / Silver Lake Phase 2 $4,076,500 $4,361,900 Feb-12 Jul-12 Oct-12 | Nov-15 0 hd o | e a
7 LA | Los Angeles 6763 ATCS - Los Angeles $11,528,500 $15,344,800 | Aug-10 Jul-11 Oct-11 | May-15 0 b (K [m]
7 LA Los Angeles 6764 ATCS - Santa Monica Fwy Corridor Phase 1 $6,515,500 $7,507,800 Aug-11 May-12 Aug-12 | Sep-15 0 hd (K]
7 LA Los Angeles 6765 ATCS - Santa Monica Fwy Corridor Phase 2 $6,515,500 $7,507,800 Jun-11 Feb-12 May-12 Jun-15 0 i o | e (m]
7 LA Los Angeles 6766 ATCS - West Adams $4,250,800 $4,870,120 May-12 Oct-12 Jan-13 Feb-16 0 o o | o a
7 LA | Los Angeles 6767 ATCS - Westwood / West Los Angeles $3,484,200 $4,009,200 Jun-11 Oct-11 Jan-12 | Feb-15 0 hd o | o
7 LA | Los Angeles 6768 ATCS - Wilshire East $4,877,900 $5,597,300 Oct-11 Apr-12 Jul-12 | Aug-15 0 hd o | o a
7 LA Los Angeles 6769 ATSAC - Canoga Park 10,316,400 $11,031,100 Jan-09 Aug-10 Jul-11 Apr-14 90 hd e | e
7 LA Los Angeles 6770 ATSAC - Canoga Park Phase 2 $9,228,900 $9,943,600 Oct-09 Jan-11 Jun-11 Jul-14 95 ° L]
7 LA | Los Angeles 6771 ATSAC - Foothill $8,802,900 $9,425,400 | Jun-10 Apr-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 60 hd o | o
7 LA Los Angeles 6772 ATSAC - Harbor - Gateway 2 $7,899,000 $8,341,000 Aug-08 Jun-10 Mar-11 Apr-14 70 hd o | o
7 LA | Los Angeles 6773 ATSAC - Pacific Palisades / Canyons $6,922,200 $7,548,300 Dec-08 Aug-10 Jul-11 Jul-14 80 hd o | o
7 LA Los Angeles 6774 ATSAC - Platt Ranch $4,358,600 $6,817,000 Jun-08 Dec-08 Dec-09 Jan-13 100 hd e | e
7 LA Los Angeles 6775 ATSAC - Reseda $8,506,300 $11,026,000 Dec-07 Oct-08 Jan-09 Feb-12 100 o o | e
7 LA | Los Angeles 6776 ATSAC - Reseda Phase 2 $7,221,000 $7,898,000 Jul-08 Jun-09 Jul-10 | Aug-13 99 hd o | e
7 LA | Los Angeles 6777 ATSAC - San Pedro $8,911,000 $10,505,000 | Jun-08 Nov-09 Sep-09 | Oct-12 100 b (K
7 LA Los Angeles 6778 ATSAC - Wilmington $11,073,000 $12,319,700 Dec-08 Dec-10 Jul-11 Apr-14 90 d (K]
7 LA Los Angeles 6779 ATSAC - Coliseum / Florence $8,107,000 $9,007,500 Mar-10 Apr-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 45 ° [ °
7 LA Los Angeles 6780 ATSAC - Coliseum / Florence Phase 2 $10,441,800 $11,342,300 Mar-10 Apr-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 45 o o | e

® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.
Schedule changing, pending baseline amendment.

® Project is behind schedule

O Project has not requested allocation.
Project allocated per phase.

Proposition 1B

Traffic Light Synchronization Program

Page 2 of 5




California Department of Transportation

Project Status — Other Agencies

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

L w 2 - - Ll %)
25 3 3 z48 S bzl | w || 3 5
Dist | Co Agency Proj ID Project Name TLSP Prog !i: % 8 b % 2 % 8 5 25 % % E)J T % 8 8 g
Cost 980 '%D - QO a2 l.ugg oxs 8} =) T IS
[} = @) (&) O E (e} 2 a1} (@] Q
m w O O n O
3 Pla | Roseville 6794 East ITS Coordination $912,414 $1,041,414 Jul-08 Jul-08 Jun-09 | Dec-09 100 o o o
3 Sac Citrus Heights 6745 TLSP Phase Il Greenback Lane $180,000 $238,000 Feb-07 May-08 Jul-08 Nov-08 100 ] ] ]
3 Sac | Citrus Heights 6746 TLSP Phase Il Antelope Road $102,000 $124,000 | Nov-09 Nov-09 Sep-10 | Apr-11 100
Rancho
3 Sac | Cordova 6792 Folsom Boulevard $178,319 $458,319 Sep-08 Jan-09 Sep-09 Dec-09 100
3 Sac | Sacramento 6795 TLSP $2,456,160 $3,666,160 | Aug-08 Feb-09 Jun-10 | May-11 100 [ [ [
Sacramento ° ° °
3 Sac | County 6796 Florin Road $401,000 $552,000 | Sep-08 May-09 Jun-09 | Apr-10 100
Sacramento ° ° °
3 Sac | County 6797 Madison Avenue $142,000 $652,000 | Oct-07 Aug-08 Sep-08 | Feb-09 100
4 Ala | Alameda CMA* 6744 San Pablo Corridor $18,718,405 $25,618,405 QOct-08 Jan-10 Jan-11 Oct-13 40 ® ® ®
Alameda P P °
4 Ala | County 6743 Redwood Road $124,000 $159,000 Sep-08 Oct-08 Mar-10 | Sep-10 100
4 Ala | San Leandro 6802 ATMS Expansion $350,000 $558,000 | Nov-08 Jun-09 Jul-09 | Jun-11 100 o o o
4 CC | San Ramon 6806 Bollinger Canyon $475,000 $739,000 | May-09 Jul-09 Sep-09 | Mar-10 100 [ [ o
4 CcC San Ramon 6807 Crow Canyon $310,000 $435,000 May-09 Jul-09 Sep-09 Mar-10 100 [ [ [
4 CC | Walnut Creek 6824 Ygnacio Valley Road Corridor $1,489,000 $2,139,000 | Aug-08 Jan-09 Jun-09 | Nov-10 100 o o o
4 Mrn | Marin County 6781 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard $208,000 $260,000 Dec-08 Apr-09 May-09 Dec-09 100 [ [ [
4 SCI San Jose* 6801 TLSP $15,000,000 $20,000,000 Sep-08 Feb-10 Jan-09 Dec-12 89 [ O °
Santa Clara ° ° [
SCI County 6814 County Expressway TDCS for TLSP $900,000 $1,030,000 Jul-08 Mar-10 Oct-10 Nov-11 100
SF SFMTA 6800 Franklin, Gough & Polk Streets $5,110,000 $12,020,000 Jul-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 | Jun-12 42 o o o See pg 5
San Mateo ° ° [
4 SM CICAG* 6805 SMART Corridor Projects $17,500,000 $33,405,000 Oct-08 Dec-09 Dec-09 Jun-13 19
4 Son | Santa Rosa 6816 Steele Lane / Guerneville $1,100,000 $1,600,000 Jun-08 Aug-08 Aug-08 | Sep-09 100 o o o
5 | scr | watsonville 6825 Signal Corridor Upgrade $120,000 $180,000 | Mar-09 | Apr-10 | Jun-10 | Apr-13 90 e (o] o
6 Fre | Fresno 6751 Clovis Avenue $2,100,000 $3,271,000 Jul-08 Oct-09 Feb-11 | Oct-11 100 ° ° °
6 Fre Fresno 6752 Shaw Avenue $2,100,000 $3,166,000 Jul-08 Feb-11 Sep-12 Jun-13 0 [J [J [J
6 Kin | Hanford 6757 12th Avenue $76,126 $191,126 | Jan-09 | Nov-09 | Dec-09 | Feb-10 100 e || °
7 LA Compton 6747 Rosecrans Avenue $682,734 $1,084,734 Apr-07 Apr-08 Feb-11 Oct-12 70 [ [ [
7 LA Culver City 6749 Citywide TLSP $199,224 $309,224 Apr-09 Sep-09 Apr-10 | May-11 100 [ ° °
7 LA | Glendale 6754 Brand Boulevard $850,000 $1,301,000 | Feb-10 Jun-11 Jul-12 | Mar-13 0 o o o
7 LA Glendale 6755 Colorado Street/ San Fernando Road $523,000 $820,000 Feb-10 Jun-11 Jul-12 Mar-13 0 [J [J [J
7 LA Glendale 6756 Glendale Avenue/ Verdugo Road $1,658,000 $2,531,000 Feb-10 Jun-11 Jul-12 | Mar-13 0 o o o
7 LA Inglewood 6758 La Brea Avenue $426,000 $606,000 | Nov-07 Jul-08 Aug-12 | Dec-12 0 [ [ [ [m]
7 LA Pasadena 6784 California Boulevard $68,000 $76,000 | Aug-09 Apr-11 Apr-12 | Apr-13 0 [ [ o
7 LA Pasadena 6785 Del Mar Boulevard $138,000 $172,000 | Aug-09 Apr-11 Apr-12 | Apr-13 0 ° ° °
7 LA Pasadena 6787 Hill Avenue $66,000 $83,000 | Aug-09 Apr-11 Apr-12 Apr-13 0 [ [ [
7 LA Pasadena 6788 Los Robles Avenue $107,000 $134,000 | Aug-09 Apr-11 Apr-12 Apr-13 0 [ [ [
7 LA Pasadena 6789 Orange Grove Boulevard $188,000 $235,000 | Aug-09 Apr-11 Apr-12 | Apr-13 0 o [ o
7 LA Pasadena 6791 Sierra Madre Boulevard $110,000 $138,000 | Aug-09 Apr-11 Apr-12 | Aug-13 0 [ [ o
7 LA Santa Clarita 6815 Advanced System Detection Expansion $345,079 $495,079 Jul-08 Dec-08 Oct-09 Jan-10 100 [ [ ®
8 Riv_| Murrieta 6782 Murrieta Hot Springs Road $335,387 $527,387 Jul-08 Apr-09 Aug-09 | Dec-10 100 o o o
8 Riv Corona 6748 TLSP ATMS Phase I $4,424,021 $5,447,021 Sep-08 Dec-08 Jun-09 Sep-11 100 L L [
8 Riv_| Temecula 6819 Citywide Traffic Signal Synchronization $515,000 $618,000 | Mar-09 Jun-09 Sep-10 | Mar-11 100 [ o o
8 SBd | SANBAG 6808 TLSP Tier3&4 $2,000,000 $7,610,000 | Oct-09 Apr-10 Dec-10 | Jun-12 100 ° ° °
Rancho ° ° °
8 SBd | Cucamonga 6793 Foothill Boulevard $225,000 $975,000 | Dec-07 Aug-08 Mar-09 | Dec-09 100

Proposition 1B

Traffic Light Synchronization Program

Page 3 of 5




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

o= ] 5 z & S EE E w | g = £
= [%] ZQ =) i m =)
Dist | Co Agency Proj ID Project Name TLSCP Prog 5 (2 8 = % 2 % 8 s 2 & % 2 8 T % 8 B g
ost 980 .g’o - 0 n 2 Lngo 852 Q S T £
o) ] o S g o » @ o S
o w O [&] )] O
10 SJ Tracy 6820 Grant Line Road $162,830 $262,830 Oct-08 Mar-09 Jan-10 Oct-10 100 [ [ [
10 SJ Tracy 6821 Tracy Boulevard $111,211 $161,211 Oct-08 Mar-09 Jan-10 Oct-10 100 [ [ [
11 SD | ElCajon 6750 Main Street $38,956 $38,956 | Sep-08 Dec-08 Nov-09 | Feb-10 100 o o o
San Diego Bonita Road, Sweetwater Road, Briarwood ° ° °
11 SD | County 6798 Road $632,494 $1,412,494 | May-08 | Sep-08 Sep-09 | Oct-10 100
San Diego ° ° °
11 SD | County 6799 South Mission Road $78,000 $115,000 | May-08 Sep-08 Sep-09 Oct-10 100
11 SD San Marcos 6803 Rancho Santa Fe Road $265,024 $360,024 | Nov-08 Nov-09 Apr-10 | Aug-10 100 [ [ o
11 SD San Marcos 6804 San Marcos Boulevard Smart Corridor $549,000 $686,000 Jun-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jun-11 100 [ [ ®
11 SD SANDAG 6809 At-grade Crossing Traffic Synchronization $820,000 $1,100,000 Jul-04 Jun-08 Oct-08 | Dec-12 62 o o o
11 SD SANDAG 6810 East-West Metro Corridor $1,267,000 $1,417,000 Nov-02 Nov-03 Jun-10 Jun-11 100 [ [J [
11 SD SANDAG 6811 1-15 Corridor $2,162,000 $2,412,000 Nov-02 Nov-03 Jun-10 Jun-11 100 [ ° °
11 SD | SANDAG 6812 1-805 Corridor $447,268 $597,268 | Nov-02 Nov-03 Oct-08 | Aug-09 100 ° ° °
11 SD SANDAG 6813 Transit Signal Priority $951,000 $2,947,000 Sep-07 Jun-08 Nov-08 Nov-12 45 [J [J [J
11 SD Santee 6817 Magnolia Avenue $80,680 $129,680 Oct-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 | May-10 100 [ [ [
11 SD | Santee 6818 Mission Gorge Road $270,900 $417,900 | Oct-09 Dec-09 Feb-10 | May-10 100 o ° °
11 SD Vista 6822 North Santa Fe Avenue $155,574 $212,574 Jul-08 Aug-08 Oct-08 Jan-09 100 [ [ [
11 SD | Vista 6823 South Melrose Drive $183,182 $252,182 Jul-08 Aug-08 Oct-08 | Jan-09 100 o o o
12 Ora | Garden Grove 6753 TMC Upgrade $1,859,000 $4,758,000 Aug-08 Sep-08 Jun-10 Nov-11 100 [ [ [
12 Ora | OCTA* 6783 Countywide TLSP $4,000,000 $8,000,000 Dec-08 Jan-09 Jul-10 Sep-12 50 [ ° °
Project
7 LA Long Beach 6759 Long Beach Area TLSP $3,000,000 $9,300,000 Sep-07 Aug-08 Jan-10 Jan-11 0 removed
Project
7 LA Pasadena 6786 Fair Oaks Avenue $70,000 $87,000 Aug-09 Oct-09 Dec-09 Jan-11 0 rem(J)ved
Project
7 LA Pasadena 6790 San Gabriel Boulevard $42,000 $52,000 | Aug-09 Oct-09 Dec-09 | Jan-11 0 removed

* Note: Projects for the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA), the City of San Jose, the City/County Association of Governments of San Mateo County (San Mateo C/CAG), and Alameda County
Congestion Management Agency (CMA) fall under several categories, as the projects have been phased or segmented.

® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.

® Project is behind schedule
O Project has not requested allocation.
Project allocated per phase.

Schedule changing, pending baseline amendment.

Proposition 1B

Traffic Light Synchronization Program
Page 4 of 5




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

TLSP Corrective Actions

Corrective Actions

San Francisco MTA — Franklin, Gough & Polk Streets (Project ID 6800)

The project is under construction. Delays in construction were due to conflicts in construction
schedule between multiple projects. The agency plans on submitting a baseline amendment
to adjust the project schedule.

Proposition 1B Traffic Light Synchronization Program
Page 5 of 5



55 cdtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2011-12
Fourth Quarter Report

Highway Railroad Crossing
Safety Account

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
April — June, 2012

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
Progress Report

SUMMARY:

This report for the Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) is for the fourth
guarter of the 2011-12 fiscal year. This report includes the status of the HRCSA 2008
program as well as the HRCSA 2010 program.

¢ HRCSA 2008 - In 2008, 23 projects were competitively selected and programmed
in two parts. Of these, 16 projects have been delivered. One project (6" Street)
was split into two projects (Bridgework and Roadwork). The Bridgework project
was approved for the 2008 HRCSA cycle and the Roadwork project was
programmed in the 2010 HRCSA cycle. Marina Bay project was dropped at the
agency’s request. The remaining 2008 HRCSA projects - Nogales St., Warren
Ave., Bardsley Ave., North Spring St., Kato Rd. and Broadway-Brazil St. - were
eligible and reprogrammed in the 2010 HRCSA cycle.

¢ HRCSA 2010 - As of September 30, 2010, 10 projects have been competitively
selected and programmed in two parts. Baseline agreements have been
completed for all 2010 HRCSA projects. North Beach Crossing was dropped at the
agency’s request. Nine projects have been allocated.

STATUS of the 2008 program:
A total of $173,466,000 with 16 projects was programmed for the 2008 HRCSA program.

¢ Part 1 $96,576,000 programmed (eight projects allocated)
¢ Part 2 $76,890,000 programmed (eight projects allocated)

STATUS of the 2010 program:

A total of $73,572,000 is programmed with nine projects for the HRCSA 2010 program. All
2010 HRCSA Baseline Agreements have been approved.

¢ Part 1 $47,357,000 programmed with four projects (four allocations)
¢ Part 2 $26,215,000 programmed with five projects (five allocations)

Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
9/11/2012 3:12:35 PM Page 2 of 4



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report
April — June, 2012

BACKGROUND:

Proposition 1B was passed by California voters on November 7, 2006. Proposition 1B
authorized $250 million for HRCSA in two parts, $150 million for projects on the Public
Utilities Commission (PUC) priority list and $100 million for high-priority railroad crossing
improvements, including grade separation projects. The Guidelines for HRCSA were
adopted on March 12, 2008. On August 28, 2008, the Commission programmed the 23
HRCSA projects totaling $243,769,000. Based on recent amendments, the 2008 program
level is 16 projects totaling $173,466,000.

On September 23, 2010, 10 projects were programmed for the HRCSA 2010 program.
August 2011 one project was dropped at the agency’s request. A total of 9 projects
remain in the 2010 program for a programmed amount of 73,572,000.

The HRCSA 2012 program has been announced and new applications were due July 1,
2012.

* Next Quarter Update

2012 Program of Projects to be announced

Bardsley Baseline Amendment to update Total Cost of Project due to increase of R/W
and Construction Estimate (from 1.257 to 1.50)

Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
9/11/2012 3:12:35 PM Page 3 of 4



California Department of Transportation

Proposition 1B

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

April — June, 2012

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) Attachment
2008 HRCSA (numbers in thousands)
. . Total HRCSA
ID | DST | CNTY Applicant Project Name Project Prgmd Allocated Scope | Budget | Schedule
6 County of Kern *BNSF Grade Sept 7" Standard Rd/Santa Fe 22,440 $ 3,218 100% o] o] @
44 4 SM PCJPB *San Mateo Bridges Grade Separation (GS) 13,440 5,000 1,107 $ 828 | 100% ] ] @
11 7 LA City of Los Angeles | Riverside Drive GS Replacement 60,964 5,000 5,000 $ 321 4.6% o] o] @
39 4 SF PCJPB Jerrold Ave & Quint St Bridges GS 19,630 10,000 2,786 $ 2,343 100% (o] (o] @
18 10 MER City of Merced G Street Undercrossing 18,000 9,000 9,000 $ 7,422 100% o] o] @
9 6 KER County of Kern *Hageman Rd/BNSF Railroad 35,300 17,650 15,293 $ 5,424 100% @ @ @
45 4 SM PCJPB San Bruno GS 147,000 30,000 26,727 $ 11,013 58% [0] [0] @
43 10 SJ City of Stockton Lower Sacramento 34,000 10,000 10,000 $ 2,465 65% @ @ @
Total Part 1 350,774
City of San Diego Park Blvd. at Harbor Dr./Pedestrian Bridge 27,000 6,000 6,000 $ 100% @ @ [7]
29 3 SAC City of Sacramento | *6™ St Overcrossing - Bridge 11,974 11,974 5,987 $ 5,848 | 100% @ @ @
48 6 TUL City of Tulare *Cartmill Avenue GS 26,808 11,293 11,293 $ 7,001 100% Q@ Q@ ]
46 6 TUL County of Tulare Betty Drive GS 14,882 12,175 5,582 $ 3,655 92% o] o] @
40 10 SJ Port of Stockton Port of Stockton Expressway 8,587 10,448 1,537 $ 745 87% ] ] @
41 10 SJ City of Stockton Eight Mile Road/UPRR (East) GS 31,000 8,500 8,500 $ 2,561 64% ] ] [7]
42 10 SJ City of Stockton Eight Mile Road/UPRR (West) GS 25,000 8,500 8,500 $ 3,398 58% ] ] @
20 12 ORA OCTA Sand Canyon GS 54,604 8,000 6,618 $ 1,172 28% @ @ @
Total Part 2 199,855 76,890 54,017
2010 HRCSA (numbers in thousands)
. . Total HRCSA Be: End HRCSA | Const
ID | DST | CNTY Applicant Project Name Project Prgmd Allocated Congst Const Expnd | Cmplt Scope | Budget | Schedule
PART 1
6 TUL City of Tulare Bardsley Avenue Grade Separation 17,374 7,156 7,156 11/12 Mar/14 (5] &N @
7 LA ACE Nogales Street Grade Separation 85,430 25,600 25,600 9/12 Apr/16 o] o] @
4 ALA City of Fremont Warren Avenue Grade Separation 68,782 9,600 9,600 q Jun/15 @ @ @
7 LA City of Los Angeles | North Spring Street Grade Separation 48,766 5,001 5,001 12/12 Dec/14 @ @ @
Total Part 1 220,352 47,357 47,357
PART 2
3 SAC City of Sacramento | 6" Street Overcrossing - Roadwork 15,730 7,865 7,865 Dec/13 @ @ @
4 ALA City of Fremont Kato Road Grade Separation 52,265 10,000 10,000 Feb/13 $ 1,516 48% (5] (5] @
7 LA SCRRA Broadway-Brazil Street Grade Crossing 9,100 4,000 3,738 Mar/14 @ @ @
12 ORA OCTA *Dana Point & San Clemente Crossings 4,200 2,100 2,100 100% Q@ Q@ 5]
12 ORA OCTA San Clemente Beach Trail Crossings 4,500 2,250 2,250 9/12 Aug/13 @ @ @
12 ORA | OCTA North-Beach-Crossing
Total Part 2 85,795 26,215 25,953

Invoices received and paid thru July, 2012

@ Project is on-time, on-budget, and/or within scope

£\ Schedule, scope or cost is changing, pending review and acceptance
O Project has been delivered and is awaiting allocation

*Need final billing and expenditure report
(end construction = project operable not final invoice)

9/11/2012 3:12:35 PM

Page 4 of 4



55 cdtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2011-2012
Fourth Quarter Report

Proposition 1B
Intercity Ralil
Improvement Program

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Progress Report

SUMMARY:

This report is for the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-2012 for the Proposition 1B
Intercity Rail Improvement (IRI) Program. The IRl Program consists of sixteen projects, three
are partially allocated and eight fully allocated. Five projects remain without allocations.
Roughly forty one percent (41%) of the total bond funding for the IRI Program is allocated.

CURRENT STATUS:

Procure New Rail Cars — A partial allocation of Proposition 1B funds has been made. A
Request For Proposal (RFP) was released and a pre-proposal meeting took place in May
2012. Notices of Intent to Bid have been received and Draft Proposals have been received.
Estimated construction start date moved out until October 2012 due to Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA) joint procurement requirements.

Commerce/Fullerton Triple Track Segment 6 — Construction is complete. Project Manager
is awaiting the final invoicing and project reporting.

Commerce/Fullerton Triple Track Segment 8 — Estimated Construction start date is
December 2013.

New Station Tracks at Los Angeles Union Station — Construction is approximately sixty five
percent (65%) complete. Arch Insurance Company processed the bond against the previous
contractor. The new contractor, Kemp Brothers expects to complete Platform 7 by August 31,
2012. The project is scheduled to finish on time in September 2012.

San Onofre to Pulgas Double Track Project — Phase 1 — Plans, Specifications and Estimate
(PS&E) phase is seventy five percent (75%) complete.

Sacramento Maintenance Facility — Project Approval and Environmental Design (PA&ED)
phase is thirty percent (30%) complete. Site is still undetermined.

Oakley to Port Chicago — In May 2012 the Commission approved extending the contract
award date to September 2012, due to unforeseen conditions at the utility facility on the project
site. Execution of construction contract on hold, awaiting re-design and estimates.

Coast Daylight Track and Signal — Construction is scheduled to begin December 2019.

Mid-Route Layover Facility — Location for project is still under consideration.

Kings Park Track and Signal - Construction has been completed and close out activities
have begun.

Proposition 1B Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Page 2 of 3



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Santa Margarita Bridge and Double Track - The Construction phase is approximately
seventy three percent (73%) complete.

Emeryville Station and Track Improvements — Project closed as of June 05, 2012.

Bahia-Benicia Crossover - The Construction phase of the Track Improvement portion of the
project is approximately fifty percent (50%) complete.

SCRRA Sealed Corridor — Construction is on schedule and is sixty five percent (65%)
complete.

Wireless Network for Northern California IPR Fleet — Project Manager is awaiting final
invoices to close out the project.

Raymer to Bernson Double Track — The detailed Project Work Plan was approved by FRA in
July 2012. Consultant, Henningson, Durham and Richardson Inc. (HDR) is moving forward on
the Preliminary Engineering (PE)/ National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) alternatives and
design.

BACKGROUND:

Proposition 1B was passed by California voters on November 7, 2006. The Guidelines for the
IRl were adopted on December 13, 2007, and provide $400 million, upon appropriation by the
Legislature, to the Department for intercity passenger rail improvement projects. A minimum of
$125 million is designated for procurement of additional intercity passenger railcars and
locomotives.

This $400 million program is part of the $4 billion Proposition 1B Public Transportation
Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA). This Account is
to be used to fund public transportation projects. Pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (c)
of section 8879.50 of the Government Code, the Department is the administrative agency for
PTMISEA.

At its December 2007 meeting, the Commission approved the guidelines for intercity
passenger rail projects in the PTMISEA. At its February 2008 meeting, the Commission
approved the list of Proposition 1B intercity rail projects to be funded in the IRI. The original
list of projects was amended by the Commission in August 2008, November 2010, January
2011, March 2011, June 2011, November 2011 and March 2012.

Proposition 1B Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Page 3 0of 3



Attachment

California Department of Transportation
Proposition 1B
Intercity Rail Improvement (IRI)

IRI Quarterly Delivery Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-2012
April - June 2012

Project Schedule (1) Total Intercity Rail Prop 1B (2)
Current % of Programmed Funding Proposed Actual Contract N . e
Corridor Project Name Phase Phase Amount Allocated Allocation | Allocation Award Véf»‘ i 5
Completed Date Date Date R
Capitol Corridor,
Pacific Surfliner, |Procure New Rail Cars CON 0% $ 150,000,000 | $ 42,000,000 Dec-11 Dec-11 ) A
San Joaquin
Pacific Surfliner, |Commerce Fullerton
' 0 - - -
Metrolink Triple Track Segment 6 CON 100% $ 32,000,000 | $ 32,000,000| Aug-08 Aug-08 Feb-09 L N BN J
Pacific Surfliner, |Commerce Fullerton
' 0 -
Metrolink Triple Track Segment 8 CON 0% $ 30,500,000 Ju-13 e oo
Pacific Surfliner, - New Station Track at LA Union CON 65% |$ 35100000 $ 21,800000| Apr-08 = Apr08 | Ju09 |® e @
Metrolink Station
Pacific Surfliner | >2" Onofre to Pulgas Double Track PS&E 75% |$ 30,000000 $ 3,146,000 | Dec-09 | Jan-10 | May-10 |® @ @
Project Phase 1
Capitol Corr@ior, Sacramento Maintenance Facility PA&ED 30% $ 4,550,000 Dec-12 [ BN NN J
San Joaquin
San Joaquin  |Oakley to Port Chicago PS&E 50% $ 25,450,000 | $ 25,450,000 | Aug-11 Oct-11 [ AN AN J
Pacific Surfliner, . .
' 0 -
Coast Daylight Coast Daylight Track and Signal PA&ED 0% $ 25,000,000 Jun-12 [ BN BN J
San Joaquin | Mid-Route Layover Facility PAGED 0% |s 14601000 Jun-13 e oo
(Formerly Fresno Layover Facility)
. Kings Park Track and Signal
San Joaquin CON 100% $ 3,500,000 | $ 3,500,000 | Aug-08 Aug-08 Oct-08 L N BN J
Improvements
Pacific Surfliner iz‘éi Margarita Bridge and Double CON 73% |$ 16206000 $ 16206000 Apr-08 = Apr08 | Aug08 |®| @ @
Capitol Corridor, |Emeryville Station and Track CON 100% |$ 6250000 $ 6,250,000 May-08 May08 | Sep-08 |®| @ @
San Joaquin Improvements
Capitol Corridor |Bahia Benicia Crossover CON 50% $ 4,750,000 | $ 4,750,000 | Apr-08 Apr-08 Sep-08 [ BN BN J
Metrolink SCRRA Sealed Corridor CON 65% $ 3,000,000 | $ 3,000,000 Apr-08 Apr-08 Aug-08 [ B BN ]
Capitol Corridor, | Wireless Network for Northern NA NA NA CON 5% |$ 3750000 $  3750000| Jan-11 | Jani1l | April | @ | @ @
San Joaquin California IPR Fleet
Pacific Surfliner |Raymer to Bernson Double Track Jun-14 | Jun-15 | Jun-17 | PA&ED 5% $ 7,500,000 Jun-15 [ B BN ]
San Joaquin  |Mereed-Crossever DELETED FROM PROGRAM $ 5,000,000 NA | NA | NA
Explanation of Notes
1) Measure of progress based on current phase for entire project regardless of funding type
) Total amounts programmed and/or allocated from Prop 1B bond funds authorized for Intercity Rail Improvement purposes
3) Proposition 1B funds for Design & Construction
4) Completion of PA&ED work has been delayed until a specific site can be selected and obtained
(5) Project was delivered for allocation August 2011; Funds voted by CTC November 2011
(6) Previously completed design work currently is being revised as project must be downscoped to stay within budgeted funds
(@] Revised Allocation amount that reflects cost savings, some of which was redirected to work on revised project scope
8) Merced Crossover was removed from the IRI program and replaced with the Kings Park project by Resolution ICR1B-P-0809-01
Acronyms Used Legend

PASED
PS&E
RIW
CON
CTC
ARRA
SCRRA
IPR

Preliminary Approval (Preliminary Design Engineering) and Environmental Documents
Plans, Specifications, and Estimates

Right-of-Way

Construction

California Transportation Commission

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

Southern California Regional Rail Authority

InterCity Passenger Rail

@ Project is on-time, on-budget, and/or within scope
M Allocation request is late or construction start date has been delayed
/A Schedule or cost is changing, pending review and acceptance

D3 Project has been delivered and is awaiting allocation

Notes

(©)]

(©)]

@

). (6)

(©)]

@

]

®)



E5 lodbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2011-12
Fourth Quarter Report

Trade Corridors
Improvement Fund

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Progress Report

SUMMARY

This report covers the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 (April through June, 2012)
for the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) program. At the close of the fourth quarter,
there were a total of 69 projects with a total value of $6,860,477,000. All but three projects
have had baseline agreements approved by the California Transportation Commission
(Commission). The remaining three projects will need to submit a Baseline Agreement for
approval in the near future.

To date 33 TCIF projects have received bond allocations totaling $1,486,838,000. The
allocated amount utilizes 59 percent of the committed program funds. Of the total allocation,
$1,146,885,000 is under the Southern California Consensus Group, $171,000,000 is under
the Northern California Trade Corridor Coalition, $118,631,000 is under the San Diego
Border Region; and $50,322,000 is under the Other group.

The remaining 36 projects have not received allocations totaling $963,162,000. Of the
remaining allocations, $353,115,000 is under the Southern California Consensus Group,
$469,000,000 is under the Northern California Trade Corridor Coalition, $131,369,000 is
under the San Diego Border Region; and $9,678,000 is under the Other group.

The environmental component is complete for 58 projects and four projects are within ten
percent of completion, 33 projects have completed the design component, 38 projects have
completed the right of way component, and 3 projects have completed construction and have
begun the closeout procedure.

One project remains delivered but will be constructed under its existing LONP to be
reimbursed with TCIF funds when the project is complete. Seventeen projects have received
allocations but have not yet awarded a construction contract. Twenty projects are currently
under construction, of which two projects are within ten percent of completion. Three projects
have completed construction and have begun the closeout procedure.

CURRENT STATUS

During this reporting period, the Commission approved eight programming actions, six
baseline agreements, fifteen baseline amendments, six allocations, one allocation
amendment, and zero environmental action for future funding. Two projects completed the
environmental component, one project completed the design component, and two projects
completed the right of way component.

Some projects are experiencing schedule delays due to unexpected delays in component
completion, and funding uncertainties continue to be a concern, but progress continues to be
made to deliver and implement the adopted TCIF program.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 2 of 24



California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

11 10 SJ N/A | San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship Channel $7,200 $15,000 | Move Project from NCTCC to
Deepening Project OTHER Corridor element of
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 TCIF Program.
14 3 YOL | N/A | Sacramento River Deep Water Channel Project $10,000 $157,464 | Move Project from NCTCC to
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 OTHER Corridor element of
TCIF Program.
35 12 | ORA | N/A | State College Boulevard Grade Separation $30.731 $73.648 | TCIF funds increased by
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 $34,107 $74,644 | $3,376.
37 12 | ORA | N/A | Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation $41.666 $117.383 | TCIF funds increased by
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 $48,020 $114,983 | $6,354.
39 12 | ORA | N/A | Raymond Avenue Grade Separation $12.757 $76.767 | Project deleted from TCIF
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 Program.
41 12 | ORA | N/A | Tustin Avenue/Rose Drive Overcrossing $31.387 $102.993 | TCIF funds increased by
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 $34,414 $91,727 | $3,027.
78 5 MON | 101 | San Juan Road Interchange $28.325 $90.600 | Project deleted from TCIF
/ISBT Resolution TCIF-P-1112-028, Approved 04/25/12 Program.

90

VEN

N/A

Hueneme Road Widenin

Resolution TCIF-P-1112-37, Approved 05/23/12

$1,462

$2,924

Project added to TCIF
Program.

11 10 SJ N/A | San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship Channel $17.500 $141.447 | Approved revised baseline
Deepening Project $7,200 $15,000 | agreement signature page.
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-39B, Approved 05/23/12 ' '
35 12 | ORA | N/A | State College Boulevard Grade Separation $30,731 $73.648 | Approved revised baseline
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-39B, Approved 05/23/12 $34,107 $74,644 | agreement signature page.
37 12 | ORA | N/A | Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation $41.666 $117.383 | Approved revised baseline
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-39B, Approved 05/23/12 $48,020 $114,983 | agreement signature page.
41 12 | ORA | N/A | Tustin Avenue/Rose Drive Overcrossing $31.387 $102.993 | Approved revised baseline
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-39B, Approved 05/23/12 $34,414 $91,727 | agreement signature page.
88 7 LA N/A | Baldwin Avenue Grade Separation $37,638 $81,470 | Approved baseline agreement.
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-029B, Approved 04/25/12
89 4 SOL | 80/ Solano 1-80/680/12 Connector $24,000 $100,400 | Approved baseline agreement.
680/ Resolution TCIF-P-1112-038B, Approved 05/23/12
12

11 10 SJ N/A | San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship Channel $17500 | $141.447 | Updated schedule, funding
Deepening Project $7,200 $15,000 | plan, cost, and TCIF reduced
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-30, Approved 04/25/12 by $10,300.
15 7 LA N/A | San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation Program $336,600 $824.383 | 17 grade seps used for match,
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-45, Approved 06/27/12 $774,801 | updated schedule, move
portion of Ph 1 work to Ph 2,
update cost for entire program.
17 7 LA N/A | ACE: Gateway-Valley View Grade Separation Project $25,570 $75,177 | Updated the delivery schedule
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-42, Approved 05/23/12 and funding plan.
19 7 LA 47/ 1-110 Fwy Access Ramp Improvement SR 47/1-110 NB $14,700 $37.851 | Updated schedule and funding
110 | Connector Widening $39.068 | plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-48, Approved 06/27/12 '
20 7 LA 110 | C Street Access Ramps Improvements $8,300 $32.727 | Updated schedule and funding
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-49, Approved 06/27/12 $34,176 | plan.
22 7 LA N/A | South Wilmington Grade Separation $17,000 78.384 | Updated the delivery schedule
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-46, Approved 06/27/12 76,823 | and funding plan.
35 12 | ORA | N/A | State College Boulevard Grade Separation $30-73% $73.648 | Updated schedule, funding plan,
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-31, Approved 04/25/12 $34,107 $74,644 | cost. TCIF increased by $3,376.
36 12 | ORA | N/A | Placentia Avenue Undercrossing $14,934 $78,229 | Updated cost and funding
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-32, Approved 04/25/12 plan.
37 12 | ORA | N/A | Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation $41.666 | $117.383 | Updated schedule, cost, and
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-33, Approved 04/25/12 $48.020 | $114.983 | funding plan, and TCIF
' ' increased by $6,354.
40 12 | ORA | N/A | Lakeview Avenue Overcrossing $28,685 $70.,1733 | Updated cost, funding plan,
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-34, Approved 04/25/12 $99,763 | and delivery schedule.
41 12 | ORA | N/A | Tustin Avenue/Rose Drive Overcrossing $31.387 $102.993 | Updated schedule, cost, and
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-35, Approved 04/25/12 $34,414 $91,727 | funding plan, and TCIF
increased by $3,027.
45 8 RIV N/A | lowa Avenue Grade Separation $13,000 $32,000 | Updated schedule.
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-36, Approved 04/25/12
47 8 RIV | N/A | Streeter Avenue Grade Separation $15,500 $36,800 | Updated schedule, cost, and
Resolution TCIF-P-1112-47, Approved 06/27/12 $36,000 | funding plan.
68.1 | 11 SD 11 SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry $75,000 $716,500 | Updated funding plan for TCIF
68.2 Resolution TCIF-P-1112-40 and STIP Amendment and BIP, no net change.
68.3 12S-003, Approved 06/27/12
77 11 IMP | 78/ Brawley Bypass State Route 78/111 $49.549 $78.473 | Updated the delivery schedule
111 Resolution TCIF-P-1112-41, Approved 05/23/12 $43,122 $70,305 | and split off a follow-up

landscaping project.

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

Page 3 of 24




California Department of Transportation

San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship Channel

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

$17-500

$141-447

Approved allocation of $7,200

Resolution TCIF-A-1112-12, Approved 05/23/12

Deepening Project 7200 15.000 | Const. capital.
Resolution TCIF-A-1112-12, Approved 05/23/12 7, $15,
22 7 LA N/A | South Wilmington Grade Separation $17,000 78.384 | Approved allocation of $17,000
Resolution TCIF-A-1112-13, Approved 06/27/12 76,823 | Const. capital.
37 12 | ORA | N/A | Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation $41.666 $117.383 | Approved allocation of $48,020
Resolution TCIF-A-1112-12, Approved 05/23/12 $48,020 $114,983 | Const. capital.
41 12 | ORA | N/A | Tustin Avenue/Rose Drive Overcrossing $31.387 $102.993 | Approved allocation of $34,414
Resolution TCIF-A-1112-13, Approved 06/27/12 $34,414 $91,727 | Const. capital.
a7 8 RIV | N/A | Streeter Avenue Grade Separation $15,500 $36,800 | Approved allocation of $15,500
Resolution TCIF-A-1112-13, Approved 06/27/12 $36,000 | Const. capital.
77 11 IMP | 78/ Brawley Bypass State Route 78/111 $49.549 $78.473 | Approved allocation
111 Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-05, Approved 05/23/12 $43,122 $70,305 | amendment to reduce TCIF to
' ' reflect contract award savings.
88 7 LA N/A | Baldwin Avenue Grade Separation $37,638 $81,470 | Approved allocation of $48,020

Const. capital.

STIP Amendment For Notice, Information 05/23/12

2 4 cC Richmond Rail Connector $10,880 $21,760 | Approved Definitive
Definitive Agreement, 05/23/12 Agreement.
6 6 KER | N/A | Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail Improvement Project $54,000 $112,700 | Approved Definitive
Definitive Agreement, 05/23/12 Agreement.
23 7 LA 710 | Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement [Design-Build] $299,795 $950,840 | Approved regular SHOPP
Resolution TCIF-A-1112-14, Approved 06/27/12 allocation of $30,000 Const.
Project Update Briefing, Information 06/27/12 capital, and information
PowerPoint presentation to
CTC.
68 11 SD 11 SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry $75,000 $716,500 | Notice to revise funding plan —

to return in August for
approval.

*Behind schedule, amendments in process

I i

1-10 Corridor Logistics Access at Citrus

$23,600 Aug 2011 Dec 2013
May 2011

Avenue (LONP
POS/ San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship $7,200 Allocated Aug 2012 Nov 2013
CCC Channel Deepening Project May 2012
15.2 7 LA ACE San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation $336,600 Allocated Aug 2012 Sep 2016
Program — Phase 2 Oct 2011
22 7 LA POLA South Wilmington Grade Separation $17,000 Allocated Nov 2012 Nov 2014
Jun 2012
24 7 LA POLB Ports Rail System — Tier 1 (Pier F $8,745 Allocated Jan 2012* Jun 2013
Support Yard) Oct 2011
23 7 LA POLB Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement $299,795 Allocated Jun 2012 Dec 2016
[Design-Build] Jun 2012
25 7 LA POLB Ports Rail System — Tier 1 (Track $27,000 Allocated Jan 2012* | Jun 2013
Realignment at Ocean Boulevard) Oct 2011
32.1 7 LA POLA Ports Rail System — Tier 1 (West Basin $40,718 Allocated Jun 2012 Jul 2014
Road Rail Access Improvements) Mar 2012
37 12 ORA OCTA Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation $48,020 Allocated Jul 2012 Apr 2015
May 2012
41 12 ORA OCTA Tustin Avenue / Rose Drive $34,414 Allocated Mar 2013 Sep 2015
Overcrossing Jun 2012
43 8 RIV RCTC Auto Center Drive Grade Separation $16,000 Allocated Nov 2011* | Apr 2013
Dec 2011
45 8 RIV City of lowa Avenue Grade Separation $13,000 Allocated Jun 2012 Nov 2013
Riverside Oct 2011
47 8 RIV City of Streeter Avenue Grade Separation $15,500 Allocated Nov 2012 May 2014
Riverside Jun 2012
56 8 SBD SANBAG | I-10 Corridor Logistics Access at Cherry $30,773 Allocated Aug 2011* | Dec 2013
Avenue Mar 2012
75.3 11 SD SANDAG | Southline Rail Improvements — Mainline $5,400 Allocated Aug 2012 Mar 2014
Improvements [Phase 3 - Palomar Siding Feb 2012
and Mainline Track Improvements]
76 11 SD SANDAG | LOSSAN N Rail Corridor at Sorrento $10,800 Allocated Sep 2011 Sep 2014
Oct 2011
82 4 CcC Richmond | Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation $18,975 Allocated Jun 2011 Oct 2013
Redevel. Oct 2011
88 7 LA ACE Baldwin Avenue Grade Separation $37,638 Allocated Aug 2012 Aug 2014
Const. May 2012
Authority
TOTAL $967,578

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 4 of 24




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 5 of 24

5 4 ALA MTC 1-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing $64,265 $56,530 | Jun 2012 | Feb 2014 0
Lane
9.1 3 SAC City of Sacramento Intermodal Track $25,266 $67,689 | Mar 2011 | Jan 2013 66
Sacra- Relocation
mento
12 4 SOL STA/ 1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck $47,800 $71,400 | Jan 2012 | Dec 2014 0
Caltrans | Scales Relocation (SHOPP/TCIF)
15.1 7 LA ACE San Gabriel Valley Grade $13,000 $4,000 | Aug 2011 | Sep 2016 2
Separation Program — Phase 1
17 7 LA City of ACE: Gateway-Valley View Grade $25,570 $55,896 | May 2012 | Aug 2014 2
Santa Fe | Separation Project
Springs
36 12 ORA OCTA Placentia Avenue Undercrossing $14,934 59,915 | Oct2011 | May 2014 6
38 12 ORA OCTA Kraemer Boulevard Undercrossing $22,642 $55.376 | Oct2011 | May 2014 4
44 8 RIV City chi Magnolia Avenue Grade Separation $20,000 26,800 | Dec 2009 | Jan 2012* 99
Riverside
54 8 RIV SANBAG | March Inland Cargo Port Airport — I- $10,000 $52,692 | Apr2012 | Apr2014 5
215 Van Buren Boulevard — Ground
Access Improvements
57 8 SBD SANBAG | I-10 Corridor Logistics Access at $23,600 $47,200 | Feb 2012 | Apr 2014 5
Citrus Avenue (LONP)
66 7 VEN Oxnard US 101 Rice Avenue Interchange $14,194 $73,597 | Oct2009 | Sep 2012 88
67 11 SD Caltrans | State Route 905 $74,371 $87,466 | Jul 2009 Jul 2012 69
69 11 SD POSD Bay Marina Drive Grade Separated $910 $2,485 | Jun 2012 | Nov 2013 0
Improvements
72 11 SD POSD Civic Center Drive at Harbor and I-5 $1,150 $2,114 | Jun 2012 | Nov 2013 0
75.1 11 SD SANDAG | Southline Rail Improvements — $10,500 $10,500 | Jun 2010 | Mar 2012 99
Mainline Improvements [Phase 1 —
Aerial Cabling]
75.2 11 SD SANDAG | Southline Rail Improvements — $15,500 $15,500 | Mar 2011 | Mar 2013 45
Mainline Improvements [Phase 2 —
Signaling for Reverse Running and
Initial Track Improvements]
76 11 SD SANDAG | LOSSAN N Rail Corridor at Sorrento $10,800 $35,800 | Aug 2011 | Sep 2014 6
77 11 IMP IVAG Brawley Bypass State Route 78/111 $43,122 $44,030 | Nov 2010 | Mar 2014 55
81 10 SJ NCTCCf:/ Sperry Road Extension $30,000 $50,000 | Sep 2011 | Aug 2013 34
City o
Stocykton
83 8 SBD SANBAG | Colton Crossing Project $91,305 $160,005 | Oct 2011 Mar 2014 37
Total $558,929 $923,674
18 7 LA SCRRA New Siding on the Antelope Valley $7,200 $13,200 Feb 2011 0
Line
42 8 RIV City of Columbia Avenue Grade Separation $6,000 $25,450 May 2010 25
Riverside
58 8 SBD Rialto 1-10 Corridor at Riverside $9,837 $25,386 Jan 2012 0
Total $23,037 $64,036




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

BACKGROUND

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 20086,
approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, provided $2 billion for the
Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF). In the TCIF Guidelines, the Commission
recognized the need for goods movement improvements far exceed the amount authorized in
the TCIF program, that other funding sources should be explored, and that delivery
challenges could limit project funding. The Commission supported increasing TCIF funding
by approximately $500 million from the State Highway Account to fund state-level priorities
that are critical to goods movement. The Commission programmed about 25 percent more
than the $2.0 billion authorized by Proposition 1B with the intent of fully funding these
projects from federal funds, container fees, and other potential future funding sources.

On April 10, 2008, the Commission adopted 79 projects into the TCIF adopted program of
projects. As amended, there are 69 projects with a current recommended TCIF funding level
of $2.6 billion and an overall project value of $6.9 billion.

The Commission put forth a TCIF Bond Accountability Plan that incorporates provisions from
Proposition 1B, the Governor’s Executive Order S-02-07, and Government Code Section
8879.50, et seq. (Chapter 181, Statutes of 2007 [Senate Bill 88]). To ensure transparency
and accountability throughout the lifetime of a project, the TCIF projects with executed
baseline agreements are listed on the TCIF Bond Accountability website at:
http://www.bondaccountability.dot.ca.gov/bondacc/ One of the most significant accountability
actions taken by the Commission, in its program adoption actions, is the expectation that
bond funding will be limited to the cost of construction. As with other Proposition 1B
programs, the Commission requires that project baseline agreements be developed and
executed by the project sponsor(s), the California Department of Transportation, and the
Commission’s Executive Director.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 6 of 24


http://www.bondaccountability.dot.ca.gov/

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
Schedule and Cost
UNALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) L
Q X = = %) ~ [SNC)
N & > £ > S I @ 5 g s g Se 5=
2 Q <) g N 5 5 &l @ Z 5 N IS NS TS
Y IN g & s n 2 2 [ && g 5 H S hy g NN L ul £3&
= 3 =~ =~
g2 g s e g& &) &) 5] z5] .58 | 2.8]55 [ 8.8 38/ .8 5.8/ 588/¢/8/5] £5s
s[5l 3 N ) Sa oS %7} 9F o o2 & O T5 w3 S65 53 s623 262 S&S /o) o) & S=
9 [ < ~ 9~ 5] ~ ~ QN T ~
&5/ 8 2 2 &g g | @8 | G& g8 | 58 | &8¢ REE S 58] & £5&8 88E | Sad [/ 8[F[&] 88
2 4 | CC |Caltrans / BNSF Richmond Rail Connector 02/01/12 | 02/01/12 | 08/01/12 | 09/01/12 | 09/01/14 Env. 97% $21,760 $10,880 $2,000 $950 $4,750 $14,060 Definiti
Des. 85% Ag,Cngd: (No
RW 60% M| ™ ;e;g;;gz number),
3 4 | ALA |Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal 04/30/10 | 12/09/10 11/25/11 | 07/15/17 Env. 95% $384,548 $242,141 $38,984 $15,500 $0 $330,064
Terminals (OHIT) Des. 25% X
RW 100% M M
4 4 | ALA |Metropolitan 880 |1-880 Reconstruction, 29th & 12/01/11 | 10/31/12 | 04/30/13 | 04/30/17 Env. 100% $96,787 $73,000 $4,200 $7,387 $5,200 $80,000
Transportation 23rd Avenues, Oakland Des. 90% M M
Commission [SHOPP/TCIF] RW 0%
6 | KER [Caltrans / BNSF Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail 06/01/10 | 12/01/11 N/A 03/01/12 | 10/01/14 Env. 95% $112,700 $54,000 $3,700 $1,000 $0 $108,000 n“ﬁ”"“‘r
Improvement Project Des. 80% | AJ‘”’/LW (N"b
RW 25% ng/ug;/;g number),
10 | 10| SJ |SanJoaquin Council 4 |State Route 4 West Crosstown 06/01/13 | 05/01/13 | 11/01/13 | 12/01/16 Env. 100% $193,040 $96,820 $4,000 $10,400 $44,600 $134,040
of Governments Freeway Extension Stage 1 Des. 90% MMM
RW 60%
14 3 | YOL |Port of Sacramento Sacramento River Deep Water 08/31/12 N/A 10/15/12 | 12/31/16 Env. 90% $157,464 $10,000 $13,546 $0 $46,285 $97,633 Program
Channel Project Des. 100% Zg;fzﬂzjﬁfﬁm/
RW 0% " .
14 from NCTCC to
M M M OTHER Corridors
element of TCIF
Program.
19 7 | LA [PortofLos Angeles | 47/ [1-110 Fwy Access Ramp 02/28/13 N/A 06/30/13 | 06/30/15 Env. 100% $39,068 $14,700 $700 $5,568 $0 $32,800 5-::59/""5 A”;e"g’"ﬂ"”-'
- Des. 90% TCIF-P-1112-48,
110 Improvement. SR.47/I 110 NB :\j\/ N/AD 06/27/12, 0 update
Connector Widening [Z[ [Z[ [z[ funding plan and
schedule.
20 7 | LA [PortofLosAngeles [ 110 |C Street Access Ramps 01/31/13 N/A 05/31/13 | 05/31/15 Env. 100% 834,176 $8,300 $801 $3,491 $0 $29,884 Baseline Amendment:
Improvements Des. 85% ;gg;fzﬂrj-z;ate
RW N/A MMM g p
funding plan and
schedule.
21 7 | LA [City of Commerce Washington Boulevard Widening 10/01/11 | 10/01/11 | 12/01/11 | 12/01/12 Env. 100% $32,000 $5,800 $39 $2,044 $3,678 $26,239
& Reconstruction Project Des. 10% [Z[
RW 10%
32.2 | 7 | LA |Portof Los Angeles Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (West 06/01/12 | 04/01/12 | 12/01/12 | 12/01/13 Env. 100% $25,700 $10,512 $0 $1,000 $0 $24,700
Basin Road Rail Access Des. 90%
Improvements) RW 90% [Z[
[Segment 2 - Berth 200 Rail
Yard Track Connections]
34 | 12 | ORA [Orange County 91 |State Route 91 Connect Aux 08/01/12 | 08/01/12 | 12/01/12 | 12/01/15 Env. 100% $70,700 $34,950 $1,400 $6,234 $7,066 $56,000
Transportation Lanes through Interchange on Des. 70%
Authority Westbound SR91 Between State RW 70% MMM
Route 57 & I-5
Page 7 of 24




Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
Schedule and Cost
UNALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) L
Q X = = %) ~ [SNC)
N & > £ > S I @ 5 g s g Se 5=
2 Q <) g N 5 5 &l @ Z 5 N IS NS TS
Y IN g & s n 2 2 [ && g 5 H S hy g NN L ul £3&
glglgl £ [u gz &) &) 5] z5] .58 | 2.8]55 [ 8.8 38/ .8 5.8/ 588/¢/8/5] £5s
s[5l 3 N ) Sa oS 99 9F o o2 & O T5 w3 S65 53 s623 262 S&S /o) o) & S=
9 [ < ~ 9~ 5] ~ ~ QN T ~
&5/ 8 2 2 &g g | @8 | g& g8 | 58 | &8¢ REE S 58] & £5&8 88E | Sad [/ 8[F[&] 88
35 | 12 | ORA |Orange County State College Boulevard Grade 03/01/13 | 03/01/13 | 04/13/13 | 01/01/16 | Env. 100% $74,644 $34,107 $305 $3,595 $19,092 $51,652 Program
Transportation Separation Des. 95% ;ZZZJZH;;Z&
Authority RW 30% . .
$3,376,000 to Proj.
35 from deleted Proj.
39.
Baseline Amendment:
TCIF-P-1112-31,
04/25/12, update
M M M cost, funding plan
and delivery schedule;
TCIF increased by
$3,376,000.
Approve Revised
05/23/12, revise '
baseline agreement
janature page per
40 | 12 | ORA [Orange County Lakeview Avenue Overcrossing 09/01/12 | 01/01/13 | 07/01/13 | 10/01/15 Env. 100% $99,763 $28,685 $631 $7,867 $39,688 $51,577 Baseline Amendment:
Transportation Des. 90% ;52;212112'54
Authority RW 35% , upaate
corst. 0% S el e e en
46 | 8 | RIV |City of Banning Project No. 2006-05, Sunset 07/01/11 | 07/01/11 | 01/15/12 | 12/31/14 | Env.100% $36,500 $10,000 $400 $4,100 $1,100 $30,900
Avenue Grade Separation Des. 60% ]
RW 30%
48 | 8 | RIV |Riverside County Avenue 56 Grade Separation on 06/29/12 | 03/30/12 | 12/28/12 | 12/28/14 | Env.100% $60,000 $10,000 $800 $2,800 $8,500 $47,900
Yuma Subdivision of UPR Des. 85% M| ™
Mainline RW 60%
50 | 8 | RIV [Riverside County Grade Separation at Clay Street 06/30/11 | 09/30/11 | 03/30/12 | 09/30/13 | Env. 100% $37,350 $12,500 $1,125 $4,325 $2,000 $29,900
Railroad Grade Crossing Des. 60% M| M
RW 30%
51 | 8 | RIV [City of Riverside Riverside Avenue Grade 03/01/11 | 03/01/11 | 12/01/11 | 06/01/13 | Env. 100% $30,300 $8,500 $500 $2,000 $12,800 $15,000
Separation Des. 82% M| ™
RW 34%
53 | 8 | RIV |Riverside County Grade Separation at Magnolia 12/30/11 | 03/29/13 | 09/30/13 | 09/30/15 | Env.100% $81,750 $13,700 $1,780 $4,220 $3,880 $71,870
Avenue Railroad Grade Crossing Des. 60% V|V
BNSF RW 30%
57 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino 10 [1-10 Corridor Logistics Access 08/01/11 | 12/31/13 | Env. 100% $57,530 $23,600 $1,138 $3,935 $5,257 $47,200 $1,800
Associated Project (Interchange Des. 100%
Governments Reconstruction at Citrus Avenue) RW 100% MMM
Const. 5%
59 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino ACE Glen Helen Parkway 01/31/12 | 01/01/12 | 04/01/12 | 09/01/13 | Env. 100% $29,568 $7,172 $0 $2,650 $5,700 $21,218
Associated Railroad Grade Separation Des. 95% v
Governments RW 70%
61 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino ACE South Milliken Avenue 02/01/12 | 01/31/13 | 04/01/13 | 10/01/15 | Env. 100% $79,224 $14,521 $750 $4,195 $7,309 $66,970
Associated Grade Separation at UP Los Des. 65%
Governments Angeles RW 0% M
Const. 0%
Page 8 of 24




Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
UNALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) L
Q X = = %) ~ [SNC)
N & > £ > S I @ 5 g s g Se 5=
2 Q <) g N 5 5 &l @ Z 5 N IS NS TS
Y IN g & s n 2 2 [ && g 5 H S hy g NN L ul £3&
glglgl £ [u gz &) &) 5] z5] .58 | 2.8]55 [ 8.8 38/ .8 5.8/ 588/¢/8/5] £5s
s[5l 3 N ) Sa Qs 99 9F o o2 & O T5 w3 S65 53 s623 262 S¢S [of/ s % S=
9 [ < ~ 9~ 5] ~ ~ QN T ~
&5/ 8 2 2 &g g | @8 | G& 88 [ 58 | 3¢ REE S g8 & z8& 88&[ 8¢l [8[F[&] 8¢8
63 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino Palm Avenue Grade Separation 06/30/12 | 06/30/12 | 07/01/12 | 12/30/13 Env. 100% $35,176 $9,390 $750 $2,000 $1,126 $31,300
Associated Des. 95%
Governments RW 10% M M
64 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino Lenwood Road Grade Separation 01/01/12 | 12/01/11 | 04/01/12 | 09/01/13 Env. 100% $25,075 $6,694 $0 $2,760 $743 $21,572
Associated Des. 95%
Governments RW 35%
65 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino Vineyard Avenue Grade 12/31/11 | 06/30/12 | 12/01/12 | 12/31/14 | Env. 100% $44,517 $6,884 $750 $2,000 $8,402 $33,365
Associated Separation Des. 65%
Governments RW 0%
68 | 11| SD |San Diego 11 |SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of NA NA NA NA Env. 100% $12,300 $0 $12,300 $0 $0 $0 Baseline/STIP
Association of Entry ;‘ZZ’ZZ’;”;‘TI;C’F’P'
Governments [Parent - Environmental Amendment 125-003,
Programming for Entire 06/27/12, Segment 1
Corridor) $1,275,000 TCIF
7 Cons. Capital moved
to Const. Support;
and other BIP funding
plan changes to all
segments.
Environmental
(Future Funding): E-
12-35, FEIR,
06/27/12, new port of
entry and extend SR
11.
68.1 | 11| SD [San Diego 11 [SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of 04/30/13 | 04/30/13 | 07/31/13 | 03/31/16 Env. 100% $117,500 $75,000 $0 $7,300 $33,700 $76,500
Association of Entry
Governments [Segment 1 - SR 11/SR 905 M| ™| @
Freeway to Freeway
Connectors]
68.2 | 11| SD [San Diego 11 [SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of 07/31/13 | 07/31/13 | 10/30/13 | 06/30/16 Env. 100% $245,400 $0 $0 $17,500 $52,000 $175,900
Association of Entry
Governments [Segment 2 - SR 11 and M| ¥
Commercial Vehicle
Enforcement Facility]
68.3 | 11| SD [San Diego 11 |SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of 07/31/13 | 07/31/13 | 09/30/13 | 03/31/16 Env. 100% $341,300 $0 $0 $14,400 $41,900 $285,000
Association of Entry
Governments [Segment 3 - East Otay Mesa M| M| M
Land POE]
70 | 11| SD |Portof San Diego 5 |10th Avenue Grade Separated 05/23/13 | 05/23/13 | 11/07/13 | 08/25/16 Env. 100% $67,200 $30,910 $2,150 $3,760 $8,990 $52,300
Improvements Des. 35%
71 | 11| SD |Portof San Diego 5 |32nd Street at Harbor Drive 12/29/11 | 05/23/13 | 05/23/13 | 11/07/13 | 08/25/16 Env.60% $118,460 $50,665 $4,400 $7,750 $13,110 $93,200 %@
Grade Separated Improvements “':I'e fow',;mr::"; rom
future date
Page 9 of 24




Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

TCIF

Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
Schedule and Cost
UNALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) L
Q . X = = %) ~ [SNC)
S @ > £ 3 9 o Sgm 5 = N g NI 5=
2 o 9 g S 5 5[ &b g g &5 N IS NS 'S5
515/~ H 5& H n 2 2| s g 5 s S i S N [yl 25&
glgfsl £ [u gz ¢/ &) £)z5) 5] 85 | 2.8/ 88 [ 8.8 &8/ £.8 £.8) 588 /¢#/5]5] &§55
o535 N > oo 9s ¥ ad o= Qg €0 2859 « 3 63 &3 5653 262 SIS /o) F Sz ©
of 5 5 S o S S S S J &7 o8 o] NN &
&/5/38 E 13 &8 3z z& Pt &3 8 3 LE8E L& 58] &« g8& 88& Ses [8F[8 8¢
73 [ 11| SD |Portof San Diego National City Marine Terminal 02/28/10 | 02/28/10 | 02/28/10 | 05/30/11 | 08/30/13 Env. 25% $34,300 $15,000 $1,050 $3,250 $0 $30,000 NOTE: Project 73
. Des. 3% will be withdrawn from
Improvement (Wharf Extension) the program ata
future date
74 | 11| SD [San Diego Southline Rail Improvements - 07/01/12 | 07/01/12 | 01/04/13 | 01/01/15 | Env. 100% $40,460 $25,900 $540 $1,810 $12,210 $25,900
Association of Yard Expansion Des. 82%
Governments RW 47%
75.4 | 11| SD [San Diego Southline Rail Improvements - 06/01/13 N/A 12/01/13 | 07/01/15 | Env. 100% $75,630 $66,660 $220 $8,750 $0 $66,660
Association of Mainline Improvements Des.45%
Governments [Phase 4 - Final Palomar Siding RW N/A MMM
and System Upgrades]
84 | 8 | SBD |San Bernardino Laurel Street/BNSF Grade 07/16/12 | 07/16/12 | 12/10/12 | 05/21/14 | Env. 100% $53,995 $11,917 $1,449 $3,379 $7,800 $41,367
Associated Separation Des. 65%
Governments RW 0% M|
Const. 0%
85 | 8 | RIV |Riverside County Avenue 52 Grade Separation 02/01/12 | 12/01/12 | 11/01/12 | 07/01/13 | 07/01/14 |Env.90% $22,200 $10,000 $2,578 $0 $2,500 $17,122
Des. 0%
Const. 0% [Z[ [Z[ X
86 7 LA |Port of Los Angeles Alameda Corridor West Terminus TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD $20,712 TBD TBD TBD TBD
Intermodal Railyard -West Basin [Z[ [Z[ [Z[
Railyard Extension
87 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles Cargo Transportation TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD $35,869 TBD TBD TBD TBD
Improvement Emission [Z[ [Z[ [Z[
Reduction Program
89 | 4 | SOL |Northern California | 80/ |Solano 1-80/680/12 Connector 07/31/12 | 03/15/13 | 03/15/13 | 08/31/13 | 12/31/15 TBD $100,400 $24,000 $3,500 $8,880 $23,160 $64,860 Approve Baseline :
Trade Corridors 680/ TCIF-P-1112-0388,
Coalition 12 M M M gﬁtsgloi 000 TCIF.
90 7 | VEN |Ventura County Hueneme Road Widening 7BD TBD 7BD TBD 7BD 7BD 82,924 $1,462 7BD 7BD 7BD TBD Program
Transportation ;CZ;-JZJJZ-H
P )5/ /12, program
ifmmjszgn /'d M| V1| [V] |s2.462.000 cie trom
ameaa a(rl or cost savings on Proj.
Transportation #66.
Authority
Grand $3,091,409| $1,114,951
Total
Page 10 of 24




Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
ALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
x
W = W
Q X = = %) ~ o
s @ > £ 3 I S <5 5 K3 N 2 §o 2
32 8 S g N 5 5[ &b g g 5 N IS R ¢ S
Y IN g s& s n 2 2 [ && g 5 H S il NN o Sk
= (%]
gl £ [u g3 el &) . £)z5] &) & | .8/ 88 § 8 [ 58 ) & £ .8 58§ /53] E&5
o5l 5 s S Sg N o2 oF o 9% g0 S69 3 S53 5 7 361 263 383/ 9/ F] S5°¢
of 3 9 3 o 3 3 S o S g G o ] N o
&[5/ 8 = 3 &4 F& & & &3 8 3 L8E L& F8& & 8] 88E&l 8&5/8[F[8 8¢
5 4 | ALA |Metropolitan 580 [1-580 Eastbound Truck 06/30/12 | 02/01/14 | Env. 100% $64,265 $64,265 $2,490 $5,140 $105 $56,530
Transportation Climbing Lane Des. 100%
Commission [SHOPP/TCIF] RW 100% M M M
Const. 0%
9.1 | 3 | SAC |City of Sacramento Intermodal 03/22/11 | 01/31/13 Env. 100% $77,809 $25,266 $3,255 $6,865 $0 $67,689 $44,133
Sacramento Track Relocation Des. 100%
[Phase 1 - Initial Project] RW 100% MMM
Const. 66%
9.2 | 3 | SAC |City of Sacramento Intermodal 05/01/12 | 01/31/13 Env. 100% $3,483 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,483
Sacramento Track Relocation Des. 100%
[Phase 2 - West RW 100?’ v
Pedestrian/Bicycle Tunnel Const. 0%
Ramps]
11 [ 10| SJ [Portof Stockton / San Francisco Bay to N/A 08/01/12 | 11/30/13 | Env.100% $15,000 $7,200 $100 $500 $0 $14,400 $0 Program Amenatment:
Contra Costa Stockton Ship Channel Des. 100% ;Z;;fzﬂzj;ﬁgﬁm/
. 3 9 2 2
County Deepening Project Rw o 11 from NCTCC 10
Const. 0% OTHER Corridors
element of TCIF
Program.
Baseline Amendment:
TCIF-P-1112-30,
04/25/12, revise
schedule, funding
plan, cost, and TCIF
reduced by
[Z[ [Z[ $10,300,000.
Approve Revised
Baseline:
TCIF-P-1112-398,
05/23/12, revise
baseline agreement
signature page per
TCIF-P-1112-30.
Allocation. TCIF-A-
1112-12, 05/23/12,
$7,200,000.
12 | 4 | SOL |Metropolitan 80 |1-80 Eastbound Cordelia 01/25/12 | 12/31/14 | Env. 100% $97,900 $47,800 $6,800 $12,200 $7,500 $71,400
Transportation Truck Scales Relocation Des. 100%
Commission [SHOPP/TCIF] RW 100% [Zl [Zl
Const. 0%
151 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade 08/01/11 | 09/30/16 | Env. 100% $8,000 $4,000 $0 $o0| $4,000 $4,000 Baseline
East Construction Separation Program Des. 100% ;gg;fzﬂliggnﬂed
Authority [San Gabriel Trench Project EW 102'://” 7 grade separations
- Phase 1] onst. 2% to be used for match,
updated schedule,
M M M ‘move portion of
Phase 1 work to
Phase 2 and updated
cost for entire
program.
Page 11 of 24




California Department of Transportation

- Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded

Behind Schedule - Delivered with LONP

Awarded/Allocated

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

Schedule and Cost
ALLOCATED PROJECTS

No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact

XK

Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed)

Potential Impact

Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter

S Q 3 S ¢ ;3
S : 5 g £ 5 | $8) 8 | 8§ 35
= Ini = QG = S w M
~ [~ I~ ~ 5 o ~ S S 2 S S & ~] S
516 x> 3 54 & 5 s s & s $31 2 s 23 515 2%
518z $ p g8 <. 8 8§ 8. S 38 esl 5.8 §5§4/8]8] £88
o [5] 2 > o)} I &35 So< &S 12 25 2 SIS S/ ) 7 S S
5 <t < ~ ~ (&) ~ N
&8 8 g & &4 REE L& 8 & 8| 88& 8a3[8[/I[&] 8¢
152 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade $420,197 $332,600 $0 $33,387| $25610| $361,200
East Construction Separation Program
Authority San Gabriel Trench Project RW 100%
{Phase n ’ const. 226 IZ[ IZ[ IZ[
153 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade 36,922 % 0 so38\ so708 525,678
East Construction Separation Program
Authority [Brea Canyon Grade IZI IZI IZI
Separation - Match]
154 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade 08/31/12 | 12/31/12 | 12/31/13 | 03/31/14 | 06/30/16 $105,365 $0 $0 87,780\ $35,434 $62,151
East Construction Separation Program
Authority [Fairway Drive Grade IZ[ IZ[ IZ[
Separation - Match]
155 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade 06/30/13 | 06/30/13 | 12/31/13 | 12/31/16 $86,388 $0 $0 86,640| 827,657 $52,091
East Construction Separation Program
Authority [Puente Grade Separation - IZI IZI IZI
Match]
156 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade $14,965 % 0 e e $n.9r2
East Construction Separation Program
Authority [Ramona Boulevard Grade IZI IZI IZI
Separation - Match]
15.7 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade 812,450 % % %) swz $1,308
East Construction Separation Program
Authority [Reservoir Street Grade IZ[ IZ[ IZ[
Separation - Match]
158 1| 7 LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade $39,195 0 % 5339 #2728 $s0.128
East Construction Separation Program
Authority [Sunset Avenue Grade IZ[ IZ[ IZ[
Separation - Match]
159 | 7 LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade $49,269 0 % 40 #2925 $e0.626
East Ct?nstrUCliﬂﬂ Separation Program
Authority [Temple Avenue Train IZ[ IZ[ IZ[
Diversion - Match]
17 | 7 | LA |City of SantaFe ACE: Gateway-Valley View 05/31/12 | 08/31/14 | Env.100% $75,177 $25,570 $0| 84000\ $15261| 55896 $786 Tt
o ) . Des. 100% : :
prings Grade Separation Project F::l 100% IZI IZI |ZI 052523/52, redvii: "
Const. 2% ;Z" e
18 | 7 | LA |Southem Caiifornia New Siding on the Antelope $14,700 $7,200 $0 $1,500 $0 $8,586 Construction
Regional Rail Valley Line (MP44 to MP61) Gt i 2
Authority For Freight Trains Closeout report will )
need to be submitted
and reviewed.

Page 12 of 24



Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

TCIF Project Delivery Report

4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
Schedule and Cost
ALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u ~ w
Q X = = %) ~ [SNC)
s @ > £ > I S <5 5 F s [ s 3o I
2 9 S g N 5 5[ 3k g 5 & 8/ £ R¢ 7
Y VYN & s & s n 2 2 £ & & 5 s 531 3 S S £o&
= (%)
g2 E S [u g5 & g S [ 25 5| & | 3 §8 $. 8/ 58/ 28] £ 5 £88ulk)5] 845
s[5l 3 N S S o oS %7} 9F o o2 & O gy w3 Ny 5 F6 1 2652 88/ o)/ ¥ S=
of 5 5 3 o S 5 S S g @ o o o] NN &
&/5/38 E 3 &s 3z z& itk &3 8 3 L& L& F8& & 8] 88E&l 845/ 8[F[8 8¢
22 [ 7 | LA [Portof Los Angeles South Wilmington Grade 11/01/12 | 11/01/14 | Env.100% $76 $17,000 $520 $6,631 $0 $69,672 izﬁjzijgezgmm
i Des. 100% -p-1112-46,
Separation 2000 )‘Zj"/;;/;i/; ZZZE’E
Const. 0%
schedule.
[Z [Zl Allocation:
TCIF-A-1112-13,
06/27/12,
$17,000,000.
23 | 7 | LA [Portof Long Beach | 710 [Gerald Desmond Bridge 01/01/12 | 12/01/12 | 06/30/12 | 12/30/16 | Env.100% $950,840 $299,795 $9,782 $28,880| $100,589| $811,589 //Jnfwmat/i_m e
Des. Design- resentation to :
Repla.cemer.lt Bud Outgto 06/27/12, project
[Design-Buila] Bid update briefing on
[SHOPP/TCIF] Proj #23.
Allocation (SHOPP):
TCIF-A-1112-14,
06/27/12,
$30,000,000 regular
SHOPP funds.
Project_not awarded
by due date
24 | 7 | LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 N/A 01/01/12 | 06/01/13 | Env. 100% $35,450 $8,745 $2,980 $1,990 $0 $30,480 Project_not awarded.
(Pier F Support Yard) Des. 100% M by_due date
RW N/A
Const. 0%
25 | 7 [ LA |Portof Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 N/A 01/01/12 | 06/01/13 | Env. 100% $67,270 $27,000 $4,270 $2,850 $0 $60,150 Project_not awarded.
(Track Realignment at Des. 99% M by_due date
Ocean Boulevard) RW N/A
Const. 0%
32.1 | 7 | LA |Portof Los Angeles Ports Rail System - Tier 1 06/01/12 | 07/01/14 Env. 100% $104,552 $40,718 $6 $7,980 $0 $96,566
(West Basin Road Rail Des. 100%
Access Improvements) Rw 100‘?’ V|| ™
[Segment 1 - Berth 200 Const. 0%
Ralil Yard Improvements]
36 | 12 | ORA [Orange County Placentia Avenue 10/01/11 | 05/01/14 | Env.100% $78,229 $14,934 $21 $3,401| $15,371 $59,436 $1,172 Baselne
Transportation Undercrossing Des. 100% TCIF-P-1112-32,
Authority RW 100% [Z[ [Zl [Zl 04;22/15,_ upd/are cost
Const. 6% and funding plan.
Page 13 of 24




California Department of Transportation

- Phase Complete -Allocated but Not Awarded

Behind Schedule - Delivered with LONP

Awarded/Allocated

CRK

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact

Schedule and Cost
ALLOCATED PROJECTS

Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter

Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed)

Potential Impact

Osr

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

Cre

o
4
S
3
2

ENTs
QUARTER

JECT
CRIPT,O "

P
3
Q
&
H
o)

ROUTE
P"?O
DEg,

=
Orange County
Transportation
Authority

Orangethorpe Avenue
Grade Separation

Kraemer Boulevard
Undercrossing

Orange County
Transportation
Authority

38 |12 | ORA

Tustin Avenue / Rose Drive

Orange County
Overcrossing

Transportation
Authority

41 |12 | ORA

42 | 8 | RIV |City of Riverside Columbia Avenue Grade
Separation

10/01/11

Co,
G 1,00, ofr

To T4

COST

(x1,
TCIr

$48,020

DESIG
(1

N c
.000)

8
R
N

SUbcey
SC"/EDUL I

L

COMM

O
<

$631

$9,382 $55,376

$5,043

Env. 100% $70,432

Des. 100%
RW 100%
Const. 4%

05/01/14

$22,642

834,414

$601

$7,085

Env. 100% $91,727

Des. 100%
RW 85%
Const. 0%

09/01/15

$1,657

$34,050

$6,000

$143

Program
TCIF-P-1112-028,
04/25/12, add
$6,354,000 to Proj.
37 from deleted Proj.
39.

Baseline Amendment :
TCIF-P-1112-33,
04/25/12, update
cost, funding plan
and delivery schedule;
TCIF increased by

05/23/12, revise
baseline agreement
signature page per
TCIF-P-1112-33.
Allocation.  TCIF-A-
1112-12, 05/23/12,
$48,020,000.

$1,493

$218

Program
TCIF-P-1112-028,
04/25/12, program
$3,027,000 to Proj.
41 from deleted Proj.
39.
Baseline Amendment:
TCIF-P-1112-35,
04/25/12, update
cost, funding plan
and delivery schedule,;
TCIF increased by
$3,027,000.
| Approve Revised
Basel
TCIF-P-1112-39B,
05/23/12, revise
baseline agreement
signature page per
TCIF-P-1112-35.
Allocation.  TCIF-A-
1112-13, 06/27/12,

Construction

$21,592

completed 4th
Quarter FY 2009-
10 (05/20/10).
Closeout report
has been
submitted and is
being reviewed.

Page 14 of 24



California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

ALLOCATED PROJECTS

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) [
Q X = = %) ~ [SNC)
s & > £ > S S ) 5 F s & e 52
2 9 9 g N 5 5 [ &4 g g 5 £8[ 7 NS 55
Elel s g £ s n 2 2 [ s¢ g 5 s S il NN L ul 23&
= 3 =~ =~
glg/s] & [u gz ¢/ &) £)z5/) £/ 8 | .8/ 8§ £ 8 [ 58 ) S5 £.8 §8§4/5)5] 285
S5l 3 S S S 93 9 9F @ 2 o2 o 25 w3 553 5 3 g6 26523 83/ o)/ ¥ S ©
of 5 5 3 o S 5 S S g @ o o o] NN &
&/5/38 E 3 &s 3z z& itk &3 8 3 LE8E L& F8& & 8] 888 8&58[3[ 8§ 8¢
43 8 | RIV [City of Corona Auto Center Drive Grade 11/01/11 | 04/30/13 Env. 100% $32,675 $16,000 $630 $1,370 $2,720 $27,955 Eﬂg“"[‘)"‘w
Separation Des. 100% by Due Date
RW 100% M
Const. 0%
44 8 | RIV |City of Riverside Magnolia Avenue Grade 12/01/010 | 01/01/12 Env. 100% $52,960 $20,000 $160 $2,500| $23,500 $26,800
Separation - UPRR Des. 100%
RW 100% [Zl [Zl
Const. 99%
45 8 | RIV |City of Riverside lowa Avenue Grade 06/26/12 | 11/01/13 Env. 100% $32,000 $13,000 $500 $1,500 $5,500 $24,500 Baseline Amendment :
Separation Des. 100% ;52;212“2'55'
RW 100% V| W1 | o |peese e
Const. 0% lelivery schedule.
47 8 | RIV |City of Riverside Streeter Avenue Grade 11/30/12 | 05/30/14 Env. 100% $36,000 $15,500 $1,500 $1,000 $7,500 826,000 Baseline Amendment :
Separation Des. 100% ;’gg;;lzﬂzﬂ,
RW 100% ¢ ), Update
Const. 0% delivery schedule,
' cost, and funding
M M M plan.
Allocation:  TCIF-A-
1112-13, 06/27/12,
$15,500,000.
54 8 | RIV |City of Riverside 215 |March Inland Cargo Port 04/01/12 | 04/01/14 Env. 100% $67,941 $10,000 $3,463 $4,786 $7,000 $52,692 $1,500
Airport - 1-215 Van Buren Des. 100%
Boulevard - Ground Access RW 100‘?’ MMM
Improvements Const. 5%
56 8 | SBD |San Bernardino 10 |I1-10 Corridor Logistics 08/01/11 | 12/31/13 Env. 100% $77,806 $30,773 $935 $5,822 $9,503 $61,546
Associated Access Project (Interchange Des. 100%
Governments Reconstruction at Cherry RW 100% M M M
Avenue) Const. 0%
58 8 | SBD |San Bernardino 10 |[1-10 Corridor Logistics Construction Completed 3rd Quarter FY 2011-12 $29,741 $9,837 $0 $1,885 $2,470 $25,386 $24,000
Associated Access Project (Interchange
Governments Reconstruction at Riverside
Avenue)
66 7 | VEN |City of Oxnard 101 [US 101 Rice Avenue 10/20/09 | 09/30/12 Env. 100% $73,597 $14,194 $3,458 $3,766| $26,594 $39,779 $35,000
Interchange Des. 100%
RW 100% M M M
Const. 88%
67 | 11| SD [San Diego 905 |State Route 905 07/13/09 | 07/11/12 Env. 100% $87,466 $74,371 $0 $500 $0 $86,966 $58,000
Association of Des. 100%
Governments RW 100% [Zl [Zl [Zl
Const. 69%
69 | 11| SD [|Portof San Diego |5/15 |Bay Marina Drive Grade 06/14/12 | 11/07/13 Env. 100% $3,290 $910 $440 $345 $20 $2,485
Separated Improvements Des. 100%
RW 100% [Zl [Zl [Zl
Const. 1%
72 | 11| SD |Portof San Diego 5 |Civic Center Drive at Harbor 06/14/12 | 11/07/13 Env. 100% $2,982 $1,150 $531 $300 $37 $2,114
and 1-5 Des. 100%
RW 100% M M M
Const. 1%
Page 15 of 24




Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

ALLOCATED PROJECTS

Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) [
Q . Y P = %) ~ o
S > S S <@ 5 Z z 3o =
2 g § g s/ 5 5| 26 [ 8 & 5 s5/ 8 S¢ Sg
Sl 2 s H n S S| s& IS 5 g S £S) § SR N 35
] ™~ ~ ~ %)
g[8 & ER & 8 & S =5 5/ & | .8/ 8§ 8.8/ 58 25 £.§ §8§ /58] E53
s[5 3 s S S Qs ¥ 9F o2 9= &o 259 € 3 NI 5 7 561 2623 88/ o/ F S
of 3 9 3 o 3 3 S g S g @ o o ] N o
&[5/ 8 = 3 &4 F& & G& &3 8 3 L8E L& F8& & 8] 88&l 8&3/8[F[8 8¢
5.1 | 11| SD [San Diego Southline Rail N/A 06/02/10 | 03/02/12 Env. 100% $10,500 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $2,972
Association of mprovements - Mainline Des. 100%
Governments Improvements RW N/A M
[Phase 1 - Aerial Cabling] Const. 99%
75.2 | 11| SD [San Diego Southline Rail N/A 03/15/11 | 03/30/13 Env. 100% $15,500 $15,500 $0 $0 $0 $15,500 $3,578
Association of Improvements - Mainline Des. 100%
Governments RW N/A
Improvements
P y . Const. 45% M M
[Phase 2 - Signaling for
Reverse Running and Initial
Track Improvements]
75.3 | 11| SD [San Diego Southline Rail 03/31/12 N/A 08/02/12 | 03/31/14 Env. 100% $5,400 $5,400 $0 $0 $0 $5,400 | Project Not Awarded
Association of Improvements - Mainline Des. 97% by Due Date
Governments Improvements RW N/A
[Phase 3 - Palomar Siding Const. 0% M
and Mainline Track
Improvements]
76 | 11| SD [San Diego LOSSAN N Rail Corridor at N/A 09/01/11 | 09/30/14 Env. 100% $39,000 $10,800 $0 $3,200 $0 $35,800
Association of Sorrento Des. 100%
Governments RW N/A [Z[
Const. 6%
77 | 11| IMP [Imperial Valley 78/ |Brawley Bypass State Route 11/30/10 | 03/31/14 | Env.100% $70,305 $43,122 $1,206 $6,500| $18,569 $44,030 $37,400 Baseline
Association of 111 |78/111 Des. 100% ;E;ZZIZHZ{L
Governments RW 100% dolvery m’? Z'ije and
Const. 86% split off a follow-up
landscaping project
(PPNO 0021Y).
COST SAVINGS -
Allocation
[Z [Zl Amendment: TCIF-
AA-1112-05, 05/23/12
(TCIF Const. Capital
reduced from
$40,949,000 to
$36,122,000; Const.
Support remains the
same at $7,000,000).
81 | 10| SJ |Northern California Sperry Road Extension 07/01/11 | 08/01/13 Env. 100% $63,000 $30,000 $1,000 $5,000 $7,000 $50,000 $6,120
Trade Corridors Des. 100%
Coalition RW 100%
Const. 34%
Page 16 of 24




Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

California Department of Transportation
Schedule and Cost
ALLOCATED PROJECTS
Phase Complete Allocated but Not Awarded M No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Delivered with LONP Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact (Amendment Needed) Black Italics = Changes or Accomplishments During Quarter
Awarded/Allocated Potential Impact
@
u =) [
Q > S > 5 5 9~ ~ I LL
< < = N %3 <
3 3 § g s/ 5] 5/3 [ & 5 5 g5/ 8 L¢ -y
Slsl s g 5& H n 2 2| t2 g 5 H s :3) S SN ul 23k
glg/s] & [u g5 ¢/ &) £z 5/ 8 [ .8/ 88 8.8 [ 58] 3] £.8 §88¢/5/3] 55
s[5 3 s S S g 93 ¥ 9F @ = 9% €0 25 n 553 5 3 g6 26523 83/ o)/ ¥ S
9 [ < N ~ @9~ 5} ~ N By ~
&5/ 8 2 e &4 g | @8 | G& g8 | 58 | &8¢ REE S F8& 8 8| 88& 8u3f8[F[&] 8¢
82 | 4 | CC |Northern California Marina Bay Parkway Grade 06/07/11 | 10/01/13 | Env. 100% $37,950 $18,975 $500 $2,750 $100 $34,600 %MM
Trade Corridors Separation Des. 100% by Due Date
Coalition P RW 100% M M
Const. 0%
83 | 8 | SBD |Caltrans / BNSF / Colton Crossing Project 09/30/11 | 03/30/14 | Env.100% $201,994 $91,305 $3,689 $11,600| $26,700| $160,005 $16,559
up Des. 100%
RW 100% M
Const. 37%
88 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor Baldwin Avenue Grade 08/31/12 | 08/31/14 Env. 100% $81,470 $37,638 $0 $1,902| $41,930 $37,638 Approve Baseline:
East Construction Separation Des. 100% TCIF-P-1112-0295,
Authority RW 100% vzl = gfgfbaa e
Const. 0% Allocation;:  TCIF-A-
1112-12, 05/23/12,
$37,638,000.
GRAND TOTAL $6,860,477 $2,617,095
TCIF PROGRAMMED, ALLOCATED, AND UNALLOCATED TOTALS BY CORRIDOR
Programmed Allocated Unallocated
Northern California Trade Corridor Coalition $687,147 $171,000 $469,000
Southern California Consensus Group $1,486,860 $1,146,885 $353,115
San Diego Border Region $382,766 $118,631 $131,369
Other $60,322 $50,322 $9.678
$2,617,095 $1,486,838 $963,162
$40,000
$2,657,095

GRAND TOTALS
Bond Administration Fees
GRAND TOTAL PROGRAMMED

Page 17 of 24



California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement
Fund Delivery Report
Withdrawn and Deprogrammed

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2011-12

§ s o
P
s & = & & 502
S Q 9) 9 < Qs
= & IS =z 3 w0 S~
Il I N ~ ~q IS Q. K26 W
O[Ol & I O = S SS9 =S990
glzl s g I uE I I8 g8
oLl S S pu) o n ~ g So&
2f o (9] o uj O <
&/5/ S s & &5 IS I X s 9
1 | 4 | ALA |Port of Oakland 7th Street Grade Separation Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2012 $110,252|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-27, 03/28/12, delete Proj. 1 and program
$110,252,000 to Proj. 3.
7 6 | KER |City of Shafter Shafter Intermodal Rail Facility Deprogrammed by CTC, October 2011 $15,000]Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-098, 10/26/11, deprogram Projs. 7 and 13 from TCIF
program.
8 | 3 | PLA [Caltrans / UP Track and Tunnel Improvements at Donner Summit Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, October 2008 $43,000|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-0809-03, 10/29/08, delete Projs. 8, 33 and 62 from TCIF
program.
13 | 10| STA |Stanislaus County San Joaquin Valley Short Haul Rail Deprogrammed by CTC, October 2011 $22,467|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-098B, 10/26/11, delete Projs. 13 and 7 from TCIF
program.
16 | 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor 47 |SR 47 Expressway - Schuyler Heim Bridge Replace/Construct Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, February 2012 $158,000]Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-17, 02/22/12, deleted Projs. 16 and 31 from TCIF
Transportation Authority Expressway & Flyover Program (combined total of $196,330,000 TCIF) $94,219,000 reprogrammed to Projs. 86,
87 and 88.
26 |7 LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Pier B Street Realignment) Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2011 Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-18, 03/23/11, delete Projs. 26-30.
27 | 7| LA [Portof Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Terminal Island Wye Track Realignment)  |Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2011 Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-18, 03/23/11, delete Projs. 26-30.
28 | 7 LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Reconfigure Control Point / Computerized |Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2011 $10,000]Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-18, 03/23/11, delete Projs. 26-30.
Train Contral)
29 |7 LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Reeves Avenue Closure and Grade Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2011 $24,570[Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-18, 03/23/11, delete Projs. 26-30.
Separation)
30 | 7 LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Navy Mole Storage Yard) Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2011 $6,000|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-18, 03/23/11, delete Projs. 26-30.
31 |7 LA [Alameda Corridor Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (New Cerritos Rail Bridge / Triple Track Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, February 2012 $38,330|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-17, 02/22/12, deleted Projs. 16 and 31 from TCIF
Transportation Authority South of Thenard) Program (combined total of $196,330,000 TCIF) $94,219,000 reprogrammed to Projs. 86,
87 and 88.
33 |7 LA |Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Pier 400 Second Lead Track) Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, October 2008 $3,670|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-0809-03, 10/29/08, delete Projs. 8, 33 and 62 from TCIF
program.
39 |12 | ORA [Orange County Raymond Avenue Grade Separation Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, April 2012 $12,757|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-028, 04/25/12, delete Proj. 39 and program
Transportation Authority $3,376,000 to Proj. 35; $6,354,000 to Proj. 37; and $3,027,000 to Proj. 41.
49 | 8 RIV |Riverside County Avenue 66 Grade Separation on Yuma Subdivision of UPR Mainline Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, March 2011 $10,000]Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-17, 03/23/11, delete Proj. 49 and program
$10,000,000 to new Proj. 85.
52 | 8 | RIV |City of Riverside 3rd Street Grade Separation Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, May 2011 $17,500|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-27, 05/11/11, delete Proj. 52.
55 | 8 | SBD |San Bernardino Associated 15/ |[1-15 Widening and Devore Interchange Reconstruction Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, May 2010 $118,012|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-0910-09, 05/19/10, delete Proj. 55 from TCIF program.
60 | 8 | SBD [San Bernardino Associated ACE North Milliken Avenue Railroad Grade Separation at UPRR Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, June 2010 $6,490[Program Amendment: TCIF-P-0910-13, 06/30/10, deprogrammed Proj. 60 and
Governments reprogrammed $6,490,000 TCIF from Proj. 60 to Proj. 61. NOTE: Proj. 60 to be funded
with $45,089,000 RIP by STIP Amendment 08S-066, 2/25/10.
62 | 8 [ SBD [San Bernardino Associated Valley Boulevard Grade Separation Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, October 2008 $7,658|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-0809-03, 10/29/08, delete Projs. 8, 33 and 62 from TCIF
Governments program.
78 | 5 [ MON |Monterey County 101[San Juan Road Interchange Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, April 2012 $28,325|Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1112-028, 04/25/12, delete Proj. 78 from TCIF Program.
SBT
79 | 8 | SBD |Caltrans / BNSF / UP Colton Crossing Flyover Deprogrammed by CTC March 2010 $97,305|AB268 Review of TCIF #79: No resolution #, 03/25/10, deprogrammed 79. NOTE: See
(See Project 83) Project 83 ($91,305,000 out of $97,305,000 from Proj. 79 later reprogammed to Proj.
83)
80 | 8 | SBD |San Bernardino Associated South Archibald Grade Separation Withdrawn by Project Sponsor, November 2010 $7,658]Program Amendment: TCIF-P-1011-10, 11/04/10, deprogram project. Note: $7,658,000
Governments TCIF to go to new Proj. 84 - Laurel Street.
$744,964]

Page 18 of 24



California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

TCIF Project Action Plan Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2011-12

Each project in the program is being monitored at the component level for potential scope, cost, and schedule changes to
ensure timely delivery of the full scope as approved and adopted. Listed below are project action plans that have been
identified to address known scope, cost or schedule issues on projects.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $ x1000 | Variance

2 4 CC N/A | Richmond Rail Connector $10,880 $21,760 Schedule

Project Action Plan: Environmental studies and completion of the environmental documents (CEQA and NEPA) have
taken longer than expected, thereby delaying right of way acquisition and final design. The Definitive Agreements were
approved in June 2012.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

3 4 ALA N/A | Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals $131,889 $274,296 Schedule

Project Action Plan: CTC staff is continuing their evaluation of changes to the OHIT project since the 2009 Baseline
Agreement. Port of Oakland is hopeful that they can resolve CTC staff’'s comments and questions to their satisfaction and
have a baseline agreement amendment considered at the August CTC meeting. Due to the tight timetable for the project,
and the TCIF program funding, there is a great deal of urgency to the baseline agreement amendment. One set of
guestions related to the project’s eligibility within the TCIF program, and another issue arose over the use of design-build
contracting for the execution of the work. The City of Oakland and the Port of Oakland adopted mitigation measures and
made certain findings on the project on June 18 and 20, 2012 respectively as outlined in an addendum to an EIR on the
project completed in 2002. There is a 30-day challenge period which expires in July. The RFP for the first construction
segment is planned to be released in early September. The baseline agreement amendment and the environmental
certification will be going forward at the August 2012 CTC meeting. The Request for Allocation of funds is anticipated for
the September 2012 meeting.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

4 |4 |ALA |880 |1-880 Reconstruction 29™ Ave & 23" Ave $73,000 $96,787 Schedule

Project Action Plan: The “End Design” date has been delayed approximately eight months due to a late start on risk
design work and complexities in acquiring right of way, including condemnation. An amendment to the baseline
agreement will be scheduled for a future Commission meeting.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

6 |6 KER | N/A | Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail Improvement $54,000 $112,700 Schedule
Project

Project Action Plan: BNSF Railway has decided to pursue a full EIR in the place of the Mitigated Negative Declaration
(MND) based on recent comments concerning MND. Comments filed during the public comment period raised issues that
BNSF believe justified performing an EIR for a more comprehensive administrative record. The decision to pursue an EIR
will in no way affect the construction start date of December 2013. The Draft EIR was signed on August 15, 2012 and will
be distributed for public review. The Definitive Agreements are still pending.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 19 of 24




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
City of Sacramento
9 3 SAC | N/A | Sacramento Track Relocation $81,292 $25,266 Schedule
Cost

Project Action Plan: There is an increase of local funding for West Tunnel Access Ramps phase. Award of the contract
for the access ramps to the West Pedestrian/Bicycle Tunnel was delayed due to the need to reject initial bids and re-
advertise. The initials bids came in over $1 million above the engineer’s estimate. As a result, the City identified some
items that can be completed as part of the main contract for Track Relocation and secured developer funding to increase
the budget by $700,000. The Track Relocation portion of the project will be completed by January 31, 2013. Due to the
need to re-advertise, the access ramps to the West Pedestrian Tunnel will begin construction in September of 2012 and
will be completed in August 2013. Closeout for Phase 1 will occur by December 2012.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

21

7

LA

N/A

Washington Boulevard Widening

$5,800

$32,000

Schedule

Project Action Plan: The Design phase was delayed due to the need for a pre-award audit. The City of Commerce
cleared the Caltrans Audit process and the Design contract was awarded on July 17, 2012. Once the Design is
completed, the City will review the schedule and process a baseline agreement amendment.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

23

7

LA

710

Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement

$299,795

$950,840

Schedule

Project Action Plan: Funds were allocated for this project in June, 2011. The project is currently out to bid as a design
build contract. The procurement timeline for a design build contract is long to evaluate bidders and proposals, and will
require a time extension to award the contract. A baseline agreement amendment is scheduled for the September 2012
CTC meeting to update the begin construction date. The Port awarded the construction contract on July 23, 2012 and
anticipates starting construction in June 2013.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
Port of Long Beach Projects

24 |7 LA N/A | Ports Rail — Pier F Support Yard $8,745 $35,450 Schedule

25 Ports Rail — Ocean Blvd. Track Realignment $27,000 $67,270

Project Action Plan: There is no change in the project cost, but there has been a change to the funding sources for this
project. The Port received $17 million for TCIF Project No. 24 and 25, and $12.8 million is designated to Project No 24
and $4.2 million is designated to Project No. 25. The bid package release date was delayed due to new federal funding
through the TIGER IIl program. The Maritime Administration (MARAD) executed the grant agreement and authorized
release of the bid documents in May 2012, and the bids were released June 28, 2012. Construction is anticipated to start
in November 2012. A baseline agreement amendment is scheduled for the September 2012 CTC meeting.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

32.2

7

LA

N/A

Ports Rail System — Tier 1 (West Basin Road
Rail Access Improvements) Segment 2

$10,512

$25,700

Schedule

Project Action Plan: The project has been delayed due to unforeseen third party utility relocations/protections and right
of way easements that are required to construct the project improvements. The project “begin construction” date has
therefore been extended from the original baseline schedule of December 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013.

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 20 of 24




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

43 | 8 RIV N/A | Auto Center Drive Grade Separation $16,000 $32,675 Schedule

Project Action Plan: The initial authorization of federal funds was incorrect due to a programming issue in the Federal
Transportation Improvement Plan. The City of Riverside has worked with their Regional Transportation Planning Agency,
Riverside County Transportation Commission, to correct the programming. The City has submitted a revised federal
authorization request, which is currently in Caltrans Headquarters for processing. These issues have caused a delay to
the construction begin date by six months.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

46 | 8 RIV N/A | Sunset Avenue Grade Separation $10,000 $36,500 Schedule

Project Action Plan: Delays have been caused through a determination by the City and the utility company to
underground some electric lines within the project limits. Right of way acquisition has been delayed by negotiations
between the County and a property owner who has been slow to respond. It is anticipated that a baseline amendment will
be submitted to the Commission for the December 2012 meeting.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

48 | 8 RIV N/A | Avenue 56 Grade Separation on Yuma $10,000 $60,000 Schedule
Subdivision of UPR Mainline

Project Action Plan: The “end design” phase has been lengthened to accommodate a pedestrian walkway design along
an existing bridge at the east end of the project. To provide consistency and meet ADA requirements a sidewalk has also
been added between the proposed walkway on the existing bridge and a Caltrans interchange currently under
construction. Additional coordination and revisions have been needed to design the tie-in at the east end of the project
with a future local agency improvement project. The geotechnical analysis found that a larger than anticipated settlement
and settlement period resulting from the placement of embankment fill could potentially adversely affect the surrounding
structures and increase the construction duration. Alternate embankment and retaining methods have been explored and
the plans are being modified accordingly. The end construction phase is expected to be completed within the current
scheduled forecast and approved baseline agreement. Right of way delay is due delayed entry onto parcels that needed
hazardous material testing. Revisions to the right of way requirements were necessary to accommodate changes to a
storm drain relocation alignment. It is anticipated that a baseline amendment will be submitted to the Commission for the
December 2012 meeting.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
50 | 8 RIV N/A | Clay Street Grade Separation $12,500 $37,350 Schedule
Cost

Project Action Plan: The schedule delay for completing design and subsequent phases is primarily due to expanding
the project footprint to accommodate utility relocations. Due to the configuration of the grade separation underpass
project and depth of grading, the underground utilities will relocate their facilities outside of the existing project footprint
prior to construction. This relocation effort includes the acquisition of more land, additional coordination with utility
companies and revalidation of the previously approved environmental document. It is anticipated that a baseline
amendment will be submitted to the Commission for the December 2012 meeting.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

51 |8 RIV N/A | Riverside Avenue Grade Separation $8,500 $30,300 Schedule

Project Action Plan: The environmental review period took approximately one year longer than expected. Additionally,
the authorization for right of way acquisition took an additional 4.5 months and approval was not received until mid-
December 2010. Therefore, the right of way and final design components were delayed accordingly. Right of way is
expected to be certified in December 2012. The City will attempt to expedite the baseline amendment request and submit
for the December 2012 Commission meeting.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 21 of 24




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

53 | 8 RIV N/A | Magnolia Avenue Grade Separation - BNSF $13,700 $81,750 Schedule

Project Action Plan: The “end design” component has been delayed due to design revisions from coordination efforts
with the Burlington Northern Santa Fe railroad, flood control district, adjacent cities and property owners. The complex
bridge design and proximity to a large flood control facility have caused the need for more design revisions than planned.
Additionally, the vehicle queue lengths at the railroad tracks during peak traffic periods during staged construction have
required detailed strategies to be worked out with the railroad and a separate planned queue-cutter signal project. The
right of way and construction phases are expected to be completed within the current scheduled forecast and approved
baseline agreement. It is anticipated that a baseline amendment will be submitted to the Commission for the December
2012 meeting.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

59 | 8 SBD | N/A | ACE Glen Helen Parkway Railroad Grade $7,172 $29,568 Schedule

Separation

Project Action Plan: Design is holding at 95% pending resolution of right of way. Right of way is delayed because
settlement negotiations have been more extensive and drawn out than anticipated. The County is actively pursuing right
of way acquisition and currently there are only three properties left and negotiations are ongoing. Possession is expected
in July 2012. Funds are available; it is a matter of reaching a settlement within the legal requirements. SANDBAG plans

to submit a baseline amendment to the Commission in October 2012.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
61 |8 SBD | N/A | South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation $14,521 $79,224 Schedule
Cost

Project Action Plan: Dates have been shifted to coincide with allocating TCIF funds by March 2013. Right of way
activities identified as critical path. Local agency is exercising eminent domain to obtain possession to meet allocation
deadline. City and SANBAG will be amending the Baseline Agreement to reflect revised cost and schedule.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

63

8

SBD

N/A

Palm Avenue Grade Separation

$9,390

$35,176

Schedule

Project Action Plan: When the baseline agreement was developed all project funding was state and local funding and it
was anticipated that only CEQA environmental clearance would be required. Subsequent to the execution of the baseline
agreement, an earmark of federal funding was given to the project. Because of this, NEPA clearance was required and
wasn't received until July, 2011. This delayed the start of the right of way component as the project needed to be
environmentally cleared prior to starting the right of way component and therefore has delayed the anticipated start of
construction. San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) is aggressively working on acquiring the required
project right of way and will need to utilize eminent domain on several parcels; however, the forecast dates given are
realistic. SANDBAG plans to submit a baseline amendment to the Commission in October 2012.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
64 | 8 SBD | N/A | Lenwood Road Grade Separation $6,694 $25,075 Schedule
Cost

Project Action Plan: The schedule delay is due to federal funding authorization. The cost change is consistent with
latest cost estimate. Funds have been swapped because original funds were deemed ineligible. Anticipate coming
forward with a baseline agreement amendment in October 2012.

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

Page 22 of 24




California Department of Transportation

FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

65

8

SBD

N/A

Vineyard Avenue Grade Separation

$6,884

$44,517

Schedule

Project Action Plan: Dates have been shifted to coincide with allocating TCIF funds by March 2013. Right of way
activities identified as critical path. Local agency is exercising eminent domain to obtain possession to meet allocation
deadline. City and SANBAG will be amending the Baseline Agreement to reflect revised cost and schedule.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $ x1000 | Variance

70 |11 [sD |5 10" Avenue Marine Terminal $30,910 $67,200 Schedule
Cost
Scope

Project Action Plan: A plan is in process to address decreased scope. The traffic analysis done during preliminary
engineering showed the cost of a two-way flyover ramp was not warranted at this location. The purpose and need of the

project can be done with a more cost effective alternative. Target date is September for baseline amendment.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
71 |11 | sD 5 32™ Street at Harbor Drive Grade Separation $50,665 $118,460 Cost
Project Action Plan: Discussions are ongoing regarding the viability and potential to fund the project.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
73 |11 | SD N/A | Port of San Diego National City Marine $15,000 $34,300 Schedule

Terminal (Wharf Expansion) Phase I

Project Action Plan: The Port of San Diego has informed the Department that this project’'s construction work is now
forecast to start beyond the required TCIF December 2013 deadline to begin construction. SANDAG is working with
Commission staff to deprogram this project from the TCIF Program and reprogram the TCIF funds. SANDAG will request
Commission action at a future meeting.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

74

11

SD

N/A

Southline Rail Improvements — Yard Expansion

$25,900

$40,460

Schedule

Project Action Plan: Right of way acquisition is anticipated to be delayed. The delay in the acquisition process was due
to refinements to the project grading which have allowed for a reduction in the right of way take.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
75 |11 | SD N/A | Southline Rail Improvements — Mainline $10,500 $10,500 Schedule
A Improvements [Segment 1 — Aerial Cabling]

Project Action Plan: The entirety of the contract work has been completed and the remaining 1 percent is change order
work required due to unexpected field conditions which has delayed the end construction by two months. An amendment
will be submitted upon completion of construction to correct any schedule delays.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
75 |11 | sSD N/A | Southline Rail Improvements — Mainline $5,400 $5,400 Schedule
3 Improvements [Segment 3 — Palomar Siding

and Mainline Track Improvements]

Project Action Plan: Construction has not yet begun due to delays in the Metropolitan Transit System Trolley project
with which this project will be constructed as part of. The project now anticipated to be bid in late August or early
September 2012. A baseline agreement amendment is scheduled for the September 2012 CTC meeting.

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

Page 23 of 24




California Department of Transportation FY 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Report

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

82 | 4 CcC N/A | Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation $18,975 $37,950 Schedule

Project Action Plan: The project is currently ready to bid pending resolution of Department of Finance’s decision to not
obligate redevelopment funds. The milestone changes are conservatively proposed to allow the City sufficient time to
resolve this conflict. It is expected the issue will be resolved well in advance of the proposed March 2013 construction
start date. City anticipates a baseline agreement amendment be prepared for the October 2012 CTC meeting.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 24 of 24



3.13

STATUS UPDATE ON
TRADE CORRIDOR INVESTMENT FUND PROJECTS

INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE
PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE SEPTEMBER 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 3.5
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Mark Weaver

Chief Financial Officer Acting Chief
Division of Right of Way
and Land Surveys

STATUS OF THE ALTERNATIVE DIRECT SALE PROCESS FOR EXCESS LAND
LOCATED ON THE STATE ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR

The California Department of Transportation (Department) received conceptual approval in
August 2011 for an alternative direct sales process of single family residences determined to be
excess land located on the rescinded Hayward Bypass Freeway alignment on the State Route
238. The alternative excess land direct sale process applied to the direct sale of certain single
family residences to eligible tenants qualified by a homebuyer program administered by the City
of Hayward pursuant to Government Code Section 14528.65.

The Department sold eight single family residence excess land properties directly to eligible
qualifying tenants as of August 1, 2012. Of the eight direct sales, two were sold via the alternative
direct sale process at less than the appraised fair market value; one at 97 percent of the appraised
value and one at 96 percent of the appraised value. The total revenue generated from the eight
direct excess land sales was $1,797,360.00, which will be returned to the State Highway Account.

The California Transportation Commission approved forty two Director’s Deeds for the direct sale
of single family residences to qualifying tenants along the rescinded State Route 238 as of

August 1, 2012. Of the 42 approved deeds, eight were sold as described in the preceding
paragraph, and 18 tenants have opted out of purchase which will require the Department to resell
the excess land properties. The remaining residences require action by either the tenant, the
Department or the City of Hayward in order to finalize the sale and record the Director’s Deed.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  2.5f.
Information Item

rrom: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by:  Steven Keck
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Budgets

subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS — DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS
EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05

SUMMARY::

Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting,
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated:
e $2,450,000 for three emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted
under Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)).
e $1,762,000 for three State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A
projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)).

As of August 08, 2012, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13:

e $2,800,000 for four emergency construction projects.

e $9,724,000 for two safety delegated projects.

e $2,761,000 for four SHOPP Minor A projects.

BACKGROUND:

The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides,
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.

This authority is operative whenever such an event:

1. Places people or property in jeopardy.
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for:
a. Emergency assistance efforts.
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or
agriculture.
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5f.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 2

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled.

Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project. Resolution
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such
an emergency allocation has been made.

On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects. This authority
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an
allocation.

On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement
rehabilitation projects. This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.

Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects. At the June
2011 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2011-12 Lump Sum Minor Construction
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-10-05.

The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate. The
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects. The Department uses prudent business practices
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission
policies.

In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CTC Financial Vote List

September 26-27, 2012

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Boulevard to Rose Street in the City of
Lakewood. Financial Contribution Only
(FCO) to the City of Lakewood.

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
1
$350,000 In Sacramento, El Dorado, and Nevada Counties on various 03-6404 2011-12
highways at various locations. A rash of copper wire theft from SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $350,000
Various electrical pull boxes resulted in shutting off highway electrical 0313000014 SHA
03-Var-Vvar systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, Changeable 4 20.20.201.130
Var Message Signs (CMS), Radio Weather Information Systems (RWIS), 3F4704
traffic signals, and pump houses. This project is to replace
damaged pull boxes and conduits and replace stolen electrical wires. Emergency
New pull boxes will be buried to minimize the potential for future
thefts.
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/08/12: $350,000
2
$1,800,000 Near Carmel, at 1.1 miles south of Bixby Creek Bridge, also at 05-2330 2011-12
0.1 mile south of Rock Creek Bridge. Heavy rain and high SHOPP/11-12 302-0042 $206,000
Monterey groundwater activated a landslide below the roadway in early 2011. 0512000008 SHA
05-Mon-1 An emergency contract in 2011 was awarded to stabilize the roadway 4 302-0890 $1,594,000
58.3/59.9 and maintain one open lane. A permanent restoration project to 1A6904 FTF
restore the roadway back to two-lane wide by constructing a viaduct 20.20.201.130
structure was allocated $10,540,000 on May 24, 2012. This Emergency
supplemental allocation is necessary to award the contract and
complete construction prior to the onset of the next winter season.
Initial (non G-11) Allocation 05/24/12: $10,540,000
Initial G-11 Allocation 07/24/12: $ 1,800,000
Revised Allocation: $12,340,000
3
$300,000 Near Twentynine Palms, from east of Ironage Road to west of the 08-0226F 2011-12
Colorado River Aqueduct. On July 13, 2012, an intense rainstorm SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $300,000
San Bernardino occurred in the low desert area causing flash flooding, erosion, and 0813000006 SHA
08-SBd-62 undermining of the roadway at various locations. The shoulder and 4 20.20.201.130
75.0/78.0 portion of the lane washed out and the roadway was closed in both 1C7304
directions. This project is to re-establish damaged pavement,
remove debris, repair damaged shoulder, replace spillway aprons Emergency
and lateral support, and provide traffic control as necessary.
Initial G-11 Allocation 07/19/12: $300,000
Original
Program Est.
# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA Code  FM-09-06 Allocation
2.5f. Informational Report — Minor Construction Program — Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4))
1 02 Sha 299 25.7 Modify ramp signalization, construct 4E3704 201.310 $450,000 $450,000
maintenance pull-outs, curb, gutter,
sidewalks and Americans With Disabilities
Act curb ramps and overlay asphalt
concrete. Financial Contribution Only
(FCO) to the City of Redding.
2 06 Fre 168 R7.8/R8.2 Install ramp metering system, re-stripe 0M9904 201.310 $995,000 $738,000
existing ramp, install lightweight overhead
cantilever signs and reconstruct existing
American With Disabilities Act curb ramps
near Clovis at Route 168 and Fowler
Avenue.
3 07 19 4.5/5.0 Relinquish roadway from Del Amo 476204 201.160 $580,000 $574,000

Page 1 of 1




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012

Reference No.: 3.1
Information Item

Rachel Falsetti
Division Chief
Transportation Programming

NORMA ORTEGA
Chief Financial Officer

Prepared by:

MONTHLY REPORT ON PROJECTS AMENDED INTO THE SHOPP BY
DEPARTMENT ACTION

SUMMARY::

Since the August 2012 report to the California Transportation Commission (Commission), the
California Department of Transportation (Department) has amended 23 new capital projects into the
2012 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), as summarized in the attachment.
The Department maintains annual reservations to fund anticipated safety, emergency, and other
high priority projects that need to be amended into the 2012 SHOPP. The amendments noted below
will be funded from the Major Damage Restoration, Safety Improvements, and Americans with
Disabilities Act New Curb Ramps Reservations.

2012 SHOPP Summary of No. | FY2012/13 FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16
New Projects by Category ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
Major Damage Restoration 15 $650 $1,420 $16,059
Collision Reduction 6 $5,860 $2,382
Mandates 2 $3,000 $1,461
Total Amendments 23 $650 $4,420 $21,919 $3,843

BACKGROUND:

In each even numbered year, the Department prepares four-year SHOPP defining major capital
improvements necessary to preserve and protect the State Highway System. Periodically, the
Department amends the SHOPP to address newly identified needs prior to the next programming
cycle. This report identifies 23 capital projects amended into the 2012 SHOPP.

The “List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments” provides specific project information.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”




Reference No.: 3.1
September 26-27, 2012
Attachment

Page 1 of 3

List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments

This list provides an overview of projects the Department has amended into the 2012 SHOPP since
the August 2012 report. Copies of the actual amendments have been provided to Commission staff.

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Major Damage Restoratio
12H-086 2-Sis-96 Near Happy Camp, at 1.0 mile west $10 (R/W) |13/14| PA&ED $90 201.131
33.2 of Wingate Maintenance Station. $1,410 (C) PS&E $200 Assembly: 2
Excavate the rock slope to create a RW Sup $10 Senate: 4
3494 4F410 larger catchment area. Con Sup $100 Congress: 2
02 1200 0107 Total $400 1 Location
12H-093 3-Sac-var In Sacramento, El Dorado and $350 (C) 12/13| PA & ED $5 201.130
various Nevada counties on various routes at PS&E $5 Assembly: 5, 9
various locations. Replace stolen RW Sup $0 Senate: 6
6404 3F470 copper wires. Con Sup $50 Congress: 3, 5
03 1300 0014 Total s60 | B Locations
12H-094 8-SBd-62 Near Twentynine Palms, from east of $300 (C) 12/13| PA & ED $8 201.130
75.0/78.0 Ironage Road to west of Colorado PS &E $12 Assembly: 65
River Agueduct. Repair storm RW Sup $0 Senate: 18
0226F 1C730 damage. Con Sup $48 Congress: 41
08 1300 0006 Total $68 1 Location
12H-095 4-Ala-13 In Oakland, from Shepherd Street to $150 (R/W) [14/15| PA & ED $1,000 201.131
4.8/5.0 Carson Street. Install soldier beam $5,100 (C) PS&E $1,160| Assembly: 16
tie-back retaining wall. RW Sup $100 Senate: 9
0140Q 1Ss41 Con Sup $1,525 Congress: 9
04 1200 0600 Total $3,785 1 Location
12H-096 4-Ala-880 Near Hayward, at Hacienda Avenue. $30 (R/W) |14/15| PA& ED $234 201.131
19.3 Re-grade ground and install rock $425 (C) PS&E $234| Assembly: 18
slope protection. RW Sup $20 Senate: 10
0039A 1SS44 Con Sup $190| Congress: 13
04 1200 0603 Total $678 1 Location
12H-097 4-CC-24 In Orinda, at 0.2 mile east of Wider $20 (R/W) |14/15| PA& ED $273 201.131
1.3 Road. Install drainage and place rock $495 (C) PS&E $273| Assembly: 15
riprap slope protection. RW Sup $25 Senate: 7
0228Q 1SS45 Con Sup $220 Congress: 10
04 1200 0604 Total $791 1 Location
12H-098 4-Mrn-1 Near Mill Valley, at 0.2 mile north of $55 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $200 201.131
2.2 Loring Avenue. Provide drainage $485 (C) PS&E $300 Assembly: 6
system and install rock slope RW Sup $50 Senate: 3
0312T 1SS58 protection. Con Sup $196 Congress: 6
04 1200 0635 Total $746 1 Location

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”




New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments

Reference No.: 3.1
September 26-27, 2012

Attachment
Page 2 of 3
Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Major Damage Restoration (continued)
12H-099| 4-Mrn-580 Near Mill Valley, at 0.6 mile south of $90 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $150 201.131
2.7 Panoramic Highway. Re-grade slope $896 (C) PS&E $427 Assembly: 6
and repair down drain. RW Sup $50 Senate: 3
0327Q 1SS59 Con Sup $243 Congress: 6
04 1200 0636 Total $870 1 Location
12H-100 4-SM-1 Near Pescadero, at 3.0 miles south of | $50 (R/W) [14/15| PA & ED $463 201.131
4.3 Pigeon Point Road. Repair slipout. $1,000 (C) PS&E $309| Assembly: 21
RW Sup $45 Senate: 11
0045Q 4G650 Con Sup $304 Congress: 14
04 1200 0624 Total $1,121 1 Location
12H-101 4-SM-84 In Woodside, at Route 84/280 $30 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $450 201.131
21.6 separation. Repair washout and $2,426 (C) PS&E $500| Assembly: 21
construct secant wall. RW Sup $40 Senate: 11
0653R 4G640 Con Sup $660 Congress: 14
04 1200 0622 Total $1,650 1 Location
12H-102| 4-SM-101 In Brisbane, at Sierra Point Parkway. $30 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $463 201.131
23.4 Reconstruct embankment. $1,000 (C) PS&E $309| Assembly: 19
RW Sup $25 Senate: 8
0706Q 4G620 Con Sup $304 Congress: 12
04 1200 0620 Total $1,101 1 Location
12H-103| 4-SM-280 Near Belmont, at 1.4 miles south of $50 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $317 201.131
9.4 Route 92. Jack pipe and backfill $1,250 (C) PS&E $212| Assembly: 21
sinkhole. RW Sup $50 Senate: 11
0729Q 4G590 Con Sup $374 Congress: 14
04 1200 0619 Total $953 1 Location
12H-104| 4-SM-280 In Daly City, at Sullivan Avenue $10 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $352 201.131
25.2 onramp. Repair washout and install $760 (C) PS & E $235| Assembly: 19
rock slope protection. RW Sup $35 Senate: 8
0733H 4G630 Con Sup $231 Congress: 12
04 1200 0621 Total $853 1 Location
12H-105| 4-Son-101 In Cotati, at 1.0 mile south of West $50 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $405 201.131
11.6 Sierra Avenue off-ramp. Re-grade $874 (C) PS&E $270 Assembly: 6
slope. RW Sup $40 Senate: 3
0116R 1SS35 Con Sup $266 Congress: 6
04 1200 0617 Total $981 1 Location
12H-106| 4-Son-101 In Healdsburg, at 0.1 mile south of $25 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $350 201.131
335 Grant Avenue undercrossing. Repair $758 (C) PS&E $235 Assembly: 1
slipout. RW Sup $25 Senate: 2
0797K 1SS36 Con Sup $230 Congress: 1
04 1200 0519 Total $840 1 Location

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”




New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments

Reference No.: 3.1
September 26-27, 2012

Attachment
Page 3 0of 3
Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Collision Reduction
12H-088 5-Mon-68 Near Salinas, at Hitchcock Road. $265 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $0 201.010
19.2 Install traffic signals. $904 (C) PS&E $387 Assembly: 30
RW Sup $94 Senate: 12
2303 0T270 Con Sup $304 Congress: 20
05 0000 0833 Total $785 21 Collisions
reduced
12H-089 5-SLO-1 Near the city of San Luis Obispo, from | $2,382 (C) |15/16| PA & ED $281 201.015
17.7/59.0 Highland Drive to north of Hearst PS&E $470 Assembly: 35
Castle Road. Install rumble strips. RW Sup $3 Senate: 17
2377 1C240 Con Sup $438 Congress: 24
05 1200 0106 Total | $1,192 70 Collisions
reduced
12H-090 8-Riv-371 Near Aguanga, from Route 79 to $325 (C) 14/15| PA & ED $174 201.010
56.4/60.2 Wilson Valley Road. Construct PS &E $207 | Assembly: 64
centerline ground-in rumble strips and RW Sup $3| Senate: 36, 37
0259R OR740 outside shoulder object markers. Con Sup $97 Congress: 45
08 1200 0166 Total $481 12 Collisions
reduced
12H-091| 10-Mer-165 Near Hilmar, at Fowler Avenue. $167 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $308 201.015
35.6/36.1 Install left turn channelization. $1,096 (C) PS&E $611 Assembly: 17
RW Sup $135 Senate: 12
3006 0U290 Con Sup $339 Congress: 18
10 0002 0436 Total | $1,393 |3 Collisions reduced
12H-108 7-LA-101 In the city of Los Angeles, from south $203 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $0 201.010
8.5/9.2 of Mulholland Drive to Barham $2,500 (C) PS&E $500 | Assembly: 42
Boulevard. Install safety lighting, RW Sup $80 Senate: 26
4409 28760 concrete barrier/retaining wall, and Con Sup $500 Congress: 28
07 0002 0928 | flashing speed limit sign. Total $1,080 90 Collisions
reduced
12H-109| 8-SBd-395 Near Adelanto, 7.9 miles north of $400 (C) 14/15| PA & ED $0 201.010
19.0/35.6 Route 18 to 10.4 miles south of Route PS & E $50 Assembly: 36
58. Plant establishment and RW Sup $0 Senate: 18
0259Q 0C122 environmental monitoring of the desert Con Sup $100 Congress: 25
08 1200 0155 | tortoise and fencing. Total $150| 328 Collisions
reduced
Mandates
12H-087 3-Pla-89 In Tahoe City, from Route 89/28 $25 (R/W) |13/14| PA&ED $100 201.335
8.6/13.7 Junction to 0.5 mile north of Alpine $2,975 (C) PS&E $250 Assembly: 1
Meadows Road. Install drainage RW Sup $50 Senate: 1
5286 3F440 facilities. Con Sup $600 Congress: 4
03 1200 0295 Total $1,000 3 Acres
Treated/Pollutant
12H-107 6-Ker-43 In the cities of Shafter and Wasco, at $255 (R/W) [15/16| PA & ED $0 201.361
16.1/25.2 various intersections. Construct $1,206 (C) PS & E $571 Assembly: 30
pedestrian curb ramps. RW Sup $80 Senate: 18
6645 0P270 Con Sup $271 Congress: 20
06 1200 0090 Total $922 61 Curb ramps

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.2a.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Transportation Programming

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE HIGHWAY PROJECTS

SUMMARY::

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item to provide the status
of construction contract award for projects on the State Highway System allocated in Fiscal Year
(FY) 2011-12 and FY 2012-13.

In FY 2011-12, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) voted 357 state-administered
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program
(SHOPP), and Proposition 1B projects on the State Highway System. As of August 31, 2012, 258
projects totaling $2.70 billion have been awarded. Funding for one project has lapsed.

In FY 2012-13, the Commission has voted 74 state-administered STIP, SHOPP, and Proposition 1B

projects on the State Highway System. As of August 31, 2012, 5 projects totaling $5.0 million have
been awarded.

BACKGROUND:

Starting with July 2006 allocations, projects are subject to Resolution G-06-08 (adopted June 8, 2006),
which formalizes the condition of allocation that requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction
within six months of allocation. The policy also requires that projects that are not awarded within four
months of allocation be reported to the Commission.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.2a.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 4

FY 2011-12 Allocations

No.

No Projects No. No.

No. Voted No. Pro'elcts Awarded Penjdin Projects Projects

Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fan ds Projects Bid g Awarded Awarded

Voted $ X 1000 Awarded $ X 1000 - within within
Lapse Opening/
4 months 6 months
Award
August 2011 90 $1,864,282 89 1 $1,440,521 0 43 80
September 2011 18 $76,605 18 0 $68,050 0 12 17
October 2011 18 $166,249 18 0 $159,284 0 9 16
December 2011 21 $264,582 21 0 $170,911 0 20 20
January 2012 28 $274,056 28 0 $186,410 0 21 28
February 2012 9 $155,085 6 0 $106,049 3 5 6

March 2012 32 $217,923 28 0 $184,611 4 25 28
April 2012 27 $659,617 16 0 $283,100 11 13 16
May 2012 44 $585,704 18 0 $26,205 26 20 20
June 2012 70 $731,627 16 0 $70,018 54 16 16
TOTAL 357 $4,995,730 258 1 $2,695,159 98 184 247

Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 2011-12 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.

FY 2010-11 Allocations

No.
No Projects No. No.
No. Voted No. Pro'e.cts Awarded Penjdin Projects Projects
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fujn ds Projects Bid g Awarded Awarded
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded $ X 1000 - within within
Lapse Opening/
4 months 6 months
Award
August 2012 74 $484,107 5 0 $5,050 69 5 5
TOTAL 74 $484,107 5 0 $5,050 69 5 5

Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 2012-13 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

FY 2011-12 Project Allocation Status

Reference No.: 3.2a.
September 26-27, 2012
Page 3 of 4

Allocation
Project County- Allocation Award Amount

Dist-PPNO EA Route Description Date Deadline ($ x1000) Project Status

04-0832A 28382 SON-116  Replace approach 22-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $2,999 Bids opened 5/15/12. Delay
slabs and joint seals, to award due to bid protests
and treat bridge and Disadvantaged Business
deck. Enterprise (DBE)

requirements. Pending
award.

06-6568 O0N400 KER-58  Widening and 22-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $509 Bids opened 4/24/12. Delay
intersection to award due to non-
improvement. responsive bidders. Pending

award.

08-0133L 49751 SBD-10 Install plants and 22-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $200 Delay to award due to
irrigation. construction delays of parent

project. Concurrent time
extension is being requested.

03-3L44 40660 SUT-99  Construct rock slope  28-Mar-12 31-Dec-12 $21,110 Bids opened 7/31/12.
protection. Pending award.

04-0062J 3A776 ALA-80 Plant establishment 28-Mar-12 31-Dec-12 $9,426  Bids opened 8/24/12.
landscape project. Pending award.

11-0876 27080 SD-VAR  Place Rock Slope 28-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $2,136  Bids opened 7/12/12.
Protection and Pending award.
Rehabilitate
Culverts.

11-TC72 29760* SD-5 Widen and realign 28-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $1,150 Bids opened 5/31/2012.

11-TC69 29761 sD5  rampwith HotMix =g g 5 30-Sep-12 $o10  "ending award.
Asphalt, install
signal and lighting.

04-0106B 0G100** ALA-580 Roadway Widening  25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $13,000 Bids opened 8/29/12.

04-0112F 2008E**  ALA-5g0  and Rehabilitation =520 531 Bec12 $a5614 ending award.

04-0024E 15300*** ALA-Var  Widen ramps, 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $1,434  Bids opened 7/25/12.

04-0024 153007  ALA-Var  constructretaining  —5eon s 531 pec-12 $3.852 Fending award.
walls, and install
ramp metering.

04-0749D 3A23U SON-101  Widen roadway and ~ 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $19,608 Bids opened 8/8/12. Pending
construct bridges. award.

04-0036F 3A921 ALA-880  Widen freeway, 25-Apr-12 31-Dec-12 $51,700 Bids opened 8/22/12.
replace Pending award.
overcrossings, and
reconstruct ramps.

04-8378B 4A010 SOL-80 Replace existing 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $53,892  Project advertised on
pavement, place Hot 7/23/12. Bid opening date
Mix Asphalt 9/26/12.
surfacing and
upgrade metal beam
guardrailing.

05-1963 0M970 SCR-1 Reconstruct metal 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $1,785 Advertise Date 9/24/12. Bid
beam guardrailing. opening date

05-0058E 31580 MON-101  Construct 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $30,825 Bids opened 8/24/12.
interchange, Pending award.
retaining walls,
concrete barrier, and
widen shoulders.

06-4330 32550 KIN-198  Construct 25-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $21,226 Project advertised on
interchange. 6/25/12. Bid opening date

10/3/12.
06-6274 44262 FRE-99  Widen freeway and 25-Apr-12 31-Dec-12 $50,600 Project advertised on 6/4/12.

replace bridge.

Bid opening date 9/7/12.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2a.
September 26-27, 2012
Page 4 of 4

Allocation
Project County- Allocation Award Amount
Dist-PPNO EA Route Description Date Deadline ($ x1000) Project Status
01-2303 0A250 HUM-101 Place High Friction 30-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $301 Bids opened 7/17/12.
01-1085 0B630 DN-101  Surface Treatment  —=q 0531 0ct-12 $704 Pending award.

* The two voted projects are combined for construction purposes under EA 2976U.
** The two voted projects are combined for construction purposes under EA 2908E.
*** Same project with multiple funding source.

(1) Extended deadline approved on March 29, 2012 (Waiver 12-12).

(2) Extended deadline approved on May 23, 2012 (Waiver 12-31).

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.2D.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Local Assistance

MONTHLY STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR LOCAL
ASSISTANCE STIP PROJECTS, PER RESOLUTION G-06-08

SUMMARY::

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information
purposes only. The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction allocation in Fiscal Year (FY)
2010-11 and FY 2011-12.

In FY 2010-11, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) allocated $94,213,000 to
construct 71 locally-administered STIP projects. As of August 20, 2012, 65 projects totaling
$86,027,000 have been awarded and time extension requests have been approved for four projects.
These four projects are on track for award by the deadlines indicated in their approved extension
requests. Two projects (PPNO 01-4097P and PPNO 12-2135M) have lapsed.

In FY 2011-12, the Commission has allocated $105,182,000 to construct 77 locally-administered
STIP projects. As of August 20, 2012, 22 projects totaling $41,876,000 have been awarded, one
project has been approved for a time extension and concurrent time extensions are being requested
for three projects. In addition, four projects have requested time extensions at the August 2012
Commission meeting. One project (PPNO 06-B002P) has lapsed. The remaining 46 projects are
on track for award.

BACKGROUND:

Resolution G-06-08, adopted June 8, 2006, requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction
within six months of allocation. The policy also requires Caltrans to report to the Commission on
those projects that have not been awarded within four months of allocation.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.2h.

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION September 26-27, 2012
Page 2 of 3
FY 2010-11 Allocations
No. No.
No. Projects Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
July 2010 19 $57,002 18 1 0 2 10
August 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
September 2010 2 $795 2 0 0 0 2
October 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
November 2010 3 $3,284 3 0 0 0 2
December 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
January 2011 3 $7,878 2 0 1 1 0
February 2011 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
March 2011 11 $4,960 10 1 0 1 7
May 2011 8 $4,994 8 0 0 3 5
June 2011 25 $15,300 22 0 3 1 16
TOTAL 71 $94,213 65 2 4 8 42
FY 2011-12 Allocations
No. No.
No. Projects Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
July 2011 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
August 2011 5 $19,418 5 0 0 0 3
September 2011 2 $1,007 2 0 0 0 2
October 2011 1 $501 1 0 0 0 1
December 2011 7 $4,666 5 1 1 0 5
January 2012 7 $5,089 5 0 2 1 4
February 2012 7 $13,614 3 0 4 2 1
March 2012 3 $2,633 0 0 3 0 0
April 2012 8 $4,644 1 0 7 1 0
May 2012 7 $6,191 0 0 7 0 0
June 2012 30 $47,419 0 0 30 0 0
TOTAL 7 $105,182 22 1 54 4 16

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2h.

Page 3 of 3

September 26-27, 2012

Note: Excludes STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring allocations and locally-administered STIP Regional Rideshare
Program allocations, as no contract is awarded for these programs.

Local STIP Projects, Beyond Four Months of Construction Allocation, Not Yet Awarded

Allocation Allocation
Agency Name Project Title PPNO Date Award Deadline Amount Project Status
San Mateo City / San Mateo County Smart Corridors 04-2140F  20-Jan-11 31-Mar-13 (@ $5,270,000  The project will be awarded
County Association by the extended deadline.
of Governments
City of Lindsay Government Center Plaza 06-D022  23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 @ $199,000  The project will be awarded
by the extended deadline.
City of Lindsay Tulare Road Pedestrian Safety Bollards 06-6567 23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 @ $167,000  The project will be awarded
by the extended deadline.
City of El Centro Landscaping Beautification 11-0588C  23-Jun-11 30-Sep-12 @ $551,000  The project will be awarded
by the extended deadline.
City of Anaheim Edison Right of Way Bike Path 12-2135V  15-Dec-11 31-May-13 @ $494,000  The project will be awarded
project by the extended deadline.
City of Shafter Santa Fe Way Beautification project 06-6558 25-Jan-12 31-Jul-12 $140,000  An 8-month extension was
requested at the August
meeting.
Ventura County Piru Commuter Bicycle Path project 07-35651  25-Jan-12 31-Jul-12 $479,000  An 8-month extension was
Transportation requested at the August
Commission meeting.
City of Bakersfield  Landscape Improvements on Stockdale 06-6560  23-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $120,000 A 6-month extension was
Highway requested at the August
meeting.
City of Turlock Golden State Boulevard Landscaping ~ 10-0019D  23-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $331,000  The project will be awarded
project by the deadline.
City of Turlock Landscape Median on Golden State 10-0222  23-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $465,000  The project will be awarded
Boulevard by the deadline.
City of Laguna El Toro Road/Aliso Creek Road Phase 12-2135W  23-Feb-12 31-Aug-12 $500,000 A 4-month extension was
Woods 11 Bicycle and Pedestrian Enhancement requested at the August
meeting.
San Francisco Arelious Walker Stairway Improvement 04-9098)  29-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $918,000 A concurrent 3-month
DPW project extension is being requested
Los Angeles County Vermont Avenue Median Landscaping 07-4094  29-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $1,575,000 A concurrent 4-month
— Phase Il project extension is being requested
City of Patterson Roundabout Landscaping & Splitter 10-0221  29-Mar-12 30-Sep-12 $140,000  The project will be awarded
Islands by the deadline.
Humboldt County Central Avenue Shoulder Widening 01-2099  26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $254,000  The project will be awarded
project by the deadline.
University of UC Davis Hutchinson Corridor project 03-3193 26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $1,455,000  The project will be awarded
California at Davis by the deadline.
City of El Cerrito Improvements to Moeser and Ashby ~ 04-2025F  26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $977,000  The project will be awarded
Pedestrian by the deadline.
City of Mill Valley =~ Sycamore Avenue Improvement project 04-2127R ~ 26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $282,000  The project will be awarded
by the deadline.
San Francisco DPW  Point Lobos Streetscape Improvement 04-9098H  26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $408,000 A concurrent 6-month
project extension is being requested
City of Laguna Beach Broadway Gateway Beautification 12-2135X  26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $489,000  The project will be awarded
project by the deadline.
City of Mission Viejo Marguerite Parkway Median 12-2135Y  26-Apr-12 31-Oct-12 $418,000  The project will be awarded
Island/Civic Center project by the deadline.
Grand Total $15,632,000

(1) This extended deadline was approved in June 2011 (Waiver-11-42).

(2) This extended deadline was approved in January 2012 (Waiver-12-02).
(3) This extended deadline was approved in January 2012 (Waiver-12-06).

(4) This extended deadline was approved in June 2012 (Waiver-12-45)

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ September 26-27, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 3.3
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA prepared By:  Fardad Falakfarsa
Chief Financial Officer Program Manager
Recovery Act

UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOVERY ACT OF 2009

SUMMARY::

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is implementing the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) and has committed to report to the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) as to the status of the implementation. This includes
reporting on